
 

 

State Allocation Board 
Meeting Notice and 
Agenda 

❖ ❖ ❖ 

Rebecca Kirk, Executive Officer 
Office of Public School Construction 
707 3rd Street, 4th Floor 
West Sacramento, CA  95605 

Hybrid Public Meeting 
Wednesday, April 3, 2024 
East End Complex 
1500 Capitol Avenue, Auditorium* 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
4:00 p.m.* 
 
 
The upcoming meeting of the State Allocation Board will be in person and 
also conducted by way of Zoom meeting. This is consistent with Senate Bill 
544 (Chapter 216, Statutes of 2023). The physical, publicly accessible in 
person location from which members of the public may observe and offer 
public comment is reflected above. 
 
Interested persons may observe the meeting by going to Zoom Meeting at: 

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87071631301?pwd=NHSO2w6TE6LN8GpSv8NBzNtsetq5nI.1 

Passcode: 598759 
 
 

 
 
 
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87071631301?pwd=NHSO2w6TE6LN8GpSv8NBzNtsetq5nI.1


 

 

 
Or Telephone: 
Dial: 
    USA 213 787 0529 US Toll 
    USA 888 808 6929 US Toll-free 
    Conference code: 991990 
 
 

The Board will meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code 
Section 11126(e)(1). 
 
 
General Information 
(916) 376-1771 

For further information, please contact your Project Manager. 

*Meeting location and time subject to change. 

Individuals who need auxiliary aids for effective participation are invited to 
make their requests and preferences known to Ms. Lisa Jones at (916) 
376-1771 or OPSCCommunications@dgs.ca.gov five days prior to the 
meeting. 

A copy of the 10-Day Meeting Notice can be found on OPSC’s website. 

mailto:OPSCCommunications@dgs.ca.gov
https://www.dgs.ca.gov/opsc/Meetings
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Minutes 



MINUTES 
State Allocation Board 

February 28, 2024 

Upon notice duly given, the meeting of the State Allocation Board (SAB) was held at the Department 
of Healthcare Services, located at 1500 Capitol Mall, in the Auditorium, in Sacramento, California on 
February 28, 2024 at 4:00 p.m. 

Mr. Chris Ferguson, the SAB Chair, announced that this meeting was being held in person for 
anyone who would like to provide public comment in person. This meeting was also conducted by 
way of Zoom meeting for members of the public participating remotely. The meeting was physically 
webcast from the Department of Healthcare Services, located at 1500 Capitol Mall, in the 
Auditorium, in Sacramento. 

Members of the SAB were present in order to establish a quorum for the meeting as follows: 

➢ Chris Ferguson, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance (DOF), designated
representative for Joe Stephenshaw, Director, DOF

➢ Ana Lasso, Director, Department of General Services
➢ Juan Mireles, Director, School Facilities and Transportation Services Division, California

Department of Education, designated representative for Tony Thurmond, Superintendent
of Public Instruction

➢ Jeremy Smith, Governor’s appointee
➢ Senator Scott Wilk
➢ Assembly Member Al Muratsuchi
➢ Assembly Member Laurie Davies

Members of the SAB absent were as follows: 

➢ Senator John Laird
➢ Senator Josh Newman
➢ Assembly Member David Alvarez

Representative of the State Allocation Board/Office of Public School Construction (OPSC), was as 
follows: 

➢ Rebecca Kirk, Executive Officer

Representative of the Department of General Services, OPSC, was as follows: 

➢ Rebecca Kirk, Executive Officer
➢ Michael Watanabe, Deputy Executive Officer

Representative of the Department of General Services, Office of Legal Services, was as follows: 

➢ Ephraim Egan, Staff Counsel

With a quorum present, Mr. Ferguson, Chair, called the meeting to order at 4:16 p.m. The Chair 
announced that the former SAB Chair, Gayle Miller, was departing from state service and that he 
would serve as the SAB Chair until a permanent designee was appointed by DOF. 
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February 28, 2024 

PRIOR MINUTES   
 
A motion was made, and seconded, to approve the January 24, 2024 meeting Minutes. The Chair 
called for a roll-call vote and the motion carried per the following votes: 

MEMBER AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 

Senator Wilk X    

Senator Laird    X 

Senator Newman    X 

Assembly Member Muratsuchi X    

Assembly Member Davies X    

Assembly Member Alvarez    X 

Juan Mireles X    

Jeremy Smith   X  

Ana Lasso X    

Chris Ferguson X    

Total 6  1 3 

Motion: 
  Carried   X __ 

Failed   ____ 
 
DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY  
 
A motion was made, and seconded, to approve the Delegation of Authority for Rebecca Kirk. This 
action allows Ms. Kirk the ability to sign contracts authorized by the SAB and file regulations on 
behalf of the SAB. The Chair called for a roll-call vote and the motion carried per the following votes: 
 

MEMBER AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 

Senator Wilk X    

Senator Laird    X 

Senator Newman    X 

Assembly Member Muratsuchi X    

Assembly Member Davies X    

Assembly Member Alvarez    X 

Juan Mireles X    

Jeremy Smith X    

Ana Lasso X    

Chris Ferguson X    

Total 7   3 

Motion: 
  Carried   X __ 

Failed   ____ 
 
 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S STATEMENT 
 
The Executive Officer informed the SAB of the following: 
 
Construction Cost Indices Updates 
 
At its January 24, 2024 meeting, the SAB directed staff to research alternative construction cost 
indices that could be used for the annual adjustment to School Facility Program (SFP) grants.  
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February 28, 2024 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S STATEMENT (cont.) 
 
Construction Cost Indices Updates (cont.) 
 
The SAB requested that its legal counsel provide an opinion on the SAB’s ability to make an 
additional adjustment to SFP grants later in the year, and directed staff to provide updates on these 
efforts as well as updates related to a potential statewide school facilities bond.  
 
The February 28, 2024 SAB agenda included the requested legal analysis from counsel. In 
response to the SAB’s direction, staff met with stakeholders and have begun to evaluate and 
compare several indices. An item presenting the results of staff’s research will be presented at a 
future SAB meeting. 
 
Statewide School Facilities Bond Update 
 
Proposed Legislation 
 
The Governor stated that the Administration expects to enter into negotiations with the Legislature 
on education facilities bond proposals to reach agreement on a bond proposal to be considered in 
the November 2024 election. There are two such bond bills pending in the Legislature, and staff will 
provide updates over the coming months: 
 

• Assembly Bill 247 – Education finance: school facilities: Transitional Kindergarten 
through Community College Public Education Facilities Bond Act of 2024 
(Muratsuchi, Fong, Wilson, et al.) 

• Senate Bill 28 – Education finance: school facilities: Public Preschool, K-12, and 
College Health and Safety Bond Act of 2024 (Glazer) 

 
Processing Timelines and Status of Funds 
 
OPSC has been processing approximately $1.5 billion in SFP projects annually. If project processing 
continues at this rate, the currently authorized funding for New Construction and Modernization 
projects (after Unfunded Approvals) may be exhausted by January 2025.  
 
In the Information section of each Agenda, the list of Applications Received Beyond Bond Authority 
is published and represents applications received, but not reviewed, by OPSC. As of January 31, 
2024, there is approximately $1.05 billion in requests for New Construction and $1.84 billion in 
requests for Modernization on this list. 
 
The Executive Officer indicated that there was a high-level overview of the three levels of developer 
fees and the conditions under which they could be assessed by school districts, included in the 
Executive Officer’s Statement in the February 28, 2024 SAB Agenda. 
 
School Districts Impacted by Recent Storms 
 
OPSC is available to meet with school districts that experienced damage to their school sites as a 
result of the recent storms and severe flooding. The costs may be beyond what is covered by 
insurance, the Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (CalOES), and the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA). OPSC encourages school districts impacted by the recent storms to 
reach out to OPSC’s Facility Hardship Program Team to discuss potential funding options. More 
information about the Facility Hardship Program may be found on OPSC’s website.  
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February 28, 2024 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S STATEMENT (cont.) 
 
Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting originally scheduled for Wednesday, March 27, 2024, was rescheduled to 
Wednesday, April 3, 2024. The time and location of the meeting will be determined and announced 
at a later date. In addition, there will be no meeting held on Wednesday, April 24, 2024.  
 
CONSENT ITEMS 
 
A motion was made, and seconded, to approve the Consent calendar, with the exception of the 
grant adjustments to the two Jacoby Creek Elementary School District projects. These projects, on 
stamped pages 103 and 104 of the Agenda, were withdrawn by OPSC. The Chair called for a roll-
call vote and the motion carried per the following votes: 
 

MEMBER AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT 

Senator Wilk X    

Senator Laird    X 

Senator Newman    X 

Assembly Member Muratsuchi X    

Assembly Member Davies X    

Assembly Member Alvarez    X 

Juan Mireles X    

Jeremy Smith X    

Ana Lasso X    

Chris Ferguson  X    

Total 7   3 

Motion: 
  Carried   X __ 

Failed   ____ 
 

FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
The SAB accepted the Financial Reports as presented. 
 
REPORTS, DISCUSSION ITEMS, AND INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
Legal Analysis Regarding Adjustments to SFP Grants 
 
The SAB’s counsel, Mr. Egan, presented the legal analysis based on the two questions raised at the 
January 24, 2024 SAB meeting:  
 

1. Can the Board adopt an additional adjustment to the SFP grants later in the year, in addition 
to the adjustment adopted by the Board on January 24, 2024?  

2. If the Board does adopt an additional adjustment to the SFP grants later in the year, could the 
Board retroactively apply that additional adjustment to projects previously approved with the 
adjustment adopted by the Board on January 24, 2024?  

 
He explained in detail his legal opinion that the SAB does not have the ability to adopt an additional 
adjustment to the SFP grants later in the same year. Mr. Egan further concluded that since the SAB  
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February 28, 2024 
REPORTS, DISCUSSION ITEMS, AND INFORMATION ITEMS (cont.) 
 
Legal Analysis Regarding Adjustments to SFP Grants (cont.) 
 
does not have the ability to adopt an additional adjustment to the SFP grants later in the same year, 
the second question was moot. The SAB accepted the report. 
 
The SAB acknowledged the following reports: 
 

• Local Audits Update Report 

• State Allocation Board Three-Month Projected Workload 
 

• State Allocation Board Meeting Dates for the 2024 Calendar Year 
 

• School Facility Program Unfunded List as of January 24, 2024 
 

• School Facility Program Workload List of Applications Received 
Through January 31, 2024 

 

• California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities 
Grant Program Workload List of Applications Received Through January 31, 2024 

 

• School Facility Program Applications Received Beyond Bond Authority List as 
of January 31, 2024 

 

• Facility Hardship/Rehabilitation Approvals Without Funding as of January 24, 
2024 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business to come before the SAB, the Chair adjourned the meeting at 4:39 
p.m. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Approved Consent Items on 02/28/2024 
 

 

      

Program 

 

Application No. 

 

School District 

 

County Name 

 

 

 

 

      

 

SFP - Mod. 57/61119-00-024 ALAMEDA CITY UNIFIED ALAMEDA          
 

SFP – Mod. 57/61119-00-000 ALAMEDA CITY UNIFIED ALAMEDA 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/61994-00-001 ALVINA ELEMENTARY FRESNO 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/61655-00-013 BRENTWOOD UNION CONTRA COSTA 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/61655-00-000 BRENTWOOD UNION CONTRA COSTA 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/61671-00-000 CANYON ELEMENTARY CONTRA COSTA 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/61671-00-001 CANYON ELEMENTARY CONTRA COSTA 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/71043-00-017 CERES UNIFIED STANISLAUS 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/71043-00-018 CERES UNIFIED STANISLAUS 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/71043-00-000 CERES UNIFIED STANISLAUS 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/64378-00-000 CHARTER OAK UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/61424-00-000 CHICO UNIFIED BUTTE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/61424-00-010 CHICO UNIFIED BUTTE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/67678-00-033 CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/67678-00-000 CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/67678-00-000 CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64444-00-021 CULVER CITY UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64451-00-039 DOWNEY UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Approved Consent Items on 02/28/2024 
 

 

      

Program 

 

Application No. 

 

School District 

 

County Name 

 

 

 

 

      

SFP – Mod. 57/64451-00-000 DOWNEY UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/68098-00-011 ESCONDIDO UNION ELEMENTARY SAN DIEGO 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/70540-00-033 FAIRFIELD-SUISUN UNIFIED SOLANO 
 

SFP - Mod. 57/66522-00-108 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/66522-00-109 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/66522-00-111 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/66522-00-010 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/66522-00-000 GARDEN GROVE UNIFIED ORANGE 
 

FDK – New Constr. 70/66035-00-001 GREENFIELD UNION ELEMENTARY MONTEREY 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/67082-00-011 HEMET UNIFIED RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/67082-00-000 HEMET UNIFIED RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64634-00-000 INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64634-00-006 INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64634-00-007 INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64634-00-005 INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/64634-00-000 INGLEWOOD UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/62893-00-002 JACOBY CREEK ELEMENTARY HUMBOLDT 
Withdrawn 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Approved Consent Items on 02/28/2024 
 

 

      

Program 

 

Application No. 

 

School District 

 

County Name 

 

 

 

 

      

SFP – New Constr. 50/62893-00-001 JACOBY CREEK ELEMENTARY HUMBOLDT 
Withdrawn 

 

SFP – New Constr. 50/67090-00-018 JURUPA UNIFIED RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/66555-00-005 LAGUNA BEACH UNIFIED ORANGE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/66555-00-000 LAGUNA BEACH UNIFIED ORANGE 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/66555-00-000 LAGUNA BEACH UNIFIED ORANGE 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/75176-00-022 LAKE ELSINORE UNIFIED RIVERISDE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/68957-00-000 LAS LOMITAS ELEMENTARY SAN MATEO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/71563-00-000 LASSEN VIEW UNION ELEMENTARY TEHAMA 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/71563-00-000 LASSEN VIEW UNION ELEMENTARY TEHAMA 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/63974-00-006 LEMOORE UNION ELEMENTARY KINGS 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/71985-00-005 LIBERTY ELEMENTARY TULARE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/61721-00-005 LIBERTY UNION HIGH CONTRA COSTA 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/71993-00-010 LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/71993-00-000 LINDSAY UNIFIED TULARE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/68585-00-000 LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/68585-00-000 LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/68585-00-017 LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/68585-00-029 LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Approved Consent Items on 02/28/2024 
 

 

      

Program 

 

Application No. 

 

School District 

 

County Name 

 

 

 

 

      

SFP – Mod. 57/68585-00-018 LODI UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/73924-00-020 LOS ALAMITOS UNIFIED ORANGE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/73924-00-000 LOS ALAMITOS UNIFIED ORANGE 
 

SFP – New Constr. 51/64733-17-003 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – New Constr.. 51/64733-17-002 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – New Constr. 51/64733-17-001 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/75333-00-012 MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/75333-00-000 MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/73908-00-000 MCFARLAND UNIFIED KERN 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/67116-00-000 MENIFEE UNION ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/67116-00-018 MENIFEE UNION ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/67116-00-002 MENIFEE UNION ELEMENTARY RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/75200-00-000 MURRIETA VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/75200-00-000 MURREITA VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/75200-00-027 MURRIETA VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/75200-00-012 MURRIETA VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/70078-00-001 NORTH COW CREEK ELEMENTARY SHASTA 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/65417-02-001 NOVATO UNIFIED MARIN 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Approved Consent Items on 02/28/2024 
 

 

      

Program 

 

Application No. 

 

School District 

 

County Name 

 

 

 

 

      

SFP – New Constr. 50/65417-00-000 NOVATO UNIFIED MARIN 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/73569-00-000 OCEANSIDE CITY UNIFIED SAN DIEGO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64907-00-042 POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64907-00-039 POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64907-00-038 POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64907-00-000 POMONA UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/70110-00-008 REDDING ELEMENTARY SHASTA 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/69005-00-014 REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY SAN MATEO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/69005-00-013 REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY SAN MATEO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/69005-00-016 REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY SAN MATEO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/69005-00-000 REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY SAN MATEO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/69005-00-015 REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY SAN MATEO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/69005-00-012 REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY SAN MATEO 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/69005-00-000 REDWOOD CITY ELEMENTARY SAN MATEO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/73932-00-000 REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED KINGS 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/71233-00-002 ROBERTS FERRY UNION ELEMENTARY STANISLAUS 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/71233-00-002 ROBERTS FERRY UNION ELEMENTARY STANISLAUS 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/67876-00-000 SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO 
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Approved Consent Items on 02/28/2024 
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SFP – Mod. 57/67876-00-112 SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SAN BERNARDINO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/68478-00-066 SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SAN FRANCISCO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/68478-00-000 SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SAN FRANCISCO 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/68478-00-000 SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SAN FRANCISCO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/61291-00-000 SAN LEANDRO UNIFIED ALAMEDA 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/61804-00-045 SAN RAMON VALLEY UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/61804-00-000 SAN RAMON VALLEY UNIFIED CONTRA COSTA 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/76786-00-018 SANTA BARBARA UNIFIED SANTA BARBARA 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64980-00-000 SANTA MONICA-MALIBU UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/64980-00-022 SANTA MONICA-MALIBU UNIFIED LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/69062-00-040 SEQUOIA UNION HIGH SAN MATEO 
 

SFP -  Mod. 57/69062-00-041 SEQUOIA UNION HIGH SAN MATEO 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/63032-00-003 SOUTH BAY UNINO ELEMENTARY HUMBOLDT 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/65045-00-011 SULPHUR SPRINGS UNION ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – New Constr. 50/65045-00-000 SULPHUR SPRINGS UNION ELEMENTARY LOS ANGELES 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/75192-00-000 TEMECULA VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/75192-00-019 TEMECULA VALLEY UNIFIED RIVERSIDE 
 

SFP – Mod. 57/75499-00-000 TRACY JOINT UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN 
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ATTACHMENT A
Approved Consent Items on 02/28/2024

Program Application No. School District County Name 

SFP – Mod. 57/75499-00-013 TRACY JOINT UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN 

SFP – New Constr. 50/75499-00-021 TRACY JOINT UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN 

SFP – New Constr. 50/75499-00-000 TRACY JOINT UNIFIED SAN JOAQUIN 

SFP – Mod. 57/72223-00-000 TRAVER JOINT ELEMENTARY TULARE 

SFP – Mod. 57/72231-00-013 TULARE CITY ELEMENTARY TULARE 

SFP – Mod. 57/10546-00-006 TULARE COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION TULARE 

SFP – Mod. 57/75739-00-000 TURLOCK UNIFIED STANISLAUS 

SFP – Mod. 57/75739-00-017 TURLOCK UNIFIED STANISLAUS 

SFP - Charter 54/76505-00-009 TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SACRAMENTO 

SFP – Mod. 57/70573-00-015 VACAVILLE UNIFIED SOLANO 

SFP – New Constr. 50/70573-00-002 VACAVILLE UNIFIED SOLANO 

SFP – Mod. 57/70573-00-014 VACAVILLE UNIFIED SOLANO 

SFP – Mod. 57/70573-00-000 VACAVILLE UNIFIED SOLANO 

SFP – New Constr. 50/70573-00-000 VACAVILLE UNIFIED SOLANO 

SFP – Mod. 57/61580-00-000 VALLECITO UNION ELEMENTARY CALAVERAS 

SFP - Mod. 57/61580-00-003 VALLECITO UNION ELEMENTARY CALAVERAS 
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Executive Officer Statement 



EXECUTIVE OFFICER STATEMENT 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

UPCOMING PRIORITY FUNDING ROUND 

The State Treasurer’s Office opened a bond sale on March 26. The Office of Public 
School Construction (OPSC) anticipates receiving proceeds of the bond sale. As such, 
OPSC anticipates presenting projects on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans) at 
the May State Allocation Board (Board) meeting for Priority Funding apportionments. 
OPSC will notice the apportionments prior to the May meeting after the State 
Treasurer’s Office provides confirmation to OPSC of the amounts to be received. 

CONSTRUCTION COST INDICES UPDATES 

At the January 24, 2024 Board meeting, the Board directed staff to research alternative 
construction cost indices that could be used for the annual adjustment to School Facility 
Program (SFP) grants and directed staff to provide updates on these efforts as well as 
updates related to a potential statewide school facilities bond. 

In response to the Board’s direction for staff to research alternative construction cost 
indices, staff has continued to meet with stakeholders and research is still underway to 
evaluate and compare several indices. An item presenting the results of staff’s research 
will be presented at a future Board meeting. 

STATEWIDE SCHOOL FACILITIES BOND UPDATES 

Proposed Legislation 
The Governor has stated that this spring, the Administration expects to enter into 
negotiations with the Legislature on their education facilities bond proposals to reach 
agreement on a bond proposal to be considered in the November 2024 election. 

Currently, there are two education facilities bond bills pending in the Legislature. Staff 
continues to monitor these bills and will provide further updates over the coming 
months. 

Assembly Bill 247 – Education finance: school facilities: Transitional 
Kindergarten Through Community College Public Education Facilities Bond Act 
of 2024 (Muratsuchi, Fong, Wilson, et al.) 

Senate Bill 28 – Education finance: school facilities: Public Preschool, K-12, and 
College Health and Safety Bond Act of 2024 (Glazer) 

NEXT MEETING 

There will be no meeting on Wednesday, April 24, 2024. The next meeting is scheduled 
for Wednesday, May 22, 2024. The time and location of the meeting will be determined 
and announced at a later date. 
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Resolution: 2024-04-06 

State of California 
State Allocation Board 

SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

 This Resolution of the State Allocation Board (hereafter referred to as the “Board”) is applicable 
to the appropriate sections of the Education Code and is described and filed in the office of the 
Executive Officer and will be made available to all interested parties as the Resolution pertains to the 
documents attached hereto. Said documents were acted upon by the Board at its meeting on April 3, 
2024. 

 WHEREAS, the Board has previously approved or determined to be approvable a number of 
projects for construction or modernization eligibility of facilities for school districts and is making 
apportionments and/or unfunded approvals for the grant amounts for projects that meet the Board’s 
criteria for the apportionment of grants pursuant to Education Code Sections 17072.10, 17078.52, 
17078.70, 17079 or 17074.10 or Board Regulations 1859.81.1 or 1859.83; 

 WHEREAS, Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2 require the State (on whose behalf the 
Board is acting) to declare its reasonable intent to provide grant funding to school districts, in 
accordance with Board policy and law, for costs of the projects with proceeds of State bonds. 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

1. This Resolution is adopted by the Board for the purposes of establishing compliance with 
Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2 and this Resolution does not bind the Board to make any 
additional apportionment or bind the State to incur any indebtedness. 

2. The Board anticipates that some or all of the school districts listed on the list of “Projects” 
referred to in this Resolution will pay certain capital expenditures in connection with some or all 
of the project’s cost prior to the issuance of bonds by the State to pay for the grants for the 
projects.  The reimbursement of such costs is consistent with the State’s budgetary and 
financial circumstances, and in accordance with Board policy, as no other funds or accounts of 
the State have been budgeted or are available to pay the costs of the projects on either a short-
term or a long-term basis. 

3. The Board, acting on behalf of the State, hereby declares that it is the State’s official intent to 
use proceeds of general obligation bonds and/or General Fund proceeds that may become 
available for such purpose, consistent with the requirements of law that are in effect at the time 
the funds are available, to provide grants, in accordance with applicable, laws and regulations. 

4. This Resolution shall be continuously available for inspection by the general public during 
normal business hours at the offices of the Board at 707 3rd Street, West Sacramento, 
California, commencing within one week after the date of enactment of this Resolution. 

5. Any eligibility determination does not constitute a commitment of future funding by the Board. 
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY 
ESTABLISHMENTS 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the Districts’ requests for School Facility Program (SFP) eligibility 
approval. 

DESCRIPTION 

The school districts shown in the following sections have complied with State 
Allocation Board (Board) regulations regarding new construction or 
modernization eligibility determinations for the projects listed. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the eligibility determinations for the districts/projects shown on the 
Attachment. 

2. Provide that this approval of eligibility determination for the districts/projects 
listed does not constitute a commitment for future funding by the Board. 

3. For purposes of any application for funding, provide that the district must 
comply with all requirements of law and regulations pertaining to the SFP. 
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SAB Meeting: April 3, 2024 

ELIGIBILITY APPROVALS 
NEW CONSTRUCTION 

 

District High School 
Attendance  
Area 

County Application 
Number  
50/ 

Justification 
Document 
Date 

Site Baseline 
Eligibility 
K-6 

Site Baseline 
Eligibility 
7-8 

Site Baseline 
Eligibility 
9-12 

Site Baseline 
Eligibility 
Non-Severe 

Site Baseline 
Eligibility 
Severe 

Irvine Unified HSAA 01 - 
Woodbridge 

Orange 73650-01-000 01/03/2024 809 -540 236 -5 119 

Irvine Unified HSAA 02 - Irvine Orange 73650-02-000 01/03/2024 1,359 1,743 664 -50 87 

Irvine Unified HSAA 03 - 
University 

Orange 73650-03-000 01/03/2024 1,451 684 576 -46 60 

Irvine Unified Super HSAA 04 - 
Northwood/Portola 

Orange 73650-04-000 01/03/2024 11,228 2,874 5,772 -41 231 

Rio Dell Elem. District-Wide Humboldt 63008-00-000 01/11/2024 28 -41 0 6 0 
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SAB Meeting: April 3, 2024 

ELIGIBILITY APPROVALS 
MODERNIZATION 

 

District School Name County Application 
Number  
57/ 

Justification 
Document 
Date 

Site Baseline 
Eligibility 
K-6 

Site Baseline 
Eligibility 
7-8 

Site Baseline 
Eligibility 
9-12 

Site Baseline 
Eligibility 
Non Severe 

Site Baseline 
Eligibility 
Severe 

Desert Sands 
Unified 

Ford (Gerald R.) 
Elementary 

Riverside 67058-00-000 02/07/2024 717 0 0 26 0 

Natomas Unified Bannon Creek 
Elementary 

Sacramento 75283-00-000 01/23/2024 491 0 0 0 17 

Paramount Unified Frank J. Zamboni 
Middle (Aka 
Orange Avenue) 

Los Angeles 64873-00-000 01/10/2024 0 486 0 13 0 

Pomona Unified Vejar Elementary Los Angeles 64907-00-000 01/18/2024 450 180 0 26 0 

Riverside County 
Office Of Education 

Menifee Valley 
Middle School 

Riverside 10330-00-000 02/03/2020 0 0 0 0 22 

Riverside Unified Monroe 
Elementary 

Riverside 67215-00-000 10/14/2016 75 0 0 0 0 

Visalia Unified Hurley Elementary Tulare 72256-00-000 04/06/2021 570 0 0 0 0 
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY 
ADJUSTMENTS 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To adjust the baseline eligibility for new construction and modernization projects under the 
Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998. 

DESCRIPTION 

The districts listed on Attachment A have received eligibility approval for new construction.  
There has been a change in their baseline in accordance with the California Code of 
Regulations relating to the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998, Section 1859.51. 

The districts listed on Attachment B have received eligibility approval for modernization.  
There has been a change in their baseline in accordance with the California Code of 
Regulations relating to the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998, Section 1859.61. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve an adjustment to the new construction eligibility baseline determination as 
shown on Attachment A. 

2. Approve an adjustment to the modernization eligibility baseline determination as shown 
on Attachment B. 

3. Provide that this approval of adjusted eligibility determination does not constitute a 
commitment for future funding by the State Allocation Board. 
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KEY TO ADJUSTMENTS 

NEW CONSTRUCTION ONLY 

(a) Reduced by the number of pupils provided grants in a new construction School Facility Program (SFP) project and by the 
number of pupils that received a Preliminary Apportionment pursuant to Section 1859.140 or a Preliminary Charter School 
Apportionment pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.162.2. 

 

(b) Reduced by the number of pupils housed, based on the loading standards pursuant to Ed. Code Section 17071.25(a)(2)(A), in 
a new construction LPP project funded under the provisions of the LPP pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.12 or 1859.13. 

 

(c) Reduced by the number of pupils housed in additional classrooms constructed or purchased based on the loading standards, 
pursuant to Ed. Code Section 17071.25(a)(2)(A), in a modernization SFP project. 

 

(d) Adjusted as a result of audit findings made pursuant to Regulation Sections 1859.90 and 1859.105. 
 

(e) Increased/decreased by changes in projected enrollment in subsequent enrollment reporting years, except as provided in (j) 
below. 

 

(f) Adjusted as a result of errors or omissions by the district or by the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC). 
 

(g) Adjusted as result of amendments to the SFP Regulations that affect the eligibility. 
 

(h) Increased by the number of pupils eligible for grants pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.82.1(b)(4)(A) or 1859.82.2(b)(4)(A). 
 

(i) Reduced by the number of pupils housed in classrooms provided after the baseline eligibility was determined by the State 
Allocation Board, with 12 exceptions at Regulation Section 1859.51(i). 

 

(j) For Small School Districts, following a 3-year period after the district’s eligibility was approved by the Board, decreased by any 
reduction in projected enrollment, and by any increase in pupils in the latest CDE operational grant report per Ed. Code Sec. 
42268. 

 

(k) Adjusted for any changes in classroom inventory as a result of a reorganization election. 
 

(l) For classroom loading standards adopted by the Board for non-severely and severely disabled individuals with exceptional 
needs. 

 

(m) As directed by the SAB due to finding a Material Inaccuracy pursuant to Section 1859.104.1. 
 

(n) Increased by the number of pupils that received a Preliminary Apportionment that was rescinded pursuant to Section 
1859.148 or a Preliminary Charter School Apportionment that was rescinded pursuant to Section 1859.166. 

 

(o) Adjusted for operational grant changes as determined/provided by the California Department of Education. 
 

(p) For High School Attendance Area (HSAA) districts with Preliminary Apportionments within the 2002 or 2004 Critically 
Overcrowded School Facilities Account, adjusted in accordance with Regulation Section 1859.51(p)(1), (2), or (3). 

 

(q) Adjusted by the difference between the Alternative Enrollment Projection for the current enrollment reporting year and the 
projected enrollment determined pursuant to Section 1859.42 for the current enrollment reporting year, or by the eligibility 
remaining from this calculation that can no longer be utilized if the funds made available pursuant to EC Section 
17071.75(a)(1)(A) have been exhausted. 

 

(r) Adjusted per Ed. Code Sec. 17071.75(b)(2) by the number of pupils housed, based on the loading standards per Ed. Code 
Sec. 17071.25(a)(2)(A), in any classroom(s) where title was relinquished to the School District receiving the transferred 
classrooms. 

 

(s) Increased by the capacity of classrooms included in an approved application, with two qualifiers that must be met in 
Regulation Section 1859.51(s). 
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KEY TO ADJUSTMENTS 

MODERNIZATION ONLY 

(a) Reduced by the number of pupils provided grants in a modernization SFP project or CSFP Rehabilitation project at the 
specific site. 

 

(b) Reduced by the number of pupils housed, based on the loading standard pursuant to EC Section 17071.25(a)(2), in a 
modernization LPP project funded under the LPP pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.14 and 1859.15. 

 

(c) Increased by changes in projected enrollment in subsequent enrollment reporting years. 
 

(d) (1)  Increased for additional facilities not previously modernized with State funds, that become 25 years old, if permanent, or 
20 years old, if portable or, (2) as a result of audit findings made pursuant to Regulation Sections 1859.90 and 1859.105. 

 

(e) Adjusted as a result of errors or omissions by the district or by the OPSC. 
 

(f) Adjusted as result of amendments to the Subgroup 5.5 Regulations that affect the eligibility. 
 

(g) For classroom loading standards adopted by the Board for non-severely and severely disabled individuals with exceptional 
needs. 

 

(h) As directed by the SAB due to finding a Material Inaccuracy pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.104.1. 
 

(i) Increased for facilities previously modernized with State funds, which qualify for an additional modernization apportionment 
pursuant to Regulation Section 1859.78.8. 

 

(j) Adjusted as a result of the Reconfiguration of an existing high school under the Small High School Program. 
 

(k) Decreased for facilities that were deemed eligible for modernization pursuant to Regulation Sections 1859.60 and 1859.61(d) 
and subsequently replaced, or will be replaced under a signed contract for construction or acquisition of facilities, in a project 
funded by the district without participation from the State. 

 

(l) Adjusted as a result of replaced eligible portables funded with the Overcrowding Relief Grant, per Ed. Code Section 17079 et 
seq. 

 

(m) Adjusted upon Board approval of the local school board resolution acknowledging that the buildings have been removed from 
K-12 use. 
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State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 
ATTACHMENT A 

District: Buckeye Union Elementary 
Attendance Area: District-Wide 
County: El Dorado 
Application Number: 50/61838-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  -515 0 0 -65 -21 
Adjustment Per This Item e  -128 -54 0 -11 -15 
Adjustment Per This Item f  398 96 0 45 15 

Net Baseline Eligibility  -245 42 0 -31 -21 

 
 
District: Downey Unified 
Attendance Area: District-Wide 
County: Los Angeles 
Application Number: 50/64451-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  1,520 704 431 1,045 -616 
Adjustment Per This Item e  -787 -93 341 -117 16 

Net Baseline Eligibility  733 611 772 928 -600 

 
 
District: Hemet Unified 
Attendance Area: District-Wide 
County: Riverside 
Application Number: 50/67082-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  3,677 -512 794 4 291 
Adjustment Per This Item e  -927 -175 -668 138 125 

Net Baseline Eligibility  2,750 -687 126 142 416 
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State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 
ATTACHMENT A 

District: Irvine Unified 
Attendance Area: HSAA 01 - Woodbridge 
County: Orange 
Application Number: 50/73650-01-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  809 -540 236 -5 119 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -263 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 0 -702 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -25 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 -258 -273 -39 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -25 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -8 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 0 -324 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 0 -27 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -50 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 0 -54 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -50 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 0 -81 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -75 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -75 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 0 37 0 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  238 -798 -1,188 -44 119 

 
 
District: Irvine Unified 
Attendance Area: HSAA 02 - Irvine 
County: Orange 
Application Number: 50/73650-02-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  1,359 1,743 664 -50 87 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -175 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -575 0 0 0 -36 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 0 -324 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -79 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -75 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 -135 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -90 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 0 38 0 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  365 1,608 378 -50 51 
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State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 
ATTACHMENT A 

District: Irvine Unified 
Attendance Area: HSAA 03 - University 
County: Orange 
Application Number: 50/73650-03-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  1,451 684 576 -46 60 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 0 38 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  14 -18 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -14 -36 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 -54 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 -27 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -46 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 0 -324 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -260 214 0 -13 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f  0 -322 0 -39 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  1,145 441 290 -98 60 
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State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 
ATTACHMENT A 

District: Irvine Unified 
Attendance Area: Super HSAA 04 - Northwood/Portola 
County: Orange 
Application Number: 50/73650-04-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  11,228 2,874 5,772 -41 231 
Adjustment Per This Item f -825 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -50 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f 334 -334 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 0 -189 0 -27 
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 0 -27 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -625 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 -108 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -75 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -414 0 0 -19 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 0 0 -13 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 -783 0 0 -9 
Adjustment Per This Item f -725 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -50 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -60 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 0 -2,349 0 -18 
Adjustment Per This Item f -550 0 0 0 -27 
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 0 0 -13 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -450 -351 0 0 -9 
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 -78 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -81 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -75 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -550 -324 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 0 0 -26 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -625 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f -90 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item f 0 0 76 0 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  6,317 896 3,283 -112 141 

 
 
District: Roseville Joint Union High 
Attendance Area: Woodcreek/Challenge 
County: Placer 
Application Number: 50/66928-01-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 1,532 -24 83 
Adjustment Per This Item e  0 0 644 8 -44 

Net Baseline Eligibility  0 0 2,176 -16 39 
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State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 
ATTACHMENT A 

District: Roseville Joint Union High 
Attendance Area: Roseville/Independent/Adelanto 
County: Placer 
Application Number: 50/66928-02-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 -1,442 -23 15 
Adjustment Per This Item e  0 0 -447 2 -6 

Net Baseline Eligibility  0 0 -1,889 -21 9 

 
 
District: Roseville Joint Union High 
Attendance Area: Granite Bay 
County: Placer 
Application Number: 50/66928-03-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 -710 -24 6 
Adjustment Per This Item e  0 0 582 -1 4 

Net Baseline Eligibility  0 0 -128 -25 10 

 
 
District: Roseville Joint Union High 
Attendance Area: Oakmont/Success 
County: Placer 
Application Number: 50/66928-04-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 -355 -24 28 
Adjustment Per This Item e  0 0 -43 3 -13 

Net Baseline Eligibility  0 0 -398 -21 15 

 
 
District: Roseville Joint Union High 
Attendance Area: Antelope 
County: Placer 
Application Number: 50/66928-05-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 -161 1 -9 
Adjustment Per This Item e  0 0 -309 3 -2 

Net Baseline Eligibility  0 0 -470 4 -11 
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District: Turlock Unified 
Attendance Area: District-Wide 
County: Stanislaus 
Application Number: 50/75739-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  1,876 690 420 80 263 
Adjustment Per This Item e  567 -212 17 45 -233 
Adjustment Per This Item f  -1,713 -433 -1,023 -7 -8 

Net Baseline Eligibility  730 45 -586 118 22 
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ATTACHMENT B 

District: Clovis Unified 
School Name: Maple Creek Elementary 
County: Fresno 
Application Number: 57/62117-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  175 0 0 0 9 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 522 0 0 0 6 

Net Baseline Eligibility  697 0 0 0 15 

 
 
District: Clovis Unified 
School Name: Nelson Elementary 
County: Fresno 
Application Number: 57/62117-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item c  -86 0 0 0 10 

Net Baseline Eligibility  -86 0 0 0 10 

 
 
District: Desert Sands Unified 
School Name: Ford (Gerald R.) Elementary 
County: Riverside 
Application Number: 57/67058-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  717 0 0 26 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 0 0 0 3 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  717 0 0 29 0 

 
 
District: Downey Unified 
School Name: Sussman (Edward A.) Middle (Aka South Middle) 
County: Los Angeles 
Application Number: 57/64451-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 87 0 -35 8 
Adjustment Per This Item e 0 52 0 11 -8 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 0 172 0 6 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  0 311 0 -18 0 
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ATTACHMENT B 

District: Las Lomitas Elementary 
School Name: Las Lomitas Elementary 
County: San Mateo 
Application Number: 57/68957-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item g  -14 0 0 4 9 
Adjustment Per This Item f  14 0 0 -4 -9 
Adjustment Per This Item c  2 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 90 0 0 0 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  92 0 0 0 0 

 
 
District: Livermore Valley Joint Unified 
School Name: Michell (Joe) Elementary 
County: Alameda 
Application Number: 57/61200-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item c 109 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item c 29 170 0 22 13 
Adjustment Per This Item c 5 10 0 18 -13 
Adjustment Per This Item c -120 80 0 -40 39 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 15 0 0 0 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  38 260 0 0 39 

 
 
District: Los Angeles Unified 
School Name: Arroyo Seco Alternative 
County: Los Angeles 
Application Number: 57/64733-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  338 8 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 19 10 0 0 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  357 18 0 0 0 
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District: Los Angeles Unified 
School Name: Bell Senior High 
County: Los Angeles 
Application Number: 57/64733-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 3,337 94 0 
Adjustment Per This Item e  0 0 54 2 0 
Adjustment Per This Item e  0 0 -58 -2 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  0 0 3,333 94 0 

 
 
District: Los Angeles Unified 
School Name: Erwin Street Elementary 
County: Los Angeles 
Application Number: 57/64733-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  228 0 0 2 7 
Adjustment Per This Item e  0 0 0 0 -7 

Net Baseline Eligibility  228 0 0 2 0 

 
 
District: Los Angeles Unified 
School Name: O Melveny Elementary 
County: Los Angeles 
Application Number: 57/64733-28-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  109 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item e  8 0 0 0 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  117 0 0 0 0 

 
 
District: Natomas Unified 
School Name: Jefferson Elementary 
County: Sacramento 
Application Number: 57/75283-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item c  61 151 0 -9 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  61 151 0 -9 0 
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District: Pomona Unified 
School Name: Vejar Elementary 
County: Los Angeles 
Application Number: 57/64907-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  450 180 0 26 0 
Adjustment Per This Item c 0 9 0 19 0 

Adjustment Per This Item d1 250 0 0 0 0 

Adjustment Per This Item c 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjustment Per This Item d1 36 8 0 21 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  736 197 0 66 0 

 
 
District: Riverside Unified 
School Name: Monroe Elementary 
County: Riverside 
Application Number: 57/67215-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  75 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 25 0 0 13 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 25 0 0 13 0 
Adjustment Per This Item c  0 0 0 0 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  125 0 0 26 0 

 
 
District: San Bernardino City Unified 
School Name: Pacific High 
County: San Bernardino 
Application Number: 57/67876-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 0 0 2,047 0 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  0 0 2,047 0 0 
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District: San Leandro Unified 
School Name: Garfield Elementary 
County: Alameda 
Application Number: 57/61291-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  93 0 0 4 0 
Adjustment Per This Item e  0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 15 0 0 0 0 

Net Baseline Eligibility  108 0 0 4 0 

 
 
District: San Luis Coastal Unified 
School Name: Bishops Peak 
County: San Luis Obispo 
Application Number: 57/68809-00-000 

Adjustment Type K-6 7-8 9-12 Non-Severe Severe 

Current Baseline Eligibility  0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item c 86 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item g 0 0 0 0 0 
Adjustment Per This Item d1 0 0 0 11 13 

Net Baseline Eligibility  86 0 0 11 13 
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM APPORTIONMENTS 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present to the State Allocation Board (Board) a list of School Facility Program (SFP) 

applications for Apportionment. 

DESCRIPTION 

On September 21, 2022, the Board took action, due to the availability of General Fund 

proceeds, to return to making direct Apportionments while keeping the same benefits of 

the quick distribution of funds, as the priority funding system, by adopting proposed 

emergency regulations that revised the fund release deadlines from 18 months to either 

180 calendar days for non-financial hardship school districts or 365 calendar days for 

school districts that qualify for financial hardship. The SFP new construction and 

modernization projects presented on the Attachment are in date order of a complete 

application being received by the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC) and are 

Ready for Apportionment. The list also includes health and safety facility hardship 

applications for funding that have been processed and are ready for approval 

regardless of received date. 

AUTHORITY 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.90 states: 

“(a) With the exception of an apportionment made pursuant to Sections 1859.81.1(e) 

or 1859.81.2, apportionments provided through the Priority Funding Process 

and subject to 1859.90.2, or of an Inactive Apportionment subject to Section 

1859.96, the OPSC will release State funds that the Board has apportioned to 

the district after submittal, by the district, of the Form SAB 50-05 and a Grant 

Agreement, pursuant to Section 1859.90.4. 

(b) With the exception of an apportionment made for a Type II Joint-Use Project, 

not part of a qualifying SFP Modernization project, pursuant to Article 12 of these 

Regulations, a district must submit the Form SAB 50-05 and Grant Agreement, 

within 180 calendar days of the Apportionment of the SFP grant for the project or 

within 365 calendar days for Apportionments that include financial hardship 

assistance. If the district does not submit the Form SAB 50-05 and Grant 

Agreement within the above specified time, the entire New Construction Adjusted 

Grant, or Modernization Adjusted Grant or Type I or II, part of a qualifying SFP 

Modernization, or Joint-Use Project apportionment shall be rescinded without 

further Board action, and the pupils housed in the project, if applicable, will be 
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added back to the district’s baseline eligibility. The district may refile a new 

application for the project subject to district eligibility and available State funds at 

the time of resubmittal. 

 . . . . “ 

BACKGROUND 

As part of the Governor’s approved Budget Act for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, one-time 

General Fund dollars were appropriated to the Board in the amount of $1.3 billion for 

new construction and modernization projects under the SFP, as well as $1,960.5 million 

was appropriated from the Governor’s approved Budget Act for the 2023-2024 fiscal 

year. As a result of receiving funding for the SFP that is not contingent on bond sales, 

the Board was able to return to using an existing regulatory process that allows for 

Apportionments to be made on a flow basis outside the current Priority Funding 

process, which is designed to accommodate twice yearly bond sales. Making 

Apportionments on a flow basis will enable school districts to more quickly and 

efficiently access much needed cash for construction projects. In order to ensure that 

cash moves quickly once allocated to school districts, regulations were changed to 

shorten the deadlines for fund release from 18 months to either 180 calendar days or 

365 calendar days for districts that qualify for financial hardship.  

School districts must submit the Grant Agreement and a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) 180 calendar days from Board approval for non-

financial hardship projects and 365 calendar days from Board approval for financial 

hardship projects. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the SFP applications as presented on the Attachment. 

2. Specify that the projects are subject to the fund release deadlines as outlined in SFP 

Regulation Section 1859.90. 

34



ATTACHMENT

School Facility Program Apportionments

State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024

County District School Site Application Number Received Date Grant Amount

ORANGE IRVINE UNIFIED HERITAGE FIELD K-8 50/73650-04-001 2/20/2020 $53,094,937.84
STANISLAUS TURLOCK UNIFIED TURLOCK HIGH 50/75739-00-006 12/1/2020 $3,317,371.00
RIVERSIDE HEMET UNIFIED WINCHESTER ELEMENTARY 50/67082-00-017 1/11/2021 $4,411,153.00

LOS ANGELES POMONA UNIFIED DECKER ELEMENTARY 57/64907-00-040 2/2/2021 $827,279.00
LOS ANGELES POMONA UNIFIED VEJAR ELEMENTARY 57/64907-00-041 2/8/2021 $2,388,789.00
TULARE TRAVER JOINT ELEMENTARY TRAVER ELEMENTARY 57/72223-00-002 2/9/2021 $1,745,008.67
LOS ANGELES SANTA MONICA-MALIBU UNIFIED MUIR (JOHN) ELEMENTARY 57/64980-00-021 2/27/2021 $3,819,521.00
PLACER ROSEVILLE JOINT UNION HIGH WEST PARK HIGH (AKA NEW HIGH SCHOOL #6) 50/66928-01-002 3/23/2021 $26,428,267.00

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED PACIFIC HIGH 57/67876-00-113 3/23/2021 $18,646,979.00

LOS ANGELES DOWNEY UNIFIED GRIFFITHS MIDDLE 50/64451-00-018 3/25/2021 $8,327,667.00

SACRAMENTO NATOMAS UNIFIED BANNON CREEK ELEMENTARY 50/75283-00-026 3/26/2021 $2,071,242.00

SACRAMENTO NATOMAS UNIFIED JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 50/75283-00-027 3/26/2021 $8,459,974.00

SACRAMENTO NATOMAS UNIFIED BANNON CREEK ELEMENTARY 57/75283-00-006 3/26/2021 $1,867,915.00

SACRAMENTO NATOMAS UNIFIED JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY 57/75283-00-007 3/26/2021 $816,567.00

LOS ANGELES PARAMOUNT UNIFIED FRANK J. ZAMBONI MIDDLE (AKA ORANGE AVENUE) 57/64873-00-013 3/30/2021 $4,170,613.00

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA UNIFIED JOSHUA CIRCLE ELEMENTARY 50/75044-00-037 3/31/2021 $894,792.00

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA UNIFIED KRYSTAL SCHOOL OF SCIENCE, MATH & TECHNOLOGY 50/75044-00-038 3/31/2021 $909,822.00

KINGS REEF-SUNSET UNIFIED AVENAL ELEMENTARY 57/73932-00-014 3/31/2021 $4,492,717.00

RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE UNIFIED MONROE ELEMENTARY 50/67215-00-040 4/1/2021 $3,395,083.00

RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION MENIFEE VALLEY MIDDLE 57/10330-00-001 4/1/2021 $501,150.00

VENTURA RIO ELEMENTARY RIO DEL SOL 50/72561-00-007 4/2/2021 $5,383,620.00

RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE UNIFIED MONROE ELEMENTARY 57/67215-00-048 4/2/2021 $1,193,111.00

SAN MATEO LAS LOMITAS ELEMENTARY LA ENTRADA MIDDLE 57/68957-00-003 4/6/2021 $2,384,544.00

SAN MATEO LAS LOMITAS ELEMENTARY LAS LOMITAS ELEMENTARY 57/68957-00-004 4/6/2021 $1,066,098.00

TULARE VISALIA UNIFIED HURLEY ELEMENTARY 57/72256-00-032 4/6/2021 $2,807,266.00

FRESNO CLOVIS UNIFIED NELSON ELEMENTARY 57/62117-00-064 4/7/2021 $225,457.00

ORANGE IRVINE UNIFIED TURTLE ROCK ELEMENTARY 50/73650-03-001 4/7/2021 $1,776,256.00

LAKE KONOCTI UNIFIED LOWER LAKE HIGH 57/64022-00-015 4/13/2021 $1,031,804.00

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES UNIFIED BLYTHE STREET ELEMENTARY 57/64733-00-732 4/16/2021 $1,776,191.00

KERN MCFARLAND UNIFIED MCFARLAND HIGH 50/73908-00-011 4/16/2021 $2,606,986.00

EL DORADO BUCKEYE UNION ELEMENTARY VALLEY VIEW ELEMENTARY 50/61838-00-009 5/5/2021 $418,451.00

ALAMEDA SAN LEANDRO UNIFIED GARFIELD ELEMENTARY 57/61291-00-022 5/6/2021 $1,026,112.00

ALAMEDA SAN LEANDRO UNIFIED WILSON ELEMENTARY 57/61291-00-023 5/6/2021 $1,249,569.00

RIVERSIDE DESERT SANDS UNIFIED FORD (GERALD R.) ELEMENTARY 57/67058-00-023 5/10/2021 $5,195,739.00

CONTRA COSTA MARTINEZ UNIFIED LAS JUNTAS ELEMENTARY 50/61739-00-005 5/10/2021 $4,404,010.00

Program Amount (in Dollars)

New Construction $125,899,631.84

Modernization $57,232,429.67
Total $183,132,061.51
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Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 53,094,937.84

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 53,094,937.84

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

NC Site Acquisition $ 31,225,000.00

$

$

$

$

$

$

Heritage Field K-8 Super HSAA 04 - Northwood/Portola

APPLICANT DATA

Irvine Unified 73650 - 250

50/73650-04-001 Orange         

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

001-2324 GF $ 53,094,937.84

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 106,189,875.68

General Funds 2023/2024

53,094,937.84

Type of Project: Elementary School 2% of Appraised or Actual Value 1,249,000.00

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 600 Automatic Sprinkler System 288,540.00

Severe: 54 DTSC Fees 11,644.84

7-8: 270 Base Grant 16,358,286.00

Addition to Existing Site: No General Site 979,448.00

Number of Classrooms: 41 Fire Detection 22,416.00

Proposed Acres: 13.36 Service Site Development 2,426,194.00

Recommended Acres: 16.5 Off Site 136,610.00

Therapy/Toilet Area 332.0 Sq. Ft Therapy/Toilet Area 154,048.00

Utilities 93,790.00

Therapy/Other Area Therapy/Other Area 149,961.00

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

Master Plan Acres: 20.5

579.0 Sq. Ft

Total Project Cost 106,189,875.68

Applicant Share (50%) 53,094,937.84

Total State Share (50%) 53,094,937.84
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Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 3,317,371.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 3,317,371.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

Existing Acres: 39.97 Total Project Cost 6,634,742.00

Recommended Acres: 63.4 Applicant Share (50%) 3,317,371.00

Master Plan Acres: 63.4 Total State Share (50%) 3,317,371.00

Use of Grants 1859.77.3(b): Yes Utilities 21,695.00

Use of Grants 1859.77.3(a): No Service Site Development 623,683.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Off Site 71,407.00

Number of Classrooms: 6 Fire Detection 3,078.00

Type of Project: High School Automatic Sprinkler System 42,768.00

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 162 Base Grant 2,554,740.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 6,634,742.00

General Funds 2023/2024

3,317,371.00

001-2324 GF $ 3,317,371.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Turlock High District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Turlock Unified 75739 - 72

50/75739-00-006 Stanislaus     

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 4,411,153.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 4,411,153.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Total Project Cost 8,822,306.00

Proposed Acres: 0.0 Applicant Share (50%) 4,411,153.00

Existing Acres: 9.77 Total State Share (50%) 4,411,153.00

Recommended Acres: 11.1 Small Size Project 126,160.00

Master Plan Acres: 11.1 Service Site Development 1,038,180.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Off Site 36,213.00

Number of Classrooms: 8 Fire Detection 3,800.00

Type of Project: Elementary School Automatic Sprinkler System 52,800.00

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 200 Base Grant 3,154,000.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 8,822,306.00

General Funds 2023/2024

4,411,153.00

001-2324 GF $ 4,411,153.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Winchester Elementary District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Hemet Unified 67082 - 182

50/67082-00-017 Riverside      

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Recommended Acres: 9.5

Existing Acres: 9.8

Total Project Cost $ 1,378,798.33

Applicant Share (40%) 551,519.33

Severe: 10 Total State Share (60%) 827,279.00

Non-Severe: 7 Small Size Project $ 86,325.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 73 Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 719,373.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 21,581.00

827,279.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 1,378,798.33 $

District Contribution 551,519.33

001-2324 GF 827,279.00 $ 827,279.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Decker Elementary

57/64907-00-040 County: Los Angeles

APPLICANT DATA

Pomona Unified PTN: 64907 - 207

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

Existing Acres: 10.0

Recommended Acres: 19.1 Total Project Cost $ 3,981,315.00

Applicant Share (40%) 1,592,526.00

Total State Share (60%) 2,388,789.00

Urban / Security  / Impacted Site $ 347,689.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 330 Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 1,981,650.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 59,450.00

2,388,789.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 3,981,315.00 $

District Contribution 1,592,526.00

001-2324 GF 2,388,789.00 $ 2,388,789.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Vejar Elementary

57/64907-00-041 County: Los Angeles

APPLICANT DATA

Pomona Unified PTN: 64907 - 224

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $

Mod Design Grant $

Applicant Share

Financial Hardship

Financial Hardship

Total $ $

Funding Sources: 

K-6:

7-8:

On 12/09/2019, the Board approved a design Apportionment for the District for 133 pupil grants at the K-6 grade level and 31 pupil 

grants at the 7-8 grade level. With this item, the District is decreasing its request to 131 pupil grants at the K-6 grade level and 

increasing its request to 43 pupil grants at the 7-8 grade level, and the District’s Modernization baseline eligibility will be adjusted by 

an increase of 2 pupil grants at the K-6 grade level and a decrease of -12 pupil grants at the 7-8 grade level upon approval by the 

Board.

The Applicant qualifies for financial hardship pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.81(c)(4). The Applicant's 

total bonding capacity as of January 30, 2024 is $5 million or less.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 365 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Existing Acres: 14.8 Total Project Cost $ 1,955,946.67

Recommended Acres: 7.1 Applicant Share (40%) 782,987.67

Total State Share (60%) 1,172,959.00

Small Size Project $ 42,388.00

Project Assistance $ 5,145.00

43 Fire Detection $ 33,930.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 131 Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 1,059,705.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 31,791.00

Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.; General Funds 2023/2024

192,481.00 1,763,465.67 $ 1,745,008.67

051-570 51 75,977.00

001-2324 GF 687,538.67 687,538.67

District Contribution 1,015.00 18,457.00

051-570 51 115,489.00

001-2324 GF 1,057,470.00 $ 1,057,470.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Traver Elementary

57/72223-00-002 County: Tulare

APPLICANT DATA

Traver Joint Elementary PTN: 72223 - 5

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

7-8:

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

Recommended Acres: 9.5

Existing Acres: 5.65

Total Project Cost $ 6,365,868.33

Applicant Share (40%) 2,546,347.33

Total State Share (60%) 3,819,521.00

Severe: 11 Urban / Security  / Impacted Site $ 477,549.00

52 Fire Detection $ 100,677.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 434 Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 3,146,888.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 94,407.00

3,819,521.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 6,365,868.33 $

District Contribution 2,546,347.33

001-2324 GF 3,819,521.00 $ 3,819,521.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Muir (John) Elementary

57/64980-00-021 County: Los Angeles

APPLICANT DATA

Santa Monica-Malibu Unified PTN: 64980 - 111

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 26,428,267.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 26,428,267.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

Existing Acres: 52.86 Total Project Cost 52,856,534.00

Recommended Acres: 54.7 Applicant Share (50%) 26,428,267.00

Master Plan Acres: 60.8 Total State Share (50%) 26,428,267.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Utilities 193,732.00

Number of Classrooms: 42 Service Site Development 1,749,207.00

9-12: 1134 Fire Detection 47,628.00

Type of Project: High School Automatic Sprinkler System 370,818.00

Pupils Assigned: Base Grant 24,066,882.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 52,856,534.00

General Funds 2023/2024

26,428,267.00

001-2324 GF $ 26,428,267.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Woodcreek/Challenge

APPLICANT DATA

66928 - 162Roseville Joint Union High

50/66928-01-002

West Park High (Aka 

New High School #6)

Placer       

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

9-12

9-12

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Recommended Acres: 39.0

Existing Acres: 49.34

Total Project Cost $ 31,078,298.33

Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: Total State Share (60%) 18,646,979.00

127 Applicant Share (40%) 12,431,319.33

Utilities $ 293,345.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: Base Grant - Over 50Yr $ 17,431,523.00

1920 Fire Detection $ 399,165.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: High School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 522,946.00

18,646,979.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 31,078,298.33 $

District Contribution 12,431,319.33

001-2324 GF 18,646,979.00 $ 18,646,979.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Pacific High

57/67876-00-113 County: San Bernardino

APPLICANT DATA

San Bernardino City Unified PTN: 67876 - 332

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 5,935,849.00

NC/Add. Grant 2,391,818.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 8,327,667.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

Existing Acres: 22.2 Total Project Cost 16,655,334.00

Recommended Acres: 22.8 Applicant Share (50%) 8,327,667.00

Master Plan Acres: 22.8 Total State Share (50%) 8,327,667.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Utilities 40,606.00

Number of Classrooms: 12 Service Site Development 2,772,905.00

Pupils Assigned: Base Grant 5,403,996.00

7-8: 324 Fire Detection 8,100.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Middle School Automatic Sprinkler System 102,060.00

General Funds 2023/2024

8,327,667.00

$ 16,655,334.00

001-2223 GF 2,391,818.00

001-2324 GF $ 5,935,849.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Griffiths Middle District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Downey Unified 64451 - 58

50/64451-00-018 Los Angeles    

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 2,071,242.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 2,071,242.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

Existing Acres: 10.2 Total Project Cost 4,142,484.00

Recommended Acres: 16.2 Applicant Share (50%) 2,071,242.00

Master Plan Acres: 16.2 Total State Share (50%) 2,071,242.00

Use of Grants 1859.77.3(b): Yes Utilities 5,148.00

Use of Grants 1859.77.3(a): No Small Size Project 102,190.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Service Site Development 1,097,042.00

Number of Classrooms: 2 Fire Detection 1,026.00

Type of Project: Middle School Automatic Sprinkler System 14,256.00

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 54 Base Grant 851,580.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 4,142,484.00

General Funds 2023/2024

2,071,242.00

001-2324 GF $ 2,071,242.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Bannon Creek Elementary District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Natomas Unified 75283 - 136

50/75283-00-026 Sacramento     

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 8,459,974.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 8,459,974.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

APPLICANT DATA

Natomas Unified 75283 - 137

50/75283-00-027 Sacramento     

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Jefferson Elementary District-wide

001-2324 GF $ 8,459,974.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 16,919,948.00

General Funds 2023/2024

8,459,974.00

Type of Project: Middle School Automatic Sprinkler System 92,835.00

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 68 Base Grant 5,932,427.00

Number of Classrooms: 11 Off Site 2,876.00

9-12: 229 Fire Detection 10,910.00

Use of Grants 1859.77.3(a): No Utilities 25,361.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Service Site Development 2,395,565.00

Master Plan Acres: 16.2 Applicant Share (50%) 8,459,974.00

Use of Grants 1859.77.3(b): Yes Total State Share (50%) 8,459,974.00

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Existing Acres: 9.28

Recommended Acres: 16.8 Total Project Cost 16,919,948.00

47



SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

Recommended Acres: 16.2

Existing Acres: 10.2

Total Project Cost $ 3,113,191.67

Applicant Share (40%) 1,245,276.67

Total State Share (60%) 1,867,915.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 302 Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 1,813,510.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 54,405.00

1,867,915.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 3,113,191.67 $

District Contribution 1,245,276.67

001-2324 GF 1,867,915.00 $ 1,867,915.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Bannon Creek Elementary

57/75283-00-006 County: Sacramento

APPLICANT DATA

Natomas Unified PTN: 75283 - 136

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

7-8:

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Existing Acres: 9.28 Total Project Cost $ 1,360,945.00

Recommended Acres: 16.8 Applicant Share (40%) 544,378.00

Total State Share (60%) 816,567.00

Urban / Security  / Impacted Site $ 110,627.00

Small Size Project $ 25,654.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 641,350.00

101 Fire Detection $ 19,695.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 19,241.00

816,567.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 1,360,945.00 $

District Contribution 544,378.00

001-2324 GF 816,567.00 $ 816,567.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Jefferson Elementary

57/75283-00-007 County: Sacramento

APPLICANT DATA

Natomas Unified PTN: 75283 - 137

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

$ $

$ $

7-8:

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

Existing Acres: 7.46

Recommended Acres: 14.0 Total Project Cost $ 6,951,021.67

Applicant Share (40%) 2,780,408.67

Total State Share (60%) 4,170,613.00

Urban / Security  / Impacted Site $ 560,605.00

Non-Severe: 13 Fire Detection $ 99,450.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: Accessibility Fire Grant $ 97,577.00

486 Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 3,252,552.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Middle School 2 Stop Elevator $ 160,429.00

4,170,613.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 6,951,021.67 $

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant 
Applicant Share 
District Contribution 
Total

Funding Source: 

2,780,408.67

001-2324 GF 4,170,613.00 $ 4,170,613.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Frank J. Zamboni Middle (Aka Orange Avenue)

57/64873-00-013 County: Los Angeles

APPLICANT DATA

Paramount Unified PTN: 64873 - 51

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 894,792.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 894,792.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

Recommended Acres: 10.1

Existing Acres: 10.0

Master Plan Acres: 18.9 Total Project Cost 1,789,584.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Applicant Share (50%) 894,792.00

Number of Classrooms: 2 Total State Share (50%) 894,792.00

Severe: 18 Small Size Project 95,718.00

Type of Project: Elementary School Base Grant 797,652.00

Pupils Assigned: Fire Detection 1,422.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 1,789,584.00

General Funds 2023/2024

894,792.00

001-2324 GF $ 894,792.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Joshua Circle Elementary District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Hesperia Unified 75044 - 144

50/75044-00-037 San Bernardino 

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

ogy

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 909,822.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 909,822.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval

Krystal School Of Science, 

Math & Technology
District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Hesperia Unified 75044 - 145

50/75044-00-038 San Bernardino 

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

001-2324 GF $ 909,822.00

909,822.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 1,819,644.00

General Funds 2023/2024

Type of Project: Elementary School Automatic Sprinkler System 15,030.00

Pupils Assigned: Base Grant 797,652.00

Severe: 18 Fire Detection 1,422.00

Number of Classrooms: 2 Small Size Project 95,718.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Total State Share (50%) 909,822.00

Total Project Cost 1,819,644.00

Master Plan Acres: 15.3 Applicant Share (50%) 909,822.00

Existing Acres: 17.6

Recommended Acres: 14.7

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

K-6:

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

Existing Acres: 19.26

Recommended Acres: 11.7

Non-Severe: 3 Total Project Cost $ 7,487,861.67

Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: 128 Applicant Share (40%) 2,995,144.67

Total State Share (60%) 4,492,717.00

Non-Severe: 17 Fire Detection $ 126,345.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 483 Base Grant - Over 50Yr $ 4,239,196.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 127,176.00

4,492,717.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 7,487,861.67 $

District Contribution 2,995,144.67

001-2324 GF 4,492,717.00 $ 4,492,717.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Avenal Elementary

57/73932-00-014 County: Kings

APPLICANT DATA

Reef-Sunset Unified PTN: 73932 - 37

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 3,395,083.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 3,395,083.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

Total Project Cost 6,790,166.00

Applicant Share (50%) 3,395,083.00

Existing Acres: 10.0 Total State Share (50%) 3,395,083.00

Recommended Acres: 10.1 Utilities 144,317.00

Master Plan Acres: 9.9 Small Size Project 78,850.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Service Site Development 1,165,291.00

Number of Classrooms: 5 Fire Detection 2,375.00

Type of Project: Elementary School Automatic Sprinkler System 33,000.00

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 125 Base Grant 1,971,250.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 6,790,166.00

General Funds 2023/2024

3,395,083.00

001-2324 GF $ 3,395,083.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Monroe Elementary District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Riverside Unified 67215 - 264

50/67215-00-040 Riverside    

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval

57/10330-00-001 County: Riverside

APPLICANT DATA

Riverside County Office Of Education PTN: 10330 - 83

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Menifee Valley Middle

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

001-2324 GF 501,150.00 $ 501,150.00

District Contribution 334,100.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Middle School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 12,631.00

501,150.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 835,250.00 $

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 421,036.00

Severe: 22 Fire Detection $ 11,814.00

Small Size Project $ 50,524.00

Project Assistance $ 5,145.00

Recommended Acres: 0.0 Applicant Share (40%) 334,100.00

Total State Share (60%) 501,150.00

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Existing Acres: 19.3 Total Project Cost $ 835,250.00
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 5,383,620.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 5,383,620.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Proposed Acres: 0.0

Existing Acres: 11.54 Total Project Cost 10,767,240.00

Recommended Acres: 14.8 Applicant Share (50%) 5,383,620.00

Master Plan Acres: 17.8 Total State Share (50%) 5,383,620.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Multi Level Construction 567,720.00

Number of Classrooms: 12 Fire Detection 5,700.00

Type of Project: Elementary School Automatic Sprinkler System 79,200.00

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 300 Base Grant 4,731,000.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 10,767,240.00

General Funds 2023/2024

5,383,620.00

001-2324 GF $ 5,383,620.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Rio Del Sol District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Rio Elementary 72561 - 32,61

50/72561-00-007 Ventura        

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

Existing Acres: 10.0

Recommended Acres: 10.1 Total Project Cost $ 1,988,518.33

Applicant Share (40%) 795,407.33

Total State Share (60%) 1,193,111.00

Small Size Project $ 43,341.00

Non-Severe: 26 Fire Detection $ 33,735.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 125 Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 1,083,529.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 32,506.00

1,193,111.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 1,988,518.33 $

District Contribution 795,407.33

001-2324 GF 1,193,111.00 $ 1,193,111.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Monroe Elementary

57/67215-00-048 County: Riverside

APPLICANT DATA

Riverside Unified PTN: 67215 - 264

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

7-8:

K-6:

7-8:

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

Existing Acres: 13.58

Recommended Acres: 14.9

Severe: 6 Total Project Cost $ 3,974,240.00

79 Applicant Share (40%) 1,589,696.00

Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: 150 Total State Share (60%) 2,384,544.00

Project Assistance $ 5,145.00

Severe: 0 Fire Detection $ 47,877.00

0 Base Grant - Over 50Yr $ 2,107,857.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 0 Accessibility Fire Grant $ 63,236.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Middle School 2 Stop Elevator $ 160,429.00

2,384,544.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 3,974,240.00 $

District Contribution 1,589,696.00

001-2324 GF 2,384,544.00 $ 2,384,544.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

La Entrada Middle

57/68957-00-003 County: San Mateo

APPLICANT DATA

Las Lomitas Elementary PTN: 68957 - 20

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

K-6:

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

Total Project Cost $ 1,776,830.00

Existing Acres: 9.09 Applicant Share (40%) 710,732.00

Recommended Acres: 6.2 Total State Share (60%) 1,066,098.00

Small Size Project $ 92,096.00

Project Assistance $ 5,145.00

Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: 92 Fire Detection $ 17,940.00

Base Grant - Over 50Yr $ 767,464.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 0 Accessibility Fire Grant $ 23,024.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School 2 Stop Elevator $ 160,429.00

1,066,098.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 1,776,830.00 $

District Contribution 710,732.00

001-2324 GF 1,066,098.00 $ 1,066,098.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Las Lomitas Elementary

57/68957-00-004 County: San Mateo

APPLICANT DATA

Las Lomitas Elementary PTN: 68957 - 21

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval

57/72256-00-032 County: Tulare

APPLICANT DATA

Visalia Unified PTN: 72256 - 200

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Hurley Elementary

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

001-2324 GF 2,807,266.00 $ 2,807,266.00

District Contribution 1,871,510.67

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 79,266.00

2,807,266.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 4,678,776.67 $

Fire Detection $ 85,800.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 440 Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 2,642,200.00

Applicant Share (40%) 1,871,510.67

Total State Share (60%) 2,807,266.00

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

Existing Acres: 10.4

Recommended Acres: 9.8 Total Project Cost $ 4,678,776.67
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

Existing Acres: 15.0

Recommended Acres: 9.6 Total Project Cost $ 375,761.67

Applicant Share (40%) 150,304.67

Total State Share (60%) 225,457.00

Small Size Project $ 22,966.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 191,380.00

Severe: 10 Fire Detection $ 5,370.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 5,741.00

225,457.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 375,761.67 $

District Contribution 150,304.67

001-2324 GF 225,457.00 $ 225,457.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Nelson Elementary

57/62117-00-064 County: Fresno

APPLICANT DATA

Clovis Unified PTN: 62117 - 230

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 1,776,256.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 1,776,256.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Total Project Cost 3,552,512.00

Existing Acres: 7.56 Applicant Share (50%) 1,776,256.00

Recommended Acres: 13.7 Total State Share (50%) 1,776,256.00

Master Plan Acres: 13.7 Utilities 132,999.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Small Size Project 141,930.00

Number of Classrooms: 3 Service Site Development 317,152.00

Type of Project: Elementary School Base Grant 1,182,750.00

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 75 Fire Detection 1,425.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 3,552,512.00

General Funds 2023/2024

1,776,256.00

001-2324 GF $ 1,776,256.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Turtle Rock Elementary HSAA 03 - University

APPLICANT DATA

Irvine Unified 73650 - 263

50/73650-03-001 Orange         

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

9-12

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval

57/64022-00-015 County: Lake

APPLICANT DATA

Konocti Unified PTN: 64022 - 70

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Lower Lake High

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

001-2324 GF 1,031,804.00 $ 1,031,804.00

District Contribution 687,869.33

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: High School Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 839,815.00

1,031,804.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 1,719,673.33 $

Urban / Security  / Impacted Site $ 138,701.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: Fire Detection $ 19,695.00

101 Small Size Project $ 33,593.00

Applicant Share (40%) 687,869.33

Total State Share (60%) 1,031,804.00

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

Existing Acres: 21.91

Recommended Acres: 38.2 Total Project Cost $ 1,719,673.33
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

K-6:

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Recommended Acres: 7.2

Existing Acres: 6.0

Total Project Cost $ 2,960,318.33

Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: 206 Applicant Share (40%) 1,184,127.33

Total State Share (60%) 1,776,191.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 1 Base Grant - Over 50Yr $ 1,724,457.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 51,734.00

1,776,191.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 2,960,318.33 $

District Contribution 1,184,127.33

001-2324 GF 1,776,191.00 $ 1,776,191.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Blythe Street Elementary

57/64733-00-732 County: Los Angeles

APPLICANT DATA

Los Angeles Unified PTN: 64733 - 5278,5716

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 2,606,986.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 2,606,986.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

Existing Acres: 23.65

Proposed Acres: 0.0

Recommended Acres: 36.1 Total Project Cost 5,213,972.00

Master Plan Acres: 41.3 Applicant Share (50%) 2,606,986.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Total State Share (50%) 2,606,986.00

Number of Classrooms: 4 Multi Level Construction 275,050.00

9-12: 108 Fire Detection 4,536.00

Type of Project: High School Automatic Sprinkler System 35,316.00

Pupils Assigned: Base Grant 2,292,084.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 5,213,972.00

General Funds 2023/2024

2,606,986.00

001-2324 GF $ 2,606,986.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

73908 - 52McFarland Unified 
50/73908-00-011 
McFarland High

Kern     

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 418,451.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 418,451.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Existing Acres: 10.5

Recommended Acres: 14.6 Total Project Cost 836,902.00

Master Plan Acres: 14.3 Applicant Share (50%) 418,451.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Total State Share (50%) 418,451.00

Number of Classrooms: 1 Small Size Project 44,033.00

7-8: 22 Fire Detection 550.00

Type of Project: Middle School Automatic Sprinkler System 6,930.00

Pupils Assigned: Base Grant 366,938.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 836,902.00

General Funds 2023/2024

418,451.00

001-2324 GF $ 418,451.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Valley View Elementary District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Buckeye Union Elementary 61838 - 40

50/61838-00-009 El Dorado      

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

K-6:

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Recommended Acres: 9.5

Existing Acres: 6.5

Total Project Cost $ 1,710,186.67

Non-Severe: 4 Applicant Share (40%) 684,074.67

Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: 104 Total State Share (60%) 1,026,112.00

Small Size Project $ 37,547.00

Non-Severe: 0 Fire Detection $ 21,720.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 0 Base Grant - Over 50Yr $ 938,684.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 28,161.00

1,026,112.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 1,710,186.67 $

District Contribution 684,074.67

001-2324 GF 1,026,112.00 $ 1,026,112.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Garfield Elementary

57/61291-00-022 County: Alameda

APPLICANT DATA

San Leandro Unified PTN: 61291 - 156

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

K-6:

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

Existing Acres: 10.0

Recommended Acres: 11.7 Total Project Cost $ 2,082,615.00

Applicant Share (40%) 833,046.00

Total State Share (60%) 1,249,569.00

Pupils Assigned Over 50 Yrs: 137 Small Size Project $ 45,714.00

Fire Detection $ 26,715.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 0 Base Grant - Over 50Yr $ 1,142,854.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 34,286.00

1,249,569.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 2,082,615.00 $

District Contribution 833,046.00

001-2324 GF 1,249,569.00 $ 1,249,569.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Wilson Elementary

57/61291-00-023 County: Alameda

APPLICANT DATA

San Leandro Unified PTN: 61291 - 157

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod/Add. Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

Existing Acres: 11.58

Recommended Acres: 12.0 Total Project Cost $ 8,659,565.00

Applicant Share (40%) 3,463,826.00

Total State Share (60%) 5,195,739.00

Geographic Location $ 247,416.00

Non-Severe: 29 Fire Detection $ 149,670.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 714 Base Grant - Under 50Yr $ 4,658,886.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Accessibility Fire Grant $ 139,767.00

5,195,739.00

General Funds 2023/2024

0.00 8,659,565.00 $

District Contribution 3,463,826.00

001-2324 GF 5,195,739.00 $ 5,195,739.00

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Ford (Gerald R.) Elementary

57/67058-00-023 County: Riverside

APPLICANT DATA

Desert Sands Unified PTN: 67058 - 177

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC/Add. Grant $ $ 4,404,010.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Total 0.00 $ $ 4,404,010.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Total Project Cost 8,808,020.00

Proposed Acres: 0.0 Applicant Share (50%) 4,404,010.00

Existing Acres: 9.38 Total State Share (50%) 4,404,010.00

Recommended Acres: 7.9 Utilities 232,800.00

Master Plan Acres: 9.9 Small Size Project 180,252.00

Addition to Existing Site: No Service Site Development 2,367,602.00

Number of Classrooms: 4 Off Site 91,331.00

Severe: 25 Fire Detection 2,450.00

Type of Project: Elementary School Automatic Sprinkler System 27,475.00

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 25 Base Grant 1,502,100.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 8,808,020.00

General Funds 2023/2024

4,404,010.00

001-2324 GF $ 4,404,010.00

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Las Juntas Elementary District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Martinez Unified 61739 - 36

50/61739-00-005 Contra Costa   

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

CHARTER SCHOOL FACILITIES PROGRAM 
EXTENSION TO CONVERSION DEADLINE 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present Chico Unified School District’s (Applicant) request for a one-year extension 
to the conversion deadline for its Charter School Facilities Program (CSFP) hybrid 
new construction and rehabilitation project. 

DESCRIPTION 

Applicants participating in the CSFP must convert a Preliminary Charter School 
Apportionment (PSCA) to an adjusted grant apportionment within a four-year period 
pursuant to School Facility Program (SFP) Regulation Section 1859.166. This item 
requests a one-year extension to the conversion deadline for the Applicant’s hybrid 
new construction and rehabilitation project, application numbers 54/61424-00-006 and 
007, pursuant to SFP Regulation Section 1859.166.1. 

AUTHORITY 

See Attachment A. 

BACKGROUND 

The CSFP provides PCSAs (reservations of bond authority) for new construction and 
rehabilitation projects. The PCSA for a CSFP project must be converted within a four-
year period to an adjusted grant apportionment meeting all the SFP Regulation 
requirements, unless a single one-year extension is granted by the State Allocation 
Board (Board). 

Applicants may request the Board to approve a single one-year extension. The 
request will be approved when the Applicant meets the criteria in (a) or (b): 

a) The charter school has provided evidence of both of the following: 

• The California Department of Education (CDE) has made a contingent or final 
approval of the proposed site; and, 

• The Division of the State Architect (DSA) has confirmed that the final plans for the 
project have been submitted to the DSA for review and approval. 

b) Other evidence satisfactory to the Board justifying the extension. 

STAFF ANALYSIS/COMMENTS 

The project will consist of rehabilitating district-owned facilities at a site owned by the 
Chico Unified School District and constructing additional facilities that will add capacity 
to the site. The project has been delayed due to the pandemic and cashflow issues. 
The Applicant has received final plan approval from the Division of the State Architect 
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and anticipates receiving final plan approval from the California Department of 
Education in March 2024. The Applicant plans to submit a complete conversion 
application after the November 2024 election, which will provide bond funding for the 
Applicant match. The current conversion deadline for the project was February 26, 
2024. The request for the one-time, one-year extension was received by OPSC on 
January 19, 2024. If approved, the new deadline will be February 26, 2025.   

Staff has reviewed the Applicant’s request (Attachment B) and determined that it 
provides satisfactory evidence to justify the extension. Staff supports the Applicant’s 
request for a one-year extension to the conversion deadline. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the Applicant’s request for a one-year extension to the conversion deadline. 
Require that the PCSAs for application numbers 54/61424-00-006 and 007 be 
converted to final apportionments by February 26, 2025, or the PCSAs will be 
rescinded, and the bond authority returned to the CSFP.  
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ATTACHMENT A 

AUTHORITY 
 

School Facility Program (SFP) Section 1859.166. Time Limit on Preliminary Charter 
School Apportionment. 

(a) A complete request to convert a Preliminary Charter School Apportionment to a Final 
Charter School Apportionment pursuant to Section 1859.165 shall be made within four 
years of the date of the Preliminary Charter School Apportionment unless the Charter 
School received approval of an extension pursuant to Section 1859.166.1. 

(b) If (a) is not met, and the Charter School has not received an advance release of funds 
as provided in Section 1859.164.2, the following will occur: 

(1) the Preliminary Charter School Apportionment shall be rescinded and any remaining 
Preliminary Charter School Apportionment, not released to the Charter School, shall 
be transferred to the Unrestricted Charter School Fund within the appropriate Charter 
School Facility Account, and; 

(2) the SFP New Construction Eligibility will be increased by the number of unhoused 
pupils pursuant to Section 1859.162.2 for the school district that physically contains 
the Charter School within its geographical boundaries. 

(c) If (a) is not met, and the Charter School has received an advance release of funds as 
provided in Section 1859.164.2, the following will occur: 

(1) The Preliminary Charter School Apportionment shall be rescinded and any remaining 
Preliminary Charter School Apportionment, not released to the Charter School, shall 
be transferred to the Unrestricted Charter School Fund within the appropriate Charter 
School Facility Account, and; 

(2) Funds released pursuant to Section 1859.164.2(a) shall be reduced to cost incurred 
and closed-out pursuant to Section 1859.106 with a corresponding SFP new 
construction baseline eligibility adjustment for the pupils assigned to the Preliminary 
Charter School Application. The adjustment to the baseline eligibility shall be based 
on the ratio of the number of unhoused pupils pursuant to Section 1859.162.2 and the 
project capacity which generated the project funding to the eligible expenditures. Any 
funds released are subject to the fifty percent local matching share requirement as 
required by EC 17078.54(d). Funds returned pursuant to Section 1859.106 shall be 
transferred to the Unrestricted Charter School Fund within the appropriate Charter 
School Facility Account, and; 

(3) Funds released pursuant to Section 1859.164.2(b) shall be subject to the provisions of 
Section 1859.171. 

SFP Section 1859.166.1. Preliminary Charter School Apportionment Time Limit 
Extension. 

A Charter School that has received a Preliminary Charter School Apportionment may 
request a single one-year extension of the time limit prescribed in Section 
1859.166(a). The Board shall approve the request provided the criteria in (a) or (b) are 
met: 

(a) The Charter School has provided evidence of both of the following: 
(1) The CDE has made a contingent or final approval of the proposed site; and, 
(2) The DSA has confirmed that the final plans for the project have been submitted to the 

DSA for review and approval. 
(b) Other evidence satisfactory to the Board justifying the extension. 
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 Administrative Offices 
1163 East Seventh Street 

Chico, CA 95928-5999 
530.891.3000 

WWW.CHICOUSD.ORG 

 
Erin Cunneen 
Program Analyst 
Office of Public School Construction 
State of California, Department of General Services 
707 Third Street, West Sacramento, CA  95605 
 
RE: Charter School Facilities Program 
OPSC Application Number 54/61424-00-006 and 54/61424-00-007 
Extension Request 
 
January 19, 2023 
 
Dear Ms. Cunneen, 
 
Pursuant to School Facility (SFP) Program Regulation Section 1859.166.1, this letter serves as a 
formal request for a one (1) year extension of the time limit prescribed in 1859.166(a) for the 
Charter School Facility Program applications 54/61424-00-006 and 54/61424-00-007 at Inspire 
School of Arts and Sciences.   
 
The project received Division of State architect approval on 11/19/2021 and Preliminary Plan 
Approval from the California Department of Education on 10/26/2022, and we anticipate 
receiving final CDE plan approval by March 2024.   
 
The project has been delayed due to the pandemic and cashflow issues.  We do anticipate 
submitting the full conversion application to OPSC following the November 2024 election, as 
the project is dependent on a local bond to match State funding.  
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our facility consultant, Jamie 
King-Iseman of King Consulting, at 916-505-6149 or at jamie@kinginc.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Julia M. Kistle 
Director, Facilities & Construction 
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST 

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA

School District: Los Angeles Unified 
Application Number: 55/64733-00-022 
Total District Enrollment: 538,295 
County: Los Angeles 

School Name: Ulysses S. Grant Senior High 
Project Grade Level: 9-12 
Financial Hardship: No

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the District’s request to amend the equipment list of a previously approved Career 
Technical Education Facilities Program (CTEFP) funding application. 

DESCRIPTION 

At the April 28, 2021, meeting, the State Allocation Board (Board) approved an 
apportionment for $3 million for this CTEFP project that included $316,566 in grants for 
equipment. After that approval, the District submitted a School District Appeal Request 
(Attachment A) to amend the originally approved equipment list associated with the project. 
Staff has reviewed the District’s request and supports the change of equipment items. 

AUTHORITY 

School Facilities Program Regulation Section 1859.193 states, in part “Equipment purchased 
under the Career Technical Education Facilities Program must have an average useful life 
expectancy of at least ten years pursuant to Education Code 17078.72(a).” 

BACKGROUND 

The CTEFP provides a maximum of $3 million in grants for new construction projects and 
$1.5 million for modernization projects, inclusive of equipment. Statute requires that 
equipment has an average useful life expectancy of ten years. To be complete, grant 
applications must include a detailed cost estimate of construction, site development, and an 
itemized equipment list.  
 

The District submitted a CTEFP Funding Application during Cycle 5 for new CTE facilities in 
the Arts, Media, and Entertainment Industry Sector on February 14, 2019. The project was 
approved for placement on the Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans) on May 22, 2019 and 
received an Apportionment as a reservation of funds May 27, 2020 (Attachment B). The $3 
million awarded for the project was the maximum grant allowed by statute, which included 
grants for construction of a new facility and equipment for the program. As a reservation of 
funds, the District was provided 12 months from the Apportionment date to submit the 
required California Department of Education and Division of the State Architect plan 
approvals to the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC). Following these approvals, 
and due to previously approved equipment items being no longer available for purchase, the 
District determined that it needed to amend the originally approved equipment list. Thus, on 
October 23, 2023, the District submitted the attached School District Appeal Request (Form 
SAB 189), which is included as Attachment A.  
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SAB 4-3-24 
Page 2 of 6  

 
STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 

DISTRICT POSITION 
 

As noted in its Form SAB 189, the District requests “equipment substitutions for an SAB-
approved Production Managerial Arts funding application.” 
 
District states that “the equipment substitutions found in this equipment scope revision are 
attributed to discontinued models that can no longer be purchased” and that “the vendor 
who quoted the equipment in the original application has provided recommendations for 
these discontinued models.”  
 
Request Adjustment to Eligible Cost Categories: 
The District is submitting a revised Form SAB 50-10 to adjust the Eligible Costs (Section 9). 
The previously approved SAB 50-10 had a 50 Percent Equipment cost of $316,566.48 and a 
50 Percent Construction cost of $2,683,433.52 for a total Eligible Project Cost (50%) of 
$3,000,000.00. The District is requesting to decrease the 50 percent equipment cost to 
$234,515.08 to reflect the current cost of equipment, equipment substitutions, and quantity 
reductions. Accordingly, the District is requesting to increase the 50 Percent Construction 
cost to $2,765,484.92 so that the Eligible Project Cost (50%) and CTEFP grant continues to 
total $3,000,000.00. 
 
In support of its request, the District has submitted the following documentation: 
 

1. Complete list of previously SAB Approved Items. 

2. Original Vendor Quote. 

3. Proposed Substitute Items. 

4. Updated Vendor quote. 

5. Approval of Substituted Items by Grant High School Video Production Academy 
Collaborative. 

6. Substantiation of 10-year average life expectancy: No additional documentation is 
provided with this appeal because the District requested that OPSC consider the prior 
acceptance of the 10-year average useful life of the original items (which are no longer 
available) to apply to the proposed equipment substitute items. 

The full text of the District’s appeal request is included as Attachment A. 
 

STAFF POSITION 
 

The District requests to amend the originally approved equipment item list of its CTEFP 
funding application (55/64733-00-022) and to adjust the previously approved eligible costs 
to align the funding allocations with the proposed equipment list. OPSC staff reviewed the 
District’s request and determined that all items on the District’s proposed list of replacement 
items could be approved as presented. In addition, if the Board were to approve the 
proposed equipment list, the total funding amount would remain the same, but the 
allocations for construction and equipment would be adjusted commensurate with the newly 
approved equipment list.   
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SAB 4-3-24 
Page 3 of 6  

 
STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (cont.) 

The District advised OPSC that the proposed equipment list is not an expansion of the 
originally approved list. The District demonstrates in the attachment that the original items 
were kits that included multiple items, and are now broken out into their individual 
components and discontinued items are being replaced with the more current models. Some 
quantities are changed to meet these changes as well. The proposed equipment list 
itemizes the replacement components for the original items as recommended by the vendor 
and approved by the Grant High School Video Production Academy Collaborative.  
 
In order to satisfy the average 10-year life expectancy substantiation requirement, in the 
Form SAB 189 the District requests OPSC consider the prior acceptance of the 10-year 
average useful life of the original items (which are no longer available) to apply to the 
proposed new equipment substitute items. Given the substitute items directly replace the 
discontinued models/kits contained on the original approved equipment list, OPSC accepted 
the District’s prior 10-year average useful lifespan substantiation for the new proposed 
equipment items. 

 
The proposed amended list represents a reduction in the total equipment allocation.  
Because the project was awarded the maximum amount allowed by statute of $3 million, the 
change in equipment requested would not have altered the Apportionment if it had been 
done prior to approval. The original Apportionment is included as Attachment A for 
reference. Due to the lesser cost of the proposed equipment items, the District is requesting 
that the project allocations between construction and equipment be adjusted so that the 
funds not spent on equipment be applied to the construction costs, because the combined 
total with both state and district matching share exceeds the program cap of $6 million. The 
change in allocations is represented in Attachment C. OPSC supports the District’s request. 

 
Conclusion 

 
Staff supports the District’s request to substitute the proposed equipment items from the 
originally approved list. 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. Approve the District’s amended request listed below. 
 

Previously Approved 
Equipment Item 

Quantity Proposed Equipment Item Quantity 

Acebil 2 STG 100mm Ball 
Trpd 

5 Acebil Tripod Legs (100mm Bowl) 5 

BW XS-PRO 30.5mm 5 BW XS-PRO 30.5mm 5 

Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 
0.3 

5 Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 0.3 4 

Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 
1.2 

5 Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 1.2 2 
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SAB 4-3-24 
Page 4 of 6  

 
RECOMMENDATION (cont). 

Previously Approved 
Equipment Item 

Quantity Proposed Equipment Item Quantity 

Beachtek DXA-SLR Adapter 5 
Beachtek DXA-MICRO-PRO Audio 

Adapter 
5 

SENSEI 82mm Step Up Ring 
Bundle 

5 SENSEI 82mm Step Up Ring Kit 5 

Kinotechnik PLT SMRT LED 5 
Kinotechnik PLT SMRT LED 2 

Kinotehnik Practilite 632 Bi-Color LED 3 

Atomos Sumo 19” Master 
Caddy 

5 
Atomos Sumo 19" SE HDR Monitor, 

Recorder, and Switcher 
5 

Core Quad FLT MCR Kit 3 Core Quad Charger Kit 3 

Small HD 702 Bright Full HD 
Field Monitor Kit 

5 

SmallHD 702 TOUCH - 7" On-Camera 
Monitor 

5 

SmallHD Screen Protector 5 

SmallHD Thin Gauge HDMI Cable - 12" 5 

SmallHD 12" Thin and Short BNC CABLE 
- 12" 

5 

Axler Articulating Arm 7" 5 

SmallHD D-TAP to Barrel Cable 36" 5 

Orca Hard-Shell Bag for 7" Monitors 5 

Hoodman Sun Hood for 7" Camera 
Monitors 

5 

Benro Aero Travel Tripod 5 Benro C3883 Aero Travel Tripod 5 

DJI Ronin Stabilizer 3 DJI Ronin 2 3-Axis Stabilizer 3 

ZOOM H6 15 
ZOOM H6 All Black Handy Audio 

Recorder 
15 

Sony RXO Camera 3 SONY RX0II Camera 3 

Lexar Pro Workflow CR1 1 Lexar Pro Workflow CR2 1 

Sony Alpha A7S2 Digital 
Camera 

3 Sony Alpha A7S III Digital Camera 3 

Red Raven 4K Start Up Kit 5 

Red Komodo 6K Camera Starter Pack 
RED Digital Cinema Komodo 6K Camera 

Starter Pack 
5 

Red Komodo 6K Camera Starter Pack 
RED Digital Cinema D-Tap-to-Power 

Cable 6’ 
5 

Core SWX Battery Plate 5 

Core 98WH V-Mount Battery Kit with 
Charger 

5 

Red Sidewinder Multi-Tool 5 

Red Work Mat - 18" x 24" 5 
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SAB 4-3-24 
Page 5 of 6  

 
RECOMMENDATION (cont). 

Previously Approved 
Equipment Item 

Quantity Proposed Equipment Item Quantity 

Sony Compact 4K XDCAM 3 
Sony PXW-FX9 XDCAM 6K Full-Frame 

Camera System 
3 

Canon EOS Mark IV Digital 
Kit 

10 

Canon EOS 5D Mark IV Digital Camera 10 

SanDisk Extreme PRO SDXC 64GB 
Memory Card 

10 

Ruggard Journey 34 DSLR Shoulder Bag 10 

Watson Lithium-Ion Battery Pack 10 

OBEN Alum Tripod 10 
OBEN AT3565 Alum Tripod with BZ217T 

Head 
10 

Vello Freewave Remote 3 Vello Freewave Remote 3 

MEFOTO Quick Release 
Plate 

10 OBEN Quick Release Plate 10 

MEFOTO Tripod Kit 10 BENRO Tripster Travel Tripod 10 

American-DJ Controller 1 American-DJ 3.0 DMX Controller 1 

Audio-Technica Podcasting 
Bundle 

1 
Audio-Technica TWO PERSON Podcast 

Kit 
1 

Rode NT1Kit Mic 1 Rode NT1A Recording Kit 1 

Samson Speaker 1 Samson Speaker 1 

Ruggard IPAD Bag 1 
Ruggard 11" Tablet/Notebook Sling Bag 

(Black) 
1 

Senal Shotgun Mic 10 Azden Powered Shotgun Video Mic 10 

Canon XA30 Camcorder 8 
Canon XA60 4K HD Professional 

Camcorder 
8 

Travel Stepladder/Handcart 3 Norris Model 700 Super Cart 1 

Glidecam Tru-Horizon 3 Letus35 Helix JR. 1 AXIS - Aluminum 3 

Revo Video Shoulder 
Support 

10 Revo Video Shoulder Support (Black) 10 

Canon EOS Mark IV Kit with 
Lens 

10 

Canon EOS 5D Mark IV DSLR Camera 
w/ Lens 

10 

SanDisk Extreme PRO SDXC 64GB 
Memory Card 

10 

Ruggard Journey 34 DSLR Shoulder Bag 10 

Watson Lithium-Ion Battery Pack 10 

Pick Pico Dolly 1 Vidpro Skate Dolly Kit 1 

Revo Scaled Skater Dolly & 
Articulating Arm Kit 

1 

Cinetics CineSkates Pro Tabletop 
Camera Dolly 

1 

Pearstone 7.5" Articulating Arm 1 

IMPAC 100W 2 Light Kit 3 IMPAC 2x-100w Monolight Kit 3 

Wescott LED Photo Lighting 
Kit 

1 
Westcott Ulite LED Green Screen Photo 

Light Kit 
1 
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RECOMMENDATION (cont). 

Previously Approved 
Equipment Item 

Quantity Proposed Equipment Item Quantity 

Pearstone PSL3S 3-Step 
Ladder 

1 
Telesteps Folding Double Sided Stik 

Ladder 7’ 
1 

Impact 22” Reflector 1 Impact 22" Collapsible Reflector 1 

Balt Fly High Back Chair 25 Balt Ergo Ex Ergonomic Chair (Black) 25 

Ikan On-Camera Monitor 3 
FeelWorld FW568 V2 5.5" IPS 500 cd/m² 

On-Camera Monitor 
3 

Canon 70-200mm Lens 3 Canon 70-200mm Lens 3 

 
2. Approve the amended funding item included as Attachment C. 
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LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Facilities Services Division

Page 1 of 1

Los Angeles Unified School District - Facilities Services Division 
333 S. Beaudry Ave., 23rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Telephone (213) 241- -8384

October 23, 2023

Tracy Sharp, Supervisor, Program Services
Office of Public School Construction
707 Third Street, Fourth Floor
West Sacramento, CA 95605

SAB 189 SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT: ULYSSES S. GRANT HIGH SCHOOL
CAREER TECHNICAL EDUCATION FACILITIES PROGRAM (CTEFP)
PRODUCTION MANAGERIAL ARTS APPLICATION EQUIPMENT SUBSTITUTION

SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM LAUSD PROJECT
FUNDING APPLICATION NO. 55/64733-00-022 10366801
PROJECT TRACKING NUMBER  64733-5543; 64733-5955

Dear Ms. Sharp:

The Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) provides the attached SAB 189 School 
District Appeal Request for processing. Please find attached:

1. Form SAB 189 – School District Appeal Request
2. SAB Approved Equipment List
3. Original Vendor Quote
4. Substitute Equipment List
5. Updated Vendor Quote
6. CTE Advisory Committee Approval of Equipment Substitution
7. Form SAB 50-10 – Application for CTEFP Funding
8. CDE Equipment Substitution Confirmation Email

If you have questions or require additional information regarding this submittal, please contact 
Amy Meenan at amy.meenan@lausd.net or (213) 973-2412.

Sincerely,

Karen Lee, Interim Director
Facilities Legislation, Grants and Funding

Enclosures

cc: LADOCS # only – Meenan, SFP Project File
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST 

SAB 189 (REV 10/09) 

SCHOOL DISTRICT APPLICATION NUMBER 

Los Angeles Unified School District 55/64 733-00-022 
SCHOOL NAME COUNTY 

Ulysses S. Grant High School Los Angeles 
DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE E·MAIL ADDRESS 

Karen Lee, Interim Director, Facilities Legislation, Grants and Funding karen.lee@lausd.net 

Purpose of Request: 

STATE ALLOCATION BOARD 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 

Page2 of 2 

The purpose of this SAB 189 appeal is to request equipment substitutions, equipment item quantity reduction, and adjustment to the 
eligible cost categories for an SAB approved CTEFP Production Managerial Arts funding application . 

Request Equipment Substitution: 
The District is requesting to substitute equipment items that have been discontinued and can no longer be purchased. The Substitute 
Equipment List provides information on which items have been discontinued and the vendor recommended substitute for these 
discontinued items. 

Request Equipment Item Quantity Reduction: 
The District is requesting to reduce the quantity of SAS-approved equipment items "Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 0.3" and "Heliopan 30.5 
Neutral Density 1.2" due to lack of inventory and the vendor being unable to recommend substitute items. 

Request Adjustment to Eligible Cost Categories: 
The District is submitting a revised Form SAB 50-10 to adjust the Eligible Costs (Section 9). The previously approved SAB 50-10 had a 50 
Percent Equipment cost of $316,566.48 and a 50 Percent Construction cost of $2,683,433.52 for a total Eligible Project Cost (50%) of 
$3,000,000.00. The District is requesting to decrease the 50 percent equipment cost to $234,515.08 to reflect the current cost of 
equipment, equipment substitutions, and quantity reductions. Accordingly, the District is requesting to increase the 50 Percent 
Construction cost to $2,765,484.92 so that the Eligible Project Cost (50%) and CTEFP grant continues to total $3,000,000.00. 

Basis of Request: 

D Law(Statute) --------------

□ Regulation ______________ _ 

Iii Other (specify) ___________ _ 

Description: 

Please find attached documents: 

- SAB Approved Equipment List 
- Original Vendor Quote 
- Substitute Equipment List 
- Updated Vendor Quote 
- CTE Advisory Committee Approval of Substitute Equipment 
- Form SAB 50-10 
- COE Confirmation Email 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE 

Karen Lee 
Dlglu,lly,lgnedbyKaren lee 
DN:cn=Karenlff,o=LAUSD, ou=FLGF, 
emal=brenJee@lausd.net.c=US 

DATE 

10/23/23 
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EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION UNIT COST QUANTITY
ALLOWED 

ITEM  DISALLOWED ITEM 
1 Dana Dolly Track System 1,149.00$       3 3,447.00$        
2 Heliopan ND 0.6 Filter 42.41$             5 212.05$            
3 Heliopan ND 0.9 Filter 61.46$             5 307.30$            
4 Manfroto 75mm to 100mm Bowl Adapter 32.88$             5 164.40$            
5 Manfrotto Pro Fluid Video Head 729.00$          5 3,645.00$        
6 Acebill 2 STG 100mm 390.00$          5 1,950.00$        
7 Matthews the Slider Stand 260.00$          5 1,300.00$        
8 BW XS-PRO 30.5 mm 61.58$             5 307.90$            
9 Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 0.3 42.41$             5 212.05$            

10 Helipoan 30.5 Neutral Density 1.2 79.99$             5 399.95$            
11 B+W XS PRO 82mm 272.85$          5 1,364.25$        
12 Beachtek DXA-SLR Adapter 290.00$          5 1,450.00$        
13 IKAN 3 Point Light Kit 1,425.00$       5 7,125.00$        
14 SENSEI 82mm Step Up Ring Bundle 34.85$             5 174.25$            
15 Kinotechnik PLT SMRT LED 3,099.00$       5 15,495.00$      
16 Atomos Sumo 19" Master Caddy 1,899.00$       5 9,495.00$        
17 Core Quad FLT MCR Kit 1,999.00$       3 5,997.00$        
18 Small HD 702 Bright Full HD Field Monitor 1,699.00$       5 8,495.00$        
19 Sachtler ACE XL Fluid Head 999.00$          5 4,995.00$        
20 Benro Aero Travel Tripod 550.00$          5 2,750.00$        
21 DKI Ronin Stabilizer 6,499.00$       3 19,497.00$      
22 Benro BV10 Tripod Kit 750.00$          5 3,750.00$        
23 ZOOM H6 319.00$          15 4,785.00$        
24 Tascam DR-60D 180.00$          5 900.00$            
25 Tascam DR-10L 180.00$          10 1,800.00$        
26 Rycote Windshield Kit 450.00$          10 4,500.00$        
27 Rode NTG-3 Deluxe Shotgun Kit 1,049.00$       10 10,490.00$      
28 Sony RXO Camera 660.00$          3 1,980.00$        
29 Lexar Pro Workflow CR1 36.95$             1 36.95$              
30 Canon 16-35 Lens 1,949.00$       5 9,745.00$        
31 Sony E Mount Lens 3,399.00$       3 10,197.00$      
32 Red Mini Mag 480GB 1,749.00$       10 17,490.00$      
33 Sony Alpha A752 Digital Camera 2,549.00$       3 7,647.00$        
34 Canon EOS Camera Body 7,499.00$       5 37,495.00$      
35 Red Raven 4K Start Up Kit 12,299.00$     5 61,495.00$      
36 Sony Compact 4K XDCAM 8,499.00$       3 25,497.00$      
37 Canon EOS Mark IV Digital Kit 3,199.00$       10 31,990.00$      
38 OBEN Alum Tripod 135.00$          10 1,350.00$        
39 OBEN Quick Release Plate 22.99$             10 229.90$            
40 Vellow Freewave Remove 59.95$             3 179.85$            
41 Vellow Wired Remote 7.95$               10 79.50$              
42 Sunwayfoto Bracket for Canion 5D 59.95$             10 599.50$            
43 Manfrotto 190XPROS Tripod 219.84$          10 2,198.40$        
44 MEFOTO Quick Release Plate 28.00$             10 280.00$            

GRANT HIGH SCHOOL 

EQUIPMENT LIST (ALLOWED AND DISALLOWED)

Application Number 55/64733-00-022

The project at Grant Senior High school consists of equipment and the  construction of three Film/Video Production Program 
classrooms (one multi-media lab, one video production and broadcasting space, and one media/filmmaking classroom) for the Arts, 
Media, and Entertainment sector in the Production and Managerial Arts pathway.

SAB APPROVED EQUIPMENT LIST
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45 MEFOTO Tripod Kit 179.99$          10 1,799.90$        
46 OBEN Ball Head 149.95$          10 1,499.50$        
47 Ruggard Memory Case Card 6.99$               10 69.90$              
48 Genaray 312 ON Camera Light 189.00$          4 756.00$            
49 Impact Large Clip Clamp 44.95$             4 179.80$            
50 ETC Lighting Console 1,599.00$       1 1,599.00$        
51 American-DJ Male 9.34$               1 9.34$                
52 Hosa DMX Cable 62.95$             1 62.95$              
53 American-DJ Controller 299.99$          1 299.99$            
54 Photogenic Matrix Three Light Kit 1,099.00$       3 3,297.00$        
55 DEEJAY Mixer Case 109.00$          1 109.00$            
56 Pro Filter Pack 22.95$             1 22.95$              
57 Audio-Technic Podcasting Bundle 429.95$          1 429.95$            
58 Rode NT1KIT Mic 290.00$          1 290.00$            
59 Samson Speaker 85.99$             1 85.99$              
60 Kopul CBL 9.95$               1 9.95$                
61 Ruggard IPAD Bag 9.95$               1 9.95$                
62 Rode Cable for Video Mic 10.99$             10 109.90$            
63 Senal Shotgun Mic 79.00$             10 790.00$            
64 Pearstone Mini Male Cable 6.99$               1 6.99$                
65 Auray Mic Case 12.99$             1 12.99$              
66 Rode On Camera Mic 72.00$             10 720.00$            
67 Rode Micro Boompole 49.00$             5 245.00$            
68 Rode On-Camerica Mic and Windbuster 299.00$          10 2,990.00$        
69 Rode Ext Cable 30.00$             5 150.00$            
70 XUMA USB Charger 8.99$               1 8.99$                
71 Rode XLR Adpater 9.99$               1 9.99$                
72 Audio Technical Pro Stud 134.00$          20 2,680.00$        
73 Kopul Headphone CBL 14.95$             1 14.95$              
74 Hosa STR 6.45$               1 6.45$                
75 Canon XA30 Camcorder 1,499.00$       8 11,992.00$      
76 Rode Dead Cat Wind Muff 37.17$             1 37.17$              
77 Rode Videomic 199.00$          20 3,980.00$        
78 Canon 24-70mm Lens 1,649.00$       3 4,947.00$        
79 Winstead File Cabinet 417.95$          8 3,343.60$        
80 Dana Dolly Kit 1,149.00$       3 3,447.00$        
81 Travel Stepladder/Handcart 79.00$             3 237.00$            
82 Remin Tri-kart 229.00$          1 229.00$            
83 Impact C Stand 104.95$          1 104.95$            
84 Gildecam XR-PRO 249.00$          3 747.00$            
85 Gildecam Docking Bracket 89.00$             3 267.00$            
86 Gildecam Tru-Horizon 549.00$          3 1,647.00$        
87 Gildecam Handheld Stabilizer 749.00$          3 2,247.00$        
88 Revo Video Shoulder Support 79.95$             10 799.50$            
89 Revo Hand Grip 14.95$             10 149.50$            
90 Revo Shoe Adapter 6.95$               20 139.00$            
91 Arco Video Dr. Bag 134.00$          5 670.00$            
92 Arco Video Shoulder Support 89.95$             5 449.75$            
93 Ruggard DSLR Backpack 149.00$          3 447.00$            
94 Canon EOS Mark IV Kit with lens 4,099.00$       10 40,990.00$      
95 Dot-line Medium Ball Head 25.95$             5 129.75$            
96 Pick Pico Dolly 54.99$             1 54.99$              
97 Oben Reducer 2.49$               1 2.49$                
98 Vello Cold Shoe Ball head 19.95$             1 19.95$              
99 Revo Saled Skater Dolly 68.90$             1 68.90$              

100 Glide SYL Track Dolly 149.00$          3 447.00$            
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101 Glide 12' Aluminum Track 149.00$          3 447.00$            
102 IMPAC 100W 2 Light Kit 303.85$          3 911.55$            
103 Raya Reflector 23.95$             10 239.50$            
104 Elvid Dry Erase Clopper Set 49.50$             10 495.00$            
105 Wescott LED Photo Lighting Kit 279.00$          1 279.00$            
106 Pearstone PSL35 3-Step Ladder 279.00$          1 279.00$            
107 Impact 22" Reflector 12.95$             1 12.95$              
108 Smith Victor 3 Three Light Shooting Table 589.95$          1 589.95$            
109 Balt Fly High Back Chair 119.37$          25 2,984.25$        
110 Eiko 3200K Lamp 4.99$               1 4.99$                
111 Ikan On-Camera Monitor 279.00$          3 837.00$            
112 Canon 70-200mm Lens 1,849.00$       3 5,547.00$        
113 Mac Pro 6,339.00$       45 285,255.00$               
114 Bundle Ipad Pro 459.00$          45 20,655.00$  
115 Magic Trackpad 116.00$          45 5,220.00$  
116 Magic Keyboard 116.00$          45 5,220.00$  
117 Smart Keyboard Ipad 152.00$          45 6,840.00$  
118 Smart Cover Ipad 53.00$             45 2,385.00$  
119 Pro Apps Bundle for Education 199.99$          45 8,999.55$  
120 Belkin HDMI Cable 27.00$             1 27.00$  
121 Remote Loop 11.70$             1 11.70$  
122 Sony Rechargeable Battery Pack for RXO Camera 39.99$             4 159.96$  
123 Sony 64 GB Micro SDHC 59.95$             10 599.50$  
124 Song USB TRVL Charger and Battery Kit 49.95$             10 499.50$  
125 Lexar Multi-card USB 25.58$             10 255.80$  
126 DJI Phantom 4 Pro Quadcopter 1,699.00$       2 3,398.00$  
127 DJI INSPR Flight Battery 150.00$          4 600.00$  
128 Sony 256GB Card 399.95$          10 3,999.50$  
129 Sandisk Extremepro 349.95$          10 3,499.50$  
130 Sandisk Extreme Pro 66.95$             20 1,339.00$  
131 Sony 128GB Card 189.95$          15 2,849.25$  
132 Sandisk 32GB 20.97$             20 419.40$  
133 Lexar Pro 1000X Memory Card 97.22$             20 1,944.40$  
134 Sandisk 32GB - 90MBS 18.99$             20 379.80$  
135 Sandisk 16GB 10.99$             20 219.80$  
136 Watson Battery Pack 59.99$             20 1,199.80$  
137 Duracell AA 4PK 4.95$               30 148.50$  
138 Squaretrade 3 Year Cam Warranty 304.19$          3 912.57$  
139 Squaretrade 3 Year Cam Warranty 710.99$          5 3,554.95$  
140 Squaretrade 3 Year Cam Warranty 800.99$          3 2,402.97$  
141 Squaretrade 3 Year Cam Warranty 399.51$          10 3,995.10$  
142 Squaretrade 3 Year Cam Warranty 205.19$          8 1,641.52$  
143 Duracell AAA 24 Pack 18.95$             30 568.50$  
144 Duracell AAA 2 pack 2.95$               1 2.95$  
145 Duracell 9V Battery 2.99$               1 2.99$  
146 Duracell AA 24 Pack 17.95$             30 538.50$  
147 Swit Replacement Battery 46.00$             4 184.00$  
148 Sandisk Extreme Pro Kit 99.99$             10 999.90$  
149 Victorinox Multi Tool 91.00$             1 91.00$  
150 Setwear Hot Hand Glove 46.99$             1 46.99$  
151 Garfield Belt Tape Roll Bungee 10.40$             1 10.40$  
152 Impact Gaffer Tape Yellow 16.95$             25 423.75$  
153 Impact Gaffer Tape Black 15.95$             25 398.75$  
154 Sandisk 64GB USB 21.95$             20 439.00$  
155 Sensei Cleaning Cloth 5.00$               1 5.00$  
156 Ikan Canon Battery 39.95$             3 119.85$  
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157 Field Spray Bottle 3.99$               3 11.97$  

Subtotal 431,995.42$    372,475.62$               
Tax (9.5%) 41,039.56$      35,385.18$  
Shipping and Handling (10%) 43,199.54$      37,247.56$  
Anchoring, Installation & Set-Up (30%) 129,598.63$    111,742.69$               

645,833.15$   556,851.05$               

TOTAL EQUIPMENT COST (ALLOWED AND DISALLOWED) 1,202,684.20$  

SUBTOTAL OF EACH SECTION
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Prices Are Valid Until:  11/24/17      Bid No.:  702276880   

Sold To:
Lausd M&O Central Office       
333 S Beaudry Ave

              

22Nd Floor
                     

Attn: Accounts Payable         
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017                                         

Ship To:
 Grant High School
 13000 Oxnard Blvd.
 Attn: David Guest
 NORTH HOLLYWOOD, CA 91602 

(818)257-4384Bill Phone: (213)241-1121
Fax Phone: (213)241-8948

Date
 11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
10C  

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   3 

   5 

   5 

   5 

   5 

   5 

   4 

   5 

  10 

   5 

DANA DANA DOLLY UNIVERSAL RENTAL KIT/REG

HELIOPAN 30.5mm ND 0.6 (4x) FILTER/REG

HELIOPAN 30.5mm ND 0.9 (8x) FILTER/REG

MANFROTTO ADAPTER 75mm BALL TO 100mm BOWL/REG        

MANFROTTO 509HD PRO FLUID VIDEO HEAD/REG

ACEBIL 2 STG 100mm BALL TRPD/MS-5 SPRDR/CASE/REG     

SONY RECHARGEABLE BATTERY PACK f/RX0 CAMERA/REG      

MATTHEWS THE SLIDER STAND/REG

SONY 64GB MICRO SDHC UHS-1 MEMORY CARD/REG           

B+W XS-PRO/ 30.5mm (NANO-MC) #806 ND1.8/REG          

DADDURK1     

HEND.630.5   

HEND.930.5   

MA319        

MA509HD      

ACT1002M     

SONPBJ1      

MASSLIDER    

SOMSD64GBU1  

BW80630.5    

(DDURK1)

(730536)

(730537)

(319)

(509HD)

(T1002M)

(NPBJ1)

(249561)

(SR64UXATQ)

(1089214)

   1,149.00

      42.41

      61.46

      32.88

     729.00

     390.00

      39.99

     260.00

      59.95

      61.58

   3,447.00

     212.05

     307.30

     164.40

   3,645.00

   1,950.00

     159.96

   1,300.00

     599.50

     307.90

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.

Continued on Next Page ...
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Customer Copy#702276880X Page 1 of 13

ORIGINAL VENDOR QUOTE
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

  10 

   5 

   5 

  10 

   5 

   5 

   5 

   5 

   5 

   2 

SONY USB TRVL CHRGR & BATTERY KIT f/RX0 CAM/REG      

HELIOPAN 30.5mm NEUTRAL DENSITY 0.3 (2x) FILTER/REG  

HELIOPAN 30.5mm NEUTRAL DENSITY 1.2 (4x) FILTER/REG  

LEXAR MULTI-CARD 25-IN-1 USB 3.0.CARD READER/REG     

B+W XS PRO/ 82mm (NANO-MC) ND VARIO FILTER/REG       

BEACHTEK DXA-SLR ACTIVE DSLR ADAPTER W/RODS/REG      

IKAN IB508-V2 3-POINT LIGHT KIT/REG                  

SENSEI 82mm STEP UP RING BUNDLE/REG                  

KINOTEHNIK PLT 602 BI-CLR SMRT LED FRSNL/ACC-3EA/REG 

DJI PHANTOM 4 PRO+ OBSIDIAN ED QUADCOPTER/REG        

SOACCTRDCJ   

HEND.330.5   

HEND1.230.5  

LECR251      

BWNDVXSP82   

BEDXASLRULTR 

IKIB508V2KIT 

SESUR5282K   

SESUR5282    

SESUR5882    

SESUR6282    

SESUR6782    

SESUR7282    

SESUR7782    

KIPRACT602K4 

DJP4PPOE     

(ACCTRDCJ)

(730535)

(730583)

(LRW025URBNA)

(661075252)

(DXASLRULTRA)

(IB508V2KIT)

()

(SUR5282)

(SUR5882)

(SUR6282)

(SUR6782)

(SUR7282)

(SUR7782)

(PRACT602K4)

(CPPT00002301)

      49.95

      42.41

      79.99

      25.58

     272.85

     290.00

   1,425.00

      34.85

   3,099.00

   1,699.00

     499.50

     212.05

     399.95

     255.80

   1,364.25

   1,450.00

   7,125.00

     174.25

  15,495.00

   3,398.00

CONSISTS OF:
5  SENSEI 52-82mm STEP UP RING/REG

5  SENSEI 58-82mm STEP UP RING/REG

5  SENSEI 62-82mm STEP UP RING/REG

5  SENSEI 67-82mm STEP UP RING/REG

5  SENSEI 72-82mm STEP UP RING/REG

5  SENSEI 77-82mm STEP UP RING/REG

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.

Continued on Next Page ...
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Customer Copy#702276880X Page 2 of 13
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   5 

  10 

  10 

   4 

   3 

   5 

ATOMOS SUMO 19" MNTR MASTER CADDY IIx1 AC P/S/REG    

TENBA HDSLR/VIDEO BACKPACK 22" BLACK/REG             

ARCO VIDEO DR. BAG 40/REG                            

DJI INSPR 2 PT05 TB50 INTLGNT FLIGHT BATT./REG       

CORE QUAD FLT MCR V-MNT KIT/HYPRCR SLM8 RED/REG      

SMALLHD 702 BRIGHT FULL HD FIELD MONITOR/KIT/REG     

ATOMSUMO19M  

TE22HDSLRVBB 

ARCSD40B     

DJI2P5TIFB   

COFLEETQM4SC 

COFLEETQM4S  

COHC8R       

SMMON702KIT1 

SMMON702     

SMCLOTHSMALL 

SMACCSP700AP 

SMSGLHDMIT12 

SMSGLBNCMT12 

SMACCMTARM7  

SMPADPDCA5KT 

SMHCSHSE300  

(ATOMSUMO19M)

(638319)

(CSD40B)

(CPBX000202)

()

(FLEETQM4S)

(HC8R)

(MON702KIT1)

(MON702)

(LOTHSMALLHD)

(ACCSP700ACR)

(CBSGLHDMIT12)

(CSGLBNC2T12)

(ACCMTARM7)

(PWRADPDCA5KT)

(ACCCASESE300)

   1,899.00

     330.00

     180.00

     150.00

   1,999.00

   1,699.00

   9,495.00

   3,300.00

   1,800.00

     600.00

   5,997.00

   8,495.00

CONSISTS OF:
3  CORE DIGITAL FOUR POSITION V-MT FAST CHARGR/REG

12  CORE SWTRNX HYPERCORE SLIM HC8 VMNT 85WH-RD/REG

CONSISTS OF:
5  SMALLHD 702 BRIGHT FULL HD FIELD MONITOR/REG

5  SMALLHD MICROFIBER CLEANING CLOTH/REG

5  SMALLHD 700 ACRYLIC SCREEN PROTECTOR/REG

5  SMALLHD THIN GAUGE HDMI MALE CABLE - 12"/REG

5  SMALLHD 12" THIN and SHORT SDI BNC CABLE - 12"/REG

5  SMALLHD 7" ARTICULATING ARM MOUNT/REG

5  SMALLHD DCA5+DTAP TO BARREL CONNECTOR CBL-36"/REG

5  SMALLHD MONITOR CASE f/500 SRIES MONITR-MED/REG

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   5 

   5 

   3 

   5 

  15 

   5 

  10 

  10 

  10 

SACHTLER ACE XL FLUID HEAD/CF TRPD w/MID LVL SP/REG  

BENRO AERO 7 TRAVEL VIDEO CABON FIBER TRIPOD/REG     

DJI DJI RONIN 2 3-AXIS HANDHELD STABILIZER/REG       

BENRO BV10 VIDEO TRIPOD KIT/REG                      

ZOOM H6 HANDY AUDIO RECORDER/REG                     

TASCAM DR-60D MKII PORTABLE RECORDER FOR DSLR/REG    

TASCAM DR-10L MINI PORTABL RECORDER w/LAV MIC/REG    

RYCOTE WINDSHIELD 4 KIT/REG                          

RODE NTG-3 DELUXE SHOTGUN KIT/REG                    

SMACCRMTBT1  

SMACCHD700   

SA1018C      

BEC3883TS7   

DJRONIN2     

BEBV10       

ZOH6         

TADR60DMKII  

TADR10L      

RYWSK4       

RONTG3DK     

RONTG3       

AUDUSM1      

ROWS7        

KTKEG100CC   

KOM3020R     

KOM3001.5R   

(ACCREMOTEBT1)

(ACCHOOD700)

(1018C)

(C3883TS7)

(CPZM00000801)

(BV10)

(H6)

(DR60DMKII)

(DR10L)

(086001)

()

(NTG3)

(DUSM1)

(WS7)

(KEG100CC)

(M3020R)

(M30015R)

     999.00

     550.00

   6,499.00

     750.00

     319.00

     180.00

     180.00

     450.00

   1,049.00

   4,995.00

   2,750.00

  19,497.00

   3,750.00

   4,785.00

     900.00

   1,800.00

   4,500.00

  10,490.00

5  SMALLHD WRLSS RMT CNTRL f/501/502/701/702 MNTR/REG

5  SMALLHD 700 SUNHOOD/REG

CONSISTS OF:
10  RODE NTG-3 PRECISION RF-BIASED SHOTGUN MIC/REG

10  AURAY UNIV.SHOCK-MNT f/CAMERA SHOES/BOOM PLS/REG

10  RODE WS7 DELUXE WINDSHIELD F/NTG3/REG

10  K-TEK 8'9" BOOM POLE/WIRED/XLR - GRAPHITE/REG

10  KOPUL PREMIUM CBL/ XLR/M to /F R/A NT-20'/BK/REG

10  KOPUL PREMIUM CBL/XLR/M to /F R/A -1.5'/BLK/REG

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   3 

   1 

   5 

   3 

  10 

  10 

   3 

  10 

   5 

   5 

SONY RX0 CAMERA/REG                                  

LEXAR PRO WORKFLOW CR1 (CFAST TB READER)/REG         

CANON 16-35mm f/2.8L III (USM) LENS/REG              

SONY E MOUNT LENS/REG                                

SONY 256GB XQD-G-E-J MEMORY CARD/REG                 

RED RED MINI-MAG 480GB/REG                           

SONY ALPHA A7S2 DIGITAL CAMERA/REG                   

SANDISK EXTREMEPRO CFAST 128GB 515R/440W RTLAM/REG   

CANON EOS C200 EF CAMERA BODY/REG                    

RED RAVEN 4K START-UP KIT (CANON EF MOUNT)/REG       

AUBPB34      

TYTFABCFG    

AUGRIP       

SORX0        

LERWCR1TBNA  

CA163528LEF3 

SOSELP18110G 

SOXQD256GBGE 

REMM480G     

SOA7S2       

SAEPC128GBD  

CAC200EF     

RERSUKEF     

RERAVEN      

REDSMC2RT47L 

REDSMC2VLBM  

(BPB34)

(978160643676)

(GRIP)

(DSCRX0)

(LRWCR1TBNA)

(0573C002)

(SELP18110G)

(QDG256EJ)

(7500090)

(ILCE7SM2B)

(SDCFSP128GA4)

(2215C002)

()

(7100223)

(7300019)

(7200049)

     660.00

      36.95

   1,949.00

   3,399.00

     399.95

   1,749.00

   2,549.00

     349.95

   7,499.00

  12,299.00

   1,980.00

      36.95

   9,745.00

  10,197.00

   3,999.50

  17,490.00

   7,647.00

   3,499.50

  37,495.00

  61,495.00

10  AURAY BOOM POLE BAG f/34"CLOSED BOOMS/S-GUN/REG

10  TY TY FORD'S AUDIO BOOTCAMP FIELD GUIDE/REG

10  AURAY GRIP - UNIVERSAL MIC HAND GRIP/REG

CONSISTS OF:
5  RED RED RAVEN BRAIN/REG

5  RED DSMC2 RED TOUCH 4.7" LCD/REG

5  RED DSMC2 V-LOCK BATTERY MODULE/REG

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   3 

  10 

SONY COMPACT 4K XDCAM W/SUPR 35 CMOS SENSOR/REG      

CANON EOS 5D MARK IV DIGITAL/FREE ACC. KIT/REG       

COHC7R       

COGP2LSJ     

REMM120G     

RERSRMMU31   

RESWPSMT     

RE1824WM     

SOPXWFS7II   

CAE5D4J      

CAE5D4       

SAEPSD64GV3G 

RUPSB134B    

(HC7R)

(GP2LSJ)

(7500075)

(7500084)

(7900440)

(0200001)

(PXWFS72)

()

(1483C002)

(DXXG064GGN4)

(PSB134B)

   8,499.00

   3,199.00

  25,497.00

  31,990.00

10  CORE HYPERCORE SLIM 14.8V BATTRY BRICK HC7R/REG

5  CORE TWO POSITION V-TYPE CHARGER/REG

5  RED RED MINI-MAG 120GB/REG

5  RED RED STATION RED MINI-MAG - USB 3.1/REG

5  RED SIDEWINDER POCKET-SIZED MULTI-TOOL/REG

5  RED WORK MAT - 18 x 24"/REG

CONSISTS OF:
10  CANON EOS 5D MARK IV DIGITAL CAM BODY ONLY/REG

Price After $200.00 Instant Rebate  Exp. 11/18/17

Manufacturer's Conditional Rebate See Coupon

Manufacturer's Conditional Rebate See Coupon

Manufacturer's Rebate Free Item

10  SANDISK EXTREMEPRO SDHC 64GB - 95MB/s V30 CARD/REG

10  RUGGARD JOURNEY 34 DSLR SHOULDER BAG/REG

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

  10 

  10 

   3 

  10 

  10 

  10 

  10 

  10 

  20 

  10 

  15 

OBEN 5SEC FOLD ALUM TRPD w/BC-217T BAL HEAD/REG      

OBEN QR-10 QUICK RELEASE PLATE/REG                   

VELLO FREEWAVE PLUS REMOTE f/CANON 2.4 GHZ/REG       

VELLO WIRED REMOTE f/CANON SUBMINI II/REG            

SUNWAYFOTO L BRACKET FOR CANON 5D MARK III/REG       

MANFROTTO 190XPRO4 COMPACT 4 SECTION ALUM TRIPOD/REG 

MEFOTO QUICK RLSE PLT f/BCKPCKR/ROADTRIP TRPD/REG    

MEFOTO MEFOTO TRIPOD KIT - RED/REG                   

SANDISK EXTREME PRO SDHC 128GB - 95MBS/ V30/REG      

OBEN BALL HEAD - 2-KNOB WITH FRICTION/REG            

SONY 128GB XQD-G-E MEMORY CARD/REG                   

WALPE6NV2    

OBAT3565BC21 

OBQR10       

VERWIIC      

VERSC1II     

SUPCL5DIIIR  

MA190XPRO4   

MEPMU50      

MEA1350Q1R   

SAEPSD128GV3 

OBBC126      

SOXQD128GBGE 

(B15442)

(AT3565BC217T)

(QR10)

(RWIIC)

(RSC1II)

(PCL5DIIIR)

(MT190XPRO4)

(PMU50)

(A1350Q1R)

(SDSDXXG128AN)

(BC126)

(QDG128E)

     135.00

      22.99

      59.95

       7.95

      59.95

     219.84

      28.00

     179.99

      66.95

     149.95

     189.95

   1,350.00

     229.90

     179.85

      79.50

     599.50

   2,198.40

     280.00

   1,799.90

   1,339.00

   1,499.50

   2,849.25

10  WATSON LP-E6N V2 REPLACEMENT BATTERY f/CANON/REG

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

  20 

  20 

  20 

  20 

  20 

  10 

   4 

   4 

   1 

   1 

   1 

SANDISK EXTREMEPRO SDHC 32GB - 95MB/s V30 CARD/REG   

LEXAR PRO 1000X UHS 2 MEM CARD (2-PK) -64GB/REG      

SANDISK EXTREME SDHC 32GB - 90MBS/ V30/REG           

SANDISK EXTREME 16GB SDHC U3 UHS-1 R90/W40MB/s/REG   

WATSON NP-F975 BATTERY PACK f/SONY/REG               

RUGGARD MEMORY CARD CASE f/4 SD CARDS-TRN BLUE/REG   

GENARAY 312 LAMP VARIABLE CLR ON-CAMERA LIGHT/REG    

IMPACT LARGE CLIP CLAMP w/BALL HEAD SHOE MNT/REG     

ETC CS20 COLORSOURCE 20 LIGHTING CONSOLE/REG         

AMERICAN-DJ MALE 3 + 5 PIN DMX TERMINATOR SET/REG    

HOSA DMX XLR-5P/M to XLR-5P/F CABLE - 100'/REG       

SAEPSD32GV3G 

LESD1000X64P 

SAESD32GBV3G 

SAESD16GBC   

WANPF975     

RUMCTSD4BL   

GELEDP312T   

IMCC102      

ETCS20       

AMDMXTPACK   

HODX5MX5F100 

(DXXG032GGN4)

(LSD64GC10002)

(SDSDXVE032GN)

(SDXNE16GNCIN)

(B4206)

(MCTSD4BL)

(LED7100T)

(CC102)

(7225A1000US)

(DMXTPACK)

(DMX5100)

      20.97

      97.22

      18.99

      10.99

      59.99

       6.99

     189.00

      44.95

   1,599.00

       9.34

      62.95

     419.40

   1,944.40

     379.80

     219.80

   1,199.80

      69.90

     756.00

     179.80

   1,599.00

       9.34

      62.95

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   1 

   3 

   1 

   1 

   1 

AMERICAN-DJ MYDMX 2.1 DMX CONTROLLER/SOFTWARE/REG    

PHOTOGENIC MATRIX MCD400R MONOLIGHT 3-LT CASE KIT/REG

DEEJAY 19" MIXER CASE w/8U TOP SPACE RACK MNT/REG    

PRO 12x12" VARIETY (12-PC) FILTER PACK/REG           

AUDIO-TECHNICA TWO MAN PODCASTING BUNDLE/REG         

AMMYDMX2.1   

PHMCD400R3LK 

DETBHM800E   

PRPG12209    

AUAT2020K    

AUAT2020     

BEQ802USB    

AUTT6240     

POHMA41      

POHPCA30     

KOM3015      

(MYDMX21)

(907006)

(TBHM800E)

(PG12209)

()

(AT2020)

(Q802USB)

(TT6240)

(HMA41)

(HPCA30)

(M3015)

     299.99

   1,099.00

     109.00

      22.95

     429.95

     299.99

   3,297.00

     109.00

      22.95

     429.95

CONSISTS OF:
2  AUDIO-TECHNICA AT2020 CARDIOID CONDENSER MICROPHO/REG

1  BEHRINGER XENYX Q802USB MIXER/REG

2  AURAY TRIPOD TABLE TOP MIC STAND/REG

1  POLSEN STEREO 4CH HEADPHONE AMP 1/4" TRS IN/REG

2  POLSEN HPC-A30 CLOSEDBACK CIRCUMAURAL HEADPHN/REG

2  KOPUL PREMIUM CBL/ XLR/M to XLR/F NTK-15'/BK/REG

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   1 

   1 

   1 

   1 

RODE NT1KIT MIC - SCARLETT STUDIO RCRDNG PK/REG      

SAMSON MEDIAONE BT3 2-W/3"ACTV BTOOTH SPK/1PR/REG    

KOPUL PREM INST CBL 1/4" M TO 1/4" M 10'/REG         

RUGGARD iPAD/TABLET & NETBOOK SLING BAG/REG          

PEPMTRS06    

AUPFSS55     

RONT1KITSS   

RONT1KIT     

FOSS2G       

POHPCA30     

AUMS5230F    

KOM4010      

SAMBT3       

KOI3010      

RUTGB110B    

(PMTRS06)

(PFSS55)

()

(NT1KIT)

(SCARLTSOLO2G)

(HPCA30)

(MS5230F)

(M4010)

(SAMBT3)

(I3010)

(TGB110B)

     290.00

      85.99

       9.95

       9.95

     290.00

      85.99

       9.95

       9.95

1  PEARSTONE PM SERIES TRS/M TO TRS/M CABLE 6'/REG

2  AURAY PFSS-55 SNGL SCREEN POP FILTER/13.5GN/REG

CONSISTS OF:
1  RODE 1"CARD COND MIC/4.5DBA NOISE /NT1 /SMR/REG

1  FOCUSRITE SCARLETT SOLO USB AUD INTRFACE-2ND GEN/REG

1  POLSEN HPC-A30 CLOSEDBACK CIRCUMAURAL HEADPHN/REG

1  AURAY MS-5230F TRIPOD w/FIXED BOOM/REG

1  KOPUL STUDIO CABLE/ XLR/M to XLR/F NT-10'/BK/REG

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

  10 

  10 

   1 

  30 

   1 

  10 

   5 

  10 

   5 

RODE EXT. CABLE f/VIDEOMIC - VXLR (10')/REG          

SENAL DSLR/VIDEO SHOTGUN MIC/+10dB/HPF/SM/WS/REG     

PEARSTONE ST MINI MALE-ST MINI FEMALE CBL-25'/BK/REG 

DURACELL AA DURALOCK ALKALNE BATTERIES 1.5V 4PK/USA  

AURAY WIDE MOUTH MIC CASE/REG                        

RODE VIDEOMIC-GO LIGHT WEIGHT ON CAMERA MIC/REG      

RODE MICRO-BOOMPOLE 3-SECTION to 6.75'/REG           

RODE VIDMIC PRO+ ON-CAMER SG MIC/WINDBUSTER/REG      

RODE 20'/6m TRS/M to TRS/M EXT CABLE/REG             

ROVC1        

SECS88       

PEMMSB125B   

DUMN15004    

AUWMC100     

ROVMG        

ROMICROBOOMP 

ROVMPPWB     

ROVMPP       

AUWSWVMPR    

ROSC8        

(VC1)

(CS88)

(MMSB125B)

(MN15004)

(WMC100)

(VIDEOMICGO)

(MICROBOOMPOL)

()

(VIDEOMICPP)

(WSWVMPR)

(SC8)

      10.99

      79.00

       6.99

       4.95

      12.99

      72.00

      49.00

     299.00

      30.00

     109.90

     790.00

       6.99

     148.50

      12.99

     720.00

     245.00

   2,990.00

     150.00

CONSISTS OF:
10  RODE VIDEOMIC PRO+ ON-CAMERA SHOTGUN MIC/REG

10  AURAY WNDBSTR f/RODE VIDMICPRO w/RYCOTE LYRE/REG

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.
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     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   1 

   1 

  20 

   1 

   1 

   8 

   1 

   3 

  20 

   3 

   3 

XUMA SINGLE 2.4A USB CHRGER w/FOLDBL PRONGS/REG      

RODE XLR ADAPTER F/VIDEOMIC - MINI/F-XLR/M/REG       

AUDIO-TECHNICA ATH-M50X CLOSED-BACK PRO STUD H/P-/REG

KOPUL HEADPHONE SPLT CBL/ST PHN M-2 ST PHN F/REG     

HOSA STR PHN/M to STR PHN/F (STRAIGHT)- 10'/REG      

CANON XA30 HD PROFESSIONAL CAMCORDER/REG             

RODE DEAD CAT WIND MUFF f/VIDEOMIC PRO-R/REG         

FIELD SOLUTION SPRAY BOTTLE (2 OZ.)/REG              

RODE VIDEOMIC PRO W/RYCOTE LYRE SUSPENSN MT/REG      

CANON 24-70mm f/2.8L EF II (USM) LENS/USA            

FIELD SOLUTION SPRAY BOTTLE (2 OZ.)/REG              

XUCAC124     

ROVXLR       

AUATHM50XB   

KOHPSSP      

HOSPMSPF10   

CAXA30       

RODEADCTVMPR 

FIP003       

ROVMPR       

CA247028LII  

FIP003       

(UCAC124)

(VXLR)

(ATHM50X)

(HPSSP)

(HPE310)

(1004C002)

(DEADCATVMPR)

(P003)

(VIDEOMICPROR)

(5175B002)

(P003)

       8.99

       9.99

     134.00

      14.95

       6.45

   1,499.00

      37.17

       3.99

     199.00

   1,649.00

       3.99

       8.99

       9.99

   2,680.00

      14.95

       6.45

  11,992.00

      37.17

      11.97

   3,980.00

   4,947.00

      11.97

     -11.97     with CA247028LII                    
Free item when purchased

Continued on Next Page ...

B
N

H
_q

uo
te

Customer Copy#702276880X Page 12 of 13
98

ATTACHMENT A



F
ed

er
al

 ID
#:

 1
3-

27
68

07
1

     Bid No.:  702276880    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   3 

   5 

   3 

  10 

   8 

SQUARETRADE 3-YR NEW CAM ADH WRNTY $2500-2749.99/REG 

SQUARETRADE 3-YR NEW CAM ADH WRNTY $7000-7999.99/REG 

SQUARETRADE 3-YR NEW CAM ADH WRNTY $8000-8999.99/REG 

SQUARETRADE 3-YR NEW CAM ADH WRNTY $3000-3499.99/REG 

SQUARETRADE 3-YR NEW CAM ADH WRNTY $1250-1499.99/REG 

SQDC2749N3A  

SQDC7999N3A  

SQDC8999N3A  

SQDC3499N3A  

SQDC1499N3A  

(RDDC2749N3A)

(RDDC7999N3A)

(RDDC8999N3A)

(RDDC3499N3A)

(RDDC1499N3A)

     304.19

     710.99

     800.99

     399.51

     205.19

     912.57

   3,554.95

   2,402.97

   3,995.10

   1,641.52

PLEASE NOTE: ------------------------------------------------------------------

   ****  Please reference your BID number on all PO's ****                   

   Certain items may be enforced by vendor to sell at the                    

   vendor-imposed price posted at the time of order.                         

Payment Type -                
NO PAYMENT TYPE SELECTED      
                              

                              

 -  Amount
          
          

          

Sub-Total:

Shipping:

Total:

401,861.64

Free STND

401,861.64
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Prices Are Valid Until:  11/24/17      Bid No.:  702286380   

Sold To:                                
Lausd M&O Central Office       
333 S Beaudry Ave              
22Nd Floor                     
Attn: Accounts Payable         
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017          
                               

Ship To:
 Grant High School
 13000 Oxnard Blvd.
 Attn: David Guest
 NORTH HOLLYWOOD, CA 91602
 
 

 (818)257-4384Bill Phone: (213)241-1121
Fax Phone: (213)241-8948

Date
 11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
10C  

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   8 

   3 

  30 

   1 

  30 

  30 

   3 

WINSTED 3-DRAWER FILE CABINET 27x15x17.5"(BLK)/REG   

DANA DANA DOLLY UNIVERSAL RENTAL KIT/REG             

DURACELL AAA COPPERTOP ALK BATTRY 1.5V (24-PK)/REG   

DURACELL AAA COPPERTOP ALKALINE BATT (1.5v) 2PK/REG  

DURACELL (DURACELL) 9V ALKALINE BATTERY/REG          

DURACELL AA COPPERTOP ALKLN BATTERY (1.5V) 24PK/REG  

TRAVEL TS32HT/LADDERKART STEPLADDER/HAND CART/REG    

WI10765      

DADDURK1     

DUAAACAB1524 

DUAAAC2      

DU9V         

DUAACAB24    

TRLSHC32     

(10765)

(DDURK1)

(MN2400B24)

(MN2400B2)

(MN1604)

(MN1500B24)

(TS32LHT)

     417.95

   1,149.00

      18.95

       2.95

       2.99

      17.95

      79.00

   3,343.60

   3,447.00

     568.50

       2.95

      89.70

     538.50

     237.00

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702286380    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   1 

   1 

   1 

   3 

   3 

   3 

   3 

  10 

  10 

  20 

   5 

   5 

GB 24" BUNGEE CORD 2-PACK/REG                        

REMIN TRI-KART 800 CART/REG                          

IMPACT 10.75' C STAND QR w/TURTLE BASE- CHRM/REG     

GLIDECAM GLDCM XR-PRO/REG                            

GLIDECAM DOCKING BRACKET F/HD1000/2000/4000/REG      

GLIDECAM TRU-HORIZON/REG                             

GLIDECAM DEVIN GRAHAM SIG SRS HAND-HELD STABLZR/REG  

REVO VIDEO SHOULDER SUPPORT/REG                      

REVO 5" HAND GRIP f/DSLR/VIDEO CAMERA-BLACK/REG      

REVO SHOE ADAPTER w/1/4"-20 STUD CONNECTOR/REG       

ARCO VIDEO DR. BAG 30/REG                            

REVO VIDEO SHOULDER SUPPORT (BLACK)/REG              

GBBST242     

RETK800      

IMLSCT40M    

GLXRPRO      

GLGLHDSDB    

GLTRUHRZ     

GLDGSSHHS    

RESR1000     

REVB120B     

RESACS14M    

ARCSD30B     

RESR1000B    

(BUNST242)

(TK800)

(LSCT40M)

(GLXRPRO)

(GLHDSDB)

(GLTRU)

(GLDGSS)

(SR1000)

(VB120B)

(SACS14M)

(CSD30B)

(SR1000B)

       2.49

     229.00

     104.95

     249.00

      89.00

     549.00

     749.00

      79.95

      14.95

       6.95

     134.00

      89.95

       2.49

     229.00

     104.95

     747.00

     267.00

   1,647.00

   2,247.00

     799.50

     149.50

     139.00

     670.00

     449.75

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702286380    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   4 

   3 

  10 

  10 

SWIT REPLACEMENT BATTERY f/CANON LP-E6/REG           

RUGGARD THUNDERHEAD 75 DSLR CAMERA BACKPACK/REG      

SANDISK EXTREME PRO CF/SD 64 GB KIT/REG              

CANON EOS 5D MRK IV CAM/24-105 LNS/FREE ACC./REG     

SWS8PE6      

RUPBB275B    

SAEPCFSD64GP 

SAEPCF64GBQ  

SAEPSD64GV3G 

CAE5D424105J 

CAE5D424105  

SAEPSD64GV3G 

RUPSB134B    

(S8PE6)

(PBB275B)

()

(SDCFXPS064GA)

(DXXG064GGN4)

()

(1483C010)

(DXXG064GGN4)

(PSB134B)

      46.00

     149.00

      99.99

   4,099.00

     184.00

     447.00

     999.90

  40,990.00

CONSISTS OF:
10  SANDISK 64GB EXTRM PRO CMPCT FLSH CRD(160MB/s)/REG

10  SANDISK EXTREMEPRO SDHC 64GB - 95MB/s V30 CARD/REG

CONSISTS OF:
10  CANON EOS 5D MARK IV CAM w/24-105 f/4 II LNS/REG

Price After $400.00 Instant Rebate  Exp. 11/18/17

Manufacturer's Conditional Rebate See Coupon

Manufacturer's Rebate Free Item

10  SANDISK EXTREMEPRO SDHC 64GB - 95MB/s V30 CARD/REG

10  RUGGARD JOURNEY 34 DSLR SHOULDER BAG/REG

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702286380    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   5 

   1 

   1 

   1 

   1 

   3 

   3 

   3 

DOT-LINE DLC MEDIUM BALL HEAD/REG                    

PICK PICO DOLLY/REG                                  

OBEN 3/8-1/4-20 REDUCER BUSHING/REG                  

VELLO COLD SHOE BALL HEAD (LARGE)/REG                

REVO SCALED SKTER DLY W 4 WHLS/4.2" ARM/REG          

GLIDE SYL 960 VID CAMERA TRACK DOLLY-HYBRID/REG      

GLIDE 12' ALUMINUM TRACK/REG                         

IMPAC 100w MONOLIGHT 2-LT KIT w/SOFTBOX/BAG/REG      

WALPE6NV2    

DOBHM        

PIPCPD1      

OB1039       

VECSBH2      

REDS4K       

REDS4        

PEAA42       

GLSYL960     

GLSYL101     

IMEX100A2LK  

(B15442)

(DL0611)

(PCPD1)

(OB1039)

(CSBH2)

(DS4K)

(DS4)

(9041670)

(SYL960)

(SYL101)

(EX100A2KI)

      25.95

      54.99

       2.49

      19.95

      68.90

     149.00

     149.00

     303.85

     129.75

      54.99

       2.49

      19.95

      68.90

     447.00

     447.00

     911.55

10  WATSON LP-E6N V2 REPLACEMENT BATTERY f/CANON/REG

CONSISTS OF:
1  REVO SCALED SKATER DOLLY WITH 4 WHEELS/REG

1  PEARSTONE 7.5" ARTICULATING ARM w/SHOE ADAPTER/REG

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702286380    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   1 

   1 

   1 

  25 

  25 

   1 

  10 

  10 

  20 

VICTORINOX SWISSTOOL SPIRIT MULTI-TOOL WITH POUCH/REG

SETWEAR HOT HAND GLOVE - SMALL-BLACK/REG             

GARFIELD BELT TAPE ROLL BUNGEE/REG                   

IMPACT GAFFER TAPE 2" X 55YD YELLOW/REG              

IMPACT GAFFER TAPE 2" X 55YD BLACK/REG               

IMPACT MULTI BOOM LIGHTSTAND & REFLECTOR HLDR/REG    

RAYA 42" 5-in-1 COLLAPS REFLECTOR DISCS/REG          

ELVID 9x11 ACRYLIC DRY ERAS CLR CLPR/SFT CAS/REG     

SANDISK 64GB ULTRA USB 3.0 FLASH DRIVE/REG           

VI56800      

SESHH05008   

GABTRB       

IMGT10255Y   

IMGT10255B   

IMLSRH       

RAR5142      

ELPS911CSCK  

ELPS911C     

ELPSC1210B   

SAUUD64GB    

(56800)

(SHH05008)

(SGARBUN2)

(GT10255Y)

(GT10255B)

(3218)

(CR5142)

(PS911CK)

(PS911C)

(PSC1210B)

(SDCZ48064GA4)

      91.00

      46.99

      10.40

      16.95

      15.95

      79.95

      23.95

      49.50

      21.95

      91.00

      46.99

      10.40

     423.75

     398.75

      79.95

     239.50

     495.00

     439.00

CONSISTS OF:
10  ELVID 9x11 ACRYLIC DRY ERASE COLOR CLAPPER/REG

10  ELVID 10.5x12"SOFT CASE f/PRODUCTION SLATES/REG

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702286380    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   1 

   1 

   1 

  10 

   1 

   1 

   1 

   1 

   1 

   1 

   1 

  50 

IOGEAR USB-C TO 4-PORT USB-A HUB/REG                 

DOTZ REUSABLE HOOK/LOOP CORD STRAPS-6 CT/CL/REG      

PEARSTONE USB 3.0 A/MALE to A/FEMALE CABLE - 3'/REG  

LACIE RUGGED 2TB THUNDERBLT/U3 PORT HD/GEN 2/REG     

TRENDNET TU3-H4E 4PORT USB3.0 MINI HUB/REG           

MANFROTTO 128RC QR MICRO FLUID HEAD (3130)/REG       

G-TECHNOLOGY G-DRIVE USB G1 6TB SILVER PA/REG        

MANFROTTO 528XB HEAVY DUTY CINE TRIPOD/REG           

IFOOTAGE MINI CRANE/REG                              

REVO VIDEO REMOTE FOR SONY CAMERAS w/LANC/REG        

VARIZOOM EXTENSION CABLE 10' f/CONTROL L/REG         

MANFROTTO SET 2 VITI 1/4"/REG                        

IOGUH3C14    

DORHLS221MC  

PEUSB3AA3    

LASTEV200040 

TRTU3H4E     

MA128RC      

GT0G03674    

MA528XB      

IFM1III      

REVRSCL      

VAVZEXTL10   

MAR116.138   

(GUH3C14)

(RHLS221MCC)

(USB3AA3)

(STEV2000400)

(TU3H4E)

(128RC)

(0G03674)

(528XB)

(M1III)

(VRSLANC)

(VZEXTL10)

(R116138)

      17.17

       4.95

       4.49

     169.00

      13.99

      89.88

     199.95

     749.00

     450.00

      24.99

      19.63

       7.49

      17.17

       4.95

       4.49

   1,690.00

      13.99

      89.88

     199.95

     749.00

     450.00

      24.99

      19.63

     374.50

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702286380    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   1 

   1 

   1 

   1 

   5 

   3 

   3 

   1 

  30 

   1 

   1 

ACEBIL READY JIB MINI/CARRY CASE+TRPD CINE100/REG    

CARTONI FOCUS 8 w/SLIDNG QR PLT 75MM 2 STG-ALM/REG   

AXLER 501 QUICK RELEASE ASSEMBLY STANDARD/REG        

VARIZOOM CRBN FBR JIB/TRACK DOLLY/SLIDER/TRIPOD/REG  

ODYSSEY DJ WORK TABLE w/ADJUSTABLE LEGS/REG          

BALT BISTRO FOLDING TABLE/REG                        

KINO-FLO BALLAST & CABLE CRATE w/LID/REG             

DIGITAL 30 lbs SANDBAG EMPTY 6-PAK PRO KIT/REG       

WATSON 25' AC POWER EXTENSION CABLE BLACK/REG        

PROTAPES PRO GAFF TAPE 2"x50yd(FLR GREEN)/REG        

RAYA BACKGROUND SUPPORT SET - SMALL/REG              

ACREADYJIBMK 

CAKF082AM    

AXQRA501S    

VALOJIBCFKIT 

ODCTBC2060   

BA90354      

KIBCCL       

DISB30EPK    

WAACE1625B   

PRGT50FG     

RABGSS10     

(READYJIBMINK)

(KF082AM)

(QRA501S)

(SOLOJIBCFKIT)

(CTBC2060)

(90354)

(KASKFC)

(SANDBAG16PAK)

(ACE1625B)

(UPCG250MFLGR)

(BGSS10)

   5,999.00

     900.00

      37.95

     799.00

     149.99

     229.95

      23.00

      99.95

      14.95

      19.95

      29.96

   5,999.00

     900.00

      37.95

     799.00

     749.95

     689.85

      69.00

      99.95

     448.50

      19.95

      29.96

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702286380    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   1 

   1 

   1 

   1 

  25 

   1 

   1 

   3 

   3 

WESTCOTT LED GREEN SCREEN PHOTO LIGHTING KIT/REG     

PEARSTONE PSL3S 3-STEP HD PHTGRPHRS LDR w/WHEELS/REG 

IMPACT 22" REFLECTOR DISC SILVER/WHITE/REG           

SMITH-VICTOR 3 LIGHT 1250w PHOTOFLD SHOTNG TABL K/REG

BALT FLY HIGH BACK CHAIR/BLK w/ADJ ARMS/REG          

SENSEI MICR-FIBER CLEANING CLOTH 7-7/7X8 w/GR/REG    

EIKO ECT (500w/120v) 3200K LAMP/REG                  

IKAN DH5e 5" HDMI ON-CAMERA MONITOR/REG              

IKAN CANON DSLR COMPATIBLE BATTERY/REG               

WE401NL      

PEPSL3SK     

PEPSL3S      

PEPSL3SW     

IMRD22SW     

SMTSTP2      

BA34740      

SECCMF77G    

EIECT        

IKDH5E       

IKIBCE6Q     

(401NL)

(PSL3S)

(PSL3S)

(PSL3SW)

(R1622)

(402054)

(34740)

(CCMF77G)

(ECT)

(DH5E)

(IBCE6)

     279.00

      74.95

      12.95

     589.95

     119.37

       5.00

       4.99

     279.00

      39.95

     279.00

      74.95

      12.95

     589.95

   2,984.25

       5.00

       4.99

     837.00

     119.85

CONSISTS OF:
1  PEARSTONE PSL3S 3-STEP HD PHOTOGRAPHERS LADDER/REG

1  PEARSTONE WHEELS f/PSL3S LADDER (Set of 2)/REG

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable.

Continued on Next Page ...
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     Bid No.:  702286380    

Date
11/09/17

Customer Code
73613652 

Terms
N/A

Salesperson
 Slsm

Ship Via
MULTIPLE

Qty Ord Item Description
SKU#
MFR# Item Price Amount

   3 

   3 

   3 

   3 

  10 

CANON 70-200mm f/2.8L IS EF II USM LENS/USA          

FIELD SOLUTION SPRAY BOTTLE (2 OZ.)/REG              

IKAN CANON DSLR COMPATIBLE BATTERY/REG               

FIELD SOLUTION SPRAY BOTTLE (2 OZ.)/REG              

SQUARETRADE 3-YR NEW CAM ADH WRNTY $4000-4499.99/REG 

CA7020028LIQ 

FIP003       

IKIBCE6Q     

FIP003       

SQDC4499N3A  

(2751B002)

(P003)

(IBCE6)

(P003)

(RDDC4499N3A)

   1,849.00

       3.99

      39.95

       3.99

     464.39

    -119.85

   5,547.00

      11.97

     -11.97

     119.85

      11.97

   4,643.90

     with IKDH5E                         

     with CA7020028LIQ                   

Free item when purchased

Free item when purchased

PLEASE NOTE: ------------------------------------------------------------------

   ****  Please reference your BID number on all PO's ****                   

   Certain items may be enforced by vendor to sell at the                    

   vendor-imposed price posted at the time of order.                         

Payment Type -                
NO PAYMENT TYPE SELECTED      
                              

                              

 -  Amount
          
          

          

Sub-Total:

Shipping:

Total:

91,198.78

455.14

91,653.92
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LAUSD GRANT HS
PRODUCTION MANAGERIAL ARTS
ALLOWED EQUIPMENT BUDGET

Discontinued Item
Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item
Quantity Change Due to Limited Inventory

Notes

# Equipment Description Quantity  Unit Cost  Item Subtotal  Allowed  SKU#   MFR# in the quote Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Item Subtotal SKU# MFR# in the quote MFR#
B&H Photo-Video Quote #896234248 & 

899682888 (First Order) 
B&H Photo-Video Quote #897757126 

(Second Order)
Hot Rod Cameras Quote# O-33008

1 Dana Dolly Track System 3  $      1,149.00  $              3,447.00  $              3,447.00 DADDURK1 DDURK1 Dana Dolly Track System 3 1,074.00$      3,222.00$                  DADDURK1 DDURK1 DDURK1 Line Item #1

2 Heliopan ND 0.6 Filter 5  $           42.41  $                 212.05  $                 212.05 HEND.630.5 730536 Heliopan ND 0.6 Filter 5 35.44$           177.20$                     HEND.630.5 730536 730536 Line Item #1

3 Heliopan ND 0.9 Filter 5  $           61.46  $                 307.30  $                 307.30 HEND.930.5 730537 Heliopan ND 0.9 Filter 5 51.34$           256.70$                     HEND.930.5 730537 730537 Line Item #2

4 Manfrotto 75mm to 100mm Bowl Adapter 5  $           32.88  $                 164.40  $                 164.40 MA319 319 Manfrotto 75mm to 100mm Bowl Adapter 5 44.07$           220.35$                     MA319 319 319 Line Item #2

5 Manfrotto Pro Fluid Video Head 5  $         729.00  $              3,645.00  $              3,645.00 MA509HD 509HD Manfrotto Pro Fluid Video Head 5 994.72$         4,973.60$                  MA509HD 509HD 509HD Line Item #3

6 Acebil 2 STG 100mm Ball Trpd 5  $         390.00  $              1,950.00  $              1,950.00 ACT1002M T1002M Acebil Tripod Legs (100mm Bowl) 5 358.05$         1,790.25$                  ACT1002G T1002G T1002G Line Item #3 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

7 Matthews the Slider Stand 5  $         260.00  $              1,300.00  $              1,300.00 MASSLIDER 249561 Matthews the Slider Stand 5 295.85$         1,479.25$                  MASSLIDER 249561 249561 Line Item #4

8 BW XS-PRO 30.5mm 5  $           61.58  $                 307.90  $                 307.90 BW80630.5 1089214 BW XS-PRO 30.5mm 5 52.02$           260.10$                     BW806M30.5 661101568 661101568 Line Item #5 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item 5/19/23

9 Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 0.3 5  $           42.41  $                 212.05  $                 212.05 HEND.330.5 730535 Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 0.3 4 35.44$           141.76$                     HEND.330.5 730535 730535 Line Item #4
Ordered 5 but only 4 delivered because this item was discontinued and vendor was not able to find any remaining 
inventory 8/22/23

10 Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 1.2 5  $           79.99  $                 399.95  $                 399.95 HEND1.230.5 730583 Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 1.2 2 56.22$           112.44$                     HEND1.230.5 730583 730583 Line Item #5
Ordered 5 but only 2 delivered because this item was discontinued and vendor was not able to find any remaining 
inventory 8/22/23

11 B+W XS PRO 82mm 5  $         272.85  $              1,364.25  $              1,364.25 BWNDVXSP82 661075252 B+W XS PRO 82mm 5 279.39$         1,396.95$                  BWNDVXSP82 661075252 66-1075252 Line Item #6

12 Beachtek DXA-SLR Adapter 5  $         290.00  $              1,450.00  $              1,450.00 BEDXASLRULTR DXASLRULTRA Beachtek DXA-MICRO-PRO Audio Adapter 5 173.60$         868.00$                     BEDXAMICROPP DXAMICROPROP DXA-MICRO PRO+ Line Item #51 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

13 IKAN 3 Point Light Kit 5  $      1,425.00  $              7,125.00  $              7,125.00 IKIB508V2Kit IB508V2Kit IKAN 3 Point Light Kit 5 1,090.00$      5,450.00$                  IKIB508V2KIT IB508V2Kit IB508-V2-KIT Line Item #7

14 SENSEI 82mm Step Up Ring Bundle 5  $           34.85  $                 174.25  $                 174.25 SESUR5282K
Kit - refer to 
2017 quote

SENSEI 82mm Step Up Ring Kit 5 32.95$           164.75$                     SESUR5282K B&H Kit - use SKU#
SESUR5282K

Line Item #8
Vendor proposed new replacement kit.
(6-ring kit from 2017 is no longer available so vendor proposes to replace it with the 7-ring kit)

Kinotechnik PLT SMRT LED 2 3,133.48$      6,266.96$                  KIPRACT602K4 PRACT602K4 PRACT602K4 Line Item #9 Received qrt. 2 but the kit went discontinued.

Kinotehnik Practilite 632 Bi-Color LED 3 3,133.48$      9,400.44$                  KIPRACT632K4 PRACT632K4 PRACT632K4 Line Item #1 (899682888) Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

16 Atomos Sumo 19” Master Caddy 5  $      1,899.00  $              9,495.00  $              9,495.00 ATOMSUMO19M ATOMSUMO19M
Atomos 19"On-Set Monitor-Recorder/Switcher
Atomos Sumo 19" SE HDR Monitor, Recorder, and Switcher

5 1,731.66$      8,658.30$                  ATSUMO
ATSUMO19SE

ATOMSUMO19
ATOMSUMSE1

ATOMSUMO19
ATOMSUMSE1

Line Item #46
1/20/22 - Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item - ATOMSUMO19 --> discontinued
11/8/22 - Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item - ATOMSUMSE1

17 Core Quad FLT MCR Kit 3  $      1,999.00  $              5,997.00  $              5,997.00 
COFLEETQM4SC 
(COFLEETQM4S 

COHC8R)

(FLEETQM4S 
HC8R)

Core Quad Charger Kit 3 1,986.90$      5,960.70$                  
COFLEETQM44K
(COFLEETQM4S

CONEO9S)

(FLEETQM4S
NEO9S)

B&H Kit - use SKU# 
COFLEETQM44K

Line Item #47 The 2017 kit is no longer available. Vendor proposed new replacement.

SmallHD 702 TOUCH - 7" On-Camera Monitor 5 1,345.90$      6,729.50$                  SMMON702T MON702TOUCH MON-702-TOUCH Line Item #34

SmallHD Screen Protector 5 34.71$           173.55$                     SMSP702TCHUC SP702TCHULCL ACC-SP-702TOUCH-ULTRACLEAR Line Item #77

SmallHD Thin Gauge HDMI Cable - 12" 5 10.41$           52.05$                       SMSGLHDMIT12 CBSGLHDMIT12 CBL-SGL-HDMI-HDMI-THIN-12 Line Item #78

SmallHD 12" Thin and Short BNC CABLE - 12" 5 10.41$           52.05$                       SMSGLBNCMT12 CSGLBNC2T12 CBL-SGL-BNC-BNC-MM-THIN-12 Line Item #83

Axler Articulating Arm 7" 5 26.21$           131.05$                     AXAA7 AA7 AA-7 Line Item #79

SmallHD D-TAP to Barrel Cable 36" 5 121.51$         607.55$                     SMPADPDCA5KT PWRADPDCA5KT PWR-ADP-DCA5-Kit Line Item #82

Orca Hard-Shell Bag for 7" Monitors 5 114.00$         570.00$                     OR142 OR142 OR-142 Line Item #80

Hoodman Sun Hood for 7" Camera Monitors 5 53.17$           265.85$                     HOTL74 TL74 TL74 Line Item #81

19 Sachtler Ace XL Fluid Head 5  $         999.00  $              4,995.00  $              4,995.00 SA1018C 1018C Sachtler Ace XL Fluid Head 5 1,194.46$      5,972.30$                  SA1018C 1018C 1018C Line Item #10

20 Benro Aero Travel Tripod 5  $         550.00  $              2,750.00  $              2,750.00 BEC3883TS7 C3883TS7 Benro C3883 Aero Travel Tripod 5 511.52$         2,557.60$                  BEC3883TS6P C3883TS6PRO C3883TS6PRO Line Item #17 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

21 DJI Ronin Stabilizer 3  $      6,499.00  $            19,497.00  $            19,497.00 DJRONIN2 CPZM00000801 DJI Ronin 2 3-Axis Stabilizer 3 6,299.25$      18,897.75$               DJRONIN2 CPZM00000802 CP.ZM.00000008.02 Line Item #11 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

22 Benro BV10 Tripod Kit 5  $         750.00  $              3,750.00  $              3,750.00 BEBV10 BV10 Benro BV10 Tripod Kit 5 684.60$         3,423.00$                  BEBV10 BV10 BV10 Line Item #6

23 ZOOM H6 15  $         319.00  $              4,785.00  $              4,785.00 ZOH6 H6 ZOOM H6 All Black Handy Audio Recorder 15 279.40$         4,191.00$                  ZOH6B ZH6AB ZH6AB Line Item #7 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

24 Tascam DR-60D 5  $         180.00  $                 900.00  $                 900.00 TADR60DMKII DR60DMKII Tascam DR-60D 5 148.09$         740.45$                     TADR60DMKII DR60DMKII DR-60DMKII Line Item #12

25 Tascam DR-10L 10  $         180.00  $              1,800.00  $              1,800.00 TADR10L DR10L Tascam DR-10L 10 146.36$         1,463.60$                  TADR10L DR10L DR-10L Line Item #13

26 Rycote Windshield Kit 10  $         450.00  $              4,500.00  $              4,500.00 RYWSK4 086001 Rycote Windshield Kit 10 459.99$         4,599.90$                  RYWSK4 086001 086001 Line Item #14

27 Rode NTG-3 Deluxe Shotgun Kit 10  $      1,049.00  $            10,490.00  $            10,490.00 RONTG3DK
Kit - refer to 
2017 quote

Rode NTG-3 Deluxe Shotgun Kit 10 999.99$         9,999.90$                  RONTG3DK Kit - refer to 
current quote

B&H Kit - use SKU#
RONTG3DK

Line Item #15

28 Sony RXO Camera 3  $         660.00  $              1,980.00  $              1,980.00 SORX0 DSCRX0 SONY RX0II Camera 3 612.37$         1,837.11$                  SORX02 DSCRX0M2B DSCRX0M2/B Line Item #16 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

29 Lexar Pro Workflow CR1 1  $           36.95  $                   36.95  $                   36.95 LERWCR1TBNA LRWCR1TBNA Lexar Pro Workflow CR2 1 99.75$           99.75$                       LERWCR2TBNA LRWCR2TBNA LRWCR2TBNA Line Item #17 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

30 Canon 16-35 Lens 5  $      1,949.00  $              9,745.00  $              9,745.00 CA163528LEF3 0573C002 Canon 16-35 Lens 5 1,995.00$      9,975.00$                  CA163528LEF3 0573C002 0573C002 Line Item #8

31 Sony E Mount Lens 3  $      3,399.00  $            10,197.00  $            10,197.00 SOSELP18110G SELP18110G Sony E Mount Lens 3 3,320.00$      9,960.00$                  SOSELP18110G SELP18110G SELP18110G Line Item #18

32 Red Mini Mag 480GB 10  $      1,749.00  $            17,490.00  $            17,490.00 REMM480G 7500090 Red Mini Mag 480GB 10 1,320.00$      13,200.00$               REMM480G 7500090 750-0090 Line Item #19

33 Sony Alpha A7S2 Digital Camera 3  $      2,549.00  $              7,647.00  $              7,647.00 SOA7S2 ILCE7SM2B Sony Alpha A7S III Digital Camera 3 3,108.24$      9,324.72$                  SOA7S3 ILCE7SM3B ILCE7SM3/B Line Item #48 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

34 Canon EOS Camera Body 5  $      7,499.00  $            37,495.00  $            37,495.00 CAC200EF 2215C002 Canon EOS Camera Body 5 4,999.00$      24,995.00$               CAC200EF 2215C002 2215C002 Line Item #9

Red Komodo 6K Camera Starter Pack
RED Digital Cinema Komodo 6K Camera Starter Pack

5 6,580.00$      32,900.00$               REKOMSP 710-0339
710-0360 

710-0339
710-0360 

Line Item #1

Red Komodo 6K Camera Starter Pack
RED Digital Cinema D-Tap-to-Power Cable 6’

5 120.00$         600.00$                     REKOMSP 710-0339
790-0676  

710-0339
790-0676 

Line Item #2

Core SWX Battery Plate 5 174.69$         873.45$                     COCXVKOMU CXVKOMU CXV-KOMU Line Item #73

Core 98WH V-Mount Battery Kit with Charger 5 494.80$         2,474.00$                  CONANOV98K NANOV98K NANO-V98K Line Item #74

Red Sidewinder Multi-Tool 5 25.82$           129.10$                     RESIDEWINDER 7900678 790-0678 Line Item #75

B&H Photo-Video Quote #896234248 & 899682888 (First Order) 
B&H Photo-Video Quote #897757126 (Second Order)

Hot Rod Cameras Quote# O-33008

MON702Kit1
(MON702

LOTHSMALLHD
ACCSP700ACR

CBSGLHDMIT12
CSGLBNC2T12
ACCMTARM7

PWRADPDCA5KT
ACCCASESE300

ACCREMOTEBT1
ACCHOOD700)

 $            61,495.00 

RERSUKEF
(RERAVEN

REDSMC2RT47L
REDSMC2VLBM

COHC7R
COGP2LSJ

REMM120G
RERSRMMU31

RESWPSMT
RE1824WM)

(7100223
7300019
7200049

HC7R
GP2LSJ

7500075
7500084
7900440

0200001)

 $              8,495.00 

2017 B&H Quote

 $            15,495.00 KIPRACT602K4 PRACT602K4

 $      1,699.00  $              8,495.00 

 SMMON702Kit1
(SMMON702

SMCLOTHSMALL
SMACCSP700AP 
SMSGLHDMIT12

SMSGLBNCMT12
SMACCMTARM7
SMPADPDCA5KT

SMHCSHSE300
SMACCRMBT1
SMACCHD700) 

 $    12,299.00  $            61,495.00 

The 2017 kit is no longer available. Vendor proposed replacements for the discontinued items and they are listed 
separately in the 2022 quote.

Replacement items are in RED (see below explanation)

SMMON702 = SMMON702T
SMCLOTHSMALL (cleaning cloth) = comes with SMMON702T
SMACCSP700AP (screen protector) = SMSP702TCHUC
SMSGLHDMIT12 (hdmi cable) = same cable, no change
SMSGLBNCMT12 (bnc cable) = same cable, no change
SMACCMTARM7 (articulating arm) = AXAA7
SMPADPDCA5KT (d-tap to barrel) = same item, no change
SMHCSHSE300 (case for monitor) = OR142
SMACCRMBT1 (remote) = discontinued, no replacement available
SMACCHD700 (sun hood) = HOTL74

The 2017 kit is no longer available. Vendor proposed replacements for the discontinued items and they are listed 
separately in the 2022 quote.

Replacement items are in RED (see below explanation)

1/20/22 - Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item RERAVEN = REKOMSP (SKU# for KOMODO Kit) --
> Discontinued
10/26/22 - Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item - 710-0360 and 790-0676 (Order through Hot 
Rod Cameras)

REDSMC2RT47L (touchscreen) = N/A (touchscreen built-in on KOMODO)
REDSMC2VLBM (v-lock batt module) = COCXVKOMU
COHC7R (14.8V Battery) & COGP2LSJ (charger) = CONANOV98K (batteries and charger combined)
REMM120G (memory) = REPCFAST512G (included in REKOMSP - no need to order separately)
RERSRMMU31 (card reader) = REPCFASTCR (included in REKOMSP - no need to order separately)

18 Small HD 702 Bright Full HD Field Monitor Kit 5

35 Red Raven 4K Start Up Kit 5

15 Kinotechnik PLT SMRT LED 5  $      3,099.00  $            15,495.00 
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LAUSD GRANT HS
PRODUCTION MANAGERIAL ARTS
ALLOWED EQUIPMENT BUDGET

Discontinued Item
Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item
Quantity Change Due to Limited Inventory

Notes

# Equipment Description Quantity  Unit Cost  Item Subtotal  Allowed  SKU#   MFR# in the quote Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Item Subtotal SKU# MFR# in the quote MFR#
B&H Photo-Video Quote #896234248 & 

899682888 (First Order) 
B&H Photo-Video Quote #897757126 

(Second Order)
Hot Rod Cameras Quote# O-33008

B&H Photo-Video Quote #896234248 & 899682888 (First Order) 
B&H Photo-Video Quote #897757126 (Second Order)

Hot Rod Cameras Quote# O-33008
2017 B&H Quote

Red Work Mat - 18" x 24" 5 23.06$           115.30$                     RE1824WM 0200001 020-0001 Line Item #76

36 Sony Compact 4K XDCAM 3  $      8,499.00  $            25,497.00  $            25,497.00 SOPXWFS7II PXWFS72 Sony PXW-FX9 XDCAM 6K Full-Frame Camera System 3 9,898.20$      29,694.60$               SOPXWFX9 PXWFX9V PXW-FX9V Line Item #86 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

Canon EOS 5D Mark IV Digital Camera 10 2,494.00$      24,940.00$               CAE5D4 1483C002 1483C002 Line Item #18

SanDisk Extreme PRO SDXC 64GB Memory Card 10 14.96$           149.60$                     SAEPSD64GBG
SA64GBEPSD

SDSDXXY064GG
SDSDXXU064GA

SDSDXXY-064G-GN4IN
SDSDXXU-064G-ANCIN

Line Item #70

Ruggard Journey 34 DSLR Shoulder Bag 10 31.47$           314.70$                     RUPSB134B PSB134B PSB-134B Line Item #71

Watson Lithium-Ion Battery Pack 10 39.95$           399.50$                     WALPE6NH B1548 B-1548 Line Item #72

38 OBEN Alum Tripod 10  $         135.00  $              1,350.00  $              1,350.00 OBAT3565BC21 AT3565BC217T OBEN AT3565 Alum Tripod with BZ217T Head 10 97.46$           974.60$                     OBAT3565BZ21 AT3565BZ217T AT-3565/BZ-217T Line Item #10 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

39 OBEN Quick Release Plate 10  $           22.99  $                 229.90  $                 229.90 OBQR10 QR10 OBEN Quick Release Plate 10 13.00$           130.00$                     OBQR10 QR10 QR-10 Line Item #20

40 Vello Freewave Remote 3  $           59.95  $                 179.85  $                 179.85 VERWIIC RWIIC Vello Freewave Remote 3 29.96$           89.88$                       VEFWPC FWPC FWP-C Line Item #21 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

41 Vello Wired Remote 10  $             7.95  $                   79.50  $                   79.50 VERSC1II RSC1II Vello Wired Remote 10 5.50$             55.00$                       VERSC1II RSC1II RS-C1II Line Item #22

42 Sunwayfoto Bracket for Canion 5D 10  $           59.95  $                 599.50  $                 599.50 SUPCL5DIIIR PCL5DIIIR Sunwayfoto Bracket for Canion 5D 10 37.46$           374.60$                     SUPCL5DIIIR PCL5DIIIR PCL-5DIIIR Line Item #23

43 Manfrotto 190XPRO$ Tripod 10  $         219.84  $              2,198.40  $              2,198.40 MA190XPRO4 MT190XPRO4 Manfrotto 190XPRO$ Tripod 10 268.40$         2,684.00$                  MA190XPRO4 MT190XPRO4 MT190XPRO4 Line Item #11

44 MEFOTO Quick Release Plate 10  $           28.00  $                 280.00  $                 280.00 MEPMU50 PMU50 OBEN Quick Release Plate 10 13.00$           130.00$                     OBQR10 QR10 QR-10 Line Item #20 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

45 MEFOTO Tripod Kit 10  $         179.99  $              1,799.90  $              1,799.90 MEA1350Q1R A1350Q1R BENRO Tripster Travel Tripod 10 125.21$         1,252.10$                  BETRTTP1SBKA FTR19AB0GBLK FTR19AB0GBLK Line Item #12 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

46 OBEN Ball Head 10  $         149.95  $              1,499.50  $              1,499.50 OBBC126 BC126 BENRO Tripster Travel Tripod 10 74.96$           749.60$                     OBBC126 BC126 BC-126 Line Item #49

47 Ruggard Memory Card Case 10  $             6.99  $                   69.90  $                   69.90 RUMCTSD4BL MCTSD4BL Ruggard Memory Card Case 10 4.99$             49.90$                       RUMCTSD4BL MCTSD4BL MCT-SD4BL Line Item #13

48 Genaray 312 On Camera Light 4  $         189.00  $                 756.00  $                 756.00 GELEDP312T LED7100T Genaray 312 On Camera Light 4 107.74$         430.96$                     GELEDP312T LED7100T LED-7100T Line Item #14

49 Impact Large Clip Clamp 4  $           44.95  $                 179.80  $                 179.80 IMCC102 CC102 Impact Large Clip Clamp 4 26.00$           104.00$                     IMCC102 CC102 CC-102 Line Item #24

50 ETC Lighting Console 1  $      1,599.00  $              1,599.00  $              1,599.00 ETCS20 7225A1000US ETC Lighting Console 1 1,550.68$      1,550.68$                  ETCS20 7225A1000US 7225A1000-US Line Item #25

51 American-DJ Male 1  $             9.34  $                     9.34  $                     9.34 AMDMXTPACK DMXTPACK American-DJ Male 1 8.24$             8.24$                         AMDMXTPACK DMXTPACK DMX T PACK Line Item #26

52 Hosa DMX Cable 1  $           62.95  $                   62.95  $                   62.95 HODX5MX5F100 DMX5100 Hosa DMX Cable 1 55.09$           55.09$                       HODX5MX5F100 DMX5100 DMX-5100 Line Item #27

53 American-DJ Controller 1  $         299.99  $                 299.99  $                 299.99 AMMYDMX2.1 MYDMX21 American-DJ 3.0 DMX Controller 1 234.08$         234.08$                     AMMYDMX30 MYDMX30 MYDMX 3.0 Line Item #50 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

54 Photogenic Matrix Three Light Kit 3  $      1,099.00  $              3,297.00  $              3,297.00 PHMCD400R3LK 907006 Photogenic Matrix Three Light Kit 3 916.83$         2,750.49$                  PHMCD400R3LK 907006 907006 Line Item #28

55 DEEJAY Mixer Case 1  $         109.00  $                 109.00  $                 109.00 DETBHM800E TBHM800E DEEJAY Mixer Case 1 104.25$         104.25$                     DETBHM800E TBHM800E TBHM800E Line Item #29

56 Pro Filter Pack 1  $           22.95  $                   22.95  $                   22.95 PRPG12209 PG12209 Pro Filter Pack 1 16.50$           16.50$                       PRPG12209 PG12209 PG12-209 Line Item #30

57 Audio-Technica Podcasting Bundle 1  $         429.95  $                 429.95  $                 429.95 AUAT2020K
Kit - refer to 
2017 quote

Audio-Technica TWO PERSON Podcast Kit 1 612.00$         612.00$                     AUAT2020K2 Kit - refer to 
current quote

B&H Kit - use SKU#
AUAT2020K2

Line Item #31 The 2017 kit is no longer available. Vendor proposed new replacement.

58 Rode NT1Kit Mic 1  $         290.00  $                 290.00  $                 290.00 RONT1KITSS
Kit - refer to 
2017 quote

Rode NT1A Recording Kit 1 348.98$         348.98$                     RONT1ACRSABK
Kit - refer to 

current quote
B&H Kit - use SKU# 

RONT1ACRSABK
Line Item #69 The 2017 kit is no longer available. Vendor proposed new replacement.

59 Samson Speaker 1  $           85.99  $                   85.99  $                   85.99 SAMBT3 SAMBT3 Samson Speaker 1 84.38$           84.38$                       SAM30BT SAM30BT SAM30BT Line Item #88 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

60 Kopul CBL 1  $             9.95  $                     9.95  $                     9.95 KOI3010 I3010 Kopul CBL 1 6.71$             6.71$                         KOI3010 I3010 I-3010 Line Item #32

61 Ruggard IPAD Bag 1  $             9.95  $                     9.95  $                     9.95 RUTGB110B TGB110B Ruggard 11" Tablet/Notebook Sling Bag (Black) 1 11.99$           11.99$                       RUSB11B SB11B SB-11B Line Item #52 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

62 Rode Cable for Video Mic 10  $           10.99  $                 109.90  $                 109.90 ROVC1 VC1 Rode Cable for Video Mic 10 13.50$           135.00$                     ROVC1 VC1 VC1 Line Item #15

63 Senal Shotgun Mic 10  $           79.00  $                 790.00  $                 790.00 SECS88 CS88 Azden Powered Shotgun Video Mic 10 162.75$         1,627.50$                  AZSMX15 SMX15 SMX-15 Line Item #53 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

64 Pearstone Mini Male Cable 1  $             6.99  $                     6.99  $                     6.99 PEMMSB125B MMSB125B Pearstone Mini Male Cable 1 4.99$             4.99$                         PEMMSB125B MMSB125B MMSB-125B Line Item #33

65 Auray Mic Case 1  $           12.99  $                   12.99  $                   12.99 AUWMC100 WMC100 Auray Mic Case 1 9.74$             9.74$                         AUWMC100 WMC100 WMC-100 Line Item #34

66 Rode on Camera Mic 10  $           72.00  $                 720.00  $                 720.00 ROVMG VIDEOMICGO Rode on Camera Mic 10 60.28$           602.80$                     ROVMG VIDEOMICGO VIDEOMIC-GO Line  Item #35

67 Rode Micro Boompole 5  $           49.00  $                 245.00  $                 245.00 ROMICROBOOMP MICROBOOMPOL Rode Micro Boompole 5 36.75$           183.75$                     ROMICROBOOMP MICROBOOMPOL MICRO BOOMPOLE Line Item #36

68 Rode On-Camera Mic and Windbuster 10  $         299.00  $              2,990.00  $              2,990.00 
ROVMPPWB  

(ROVMPP 
AUWSWVMPR)

(VIDEOMICPP 
WSWVMPR)

Rode On-Camera Mic and Windbuster 10 259.99$         2,599.90$                  
ROVMPPWB

(ROVMPP
AUWSWVMPR)

(VIDEOMICPP
WSWVMPR)

B&H Kit - use SKU#
ROVMPPWB

Line Item #37

69 Rode Ext Cable 5  $           30.00  $                 150.00  $                 150.00 ROSC8 SC8 Rode Ext Cable 5 23.99$           119.95$                     ROSC8 SC8 SC8 Line Item #38

70 XUMA USB Charger 1  $             8.99  $                     8.99  $                     8.99 XUCAC124 UCAC124 XUMA USB Charger 1 6.74$             6.74$                         XUCAC124 UCAC124 UCAC-124 Line Item #39

71 Rode XLR Adapter 1  $             9.99  $                     9.99  $                     9.99 ROVXLR VXLR Rode XLR Adapter 1 7.49$             7.49$                         ROVXLR VXLR VXLR Line Item #40

72 Audio Technica Pro Stud 20  $         134.00  $              2,680.00  $              2,680.00 AUATHM50XB ATHM50X Audio Technica Pro Stud 20 127.76$         2,555.20$                  AUATHM50XB ATHM50X ATH-M50X Line Item #16

73 Kopul Headphone CBL 1  $           14.95  $                   14.95  $                   14.95 KOHPSSP HPSSP Kopul Headphone CBL 1 9.71$             9.71$                         KOHPSSP HPSSP HPS-SP Line Item #41

74 Hosa STR 1  $             6.45  $                     6.45  $                     6.45 HOSPMSPF10 HPE310 Hosa STR 1 7.46$             7.46$                         HOSPMSPF10 HPE310 HPE-310 Line Item #42

75 Canon XA30 Camcorder 8  $      1,499.00  $            11,992.00  $            11,992.00 CAXA30 1004C002
Canon XA40 HD Professional Camcorder
Canon XA60 4K HD Professional Camcorder

8  $      1,564.00 12,512.00$               CAXA40
CAXA60

3666C002
5733C002

3666C002
5733C002

Line Item #36 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

76 Rode Dead Cat Wind Muff 1  $           37.17  $                   37.17  $                   37.17 RODEADCTVMPR DEADCATVMPR Rode Dead Cat Wind Muff 1 28.64$           28.64$                       RODEADCTVMPR DEADCATVMPR DEADCAT VMPR Line Item #43

77 Rode Videomic 20  $         199.00  $              3,980.00  $              3,980.00 ROVMPR VIDEOMICPROR Rode Videomic 20 173.12$         3,462.40$                  ROVMPR VIDEOMICPROR VIDEOMIC PRO-R Line Item #44

78 Canon 24-70mm Lens 3  $      1,649.00  $              4,947.00  $              4,947.00 CA247028LII 5175B002 Canon 24-70mm Lens 3 1,695.60$      5,086.80$                  CA247028LII 5175B002 5175B002 Line Item #45

79 Winstead File Cabinet 8  $         417.95  $              3,343.60  $              3,343.60 WI10765 10765 Winstead File Cabinet 8 449.19$         3,593.52$                  WI10765 10765 10765 Line Item #19

80 Dana Dolly Kit 3  $      1,149.00  $              3,447.00  $              3,447.00 DADDURK1 DDURK1 Dana Dolly Kit 3 1,074.00$      3,222.00$                  DADDURK1 DDURK1 DDURK1 Line Item #33

CAE5D4J
(CAE5D4

SAEPSD64GV3G
RUPSB134B

WALPE6NV2)

(1483C002
DXXG064GGN4

PSB134B
B15442)

Canon EOS Mark IV Digital Kit  $            31,990.00 
The 2017 kit is no longer available. Vendor proposed replacements for the discontinued items and they are listed 
separately in the 2022 quote.

RERSRMMU31 (card reader) = REPCFASTCR (included in REKOMSP - no need to order separately)
RESWPSMT (multi-tool) = RESIDEWINDER
RE1824WM (work mat) = no change, same item

37 10  $      3,199.00  $            31,990.00 
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LAUSD GRANT HS
PRODUCTION MANAGERIAL ARTS
ALLOWED EQUIPMENT BUDGET

Discontinued Item
Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item
Quantity Change Due to Limited Inventory

Notes

# Equipment Description Quantity  Unit Cost  Item Subtotal  Allowed  SKU#   MFR# in the quote Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Item Subtotal SKU# MFR# in the quote MFR#
B&H Photo-Video Quote #896234248 & 

899682888 (First Order) 
B&H Photo-Video Quote #897757126 

(Second Order)
Hot Rod Cameras Quote# O-33008

B&H Photo-Video Quote #896234248 & 899682888 (First Order) 
B&H Photo-Video Quote #897757126 (Second Order)

Hot Rod Cameras Quote# O-33008
2017 B&H Quote

81 Travel Stepladder/Handcart 3  $           79.00  $                 237.00  $                 237.00 TRLSHC32 TS32LHT Norris Model 700 Super Cart   1 182.57$         182.57$                     NOM700BK CLP700HDBK CLP700HDBK Line Item #38 Vendor was not able to find exact replacement and proposed a similar item.  Change qty. to 1 per teacher

82 Remin Tri-kart 1  $         229.00  $                 229.00  $                 229.00 RETK800 TK800 Remin Tri-kart 1 256.13$         256.13$                     RETK800 TK800 TK800 Line Item #54

83 Impact C Stand 1  $         104.95  $                 104.95  $                 104.95 IMLSCT40M LSCT40M Impact C Stand 1 82.46$           82.46$                       IMLSCT40M LSCT40M LS-CT40M Line Item #55

84 Glidecam XR-PRO 3  $         249.00  $                 747.00  $                 747.00 GLXRPRO GLXRPRO Glidecam XR-PRO 3 210.27$         630.81$                     GLXRPRO GLXRPRO GLXRPRO Line Item #20

85 Glidecam Docking Bracket 3  $           89.00  $                 267.00  $                 267.00 GLGLHDSDB GLHDSDB Glidecam Docking Bracket 3 80.29$           240.87$                     GLGLHDSDB GLHDSDB GLHDSDB Line Item #21

86 Glidecam Tru-Horizon 3  $         549.00  $              1,647.00  $              1,647.00 GLTRUHRZ GLTRU Letus35 Helix JR. 1 AXIS - Aluminum 3 921.33$         2,763.99$                  LELTHXJRAL1A LTHXJRAL1AXS LT-HXJRAL-1AXIS Line Item #32 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

87 Glidecam Handheld Stabilizer 3  $         749.00  $              2,247.00  $              2,247.00 GLDGSSHHS GLDGSS Glidecam Handheld Stabilizer 3 799.00$         2,397.00$                  GLDGSSHHS GLDGSS GLDGSS Line Item #22

88 Revo Video Shoulder Support 10  $           79.95  $                 799.50  $                 799.50 RESR1000 SR1000 Revo Video Shoulder Support (Black) 10 67.46$           674.60$                     RESR1000B SR1000B SR-1000B Line Item #23 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

89 Revo Hand Grip 10  $           14.95  $                 149.50  $                 149.50 REVB120B VB120B Revo Hand Grip 10 11.21$           112.10$                     REVB120B VB120B VB-120B Line Item #56

90 Revo Shoe Adapter 20  $             6.95  $                 139.00  $                 139.00 RESACS14M SACS14M Revo Shoe Adapter 20 5.21$             104.20$                     RESACS14M SACS14M SA-CS-14M Line Item #57

91 Arco Video Dr. Bag 5  $         134.00  $                 670.00  $                 670.00 ARCSD30B CSD30B Arco Video Dr. Bag 5 111.75$         558.75$                     ARCSD30B CSD30B CS-D30B Line Item #58

92 Revo Video Shoulder Support 5  $           89.95  $                 449.75  $                 449.75 RESR1000B SR1000B Revo Video Shoulder Support 5 67.46$           337.30$                     RESR1000B SR1000B SR-1000B Line Item #23

93 Ruggard DSLR Backpack 3  $         149.00  $                 447.00  $                 447.00 RUPBB275B PBB275B Ruggard DSLR Backpack 3 89.96$           269.88$                     RUPBB275B PBB275B PBB-275B Line Item #59

Canon EOS 5D Mark IV DSLR Camera w/ Lens 10 3,591.80$      35,918.00$               CAE5D424105 1483C010 1483C010 Line Item #24

SanDisk Extreme PRO SDXC 64GB Memory Card 10 14.96$           149.60$                     SAEPSD64GBG
SA64GBEPSD

SDSDXXY064GG
SDSDXXU064GA

SDSDXXY-064G-GN4IN
SDSDXXU-064G-ANCIN

Line Item #70

Ruggard Journey 34 DSLR Shoulder Bag 10 31.47$           314.70$                     RUPSB134B PSB134B PSB-134B Line Item #71

Watson Lithium-Ion Battery Pack 10 39.95$           399.50$                     WALPE6NH B1548 B-1548 Line Item #72

95 Dot-line Medium Ball Head 5  $           25.95  $                 129.75  $                 129.75 DOBHM DL0611 Dot-line Medium Ball Head 5 20.96$           104.80$                     DOBHM DL0611 DL-0611 Line Item #60

96 Pick Pico Dolly 1  $           54.99  $                   54.99  $                   54.99 PIPCPD1 PCPD1
Kamerar Pico Dolly Kit
Vidpro Skate Dolly Kit

1 30.75$           30.75$                       KAMPDK
VISK22

KAMPDK
SK-22

KAMPDK
SK-22

Line Item #25
1/20/22 - Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item - KAMPDK --> discontinued
11/8/22 - Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item - SK-22

97 Oben Reducer 1  $             2.49  $                     2.49  $                     2.49 OB1039 OB1039 Oben Reducer 1 1.87$             1.87$                         OB1039 OB1039 OB-1039 Line Item #61

98 Vello Cold Shoe Ball Head 1  $           19.95  $                   19.95  $                   19.95 VECSBH2 CSBH2 Vello Cold Shoe Ball Head 1 14.96$           14.96$                       VECSBH2 CSBH2 CS-BH2 Line Item #62

Cinetics CineSkates Pro Tabletop Camera Dolly 1 113.91$         113.91$                     CICD1 CD-1 CD-1 Line Item #84

Pearstone 7.5" Articulating Arm 1 26.21$           26.21$                       PEAA42 9041670 9041670 Line Item #85

100 Glide SYL Track Dolly 3  $         149.00  $                 447.00  $                 447.00 GLSYL960 SYL960 Glide SYL Track Dolly 3 126.71$         380.13$                     GLSYL960 SYL960 SYL 960 Line Item #63

101 Glide 12’ Aluminum Track 3  $         149.00  $                 447.00  $                 447.00 GLSYL101 SYL101 Glide 12’ Aluminum Track 3 134.25$         402.75$                     GLSYL101 SYL101 SYL 101 Line Item #64

102 IMPAC 100W 2 Light Kit 3  $         303.85  $                 911.55  $                 911.55 IMEX100A2LK EX100A2KI IMPAC 2x-100w Monolight Kit 3 258.70$         776.10$                     IMEX100AKQ
Kit - refer to 

current quote
B&H Kit - use SKU#

IMEX100AKQ
Line Item #26 The 2017 kit is no longer available. Vendor proposed new replacement.

103 Raya Reflector 10  $           23.95  $                 239.50  $                 239.50 RAR5142 CR5142 Raya Reflector 10 17.96$           179.60$                     RAR5142 CR5142 CR-51-42 Line Item #27

104 Elvid Dry Erase Clapper Set 10  $           49.50  $                 495.00  $                 495.00 
ELPS911CSCK 

(ELPS911C 
ELPSC1210B)

PS911CK 
(PS911C  

PSC1210B) 
Elvid Dry Erase Clapper Set 10 49.50$           495.00$                     

ELPS911CSCK 
(ELPS911C 

ELPSC1210B)

PS911CK 
(PS911C 

PSC1210B)

PS-911-CK
(PS-911-C

PSC-1210B)
Line Item #65

105 Wescott LED Photo Lighting Kit 1  $         279.00  $                 279.00  $                 279.00 WE401NL 401NL Westcott Ulite LED Green Screen Photo Light Kit 1 244.07$         244.07$                     WE401NLC 401NLC 401NL-C Line Item #28 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

106 Pearstone PSL3S 3-Step Ladder 1  $         279.00  $                 279.00  $                 279.00 
PEPSL3SK  
(PEPSL3S 

PEPSL3SW)

PSL3S 
(PSL3S 

PSL3SW)
Telesteps Folding Double Sided Stik Ladder 7’ 1 210.61$         210.61$                     TE700FLD 700FLD 700FLD Line Item #37 Vendor was not able to find exact replacement and proposed a similar item

107 Impact 22” Reflector 1  $           12.95  $                   12.95  $                   12.95 IMRD22SW R1622 Impact 22" Collapsible Reflector 1 9.71$             9.71$                         IMR2522SW R2522SW R2522-SW Line Item #29 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

108 Smith Victor 3 Three Light Shooting Table 1  $         589.95  $                 589.95  $                 589.95 SMTSTP2 402054 Smith Victor 3 Three Light Shooting Table 1 564.75$         564.75$                     SMTSTP2 402054 402054 Line Item #30

109 Balt Fly High Back Chair 25  $         119.37  $              2,984.25  $              2,984.25 BA34740 34740 Balt Ergo Ex Ergonomic Chair (Black) 25 545.90$         13,647.50$               BA34434 34434 34434 Line Item #66 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

110 Eiko 3200K Lamp 1  $             4.99  $                     4.99  $                     4.99 EIECT ECT Eiko 3200K Lamp 1 4.94$             4.94$                         EIECT ECT ECT Line Item #31

111 Ikan On-Camera Monitor 3  $         279.00  $                 837.00  $                 837.00 IKDH5E DH5E
FeelWorld 5.5" 4K On Camera Monitor
FeelWorld FW568 V2 5.5" IPS 500 cd/m² On-Camera Monitor

3 101.99$         305.97$                     FEFW568
FEFW568V2

FW568
FW568 V2

FW568
FW568 V2

Line Item #67 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

112 Canon 70-200mm Lens 3  $      1,849.00  $              5,547.00  $              5,547.00 CA7020028LIQ 2751B002 Canon 70-200mm Lens 3  $      1,895.20  $                 5,685.60 CA7020028L3 3044C002 3044C002 Line Item #68 Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item

Unpacking, Installation/ Set-Up & Removal of Dunnage 20,839.18$               BHONSITE Line Item #87

Subtotal 225,858.77$             

Sales Tax 9.5% 21,456.58$               

Shipping 1,339.25$                 

E-Waste 37.00$                       

B&H - Quote #896234248 & 899682888 (First Order) Total  248,691.60$             

Unpacking, Installation/ Set-Up & Removal of Dunnage 15,415.54$               BHONSITE Line Item #35

Subtotal 167,279.94$             

Sales Tax 9.5% 15,891.59$               

Shipping 464.52$                     

E-Waste 20.00$                       

Subtotal  $          431,995.42  $          431,995.42 B&H - Quote #897757126 (Second Order) Total 183,656.05$             

Sales Tax 9.5%  $            41,039.56  $            41,039.56 Subtotal 33,500.00$               

10  $      4,099.00  $            40,990.00 

99 Revo Scaled Skater Dolly & Articulating Arm 
Kit

1  $           68.90  $                   68.90 

The 2017 kit is no longer available. Vendor proposed replacements for the discontinued items and they are listed 
separately in the 2022 quote.

Canon EOS Mark IV Kit with Lens94  $            40,990.00 

CAE5D424105J
(CAE5D424105

SAEPSD64GV3G
RUPSB134B

WALPE6NV2) 

(1483C010
DXXG064GGN4

PSB134B
B15442)

The 2017 kit is no longer available. Vendor proposed replacements for the discontinued items and they are listed 
separately in the 2022 quote.

 $                   68.90 
REDS4K 
(REDS4 

PEAA42)

DS4K 
(DS4 

9041670)
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LAUSD GRANT HS
PRODUCTION MANAGERIAL ARTS
ALLOWED EQUIPMENT BUDGET

Discontinued Item
Vendor proposed replacement for the discontinued item
Quantity Change Due to Limited Inventory

Notes

# Equipment Description Quantity  Unit Cost  Item Subtotal  Allowed  SKU#   MFR# in the quote Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Item Subtotal SKU# MFR# in the quote MFR#
B&H Photo-Video Quote #896234248 & 

899682888 (First Order) 
B&H Photo-Video Quote #897757126 

(Second Order)
Hot Rod Cameras Quote# O-33008

B&H Photo-Video Quote #896234248 & 899682888 (First Order) 
B&H Photo-Video Quote #897757126 (Second Order)

Hot Rod Cameras Quote# O-33008
2017 B&H Quote

Shipping and Handling 10.0%  $            43,199.54  $            43,199.54 Sales Tax 9.5% 3,182.50$                 

Anchoring, Installation & Set-Up 30.0%  $          129,598.63  $          129,598.63 Hot Rod Cameras - Quote #O-33008 Total 36,682.50$               

TOTAL 645,833.15$   645,833.15$   TOTAL 469,030.16$      

Page 4 of 4112

ATTACHMENT A



UPDATED VENDOR QUOTE

,..,, 
..L. 

3 

Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Servic , IMI -

l"HCliO - vmm - FRO AUDIO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emailbids@bhphoto.com fed wr: ·fed~rabitl~slPllhp~~Mllti'I 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com Stalt,lu~ l.otal: bkld~lipl1,11l.,,~ m 

'lhe Professional~ Source --~ 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotoV'idee.com --~ 

Prices Are Valid Until: 12/07/22 

Sold To: 
Los Angeles Usd 
Pob 54306 
Attn: Accounts Payable 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90054 

Bil] Phone: (213)241-4800 
Work Phone: (213)241-4800 Ext.:2796 
Fax Phone: (213)241-8913 

Ship To: 

, it!l'Dil!'ii a esperson 

Quote No.: 896234248 
Reference No.: R201202 

Los Angeles Unified 

LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 

(213)241-4800 

, np Ia 

I SKU# 
: Qtv Ord Item DesctioUon MFR# Item Prlce Amount 

3 DANA DANA DOLLY UNIVERSAL RENTAL KIT/REG DADDURK1 1,074.00 3,222.00 
Country of Origin: UNITED STATES (DDURK1) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 MANFROTTO ADAPTER 75mm BALL TO 100mm BOWUREG MA319 44.07 220.35 
Country of Origin: IT ALY (319) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 MANFROTTO 509HD PRO FLUID VIDEO HEAD/REG MA509HD 994.71 4,973.60 
Country of Origin: IT ALY (509HD) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 MATTHEWS THE SLIDER STAND/REG MASSLIDER 295.85 1,479.25 
Country of Origin: UNITED STA TES (249561) 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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IHI 
Government, Education, and Corporate Department 

For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallblds@bhphoto.com Fed Gov: federalsales@bhphoto.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State and Local: biddept@bhphoto.com P-HDTO • VtD!O • PRO AUDIO 

- -

The Professionals Source ---420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com --• 

Quote No.: 896234248 

a C .n l'..!iJJers1m 

- - --

SKlJ# 
Qtv Ord Jtem_Descriotlon MFR# item Price Amount 

5 

5 

5 

5 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

B+W- 30.5mm #806/ND1.8 (MAC NANO-MASTR}/REG 

Country of Origin: GERMANY 

Special Order. 7-14 business days 

B+W XS PRO/ 82mm (NANO-MC} ND VARIO FIL TEA/REG 

Country of Origin: GERMANY 

Please Note; Qty Limits & Restrictions May Apply. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

IKAN I8508-V2 3-POINT LIGHT KIT/REG 

Country of Origin: CHINA 

Temporarily Out of Stock. No ETA Available at this time 

SENSEi 82mm STEP-UP RING BUNDLE/REG 

CONSISTS OF: 
5 SENSEi 52-82mm STEP-UP RING/REG 

Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SENSEi 62-82mm STEP-UP RING/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

Continued on Next Page ... 

Customer Copy 

BW806M30.5 
(66-1101568) 

BWNDVXSP82 
(66-1075252) 

IKIB508V2KIT 
(IB508-V2-KIT) 

SESUR5282K 
0 

SESUR5282 
(SUR-5282) 

SESUR6282 
(SUR-6282) 

52.02 260.10 

279.39 1,396.95 

1,090.00 5,450.00 

32.95 164.75 1 
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" 

Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service; ~LI 

~ -
PHOlCI - \11-DEO - i'RO AUDIO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallbids@bhphoto.com Fed r;ll'l'l fedeta!Jil'l~~hp~~.c11m 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com Sta~ and looil:.liidd~ptflllipllato.cmni 

The Professional~ Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

c· a esperson I p Ia 

I 
----

SKU# 
Qtv Ord item □escr!otiolll 'MFR# ltem Price Amount 

5 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SENSEi 67-82mm STEP-UP RING/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SENSEi 72-82mm STEP-UP RING/REG 
Country of Ori_gin: CHINA 

Please Note; Qty Limits & Restrictions May Apply. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SENSEi 77-82mm STEP-UP RING/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SENSEi 55-82mm STEP-UP RING/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SENSEi 58-82mm STEP-UP RING/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

KINOTEHNIK PL T 602 81-CLR SMRT LED FRSNUACC-3EA/REG 

Country of Origin: ESTONIA 

-- -- - -

--------

Continued on Next Page ... 

Customer Copy 

SESUR6782 
(SUR-6782) 

SESUR7282 
(SUR-7282) 

SESUR7782 
(SUR-7782) 

SESUR5582 
(SUR-5582) 

SESUR5882 
(SUR-5882) 

KIPRACT602K4 
(PRACT602K4) 

3,133.48 15,667.40 
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aN 
~HOYD • VIDEO • PRO AUDIO 

Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Servic : 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

The Professional~ Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo com--• 

Quote No.: 896234248 

' a espcrson 

- -

SKU# 
0 '1v Ord _ 11em Descriotlon MFR# Item Prlce Amount 

Discontinued. No ETA Available at this time 

5 SACHTLER ACE XL FLUID HEAD/CF TRPD w/MID LVL SP/REG SA1018C 1,194.46 5,972.30 
Country of Origin: COSTA RICA (1018C) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

3 DJI DJI RONIN 2 3-AXIS HANDHELD STABILIZER/REG DJRONIN2 6,299.25 18,897.75 
Country of Origin: CHINA (CP.ZM.00000008.02) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 TASCAM DR-60D MKII PORTABLE RECORDER FOR DSLR/REG TADR60DMKII 148.09 740.45 
Country of Origin: CHINA (DR-60DMKII) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 TASCAM DR-10L MINI PORTABL RECORDER w/LAV MIC/REG TADR10L 146.36 1,463.60 
Country of Origin: CHINA (DR·10L) 

Instant Savings 50.00 $50.00 Instant Savings Exp. 02/28/23 

This item currently has a price of $149.00 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 RYCOTE WINDSHIELD 4 KIT/REG RYWSK4 459.99 4,599.90 
Country of Origin: UNITED KINGDOM (086001) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Servic1=; 

l'l'ICHl - 1/ID!O - filO AUDm 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

[i!u.c.tlk(n: em_~Uhlt'1i ~pl1i!toi.~m Ftid lill!i; f~d~al!al~iib.l:IJ}~lltll.«m 
LDff!Dlil(~: OOIJIDl"lll.tjl lU@ ~plwit(I.Cllm Stllti(JJllu ltld~ept&bhpb~to,co:m 

11ie ProfessionaH Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovjdeo.com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

a esperson 

SKU# -- I 
atv Ord m~m □ascriotion MFR# item Prloa Arna_unt_ 

10 RODE NTG-3 DELUXE SHOTGUN KIT/REG 

CONSISTS OF: 
10 RODE NTG-3 PRECISION RF-BIASED SHOTGUN MIC/REG 

Country of Origin: AUSTRALIA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 AURAY UNIV.SHOCK-MNT f/CAMERA SHOES/BOOM PLS/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

Please Note; Qty Limits & Restrictions May Apply. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 RODE WS7 DELUXE WINDSHIELD F/NTG3/REG 
Country of Origin: CHIN A 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 K-TEK 8'9" BOOM POLE/WIRED/XLR - GRAPHITE/REG 
Country of Origin: UNITED STA TES 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 

Customer Copy 

RONTG3DK 
0 

RONTG3 
(NTG3) 

AUDUSM1 
(DUSM-1) 

ROWS? 
(WS7) 

KTKEG100CC 
(KEG-100CC) 

I 

999.99 9,999.90 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallblds@bhphoto.com Fed Go~: fed!!fa ls~te~hph~il.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State aru:l Llir~I: bhld.t ~ ~pliola,oom - --

PHiOTO • VIDW - fRO J\lIDIO 

111e Professional~ Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

fl esperson . np m 

I 
-- -- -

I 
SKIJ# I 

tv Ord Hem Descrlotlon - - --- - ~ MFB#: - - ltem PricEI Amount 
I 

I 10 KOPUL PREMIUM CBU XLR/M to/FR/A NT-20'/BK/REG KOM3020R 
Country of Origin: CHINA (M3020R) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 KOPUL PREMIUM CBUXLR/M to/FR/A -1.5'/BLK/REG KOM3001.5R 
Country of Origin: CHIN A (M3001.5R) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 AURAY BOOM POLE BAG f/34"CLOSED BOOMS/S-GUN/REG AUBPB34 
Country of Origin: VIETNAM (BPB-34) 

Please Note; Qty Limits & Restrictions May Apply. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 TY TY FORD'S AUDIO BOOTCAMP FIELD GUIDE/REG TYTFABCFG 
Country of Origin: UNITED STA TES (978160643676) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 AURA Y GRIP - UNIVERSAL MIC HAND GRIP/REG AUGRIP 
Country of Origin: CHINA (GRIP) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

I 

- -----

- ---- ---

Continued on Next Page ... 
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INI 
Government, Education, and Corporate Department 

For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emailblds@bhphoto.com Fed Gov: federalsalotl@ll.hpll1>t1>,ffl.ll'I 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State and local: bidd ~t,~ilylM,0]11 Pf!Ol O - VtJ)UJ - 1'~0 hUl>IO 

11ie ProfessionaH Source - -- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

cn11~. il sperson tp Ia 

- - - -~ SKU# - I 

mv Ord ltom Descrimion MFR# Item Pric~ Amo~irnt 1 

3 SONY RX0II CAMERA/REG SORX02 612.37 1,837.11 
Country of Origin: CHINA (DSCRX0M21B) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

LEXAR PRO WORKFLOW CR2 (CFAST TB READER)/REG LERWCR2TBNA 99.75 99.75 
Country of Origin: TAIWAN (LRWCR2TBNA) 

Discontinued. No ETA Available at this time 

3 SONY E PZ 18-110MM F/4 GOSS LENS/REG SOSELP1811 0G 3,320.00 9,960.00 
Country of Origin: CHINA (SELP18110G) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 RED RED MINI-MAG 480GB/REG REMM480G 1,320.00 13,200.00 
Country of Origin: UNITED STATES (750-0090) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

20 OBEN QR-10 QUICK RELEASE PLATE/REG OBQR10 13.00 260.00 
Country of Origin: CHINA (QR-10) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Mt 
Government, Education, and Corporate Department 

For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallblds@bhphoto.com Fed Gov: federalsales@bhphoto.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State and local: biddept@bhphoto.com l'HOTO - 'll'lllEO - fRO AlfJllO 

'l"he Prof essionals Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

IC esperson 11p m 
- ll 

- -~-
SKU# 

Qhl Ord Item Descri tLOJft MFR# item Price Amount 

3 VELLO FREEWAVE PLUS WIRELESS REMOTE f/CANON/REG VEFWPC 29.96 89.88 
Country of Origin: CHINA (FWP-C) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 VELLO WIRED REMOTE f/CANON SUBMINI II/REG VERSC1II 5.50 55.00 
Country of Origin: CHINA (RS-C111) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 SUNWAYFOTO L BRACKET FOR CANON SD MARK IIVREG SUPCLSDIIIR 37.46 374.60 
Country of Origin: CHINA (PCL-SDIIIR) 

Temporarily Out of Stock. No ETA Available at this time 

4 IMPACT LARGE CLIP CLAMP w/BALL HEAD SHOE MNT/REG IMCC102 26.00 104.00 
Country of Origin: CHINA (CC-102) 

This item currently has a price of $35.00 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

ETC CS20 COLORSOURCE 20 LIGHTING CONSOLE/REG ETCS20 1,550.68 1,550.68 
Country of Origin: UNITED STATES (7225A1000-US) 

Temporarily Out of Stock. No ETA Available at this time 

- - --

1 ____ _ 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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- - Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

1 

I 

l'illCITO • vmEO • PRO AllDIO 
- - - -

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallbids@bhphoto.com Ft>d ~o~: f,el!~rahalu@bhphtllMlin, 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com Stale d1"11 Ll l:bidd!pl@b1Yj1~11to-

The Professional's Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo4om ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

AMERICAN-DJ MALE 3 + 5 PIN DMX TERMINATOR SET/REG AMDMXTPACK 8.24 8.24 

Country of Origin: CHINA (DMXT PACK) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

HOSA DMX XLR-5P/M to XLR-5P/F CABLE - 100'/REG HODX5MX5F100 55.09 55.09 

Country of Origin: TAIWAN (DMX-5100) 

Special Order. 2-4 weeks 

3 PHOTOGENIC MATRIX MCD400R MONOLIGHT 3-L T CASE KIT/REG PHMCD400R3LK 916.83 2,750.49 

Country of Origin: CHINA (907006) 

Special Order. 3-7 business days 

DEEJAY 19" MIXER CASE w/BU TOP SPACE RACK MNT/REG DETBHMB00E 104.25 104.25 

Country of Origin: CHIN A (TBHMB00E) 

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable. 

Special Order. 3-4 months 

PRO 12x12" VARIETY (12-PC) FILTER PACK/REG PRPG12209 16.50 16.50 

Country of Origin: UNITED KINGDOM (PG12-209) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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INI 
Government, Education, and Corporate Department 

For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallblds@bhphoto.com Fed ~1: feduals!ill @llllplwt.o-.cG,il! 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com Staltand locaLIJ.lddi!pl@b~oto.AiO!l! : PHOTO • \/IOEO • f'~ () /IUDIC 

The Professionan Source --• 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo,com ·---

Quote No.: 896234248 

ate esperson " up m 

--

SKU# 
Olv Ord _ Item Descriotion _ MFR# Item Price Amount 

AUDIO-TECHNICA TWO PRSN PDCSTNG KT w/LND-LINE CAUREG 

Instant Savings 135.00 $135.00 Instant Savings Exp. 07/07/23 

This item currently has a price of $679.95 while supplies last. 

CONSISTS OF: 

AUAT2020K2 
0 

2 AUDIO-TECHNICA AT2020 CARDIOID CONDENSER MICROPHO/REG AUAT2020 
Country of Origin: CHINA (AT2020J 

This item currently has a price of $79.00 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 SAMSON MXP124FX-12 CHANNEL MIXER w/SP & USB/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 JK AUTO HYBRID TELEPHONE AUDIO INTERFACE/REG 
Country of Origin: UNITED STATES 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 PEARSTONE MINI HEADPHONE AMP/4 CHANNEL STEREO/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

Continued on Next Page ... 

Customer Copy 

SAMXP124FX 
(SAMXP124FX) 

JKAUTO 
(AUTO) 

PEHBOX4000 
(HBOX-4000) 

612.00 612.00 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: aH - ----

' fllOW • VllnO - PRO J\U1ll0 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

1d11callQil: emanb d.s@.11.llph.Glo.cam fec! Grir; fd'trab11!a~@bh11Mt11.alm 
Colf)@II 001pl-atl!sil1e,s@'b1lplio'!.~.00111 :$1 ~1,e a1td lumLiblddept@bll,p'1~~.com 

Tiw Pi:ofessional~ Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo .• com ----

In Stock - while supplies last. 

2 POLSEN CLOSED-BACK STUDIO MONITOR HEADPHONES/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 PEARSTONE PM SERIES TRS/M TO XLR/M CABLE-15'/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

2 KOPUL PREMIUM CBU XLR/M to XLR/F NTK-20'/BK/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 PEARSTONE PM SERIES TRS/M TO XLR/M CABLE - 3'/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 KOPUL PREMIUM CBU XLR/M to XLR/F NTRK-3'/BK/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

Continued on Next Page ... 

Customer Copy 

Quote No.: 896234248 

POPCA30MK2 
(HPC-A30-MK2) 

PEPMTRSXM15 
(PM-TRSXM15) 

KOM3020 
(M3020) 

PEPMTRSXM03 
(PM-TRSXM03) 

KOM3003 
(M3003) 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Servic : 

i'l!OTO - vwrn -PllO AUDIO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: email bids@bhphoto.com Fed 60\1: f.eilerabal hfi!lla,to.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com Stal~ all1ll IJ()mh bld'4tj~pho10.arm 

The Professional~ Source --•420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ----

Quote No.: 896234248 

' I (!!'IRS w 3 esperson 

- -

SKU# 
Oty Ord Item Descrlotlon _ MFR# Item Price Amount 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

2 AURAY TELESCOPING TABLE TOP MIC STAND - BLK/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

2 AURAY PFSS-55 SNGL SCREEN POP FILTER/13.SGN/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

BUZZSPROUT PREMIUM PODCAST HOSTING - 6 MONTHS/REG 

Country of Origin: UNITED STATES 

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Free item when purchased 
with AUAT2020K2 

KOPUL PREM INST CBL 1/4" M TO 1/4" M 10'/REG 

Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 

Customer Copy 

AUTT6220B 
(TT-6220) 

AUPFSS55 
(PFSS-55) 

BUPODCHOST6M 
(PODCAST-HOSTING-6M) 

KOl3010 
(1-3010) 

144.00 

6.71 

144.00 

-144.00 

6.71 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 

For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

- -

PHOTO • VllDHl - PRO AUlilltl 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Gn~: fed:er;ihal~sll!bhpholl).(Offl 
Slat~ ~nd l~r~I; bidd~pt@ll!whoro.~om 

Tlie Professionals Source __ _._ 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.Ciom ·---

Quote No.: 896234248 

crm, ·person Hp Ia 

' -- - - - - - -

SKU# 
Qtv O,rd Item Descriotion ________ MFR# Item Price Amount 

PEARSTONE ST MINI MALE-ST MINI FEMALE CBL-25'/BK/REG PEMMSB1258 4.99 4.99 

Country of Origin: CHINA (MMSB-125B) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

AURAY WIDE MOUTH MIC CASE/REG AUWMC100 9.74 9.74 

Country of Origin: CHINA (WMC-100) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 RODE VIDEOMIC-GO LIGHT WEIGHT ON CAMERA MIC/REG ROVMG ~0..2-3 602.80 

Country of Origin: AUSTRALIA (VIDEOMIC-GO) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 RODE MICRO-BOOMPOLE 3-SECTION to 6.75'/REG ROMICROBOOMP 36.75 183.75 

Country of Origin: CHINA (MICRO BOOMPOLE) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 RODE VIDMIC PRO+ ON-CAMER SG MIC/WINDBUSTER/REG ROVMPPWB 259.99 2,599.90 
0 

CONSISTS OF: 
10 RODE VIDEOMIC PRO+ ON-CAMERA SHOTGUN MIC/REG 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

• ·em~lllllll~ pchlllo.rom MCim';fi'!dl!.ral!.all!.~hp•otuom 

PIIDlCI .. vmrn • PRO AUOIO 
rorpor~t~.silles@liliphoto .. aim 5:l~t~i!fl~ Lor.at hiildept!\tJflpliDIM~m 

'fl1e Professional's Source --• 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

5 

Country of Origin: AUSTRALIA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 AURAY WNDBSTR f/RODE VIDMICPRO w/RYCOTE LYRE/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

RODE 20'/6m TRS/M to TRS/M EXT CABLE/REG 

Country of Origin: CHINA 

Please Note; Qty Limits & Restrictions May Apply. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

XUMA SINGLE 2.4A USB CHRGER w/FOLDBL PRONGS/REG 

Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

RODE XLR ADAPTER FNIDEOMIC - MINI/F-XLR/M/REG 

Country of Origin: CHINA 

Please Note; Qty Limits & Restrictions May Apply. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Quote No.: 896234248 

ROVMPP 
(VMP+) 

AUWSWVMPR 
(WSW-VMP·R) 

ROSCB 
(SCB) 

XUCAC124 
(UCAC-124) 

ROVXLR 
jl/XUl) 

23.99 

7.49 

119.95 

6.74 

7.49 

- - - - ------ -- -
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 

For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallblds@bhphoto.com fed Gilli ; f~er~~a,~s@bhph:ot!M:G 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State olfld I u(.l!:.ihidd~P'tiflbllpiutMom 

~Hom • ViliJ-£0 • f P.O ltllillO 
- --

The Professional~ Source --• 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com - --

Quote No.: 896234248 

, ate ClfflSl 11 esperson 

- -~-

SKU# 
atv Ord Item Descriotion MFR# item Price Amount 

KOPUL HEADPHONE SPL T CBUST PHN M-2 ST PHN F/REG KOHPSSP 9.71 9.71 

Country of Origin: CHINA (HPS-SP) 

In Stock - while supplies last 

HOSA STA PHN/M to STA PHN/F (STRAIGHT)-10'/REG HOSPMSPF10 7.46 7.46 1 
Country of Origin: TAIWAN (HPE-310) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

RODE DEAD CAT WIND MUFF fNIDEOMIC PRO-A/REG RODEADCTVMPR 28.64 28.64 

Country of Origin: CHINA (DEADCAT VMPR) 

Please Note; Qty Limits & Restrictions May Apply. 

In Stock - whiJe supplies last. 

20 RODE VIDEOMIC PRO W/RYCOTE LYRE SUSPENSN MT/REG ROVMPR 173.12 3,462.40 
Country of Origin: AUSTRALIA (VIDEOMIC PRO-R) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

3 CANON 24-70mm f/2.BL EF II (USM) LENS/USA CA247028LII 1,695.60 5,086.80 
Country of Origin: JAPAN (5175B002) 

This item currently has a price of $1699.00 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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PHOTO - vrnrn - PIIO ltU~m 

Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: email bids@bhphoto.com feoG~tJ fedm'!J'iht<5@11JIJ!liiibi,'1>11i 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com Stalt n~ Ld l,ldrlt!pf@li~pl111tO-c~111 

111e Professionan Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotov ideo.com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

a esperson p ta 

n -- ~-- -

SKU# 
Ohl Ord Item Descriotian MFRR Item Price Amount -- - - - - -

5 ATOMOS SUMO 19 SE 19" HDR MONITR RCRDR/SWTCHR/REG ATSUMO19SE 1,731.66 8,658.30 
Country of Origin: CHINA (ATOMSUMSE1) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 
I 

The item listed above has an E-waste Fee of $5.00 

3 CORE DGTL 4 PSTN V-MT CHRGR/4x NEO-9S BATT/REG COFLEETQM44K 1,986.90 5,960.70 
Q 

CONSISTS OF: 
3 CORE DIGITAL FOUR POSITION V-MT FAST CHARGR/REG COFLEETQM4S 

Country of Origin: UNITED STA TES (FLEET-QM4S) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

12 CORE 98WH HOP V-MOUNT LI-ION BATTERY BRICK/REG I CONEO9S 
Country of Origin: CHIN A (NE0-9S) 

This item currently has a price of $249.99 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

3 SONY ALPHA A7S Ill DIGITAL CAMERA/REG SOA7S3 3,108.24 9,324.72 

I 

Country of Origin: JAPAN (ILCE7SM3/B) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

- -

------

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

I PiHOlO • \'ilDEO • ~RO lLIDIO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

{1111.ca,llon: ~m;illilhtl@bll~bclto.-<-olil Ffli Gav; fi!lltr11l:1Blti@b1lphgl0.<ill11 
( orf Dtatl!: wp ri1e,1;11ei4ih'llp~ato.c11111 51a,1~a1!1:l l.mal:.l»dd!p liph~UJ.<om 

The ProfessionaH Source --• 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphoto,video.com ---· 

Quote No.: 896234248 

ale . Cl'JTI!< a esperson \ p m 

-

SKIJ# 
mv Ord Item □escriotion MFFltt _ tlem Price Amount 

10 OBEN BALL HEAD - 2-KNOB WITH FRICTION/REG OBBC126 74.96 I 749.60 

Country of Origin: CHINA (BC-126) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 AMERICAN-DJ MYDMX 3.0 DMX CONTROLLER/SOFTWARE/REG AMMYDMX30 234.08 234.08 I 
Country of Origin: CHINA (MYDMX 3.0) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 BEACHTEK DSLR&CAMCRDR AUDIO ADPTR-INTERMEDIATE+/REG BEDXAMICROPP 173.60 868.00 

Country of Origin: CHINA (DXA-MICRO PRO+) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 BEACHTEK QUICK RELEASE PLATE/ATTACH CAMERA ACCS/REG BEVCLIK 59.68 59.68 

Country of Origin: CHINA (V-CLIK) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Free item when purchased 
with BEDXAMICROPP -59.68 

1 RUGGARD 11" TABLET/NOTEBOOK SLING BAG (BLACK)/REG RUSB11B 11.99 1 11.99· 
Country of Origin: CHINA (SB-11B) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

- - - -
P~OTO - VIDEO · 1"ll0 ltllDJO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

E~"° on: mall11Jd5f>l;J~pl'!ot(L~,m ff'II ijny; federa!J11i.ei@llllph~lli.(■ni 
(111por.it~: tmpm• J IIM,hpboto•.<Uiffl Staie aoo l'.!Jcal: blll @pl • -!'io!O.J;(l!ll 

'line Professional~ Source --• 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo .. com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

II C 1"111, esperson Up ' ID 

-

SKU# 
Otv Ord Item Descriotloll _ MFR# Item Price AmouJ11t 

10 AZDEN POWERED SHOTGUN VIDEO MICROPHONE/REG AZSMX15 162.75 1,627.50 
Country of Origin: JAPAN (SMX-15) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

REMIN TRI-KART 800 CART/REG RETK800 256.13 256.13 
Country of Origin: UNITED STATES (TK800) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 IMPACT 10.75' C STAND QR w/TURTLE BASE- CHAM/REG IMLSCT40M 82.46 82.46 
Country of Origin: CHINA (LS·CT40M) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 REVO 5" HAND GRIP f/DSLR/VIDEO CAMERA-BLACK/REG REVB120B 11.21 112.10 
Country of Origin: CHINA (VB•120B) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

20 REVO SHOE ADAPTER w/1/4"-20 STUD CONNECTOR/REG RESACS14M 5.21 104.20 
Country of Origin: CHIN A (SA·CS·14M) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallbids@bhphoto.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com 

The Professionals Source --• 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com --• 

-~ 

59 

~c 

z .. 

l. 

Quote No.: 896234248 

ate a esperson !' P m 

SKU# 
Qtv Ord Item Descrictfo11 MFR# Item Price AmQJml 

5 ARCO VIDEO DR. BAG 30/REG ARCSD30B 111.75 558.75 

Country of Origin: CHINA (CS·D308) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

3 RUGGARD THUNDERHEAD 75 DSLR CAMERA BACKPACK/REG RUPBB275B 89.96 269.88 

Country of Origin: CHINA (PBB-275B) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 DOT-LINE DLC MEDIUM BALL HEAD/REG DOBHM 20.96 104.80 

Country of Origin: CHINA (DL-0611) 

Special Order. 2-4 weeks 

OBEN 3/8-1/4-20 REDUCER BUSHING/REG OB1039 l,87 1.87 

Country of Origin: CHINA (OB-1039) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

VELLO COLD SHOE BALL HEAD (LARGE)/REG VECSBH2 14.96 14.96 

Country of Origin: CHINA (CS-BH2) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 

For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-858-55 7 
212-239-7759 

EdlDlilrnre1naU blds@bhphoto.com fed Gov: fl!der~hales@:~bpbotualli 
(orplll"df ~: <otporatesa les@bhphoto.com State and Lmal: bilfdep 1phohuom PHOTO • V'IIHO • r!IO AU'DIO 

'IIJe Professional's Source --•420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com---

Quote No.: 896234248 

' a.te us 'DlnC'I' o CJ esperson 

-- - -

SKU# 
Qtv Ord Hem Descrcotion MFR# Item Price Amount 

3 

3 

10 

GLIDE SYL 960 VID CAMERA TRACK DOLLY-HYBRID/REG 

Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

GLIDE 12' ALUMINUM TRACK/REG 

Count1y of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

ELVID 9x11 ACRYLIC DRY ERAS CLR CLPR/SFT CAS/REG 

CONSISTS OF: 
10 ELVID 9x11 ACRYLIC DRY ERASE COLOR CLAPPER/REG 

Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 ELVID 10.5x12"SOFT CASE f/PRODUCTION SLATES/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 

Customer Copy 

' 

GLSYL960 
(SYL 960) 

GLSYL101 
(SYL 101) 

ELPS911CSCK 
(PS-911-CK) 

ELPS911C 
(PS-911-C) 

ELPSC1210B 
(PSC-1210B) 

126.71 380.13 

134.25 402.75 

49.50 495.00 
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The Professional's Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com - --

Quote No.: 896234248 

lll! c 11 .esperson 

' 

I 
~~ I 

Qtv Ord Item Description MFRlt l'lem Price Amount , 

u,; 25 BAL T ERGO EX CHAIR (BLACK)/REG BA34434 545.90 13,647.50 

Country of Origin: TAIWAN (34434) 

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable. 

Special Order. 6-10 weeks 

~ 3 FEELWORLD 5.5" FHD HDMI ON-CAM MNTR w/4K SUPPORT/REG FEFW568V2 101.99 305.97 

Country of Origin: CHINA (FW568 V2) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

The item listed above has an E-waste Fee of $4.00 

~ 3 CANON 70-200mm f/2.BL IS EF Ill USM LENS/REG CA7020028L3 1,895.20 5,685.60 

Country of Origin: JAPAN (3044C002) 

This item currently has a price of $1899.00 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

bq RODE NT1A CMPL T VCL RCRD/AUDIOBOX96/ATHM20X/REG RONT1ACRSABK 348.98 348.98 
0 

Instant Savings 80.00 $80.00 Instant Savings Exp. 07/07/23 

This item currently has a price of $348.98 while supplies last. 

CONSISTS OF: 
1 RODE NT1-A COMPLETE RECORDING SOLUTION SET/REG 

- -

--- ---

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Servic : 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Ed!Kitfont ell\,j~blll~i!hhiihli-tMu.m Fed fia~: fed~r~l~aJes hpbo-la.(l)JII 
C:OtporJ!~; <.(Jfpor~~l ~f~J@ll~plrotl) ,.c!Mn Stilt aoo i.!Kal: l!illd'tpl !hphabuom -- -

l'HOTO - vmrn - PRO 11,UIIIO 
I 

'!he Prof essional's Source --• 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com - --

Country of Origin: AUSTRALIA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 PRESONUS AUDIOBOX STUDIO ARTIST 25TH ANNIVERSRY/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 SHURE SRH240A PROFESSIONL QUALITY HEADPHONES/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 AURA Y MS-5230F TRIPOD w/FIXED BOOM/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 AURAY HEADPHONE HOLDER w/PADDED CRADLE/REG 
Country of Origin: CHINA 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

- - ---- ----- --

------ --

Continued on Next Page ... 

Customer Copy 

Quote No.: 896234248 

RONT1ACRS 
(NT1-A) 

PRSOA25A 
(AUDIO BOX 96K 25TH) 

SHSRH240ABK 
(SRH240A-BK) 

AUMS5230F 
(MS-5230F) 

AUCOHH1 
(COHH-1) 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

f!IOTO • VIDEO • PRO i!lUDIO 
- ----- - -- -----

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallbids@bhphoto.com Fed Gov: federalsales@bhphoto.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State and Local: biddept@bhphoto.com 

'Die ProfessionaH Source --• 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

ate _ I esperson 

ffl1 
- - - - -~ -- -

SKU# 
QtvOrd Item Descriotion_ ~ F ft Item Price Am01.1nt 

1 BUZZSPROUT PREMIUM PODCAST HOSTING - 3 MONTHS/REG Bl,JPODCHOST3M 72.00 72.00 

Country of Origin: UNITED STATES (PODCAST-HOSTING-3M) 

This Is A Special Order Item, And Is Not Returnable. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Free item when purchased 
with RONT1ACRSABK -72.00 

20 SANDISK 64GB EXTREME PRO UHS-I SD MEMORY CARD/REG SA64GBEPSD 14.96 299.20 

Country of Origin: CHINA (SDSDXXU-064G-ANCIN) 

This item currently has a price of $14.99 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

20 RUGGARD JOURNEY 34 DSLR SHOULDER BAG/REG RUPSB134B 31.47 629.40 

Country of Origin: VIETNAM (PSB-134B) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

20 WATSON LP-E6NH LI-ION BATTERY (7.2V/2250MAH)/REG WALPE6NH 39.95 799.00 

Country of Origin: CHIN A (B-1548) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 CORE SWX BATTERY PLATE f/RED KOMODON-MOUNT/REG COCXVKOMU 174.69 873.45 

Country of Origin: CHINA (CXV-KOMU) 

- - ------- - --

Continued on Next Page ... 
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IMI 
Government, Education, and Corporate Department 

For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service. 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallblds@bhphoto.com Fed ~ ; ft~ttilb~~@bhp~illll.((111! 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com Sn tU mfool: ~ldd1p(@.bhphol.cL(!Mll 

I 

-

~!!OTO - \/IDECJ - PRO /IUIIIO 

The Professional~ Source --• 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

a esperson 

-

SKU# 
Ohr Ord Hem Descruotion MF # Item Prrce Amount 

Back-Ordered. More on the Way 

5 CORE 98wh MCR V-MNT SMRT BAT KT-14.8V/6.6Ah/REG CONANOV98K 494.80 2,474.00 
Country of Origin: CHINA (NANO-V98K) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 RED SIDEWINDER/REG RESIDEWINDER 25.82 129.10 
Country of Origin: TAIWAN (790-0678) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 RED WORK MAT -18 x 24"/REG RE1824WM 23.06 115.30 
Country of Origin: CHINA (020-0001) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SMALLHD ULCLR SCAN PRTCTR ff702 TCH/CINE7 MONS/REG SMSP702TCHUC 34.71 173.55 
Country of Origin: CHINA (SP702TCHULCL) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SMALLHD THIN GAUGE HDMI MALE CABLE -12"/REG SMSGLHDMIT12 10.41 52.05 
Country of Origin: CHINA (CBSGLHDMIT12) 

----- - ------ -

-l! I Continued on Next Page ... 
: I~----- ------------------- --- ---~-------~ 
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IMI 
Government, Education, and Corporate Department 

For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service; 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Educa tion: emallblds@bhphoto.com fed 6111': fecl11r;ils~ le~oilbhplu1t,1J1.«1m 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com Stale and IAl cal: 1!11111 pt@'bhj!hoto,tQIII - -

PHIHO • VIDIO • rlU) AUDIO 

The Professional~ Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphoto:video.com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

ate I {\t'III\ f1 esperson . lP la 

- - -- -
SKU# 

Qtv Ord Item Dmicriotlon MFR# Item Prfce Amount 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 AXLER ARTICULATING ARM 7"/REG AXAA7 26.21 131.05 

Country of Origin: CHINA (AA•7) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 ORCA HARD-SHELL BAG w/HOOD f/7" MONITORS/REG OR142 114.00 510.00 I 
Country of Origin: CHINA (OR-142) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 HOODMAN HOODMAN TVLOGIC HOODS 7"/REG HOTL74 53.17 265.85 

Country of Origin: UNITED STA TES (TL74) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SMALLHD DCAS+DTAP TO BARREL CONNECTOR CBL-36"/REG SMPADPDCASKT 121.51 607.55 

Country of Origin: CHINA (PWR•ADP·DCA5-KIT) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SMALLHD 12" THIN and SHORT SDI BNC CABLE -12"/REG SMSGLBNCMT12 10.41 52.05 

Country of Origin: CHINA (CSGLBNC2T12) 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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IMI 
-

f!IOTD - VIDEO • PJIO AUO ID 

Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Servirn; 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7S03 

800-858-5S17 
212-239-7759 

Education: emailbids@bhphoto.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com 

TI1e Professionals Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com - --

Quote No.: 896234248 

lk C□ll.:!l 11 esperson p 13 

-

SKU# 
Otv Ord __ Item DescrloUon r 'F # !t!l Price Amount 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

CINETICS CINEDOLL Y CINEMA TABLETOP VIDEO DOLLY/REG CICD1 113.91 113.91 
Country of Origin: CHINA (CD1) 

Temporarily Out of Stock. No ETA Available at this time 

1 PEARSTONE 7.5" ARTICULATING ARM w/SHOE ADAPTER/REG PEAA42 26.21 26.21 
Country of Origin: CHINA (9041670) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

3 SONY PXW-FX9 XDCAM FULL FRAME CAMERA SYSTEM/STUD SOPXWFX9 9,898.20 29,694.60 
Country of Origin: JAPAN (PXW-FX9V) 

This Item Has a Student Special Price. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

B&H-PHOTO ON SITE INSTALLATION & CONFIGURATION/REG BHONSITE 20,839.18 20,839.18 
Country of Origin: UNITED STATES jj 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

1 SAMSON MEDIAONE M30BT POWERED STUDIOMONITORx2/REG SAM30BT 84.38 84.38 
Country of Origin: CHINA (SAM30BT) 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: ~LI gg:n 800-947-8003 

212-239-7503 
800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

~d ~~on: i!trtdlflli dis.@~~pcbolOl.<iJm f GI!!': filder~l~ ;1.les@.b~pb~to.<om 
({ltpcTJle; tlll"fDi'a!m lei@b'll . 01t tc,C(lf)I ~1.~!e and local: l!ldld'~pl@bha:i~1110,oorn 

The Professional's Source - - - 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 896234248 

l!ntl:S a cspcrson 

-- - - - - -

SKU# 
Oh1 Ord Item D~scriotton MIFR# ltem Price Amount 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

PLEASE NOTE. ·----- - ------------------ - - - - -- ------------------ -- --------- -

~••~ Please reference your quote number on all PO's **** 

**** ALL PRICES ARE LISTED IN USD **** 

Certain items may be enforced by vendor to sell at the 

vendor-imposed price posted at the time of order. 

l'avm~nt T • e • • Amount 
NO PAYMENT TYPE SELECTED 

Customer Copy 

Sub-Total: 

Shipping: 

E-Waste: 

Tax: 

Total: 

225,858.77 

1,339.25 

37.00 

21,456.58 

248 691.60 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: N 

f!IDTO • vmrn • p~ 0 ALIOIO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emailbids@bhphoto.com Fed Gov: federalsales@bhphoto.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State and local: blddept@bhphoto.com 

The Professional's Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com iliil- --

Prices Are Valid Until: 06/14/23 Quote No.: 899682888 

Sold To: Accounts.Payabl 
Los Angeles Usd 
Pob 54306 
Attn: Accounts Payable 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90054 

Bill Phone: (213)241-4800 
Work Phone: (213)241-4800 Ext.:2796 
Fax Phone: (213)241-8913 

1 3 KINOTEHNIK PRACTIL TE 632 LED BC 3LIGHT KIT w/CASE/REG 
Country of Origin: ESTONIA 

Temporarily Out of Stock. More on the Way 

Ship To: 

Reference No.: R201202 

Calltanny Logistics 
1689 E. Mission Blvd. 
UnitD 
Attn: Lausd 
POMONA, CA 91766 

(909)461-6144 

KIPRACT632K4 
(PRACT632K4) 

3,133.48 

PLEASE NOTE. ------- - -------- ----------------------------------- ••••-••• 

Please reference your quote number on all PO's **** 

**** ALL PRICES ARE LISTED IN USD **** 

Certain items may be enforced by vendor to sell at the 

vendor-imposed price posted at the time of order . 

NO PAYMENT TYPE SELECTED 

Customer Copy 

Sub-Total: 

Shipping: 

Tax: 

Total: 

9,400.44 

9,400.44 

Free STND 

963.55 

10 363.99 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: INI 

-

l"HOVO • VU\£0 • ~RO AUOIO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emailbids@bhphoto.com fedG~ 'ft!lenlsale~ !Jp'hot-o.<om 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com St lUi!d ool:blld(ltp . A1~p'hoo10.oo:m 

'Il1e Professionan Source ---420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Prices Are Valid Until: 03/07/23 

Sold To: 
Los Angeles Usd 
Pob 54306 
Attn: Ap 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90054 

Bill Phone: (213)241-4800 
Work Phone: (213)241-4800 Ext.:2796 
Fax Phone: (213)241-8913 

ate 

-

Ship To: 

o esperson 

Quote No.:897757126 
Reference No.: R201202 

Los Angeles Unified 

LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 

(213)241-4800 

·up rn 

SKU# 
Otv Ord __ llemJJescrlotlon MFRU ltom Price Amou_n_t _ 

5 HELIOPAN 30.5mm ND 0.6 (4x) FILTER/REG HEND.630.5 35.44 177.20 
(730536) 

Special Order. 4-6 weeks 

5 HELIOPAN 30.5mm ND 0.9 (Bx) FILTER/REG HEND.930.5 S :.34 256.70 
(730537) 

Special Order. 4-6 weeks 

5 ACEBIL 2 STG 100mm BALL TRPD/GS-3 SPRDR/CASE/REG ACT1002G 358.05 1,790.25 
(T1002G) 

Special Order. 7-14 business days 

5 HELIOPAN 30.5mm NEUTRAL DENSITY 0.3 (2x) FILTER/REG HEND.330.5 35.44 177.20 
(730535) 

Special Order. 4-6 weeks 

5 HELIOPAN 30.5mm NEUTRAL DENSITY 1.2 (4x) FILTER/REG HEND1 .230.5 56.22 281.10 
(730583) 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: IMt 

- -- -

fi,f()ll) • ','NDUl - FRO i\UIIIO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallbids@bhphoto.com Fed Gov: federalsale1@blij1bat11.C1llll 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State and Local: biddept,jl!ibphMl>,11111i 

'Ihe Pmfessional~ Source --111 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 897757126 

ustomer o e esperson lp Ia 

- -

SKU# 
Q Orn Item DescrloUon MFRn It m Price Amount 

Special Order. 4-6 weeks 

5 BENRO BV10 VIDEO TRIPOD KIT/REG 

Temporarily Out of Stock. No ETA Available at this time 

15 ZOOM H6 ALL BLACK HANDY AUDIO RECORDER/REG 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 CANON 16-35mm f/2.BL Ill (USM) LENS/REG 

Instant Savings 400.00 $400.00 Instant Savings Exp. 02/12/23 

This item currently has a price of $1799.00 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 CANON EOS C200 EF CAMERA BODY/REG 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

This Is A "Special Order" Item, And Is Not Returnable. 

10 OBEN AT3565 ALUM TRIPOD WITH BZ217T HEAD/REG 

This item currently has a price of $114.95 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 

Customer Copy 

BEBV10 
(BV10) 

ZOH6B 
(ZH6AB) 

CA163528LEF3 
(0573C002) 

CAC200EF 
(2215C002) 

OBAT3565BZ21 
(AT-3565/BZ-217T) 

684.60 3,423.00 

279.40 4,191.00 

1,995.00 9,975.00 

4,999.00 24,995.00 

97.46 974.60 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: INI 

frlO!O - Vli:HO • PRO AUDIO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallbids@bhphoto.com Fed Gov: federalsales@bhphoto.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State and Local: blddept@bhphoto.com 

The Professional~ Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 897757126 

,II 1/l'n ~, esperson Ip m 

-- - --

SKU# 
Otv Ord __ _ _ Item Descriotion MFR# Item Price Amount 

10 MANFROTTO 190XPRO4 COMPACT 4 SECTION ALUM TRIPOD/REG MA190XPRO4 268.40 2,684.00 
(MT190XPRO4) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 BENRO TRPSTR TRVL TRIPD/MONOPOD-1 SRS-BLK AUREG BETRTTP1SBKA 125.21 1,252.10 
(FTR19AB0GBLK) 

Temporarily Out of Stock. No ETA Available at this time 

10 RUGGARD MEMORY CARD CASE f/4 SD CARDS-TAN BLUE/REG RUMCTSD4BL 4.99 49.90 
(MCT-SD4BL) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

4 GENARAY 312 LAMP VARIABLE CLR ON-CAMERA LIGHT/REG GELEDP312T 107.74 430.96 
(LED-71 00T) 

Instant Savings 30.00 $30.00 Instant Savings Exp. 02/12/23 

This item currently has a price of $139.00 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 RODE EXT. CABLE fNIDEOMIC - VXLR (10')/REG ROVC1 13.50 135.00 
(VC1) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

20 AUDIO-TECHNICA ATH-M50X CLOSED-BACK PRO STUD H/P-/REG AUATHM50XB 127.76 2,555.20 
(ATH-M50X) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 BENRO C3883 AERO TRIPOD KIT w/S6PRO HEAD/REG BEC3883TS6P 511.52 2,557.60 
(C3883TS6PRO) 

Temporarily Out of Stock. No ETA Available at this time 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

, l'llOTO - VIIDEO • PRO Al:IDiO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallblds@bhphoto.com fed liar. ftd~t~.ile-J@blq!hlltuom. 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com Statt~~looil' _ ldd@tJti!blijlhoto.<0m 

'Tile Professionan Source ---420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.,om - --

Quote No.: 897757126 

~~~person p ta 

-

SKU# 
Otv Ord _ Item Doscrlotion MFR# Item Price Amount 

10 CANON EOS SD MARK IV DIGITAL CAM BODY ONLY/REG CAE5D4 2,494.00 24,940.00 
(1483C002) 

Instant Savings 400.00 $400.00 Instant Savings Exp. 02/26/23 

This item currently has a price of $2299.00 while supplies last. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

8 WINSTED 3-DRAWER FILE CABINET 27x15x17.5"(BLK)/REG Wl10765 449.19 3,593.52 
I (10765) 

Special Order. 7-14 business days 

3 GLIDECAM GLDCM XR-PRO/REG I GLXRPRO 210.27 630.81 
(GLXRPRO) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

3 GLIDECAM DOCKING BRACKET F/HD1000/2000/4000/REG GLGLHDSDB 80.29 240.87 
(GLHDSDB) 

Special Order. 7-14 business days 

3 GLIDECAM DEVIN GRAHAM SIG SAS HAND-HELD STABLZR/REG GLDGSSHHS 799.00 2,397.00 
(GLDGSS) 

This item currently has a price of $499.00 while supplies last. 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

15 REVO VIDEO SHOULDER SUPPORT (BLACK)/REG RESR1000B 67.46 1,011.90 
(SR-1000B) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: ILU 

~ 
fllOTO • \ltDEO • PRO l\U!llfl 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallbids@bhphoto.com F~d Gtrt: fedttals~le~@b~photo,(om 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com St~tt and loc~I: l!llld'el;\ ih;ihaU1,(ot11 

The ProfessionaH Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo .. com ---

Quote No.: 897757126 

esperson ! IP ia 

-- ------- - ---- - - -- --

Si<U# 
Qt Ord__ __ Item Descrtotto_n _ MFR# Item Price Am_t1J.ml 

10 

3 

CANON EOS 5D MARK IV CAM w/24-105 f/4 II LNS/REG 

Instant Savings 400.00 $400.00 Instant Savings Exp. 02/26/23 

This item currently has a price of $3399.00 while supplies last. 
In Stock - while supplies last. 

VIDPRO SKATER DOLLY KIT/7ARTIC.ARM/27HANDLE/REG 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

IMPAC 2x-1 00w MONOL T KIT/2x-8' LHT STND/BAG/REG 

Instant Savings 50.25 $50.25 Instant Savings Exp. 12/31/23 

This item currently has a price of $258.70 while supplies last. 

CONSISTS OF: 
6 IMPAC 100w MONOLIGHT KIT w/SOFTBOX/RING/REG 

This item currently has a price of $99.90 while supplies last. 
Back-Ordered. More on the Way 

6 IMPACT 8' LIGHT STAND AIR-CUSH -ALUM-BLACK/REG 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

3 IMPACT LIGHT KIT BAG #3 (36"x8.5"x8.5")/REG 

-- -- -

-- -

Continued on Next Page ... 

Customer Copy 

CAE5D424105 
(1483C010) 

VISK22 
(SK-22) 

IMEX100AKQ 
0 

IMEX100AK 
(EX1 00A·KI) 

IMLSBAI 
(LS-BAI) 

IMLKB3 
(WB1119) 

3,591.80 35,918.00 

30.75 30.75 

258.70 776.10 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: ~LI 

~ 
~l'IIJTO • VLDED • P.RO AUDIO 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallbids@bhphoto.com fed Gov: federalsales@bhphoto.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State and local: biddept@bhphoto.com 

-- ---

The Professionals Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 897757126 

3 C crim a csperson 

--- - - I - -

I SKU# 
Qh1 Ord ___ lhi•m DescrfoUon _ MFR# Jte_m Price __ Amount 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

10 RAYA 42" 5-in-1 COLLAPS REFLECTOR DISCS/REG RAR5142 17.96 179.60 
(CR-51-42) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

WESTCOTT ULITE LED GREEN SCREEN PHOTO LIGHT KIT/REG WE401NLC 244.07 244.<17 
(401NL-C) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

IMPACT 22" COLLAPS TRIANG REFLECT - SLVR/WHT/REG IMR2522SW 9.71 9.71 
(R2522-SW) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

SMITH-VICTOR 3 LIGHT 1250w PHOTOFLD SHOTNG TABL K/REG SMTSTP2 564.75 564.75 
(402054) 

Special Order. 3-7 business days 

EIKO ECT (500w/120v) 3200K LAMP/REG EIECT 4.94 4.94 
(ECT) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

3 LETUS35 HELIX JR. 1 AXIS - ALUMINUM/REG LEL THXJRAL 1 A 921.33 2,763.99 
(LT-HXJRAL-1 AXIS) 

Special Order. 7-14 business days 

3 DANA DANA DOLLY UNIVERSAL RENTAL KIT/REG DADDURK1 1,074.00 3,222.00 
(DDURK1) 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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IMI 
Government, Education, and Corporate Department 

For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: 

800-947-8003 
212-239-7503 

800-858-5517 
212-239-7759 

Education: emallbids@bhphoto.com Fed Gov: federalsales@bhphoto.com 
Corporate: corporatesales@bhphoto.com State and Local: biddept@bhphoto.com 

The Professional~ Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 897757126 

,~ '! esperson up m 

----

SKU# 
Qtv Ord Item □escrioUon MFR# ltom Prica Amount 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

5 SMALLHD 702 TOUCH - 7" ON-CAMERA MONITOR/REG SMMON702T 1,345.90 6,729.50 
(MON-702-TOUCH) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

The item listed above has an E-waste Fee of $4.00 

B&H-PHOTO ON SITE INSTALLATION & CONFIGURATION/REG BHONSITE 15,415.54 15,415.54 
0 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

8 CANON XA60 4K HD PROFESSIONAL CAMCORDER/REG CAXA60 1,564.00 12,512.00 
(5733C002) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

TELESTEPS 7' FOLDING STEP LADDER-DOUBLE SIDED/REG TE700FLD 210.61 210.61 
(700FLD) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

NORRIS MODEL 700 CART - BLACK/REG NOM700BK 182.57 182.57 
(CLP700HDBK) 

In Stock - while supplies last. 

Continued on Next Page ... 
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Government, Education, and Corporate Department 
For Pricing Requests, Purchase Orders, and Customer Service: IHI 800-947-8003 

212-239-7 50,3 
800-858-5517 I 

212-239~7759 
llp,!!!'ltt .«1111, f~d ~r. f!d~ra~.ale~h~hato.Cllm 

P-Hmo • vmm . !"AO i1111 □10 . . . . liphtM11m ~ • ~tor.ii: hkld,\\pt,t;:,hiip:ho.tw:c,m 
-- - -

The Professional~ Source --- 420 Ninth Avenue, New York City, NY 10001 • www.bhphotovideo.com ---

Quote No.: 897757126 

a esperson 

- --- - - - - -

SKILi# 
Qtv Ord _ 'Item □escrlo1io11 Mi=E'!# Jt~m f)[!ce _ Amount 

PLEASE NOTE. -------- - -·- - ----------------- ------- --- -----• ~--• 

~• • • Please reference your quote number on all PO"s **** 

**** ALL PRICES ARE LISTED IN USD **** 

Certain items may be enforced by vendor to sell at the 

vendor-imposed price posted at the time of order. 

--- ----

Plir11tn1I 'f • ~ • - Arm1u11t 
-- - - ---- -

NO PAYMENT TYPE SELECTED 

Customer Copy 

Sub-Total: 

Shipping: 

E-Waste: 

Tax: 

Total: 

167,484.04 

464.52 

20.00 

15,910.98 

183 879.54 

Page 8 of 8 150

ATTACHMENT A
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l 

QUOTE 

Name: 
LAUSD 

Accounts Payable - P.O. Box 54306 
Los Angeles CA 90054 United States 
213-660-1591 

Ship To: 
Jessica Yang 
Location: 8683 LAUSD Code LAUSD Company 
Code GRANT HS 13000 OXNARD ST 
VAN NUYS CA 91401 United States 

# Code Product Description 

Quote No. 
0-33008 

Date 
05/18/2022 
Terms 
Net 30 
Customer Reference 
4500704306 
Required By Date 

1 710-0360 RED DIGITAL CINEMA KOMODO 6K Camera Starter Pack 

2 790-0676 RED DIGITAL CINEMA D-Tap-to-Power Cable (6') 

Quote Lines 

Hot Rod Cameras 

Address 
722 N. Mariposa St. 
Burbank CA 91506 
Phone 
323-230-3589 

Fax 

Email 
email@hotrodcameras.com 

Web 

Uoit Quantity Price 

llclll1 5.00 6,580.00 

lterA 5.00 120.00 

Additional Cost Total Quote 

Before Tax 33,500.00 Before Tax 0.00 Before Tax 

Notes: 

Hot Rod Cameras 
Printed: 10/25/2022 

Tax 3,182.50 

Total 36,682.50 

Tax 0.00 Tax 

Total 0.00 Total 

Amount 

32,900.00 

600.00 

33,500.00 

3,182.50 

36,682.50 
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Grant High School 
Video Production Academy 

Collaborative Meeting 

Tuesday, September 19
6:00 PM
Zoom Link: 

https://lausd.zoom.us/j/4882797090? 

CTE ADVISORY COMMITTEE APPROVAL OF SUBSTITUTE EQUIPMENT

"'::z::z::z::1 

152

ATTACHMENT A



pwd=am5iVGUzSDVadmxDQkx4QXdyV1Zqdz09 

Agenda - Minutes

1. Welcome and Introductions: 6:01 PM - David Guest
welcomes the group. Everyone says hello.

2. Discussion of discontinued items and proposed replacements
from the LAUSD Furniture and Interior Group. Discussion of
the reduced quantity of Heliopan 30.5 Neutral Density 0.3 and
the Heliopan 30-5 Neutral Density 1.2 - 6:05 PM

SIGNIN 

Name Role 
Email Company 

Initials 
Address Name 

Teacher & 
dmg1557@I Grant High 

David Guest Academy DMG 
Teacher 

ausd.net School 

Rebecca 
Principal 

rlm9245@Ia Grant High 
RM 

McMurrin usd.net School 

David 
Director of david@drea 

Dream 
Schwep 

Photography msequences 
Sequences 

OS 
Fox/HBO .com 

Director 
Marc (Commercial marc@rhfilm Rock Hard MK 

Klasfeld s, Videos, s.com Films 
Television) 

Jin Lee 
GTE jhl9640@Iau Grant High 

J Lee 
Teacher sci.net School 
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3. Entertainment and Professional Feedback - 6:11 PM - David
Schwep and Marc Klasfeld give their professional opinion of the
replacement items. Comments are favorable and accepting of the
reduced quantity of the Helipan items. The group votes for
approval. Replacement items approved.

4. Discussion of the Grant High School Winter Film & Art
Festival, set for Thursday evening, December 7, 2023. The
theme for the art, music, live performances and movies will be
“Joy.” The group discusses creative ideas and concepts to
enhance the event for our students and community.

5. Questions and Open Forum - 6:43 PM. The group discusses
the use of the new facilities for the CTE video classes and Film
& Art Festival.

6. David Guest thanks everyone for their attendance. Meeting
adjourned. 6:51 PM
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SAB 50-10
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

APPLICATION FOR CAREER TECHNICAL EDUCATION FACILITIES FUNDING 
SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

STATE ALLOCATION BOARD 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 

SAB 50-10 (REV 10/14) Page 3 of 4 

The school district/JPA named below applies to the State Allocation Board via the Office of Public School Construction for a grant under the provisions of 

Article 13, Chapter 12.s, Part 10, Division 1, commencing with Section 17078.70, et seq, of the Education Code and the Regulations thereto. 

SCHOOL DISTRICT/JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 

Los Angeles Unified School District 
SCHOOL NAME 

Ulysses S. Grant High School 
COUNTY 

Los Angeles 

1. Type of Application-Check Only One 

I LOCALE 

Urban 

[Z] New Construction Project-construct new school buildings and/or equipment 

D Modernization Project-reconfigure existing school buildings and/or equipment 

Separate HPI grant request [Section 1859.107) 

□ Add the HPI Grant 

D Remove the HPI Grant 

2. CTE Industry: 

sector: Arts, Media, and Entertainment 

Pathway(s): Production and Managerial Arts 

3. Reservation of Funds: 

4. Loan Request: 

S. Number of CTE Classrooms in the CTEFP application 

6. Qualifying SFP Project Application Number 

Application Number: 

ProjectTracking Number: 

7. CDE Application Overall Score: 

Minimum Score: 

8. CTE Facility Square Footage: 

9. Eligible Costs 

a. 50 Percent Construction: 

b. 50 Percent Equipment: 

[Z) Yes 

O ves 

# 

# 

[Z) No 

3 

129.50 

105 

8,032 

$ 2,765,484.92 

$ 234,515.08 

c. 50 Percent Site Development: $ ______ _ 

d. 50 Percent SFP Allowance (New Construction Only) $ ______ _ 

e. Total (a+b+c-d): S 3 000 000 W 

10. Cost Per Square Foot: $ ____ 74_7_.0_1_ 

11. Project Assistance 

D CTE Project Only-not part of a qualifying SFP project 

APPLICATION NUMBER 

55/64 733-00-022 
PROJECTTRACKING NUMBER 

64733-5543 
HIGH SCHOOL ATTENDANCE AREA (HSAA) (IF APPLICABLE) 

00 

12. Project Progress Dates 

a. Construction Contract signed on: 

b. Notice to Proceed issued on: 

(If the space provided is not sufficient for all applicable contract dates, please list all 

dates on a separate attachment to this form.) 

13. Prevailing Wage Monitoring and Enforcement Costs 

If the Construction Contract(s) was awarded on January 1, 2012 through June 19, 

2014, please indicate which method was or is being used to meet the prevailing 

wage monitoring requirements, pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.3 in effect on 

January 1, 2012 through June 19, 2014: 

D DIR Public Works administration and enforcement 

□ DIR Approved Internal LCP 

O collective bargaining agreement, pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.3(b)(3) 

in effect on January 1, 2012 through June 19, 2014 

14. High Performance Incentive Additional Grant Request 

D HPI - If the district has received the necessary approvals of the plans and 

specifications from the DSA, indicate HPI points: _____ _ 

15. Certification 

I certify, as the Representative for the School District or JPA, that the information 

reported on this form is true and correct and that: I am the authorized representative 

of the District or JPA as authorized by the governing board of the district or JPA; and, 

• A resolution or other appropriate documentation supporting this application 

under Article 13, Chapter 12.5, Part 10, Division 1, commencing with Sec-

tion 17078.70, et. seq., of the Education Code was adopted by the applicant's 

Governing board on 10/02/2018 • and, 

• The district has established a "Restricted Maintenance Account"for the exclusive 

purpose of providing ongoing and major maintenance of school buildings and 

has developed an ongoing and major maintenance plan that complies with and 

is implemented under the provisions of Education Code Sections 17070.75 and 

17070.77 (refer to Sections 1859.100 through 1859.102); if the applicant is a joint 

powers authority that is not required to establish a "Restricted Maintenance 

Account" under the provisions of Education Code Section 17070.75, the applicant 

certifies that it can maintain its facilities with a lesser annual deposit (refer to_ 

Section 1859.101); and, 

• The matching funds required pursuant to Section 1859.194 has either been 

received and expended by the district, deposited in the County School Facility 

Fund or will be received and expended by the district prior to the notice of 

completion for the project; and, 

• The participant has or will receive the necessary approval of the plans and 

specifications from the Division of the State Architect; and, 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

APPLICATION FOR CAREER TECHNICAL EDUCATION FACILITIES FUNDING 
SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

STATE ALLOCATION BOARD 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 

SAB 50-10 (REV 10/14) 

• The participant has or will receive the necessary approval of the plans and 

specifications from the CDE; and, 

• The participant has complied with the provisions of Section 1859,76 and that the 

portion of the project funded by the State does not contain work specifically 

prohibited in that section; and, 

• If the SFP grants will be used for a CTEFP project on school facilities on leased 

land, the participant has entered into a lease agreement for the leased property 

that meets the requirements of Section 1859.22; and, 

• The participant has complied with the CTEFP eligibility criteria as outlined in 

Section 1859.192; and, 

• The participant will comply with all laws pertaining to the construction of its CTE 

school building; and, 

• The participant understands that funds not released within 18 months of appor­

tionment shall be rescinded and the application shall be denied (refer to Section 

1859.197); and, 

• The participant understands that by reserving funds, the applicant must submit 

the necessary approvals and/or Plans and Specifications within one year of 

apportionment; otherwise the funds will be rescinded without further Board 

action (refer to Section 1859.197); and, 

• The participant understands that the lack of substantial progress within 18 

months of receipt of any funding shall be cause for the rescission of the unex­

pended funds (refer to Section 1859.198); and, 

• The participant understands that some or all of the State funding for the 

project must be returned to the State as a result of an audit pursuant to Sec­

tions 1859.105 and 1859.106, and that the portion of the project funded by the 

State does not contain work specifically prohibited; and, 

• All contracts for the service of any architect structural engineer or other design 

professional for any work under the project have been obtained pursuant to a 

competitive process that is consistent with the requirements of Chapter 10 (com­

mencing with Section 4525) of Division 5, ofTitle 1, of the Government Code; and, 

• The participant has or will comply with the Public Contract Code regarding all 

laws governing the use of force account labor; and, 

• If this request is for modernization of CTE facilities, contracts for construction 

were executed on or after May 20, 2006; and, 

SIGNATURE OF DISTRICT OR JPA REPRESENTAT!,'(,1.,11, ••"""'Kare,.,, 
Ka re n Lee DN,<0 ... reou ... ~ LAUSD.~•FLGF. 

emal l=kilreo.lee@lausd.nec.c=US 

Page4of4 

• All equipment was purchased on or after May 20, 2006, unless the project is 

combined with a qualifying SFP new construction project pursuant to Section 

1859.193.1; and, 

• If this request is for new construction projects, the CTE classrooms constructed 

were not occupied prior to May 20, 2006; and, 

• If the applicant is requesting a loan for the matching share, a CTEFP Loan Agree­

ment will be executed pursuant to the requirements in Section 1859.194; and, 

• The district has contracted with the DIR for Prevailing Wage Monitoring and 

Enforcement, pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.3(a) in effect on January 

1, 2012 through June 19, 2014, if the construction contract was awarded on Janu­

ary 1, 2012 through June 19, 2014 and the district has not obtained a waiver for 

the requirement, pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.3(b) in effect on January 

1, 2012 through June 19, 2014. The district understands that if it fails to meet this 

requirement, it will be required to repay all state bond funds received including 

interest; and, 

• The applicant has or will comply with Education Code Section 17076.11 regarding at 

least a 3 percent expenditure goal for disabled veteran business enterprises; and, 

• Funds reserved pursuant to Subdivision (I) of Education Code Section 17078.72 

shall be rescinded if, when the necessary Plans and Specifications are submitted, 

the district has not attained the necessary points pursuant to Section 1859,71.6 or 

1859,77-4, as applicable; and, 

• The district has considered the feasibility of using designs and materials for the 

new construction or modernization project that promote the efficient use of 

energy and water, maximum use of natural light and indoor air quality, the use of 

recycled materials and materials that emit a minimum of toxic substances, the use 

of acoustics conducive to teaching and learning, and the other characteristics of 

high performance schools; and, 

• If the district is requesting an additional grant for high performance incentive 

funding, the school district governing board must have a resolution on file that 

demonstrates support for the high performance incentive grant request and the 

intent to incorporate high performance features in future facilities projects; and, 

• This form is an exact duplicate (verbatim) of the form provided by the OPSC. In 

the event a conflict should exist, the language in the OPSC form will prevail; and, 

• The statements set forth in this application and supporting documents are true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

DATE 

10/23/2023 
--'"""'===Jlmt--------~----------------------1------------

NAME OF DISTRICT ORJPA REPRESENTATIVE (PRINT) 

Karen Lee 
E-MAIL AODRESS 

karen.lee@lausd.net 

TITLE TELEPHONE 

Interim Director, Facilities Legislation, Grants and Funding (213) 241-4911 
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1

Albania, Christopher

From: Angel Doughty <ADoughty@cde.ca.gov>
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2023 8:06 AM
To: Albania, Christopher
Cc: Meenan, Amy
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Grant HS - CTEFP Equipment Substitution

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL 

Good morning, 
Please consider this email as confirmation for the requested equipment changes. 

Best, 
Angel 

From: Albania, Christopher <christopher.albania@lausd.net> 
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2023 6:51 AM 
To: Angel Doughty <ADoughty@cde.ca.gov> 
Cc: Meenan, Amy <amy.meenan@lausd.net> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Grant HS - CTEFP Equipment Substitution 

Sounds good. Thank you Angel. 

Best, 

Christopher Albania 
Los Angeles Unified School District 
Facilities Legislation, Grants and Funding 
333 South Beaudry Avenue, 21st Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Email: christopher.albania@lausd.net 
Phone: 213-241-4940 

From: Angel Doughty <ADoughty@cde.ca.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2023 5:56 PM 
To: Albania, Christopher <christopher.albania@lausd.net> 
Cc: Meenan, Amy <amy.meenan@lausd.net> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Grant HS - CTEFP Equipment Substitution 

CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL 

Good evening,  

I followed up with our Arts/Media subject matter expert and she has asked for additional information to review. I had all 
the information that she requested. As soon as they get back to me, I will let you know. 

Best, 
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SAB Meeting: May 27, 2020  Career Technical Education Facilities Program – Grant Approval 

APPLICANT DATA 
Category  Data 

Application No: 55/64733-00-022 
County: Los Angeles 
Applicant: Los Angeles Unified 

Category  Data 

Site Name: Grant (Ulysses S.) Senior High 
Industry Sector: Arts, Media, and Entertainment 
Pathway: Production and Managerial Arts 

PROJECT DATA 
Description  Amount 

Type of Project: New Construction 
Reservation of Funds: Yes 
Loan Requested: No 
Qualifying SFP Project: Not Applicable 
Number of CTE Classrooms: 3 
SFP Classroom Allowance 
Deduction: Not Applicable 

GRANT DATA 
Share Amount 

Eligible Project Costs (50%) 
Construction: $2,683,434.00 
Equipment: 316,566.00 
Site Development: 0.00 

SFP Deduction: 0.00 
Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00 
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00 
Total Project Costs $6,000,000.00 

HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT 

State/District Share 
Fund 
Code Proposition 

Previously 
Authorized 

Authorized This 
Action 

State 
Apportionment 

This Action 
State Share (50%) 
This Project 951-600 51 $3,000,000.00 $(3,000,000.00) 
This Project 051-600 51 3,000,000.00 $3,000,000.00 
District Share (50%) 
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00 
Total Project Cost $6,000,000.00 $0.00 $3,000,000.00 

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov. 
This application is approved as a Reservation of Funds. Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.197, the Applicant 
is required to submit the necessary California Department of Education plan approval and the Division of the State Architect approved 
plans and specifications to the Office of Public School Construction by April 21, 2021. If the required documents are not physically 
received by this date, the Apportionment shall be rescinded without further Board action. 

The applicant must submit a valid, complete Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) within 90 days of the Office of Public School 
Construction's receipt of the Division of the State Architect approved plans and specifications and the California Department of Education 
plan approval. The Form SAB 50-05 submittal must contain an original signature from an authorized District Representative and must be 
physically received by the Office of Public School Construction at 707 Third Street, West Sacramento, CA 95605 prior to the close of 
business on the 90th day. 

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90.4, the applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the 
project prior to or concurrent with a request for the release of funds. 

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.199, the State portion of any and all project savings realized from the 
funding of a Career Technical Education Facilities Program project must be returned to the State. 

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms. 

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program 
requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced. 
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SAB Meeting: April 3, 2024 

ATTACHMENT C 

 Career Technical Education Facilities Program – Amended Grant Approval 

APPLICANT DATA 
Category  Data 

Application No: 55/64733-00-022 
County: Los Angeles 
Applicant: Los Angeles Unified 

Category  Data 

Site Name: Grant (Ulysses S.) Senior High 
Industry Sector: Arts, Media, and Entertainment 
Pathway: Production and Managerial Arts 

PROJECT DATA 
Description  Amount 

Type of Project: New Construction 
Reservation of Funds: Yes 
Loan Requested: No 
Qualifying SFP Project: Not Applicable 
Number of CTE Classrooms: 3 
SFP Classroom Allowance 
Deduction: Not Applicable 

GRANT DATA 
Share Amount 

Eligible Project Costs (50%) 
Construction: $2,765,485.00 
Equipment: 234,515.00 
Site Development: 0.00 

SFP Deduction: 0.00 
Total State Share (50%) 3,000,000.00 
District Share (50%) 3,000,000.00 
Total Project Costs $6,000,000.00 

HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT 

State/District Share 
Fund 
Code Proposition 

Previously 
Authorized 

Authorized This 
Action 

State 
Apportionment 

This Action 
State Share (50%) 
This Project 051-600 51 $3,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

District Share (50%) 
Cash Contribution 3,000,000.00 
Total Project Cost $6,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Funding Source: Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov. 
This application was previously apportioned on May 27, 2020. The total amount apportioned remains the same. The change reflected on 
this funding item is an adjustment of the total funds allocated to the construction and equipment categories as a result of the School 
District Appeal Request to change the list of previously approved equipment. The total cost of the equipment decreased and the cost of 
construction increased  
A valid, signed Grant Agreement for the project has been previously submitted to the Office of Public School Construction and funds have 
already been released to the District. No changes to the grant agreement are required for the above action. 
The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program forms. 
The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance Program 
requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced. 
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM 

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 

School District: Los Angeles Unified 
Application Number: 51/64733-22-001 
Total District Enrollment: 538,295 
County: Los Angeles 

School Name: North Hollywood Senior High 
Project Grade Level: 9-12 
Financial Hardship: No  

TYPE OF REQUEST 

State Allocation Board (Board) approval for Apportionment for a School Facility Program (SFP) 
Seismic Mitigation Program (SMP) Replacement Project. 

Total Project Cost: $22,571,322.00 
Cost to the State: $11,285,661.00 

DESCRIPTION 

DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT 

A report by Costa & Associates, dated April 27, 2018, identifies several structural deficiencies in the 
Auditorium and Gymnasium Building located at the North Hollywood Senior High School site. The 
reports reference material insufficiencies such as with the wall anchorage, cross ties, spans, and shear 
walls. All the material insufficiencies identified in the report renders the Auditorium and Gymnasium 
Building at high risk of collapse in the event of seismic activity. The building qualifies for the SMP 
based on the qualifying criteria in Education Code Section 17075.10 and SFP Regulation Section 
1859.82.2. 

SCOPE OF PROJECT 

The scope of this project includes the demolition and replacement of the Auditorium and Gymnasium 
Building at the North Hollywood Senior High School site. This scope of work is part of a 
comprehensive modernization project in which many of the buildings on the site will be demolished 
and replaced.  

STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE 

The District anticipates completing construction of the comprehensive modernization project in April 
2026. 
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SAB 04-03-2024 
Page 2 

 
QUALIFYING CRITERIA 

GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE 

The Auditorium and Gymnasium Building was classified as a Most Vulnerable Category 2 Building type 
as defined in SFP regulations and has met qualifying criteria of the SMP. The Division of the State 
Architect (DSA) has approved the District for Phase One (Eligibility Evaluation) and Phase Two 
(Replacement Option Analysis and Design Criteria) as well as providing final plan approval. These 
approvals enable the District to apply for funding from the Board. 

Staff Supports the District’s Request: Yes 

SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF 

Staff accepted detailed reports from industry specialists and DSA approval in lieu of a site visit. 

AUTHORITY 

See Attachment A. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the District’s request for an Apportionment for Replacement funding for the 
replacement of the Auditorium and Gymnasium Building at the North Hollywood Senior High 
School site, pursuant to SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) as shown on Attachment B.  

2. Provide that the District’s Modernization eligibility will be reset for the Auditorium and 
Gymnasium Building to the date of Apportionment for this project.  
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AUTHORITY 

Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects 
(as of August 31, 2020) 

Education Code (EC) Section 17075.10(a) states:  
A school district may apply for hardship assistance in cases of extraordinary 
circumstances. Extraordinary circumstances may include, but are not limited to, the 
need to repair, reconstruct, or replace the most vulnerable school facilities that are 
identified as a Category 2 building, as defined in the report submitted pursuant to 
Section 17317, determined by the department to pose an unacceptable risk of injury to 
its occupants in the event of a seismic event. 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82 states, “A school district may apply for Facility Hardship, 
including Seismic Mitigation, Program assistance in cases of extraordinary circumstances that 
have caused an imminent health and safety threat.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2 states that “A school district is eligible for funding to repair, 
reconstruct, or replace the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings which were originally 
constructed to be used as School Facilities and pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its 
occupants in the event of seismic activity. Program eligibility is determined by the Division of 
the State Architect while determination of grant funding is determined by the Board based on 
the following criteria. 

Notwithstanding Sections 1859.93 and 1859.93.1, all applications for the seismic mitigation of 
the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings shall be funded in the order of receipt of an 
Approved Application for funding. Any grants provided for the purpose of this section shall be 
provided as a new construction project and allocated on a 50 percent state share basis.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(a) states, 
(a) Seismic mitigation projects must meet all of the following requirements: 
(1) The construction contract was executed on or after May 20, 2006; 
(2) The project funding provided shall be for the minimum work necessary to obtain 
DSA approval; 
(3) The School Building is designed for occupancy by students and staff; and 
(4) The DSA concurs with a report by a structural engineer, which identifies structural 
deficiencies that pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its occupants in a seismic event. 
The structural engineers report shall conform to the guidelines prepared by the DSA, in 
accordance with Education Code Section 17310. 

If the unacceptable risk of injury is due to the presence of faulting, liquefaction or 
landslide, these hazards must be documented by a geological hazards report prepared 
by an engineering geologist in accordance with California Building Code, Part 2, 
Chapter 18, section 1803A and with concurrence of the California Geological Survey 
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SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) states in part, “To qualify for replacement funding for 
School Buildings, the district must submit an Approved Application for funding and either (1) or 
(2) below: 
(1) For School Buildings that are lost, destroyed, or unable to be repaired, … 
(2) For School Buildings with interior square footage to be mitigated ….” 

Facility Elementary 
School Pupils 

Middle School 
Pupils 

High School 
Pupils 

Multi-Purpose (includes food 
service) 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
4,000 sq. ft. 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
5,000 sq. ft. 

6.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,200 sq. ft. 

Toilet 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
300 sq. ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

5 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

Gymnasium  
(includes shower/locker area) 

N/A 12.9 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
6,828 sq. ft. 
maximum 16,000 
sq. ft. 

15.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,380 sq. ft. 
maximum 18,000 
sq. ft. 

School Administration 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
600 sq. ft. 

3 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 600 sq. 
ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 800 sq. 
ft. 

Library/Media Center  2.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 
sq. ft.,  
minimum 960 
sq. ft. 

3.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

4.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

Kindergarten Classrooms 
(including Transitional 
Kindergarten) 

1,350 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom. 

 
NA 

 
NA 

Classrooms (1st-12th  grade) 960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

Computer instructional support 
area, Industrial and 
Technology/Education Laboratory 

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

Laboratory Classrooms (including 
science and consumer home 
economics. (Does not include 
Industrial and 
Technology/Education 
Laboratory) 

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  
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Section 1859.61. Adjustments to the Modernization Baseline Eligibility. 

(l) Adjusted upon Board receipt of the local school board resolution acknowledging that the 

buildings have been removed from K-12 classroom use, as follows:  

(1) School Buildings and/or classrooms that receive replacement funding via the New 

Construction Grant or the Facility Hardship Square Footage Grant pursuant to Section 

1859.82.1 or Section 1859.82.2. 

(2) School Buildings and/or classrooms that were originally included in the district’s baseline 

eligibility and were later demolished or removed from classroom use due to health and/or 

safety concerns that meet the requirements of Regulation Section 1859.82.1 or 1859.82.2 as 

verified by OPSC, except the district did not have the current enrollment to support the 

replacement and funding of those School Buildings and/or classrooms. School Buildings 

and/or classrooms removed from K-12 classroom use that remain on the school site will be 

identified on a list published on OPSC’s website. 

For (l)(1) the building age shall be reset to the date of the Apportionment for the 

corresponding project. For (l)(2) the building shall be removed from the classroom inventory 

used to establish modernization eligibility at the site. 
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PTN: 64733 - 5897,5907

County:

Filing Basis:

Los Angeles    

North Hollywood  

State

Previously Authorized Apportionment

Authorized This Action This Action

$ $ 11,285,661.00 $ 11,285,661.00

11,285,661.00

$ 0.00 $ 22,571,322.00 $ 11,285,661.00

$ 5,622,631.00

$ 184,672.00

2 $ 696,876.00

No $ 27,104.00

62.8 $ 2,335,960.00

62.8 $ 2,230,750.00

25.07 $ 187,668.00

11,285,661.00

11,285,661.00

$ 22,571,322.00

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and 

must be received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB 

approval of the Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the 

program forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund 

Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 

prior to the deadline shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor 
Compliance Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Other (sq.ft.):

21,709.00 Total Project Cost

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Toilet (sq. ft.):

398.00 Total State Share (50%)

Applicant Share (50%)

Master Plan Acres: Service Site Development

Recommended Acres: Urban / Security  / Impacted Site

Existing Acres: Utilities

Facility Hardship Replacement Toilets

Number of Classrooms: Multi Level Construction

Addition to Existing Site: Off Site

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: High School Facility Hardship Replacement Other

Funding Source: General Funds 2023/2024

District Contribution

Total

Seismic Mitigation Grant 001-2324 GF

Applicant Share

Code

State Share

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Fund Proposition

School Name: North Hollywood Senior High

APPLICANT DATA

Applicant: Los Angeles Unified

Application No: 51/64733-22-001

SAB Meeting: April 3, 2024 Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

ATTACHMENT B
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM 

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 

School District: Los Angeles Unified 
Application Number: 51/64733-22-002 
Total District Enrollment: 538,295 
County: Los Angeles 

School Name: North Hollywood Senior High 
Project Grade Level: 9-12 
Financial Hardship: No  

TYPE OF REQUEST 

State Allocation Board (Board) approval for Apportionment for a School Facility Program (SFP) 
Seismic Mitigation Program (SMP) Replacement Project. 

Total Project Cost: $3,403,368.00 
Cost to the State: $1,701,684.00 

DESCRIPTION 

DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT 

A report by Costa & Associates, dated May 4, 2018, identifies several structural deficiencies in the 
Wood Shop Building Addition located at the North Hollywood Senior High School site. Only the 
Addition to the Wood Shop Building is included in this SMP application, while the main body of the 
Wood Shop Building to which the Addition is connected is not included in this application. The reports 
reference material insufficiencies such as with the wall anchorage, cross ties, and shear walls. All the 
material insufficiencies identified in the report renders the Wood Shop Building Addition at high risk of 
collapse in the event of seismic activity. The building qualifies for the SMP based on the qualifying 
criteria in Education Code Section 17075.10 and SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2. 

SCOPE OF PROJECT 

The scope of this project includes the demolition and replacement of the Wood Shop Building Addition 
at the North Hollywood Senior High School site. This scope of work is part of a comprehensive 
modernization project in which many of the buildings on the site will be demolished and replaced.  

STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE 

The District anticipates completing construction of the comprehensive modernization project in April 
2026. 
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SAB 04-03-2024 
Page 2 

 
QUALIFYING CRITERIA 

GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE 

The Wood Shop Building Addition was classified as a Most Vulnerable Category 2 Building type as 
defined in SFP regulations and has met qualifying criteria of the SMP. The Division of the State 
Architect (DSA) has approved the District for Phase One (Eligibility Evaluation) and Phase Two 
(Replacement Option Analysis and Design Criteria) as well as providing final plan approval. These 
approvals enable the District to apply for funding from the Board. 

Staff Supports the District’s Request: Yes 

SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF 

Staff accepted detailed reports from industry specialists and DSA approval in lieu of a site visit. 

AUTHORITY 

See Attachment A. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the District’s request for an Apportionment for Replacement funding for the 
replacement of the Wood Shop Building Addition at the North Hollywood Senior High School 
site, pursuant to SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) as shown on Attachment B.  

2. Provide that the District’s Modernization eligibility will be reset for the Wood Shop Building 
Addition to the date of Apportionment for this project.  
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ATTACHMENT A 

 
 

AUTHORITY 

Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects 
(as of August 31, 2020) 

Education Code (EC) Section 17075.10(a) states:  
A school district may apply for hardship assistance in cases of extraordinary 
circumstances. Extraordinary circumstances may include, but are not limited to, the 
need to repair, reconstruct, or replace the most vulnerable school facilities that are 
identified as a Category 2 building, as defined in the report submitted pursuant to 
Section 17317, determined by the department to pose an unacceptable risk of injury to 
its occupants in the event of a seismic event. 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82 states, “A school district may apply for Facility Hardship, 
including Seismic Mitigation, Program assistance in cases of extraordinary circumstances that 
have caused an imminent health and safety threat.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2 states that “A school district is eligible for funding to repair, 
reconstruct, or replace the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings which were originally 
constructed to be used as School Facilities and pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its 
occupants in the event of seismic activity. Program eligibility is determined by the Division of 
the State Architect while determination of grant funding is determined by the Board based on 
the following criteria. 

Notwithstanding Sections 1859.93 and 1859.93.1, all applications for the seismic mitigation of 
the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings shall be funded in the order of receipt of an 
Approved Application for funding. Any grants provided for the purpose of this section shall be 
provided as a new construction project and allocated on a 50 percent state share basis.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(a) states, 
(a) Seismic mitigation projects must meet all of the following requirements: 
(1) The construction contract was executed on or after May 20, 2006; 
(2) The project funding provided shall be for the minimum work necessary to obtain 
DSA approval; 
(3) The School Building is designed for occupancy by students and staff; and 
(4) The DSA concurs with a report by a structural engineer, which identifies structural 
deficiencies that pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its occupants in a seismic event. 
The structural engineers report shall conform to the guidelines prepared by the DSA, in 
accordance with Education Code Section 17310. 

If the unacceptable risk of injury is due to the presence of faulting, liquefaction or 
landslide, these hazards must be documented by a geological hazards report prepared 
by an engineering geologist in accordance with California Building Code, Part 2, 
Chapter 18, section 1803A and with concurrence of the California Geological Survey 
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ATTACHMENT A 

 
 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) states in part, “To qualify for replacement funding for 
School Buildings, the district must submit an Approved Application for funding and either (1) or 
(2) below: 
(1) For School Buildings that are lost, destroyed, or unable to be repaired, … 
(2) For School Buildings with interior square footage to be mitigated ….” 

Facility Elementary 
School Pupils 

Middle School 
Pupils 

High School 
Pupils 

Multi-Purpose (includes food 
service) 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
4,000 sq. ft. 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
5,000 sq. ft. 

6.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,200 sq. ft. 

Toilet 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
300 sq. ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

5 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

Gymnasium  
(includes shower/locker area) 

N/A 12.9 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
6,828 sq. ft. 
maximum 16,000 
sq. ft. 

15.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,380 sq. ft. 
maximum 18,000 
sq. ft. 

School Administration 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
600 sq. ft. 

3 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 600 sq. 
ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 800 sq. 
ft. 

Library/Media Center  2.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 
sq. ft.,  
minimum 960 
sq. ft. 

3.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

4.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

Kindergarten Classrooms 
(including Transitional 
Kindergarten) 

1,350 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom. 

 
NA 

 
NA 

Classrooms (1st-12th  grade) 960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

Computer instructional support 
area, Industrial and 
Technology/Education Laboratory 

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

Laboratory Classrooms (including 
science and consumer home 
economics. (Does not include 
Industrial and 
Technology/Education 
Laboratory) 

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  
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Section 1859.61. Adjustments to the Modernization Baseline Eligibility. 

(l) Adjusted upon Board receipt of the local school board resolution acknowledging that the 

buildings have been removed from K-12 classroom use, as follows:  

(1) School Buildings and/or classrooms that receive replacement funding via the New 

Construction Grant or the Facility Hardship Square Footage Grant pursuant to Section 

1859.82.1 or Section 1859.82.2. 

(2) School Buildings and/or classrooms that were originally included in the district’s baseline 

eligibility and were later demolished or removed from classroom use due to health and/or 

safety concerns that meet the requirements of Regulation Section 1859.82.1 or 1859.82.2 as 

verified by OPSC, except the district did not have the current enrollment to support the 

replacement and funding of those School Buildings and/or classrooms. School Buildings 

and/or classrooms removed from K-12 classroom use that remain on the school site will be 

identified on a list published on OPSC’s website. 

For (l)(1) the building age shall be reset to the date of the Apportionment for the 

corresponding project. For (l)(2) the building shall be removed from the classroom inventory 

used to establish modernization eligibility at the site. 
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PTN: 64733 - 5896,5906

County:

Filing Basis:

Los Angeles    

North Hollywood  

State

Previously Authorized Apportionment

Authorized This Action This Action

$ $ 1,701,684.00 $ 1,701,684.00

1,701,684.00

$ 0.00 $ 3,403,368.00 $ 1,701,684.00

$ 872,830.00

$ 104,740.00

2 $ 4,132.00

No $ 356,095.00

62.8 $ 335,279.00

62.8 $ 28,608.00

25.07 1,701,684.00

1,701,684.00

$ 3,403,368.00

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and 

must be received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB 

approval of the Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the 

program forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund 

Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 

prior to the deadline shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor 

Compliance Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Other (sq.ft.):

3,370.00

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Toilet (sq. ft.):

0.00 Applicant Share (50%)

Total Project Cost

Master Plan Acres: Urban / Security  / Impacted Site

Recommended Acres: Utilities

Existing Acres: Total State Share (50%)

Multi Level Construction

Number of Classrooms: Off Site

Addition to Existing Site: Service Site Development

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: High School Facility Hardship Replacement Other

Funding Source: General Funds 2023/2024

District Contribution

Total

Seismic Mitigation Grant 001-2324 GF

Applicant Share

Code

State Share

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Fund Proposition

School Name: North Hollywood Senior High

APPLICANT DATA

Applicant: Los Angeles Unified

Application No: 51/64733-22-002

SAB Meeting: April 3, 2024 Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

ATTACHMENT B
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM 

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 

School District: Los Angeles Unified 
Application Number: 51/64733-00-005 
Total District Enrollment: 538,295 
County: Los Angeles 

School Name: Venice Senior High 
Project Grade Level: 9-12 
Financial Hardship: No  

TYPE OF REQUEST 

State Allocation Board (Board) approval for Apportionment for a School Facility Program (SFP) 
Seismic Mitigation Program (SMP) Replacement Project. 

Total Project Cost: $21,759,368.00 
Cost to the State: $10,879,684.00 

DESCRIPTION 

DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT 

A report by Saiful/Bouquet Structural Engineers, dated May 11, 2020, identifies several structural 
deficiencies in the Physical Education (PE) West Building located at the Venice Senior High School 
site. The reports reference material insufficiencies with the load path, diaphragm continuity, and wall 
anchorage and support systems. All the material insufficiencies identified in the report renders the PE 
West Building at high risk of collapse in the event of seismic activity. The building qualifies for the SMP 
based on the qualifying criteria in Education Code Section 17075.10 and SFP Regulation Section 
1859.82.2. 

SCOPE OF PROJECT 

The scope of this project includes the demolition and replacement of the PE West Building at the 
Venice Senior High School site. This scope of work is part of a comprehensive modernization project 
in which many of the buildings on the site will be demolished and replaced.  

STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE 

The District completed construction of the comprehensive modernization project in October 2023.  
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QUALIFYING CRITERIA 

GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE 

The PE West Building was classified as a Most Vulnerable Category 2 Building type as defined in SFP 
regulations and has met qualifying criteria of the SMP. The Division of the State Architect (DSA) has 
approved the District for Phase One (Eligibility Evaluation) and Phase Two (Replacement Option 
Analysis and Design Criteria) as well as providing final plan approval. These approvals enable the 
District to apply for funding from the Board. 

Staff Supports the District’s Request: Yes 

SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF 

Staff accepted detailed reports from industry specialists and DSA approval in lieu of a site visit. 

AUTHORITY 

See Attachment A 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the District’s request for an Apportionment for Replacement funding for the 
replacement of the PE West Building at the Venice Senior High School site, pursuant to SFP 
Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) as shown on Attachment B.  

2. Provide that the District’s Modernization eligibility will be reset for the PE West Building to the 
date of Apportionment for this project.  
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ATTACHMENT A 

AUTHORITY 

Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects 
(as of August 31, 2020) 

Education Code (EC) Section 17075.10(a) states:  
A school district may apply for hardship assistance in cases of extraordinary 
circumstances. Extraordinary circumstances may include, but are not limited to, the 
need to repair, reconstruct, or replace the most vulnerable school facilities that are 
identified as a Category 2 building, as defined in the report submitted pursuant to 
Section 17317, determined by the department to pose an unacceptable risk of injury to 
its occupants in the event of a seismic event. 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82 states, “A school district may apply for Facility Hardship, 
including Seismic Mitigation, Program assistance in cases of extraordinary circumstances that 
have caused an imminent health and safety threat.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2 states that “A school district is eligible for funding to repair, 
reconstruct, or replace the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings which were originally 
constructed to be used as School Facilities and pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its 
occupants in the event of seismic activity. Program eligibility is determined by the Division of 
the State Architect while determination of grant funding is determined by the Board based on 
the following criteria. 

Notwithstanding Sections 1859.93 and 1859.93.1, all applications for the seismic mitigation of 
the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings shall be funded in the order of receipt of an 
Approved Application for funding. Any grants provided for the purpose of this section shall be 
provided as a new construction project and allocated on a 50 percent state share basis.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(a) states, 
(a) Seismic mitigation projects must meet all of the following requirements: 
(1) The construction contract was executed on or after May 20, 2006; 
(2) The project funding provided shall be for the minimum work necessary to obtain 
DSA approval; 
(3) The School Building is designed for occupancy by students and staff; and 
(4) The DSA concurs with a report by a structural engineer, which identifies structural 
deficiencies that pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its occupants in a seismic event. 
The structural engineers report shall conform to the guidelines prepared by the DSA, in 
accordance with Education Code Section 17310. 

If the unacceptable risk of injury is due to the presence of faulting, liquefaction or 
landslide, these hazards must be documented by a geological hazards report prepared 
by an engineering geologist in accordance with California Building Code, Part 2, 
Chapter 18, section 1803A and with concurrence of the California Geological Survey 
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ATTACHMENT A 
 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) states in part, “To qualify for replacement funding for 
School Buildings, the district must submit an Approved Application for funding and either (1) or 
(2) below: 
(1) For School Buildings that are lost, destroyed, or unable to be repaired, … 
(2) For School Buildings with interior square footage to be mitigated ….” 

Facility Elementary 
School Pupils 

Middle School 
Pupils 

High School 
Pupils 

Multi-Purpose (includes food 
service) 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
4,000 sq. ft. 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
5,000 sq. ft. 

6.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,200 sq. ft. 

Toilet 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
300 sq. ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

5 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

Gymnasium  
(includes shower/locker area) 

N/A 12.9 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
6,828 sq. ft. 
maximum 16,000 
sq. ft. 

15.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,380 sq. ft. 
maximum 18,000 
sq. ft. 

School Administration 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
600 sq. ft. 

3 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 600 sq. 
ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 800 sq. 
ft. 

Library/Media Center  2.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 
sq. ft.,  
minimum 960 
sq. ft. 

3.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

4.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

Kindergarten Classrooms 
(including Transitional 
Kindergarten) 

1,350 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom. 

 
NA 

 
NA 

Classrooms (1st-12th  grade) 960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

Computer instructional support 
area, Industrial and 
Technology/Education Laboratory 

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

Laboratory Classrooms (including 
science and consumer home 
economics. (Does not include 
Industrial and 
Technology/Education 
Laboratory) 

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  
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ATTACHMENT A 

 

Section 1859.61. Adjustments to the Modernization Baseline Eligibility. 

(l) Adjusted upon Board receipt of the local school board resolution acknowledging that the 

buildings have been removed from K-12 classroom use, as follows:  

(1) School Buildings and/or classrooms that receive replacement funding via the New 

Construction Grant or the Facility Hardship Square Footage Grant pursuant to Section 

1859.82.1 or Section 1859.82.2. 

(2) School Buildings and/or classrooms that were originally included in the district’s baseline 

eligibility and were later demolished or removed from classroom use due to health and/or 

safety concerns that meet the requirements of Regulation Section 1859.82.1 or 1859.82.2 as 

verified by OPSC, except the district did not have the current enrollment to support the 

replacement and funding of those School Buildings and/or classrooms. School Buildings 

and/or classrooms removed from K-12 classroom use that remain on the school site will be 

identified on a list published on OPSC’s website. 

For (l)(1) the building age shall be reset to the date of the Apportionment for the 

corresponding project. For (l)(2) the building shall be removed from the classroom inventory 

used to establish modernization eligibility at the site. 
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PTN: 64733 - 5712,6041

County: Los Angeles    

Filing Basis: District-wide

State

Previously Authorized Apportionment

Authorized This Action This Action

$ $ 10,879,684.00 $ 10,879,684.00

10,879,684.00

$ 0.00 $ 21,759,368.00 $ 10,879,684.00

$ 5,437,705.00

$ 1,889,408.00

1 $ 34,861.00

No $ 3,385,298.00

52.6 $ 132,412.00

52.6 10,879,684.00

28.14 10,879,684.00

$ 21,759,368.00

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the 

program forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund 

Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 

prior to the deadline shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor 

Compliance Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and 

must be received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB 

approval of the Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Other (sq.ft.):

20,995.00

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Toilet (sq. ft.):

4,072.00 Total Project Cost

Master Plan Acres: Utilities

Recommended Acres: Total State Share (50%)

Existing Acres: Applicant Share (50%)

Facility Hardship Replacement Toilets

Number of Classrooms: Off Site

Addition to Existing Site: Service Site Development

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: High School Facility Hardship Replacement Other

Funding Source: General Funds 2023/2024

District Contribution

Total

Seismic Mitigation Grant 001-2324 GF

Applicant Share

Code

State Share

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Fund Proposition

School Name: Venice Senior High

APPLICANT DATA

Applicant: Los Angeles Unified

Application No: 51/64733-00-005

SAB Meeting: April 3, 2024 Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

ATTACHMENT B

177



REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM 

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 

School District: Los Angeles Unified 
Application Number: 51/64733-00-006 
Total District Enrollment: 538,295 
County: Los Angeles 

School Name: Venice Senior High 
Project Grade Level: 9-12 
Financial Hardship: No  

TYPE OF REQUEST 

State Allocation Board (Board) approval for Apportionment for a School Facility Program (SFP) 
Seismic Mitigation Program (SMP) Replacement Project. 

Total Project Cost: $4,343,838.00 
Cost to the State: $2,171,919.00 

DESCRIPTION 

DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT 

A report by Saiful/Bouquet Structural Engineers, dated May 11, 2020, identifies several structural 
deficiencies in the Physical Education (PE) East Building located at the Venice Senior High School 
site. The reports reference material insufficiencies with the load path, coupling beams, and wall 
anchorage and support systems. All the material insufficiencies identified in the report renders the PE 
East Building at high risk of collapse in the event of seismic activity. The building qualifies for the SMP 
based on the qualifying criteria in Education Code Section 17075.10 and SFP Regulation Section 
1859.82.2. 

SCOPE OF PROJECT 

The scope of this project includes the demolition and replacement of the PE East Building at the 
Venice Senior High School site. This scope of work is part of a comprehensive modernization project 
in which many of the buildings on the site will be demolished and replaced.  

STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE 

The District completed construction of the comprehensive modernization project in October 2023. 
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SAB 04-03-2024 
Page 2 

 
QUALIFYING CRITERIA 

GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE 

The PE East Building was classified as a Most Vulnerable Category 2 Building type as defined in SFP 
regulations and has met qualifying criteria of the SMP. The Division of the State Architect (DSA) has 
approved the District for Phase One (Eligibility Evaluation) and Phase Two (Replacement Option 
Analysis and Design Criteria) as well as providing final plan approval. These approvals enable the 
District to apply for funding from the Board. 

Staff Supports the District’s Request: Yes 

SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF 

Staff accepted detailed reports from industry specialists and DSA approval in lieu of a site visit. 

AUTHORITY 

See Attachment A 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the District’s request for an Apportionment for Replacement funding for the 
replacement of the PE East Building at the Venice Senior High School site, pursuant to SFP 
Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) as shown on Attachment B.  

2. Provide that the District’s Modernization eligibility will be reset for the PE East Building to the 
date of Apportionment for this project.  
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ATTACHMENT A 

 
AUTHORITY 

Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects 
(as of August 31, 2020) 

Education Code (EC) Section 17075.10(a) states:  
A school district may apply for hardship assistance in cases of extraordinary 
circumstances. Extraordinary circumstances may include, but are not limited to, the 
need to repair, reconstruct, or replace the most vulnerable school facilities that are 
identified as a Category 2 building, as defined in the report submitted pursuant to 
Section 17317, determined by the department to pose an unacceptable risk of injury to 
its occupants in the event of a seismic event. 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82 states, “A school district may apply for Facility Hardship, 
including Seismic Mitigation, Program assistance in cases of extraordinary circumstances that 
have caused an imminent health and safety threat.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2 states that “A school district is eligible for funding to repair, 
reconstruct, or replace the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings which were originally 
constructed to be used as School Facilities and pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its 
occupants in the event of seismic activity. Program eligibility is determined by the Division of 
the State Architect while determination of grant funding is determined by the Board based on 
the following criteria. 

Notwithstanding Sections 1859.93 and 1859.93.1, all applications for the seismic mitigation of 
the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings shall be funded in the order of receipt of an 
Approved Application for funding. Any grants provided for the purpose of this section shall be 
provided as a new construction project and allocated on a 50 percent state share basis.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(a) states, 
(a) Seismic mitigation projects must meet all of the following requirements: 
(1) The construction contract was executed on or after May 20, 2006; 
(2) The project funding provided shall be for the minimum work necessary to obtain 
DSA approval; 
(3) The School Building is designed for occupancy by students and staff; and 
(4) The DSA concurs with a report by a structural engineer, which identifies structural 
deficiencies that pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its occupants in a seismic event. 
The structural engineers report shall conform to the guidelines prepared by the DSA, in 
accordance with Education Code Section 17310. 

If the unacceptable risk of injury is due to the presence of faulting, liquefaction or 
landslide, these hazards must be documented by a geological hazards report prepared 
by an engineering geologist in accordance with California Building Code, Part 2, 
Chapter 18, section 1803A and with concurrence of the California Geological Survey 
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ATTACHMENT A 

 
 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) states in part, “To qualify for replacement funding for 
School Buildings, the district must submit an Approved Application for funding and either (1) or 
(2) below: 
(1) For School Buildings that are lost, destroyed, or unable to be repaired, … 
(2) For School Buildings with interior square footage to be mitigated ….” 

Facility Elementary 
School Pupils 

Middle School 
Pupils 

High School 
Pupils 

Multi-Purpose (includes food 
service) 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
4,000 sq. ft. 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
5,000 sq. ft. 

6.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,200 sq. ft. 

Toilet 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
300 sq. ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

5 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

Gymnasium  
(includes shower/locker area) 

N/A 12.9 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
6,828 sq. ft. 
maximum 16,000 
sq. ft. 

15.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,380 sq. ft. 
maximum 18,000 
sq. ft. 

School Administration 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
600 sq. ft. 

3 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 600 sq. 
ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 800 sq. 
ft. 

Library/Media Center  2.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 
sq. ft.,  
minimum 960 
sq. ft. 

3.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

4.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

Kindergarten Classrooms 
(including Transitional 
Kindergarten) 

1,350 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom. 

 
NA 

 
NA 

Classrooms (1st-12th  grade) 960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

Computer instructional support 
area, Industrial and 
Technology/Education Laboratory 

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

Laboratory Classrooms (including 
science and consumer home 
economics. (Does not include 
Industrial and 
Technology/Education 
Laboratory) 

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  
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Section 1859.61. Adjustments to the Modernization Baseline Eligibility. 

(l) Adjusted upon Board receipt of the local school board resolution acknowledging that the 

buildings have been removed from K-12 classroom use, as follows:  

(1) School Buildings and/or classrooms that receive replacement funding via the New 

Construction Grant or the Facility Hardship Square Footage Grant pursuant to Section 

1859.82.1 or Section 1859.82.2. 

(2) School Buildings and/or classrooms that were originally included in the district’s baseline 

eligibility and were later demolished or removed from classroom use due to health and/or 

safety concerns that meet the requirements of Regulation Section 1859.82.1 or 1859.82.2 as 

verified by OPSC, except the district did not have the current enrollment to support the 

replacement and funding of those School Buildings and/or classrooms. School Buildings 

and/or classrooms removed from K-12 classroom use that remain on the school site will be 

identified on a list published on OPSC’s website. 

For (l)(1) the building age shall be reset to the date of the Apportionment for the 

corresponding project. For (l)(2) the building shall be removed from the classroom inventory 

used to establish modernization eligibility at the site. 
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PTN: 64733 - 5712,6042

County: Los Angeles    

Filing Basis: District-wide

State

Previously Authorized Apportionment

Authorized This Action This Action

$ $ 2,171,919.00 $ 2,171,919.00

2,171,919.00

$ 0.00 $ 4,343,838.00 $ 2,171,919.00

$ 1,403,780.00

$ 7,538.00

2 $ 731,971.00

No $ 28,630.00

52.6 2,171,919.00

52.6 2,171,919.00

28.14 $ 4,343,838.00

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund 

Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 

prior to the deadline shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor 

Compliance Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and 

must be received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB 

approval of the Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the 

program forms.

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Other (sq.ft.):

5,420.00

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Toilet (sq. ft.):

0.00

Master Plan Acres: Total State Share (50%)

Recommended Acres: Applicant Share (50%)

Existing Acres: Total Project Cost

Off Site

Number of Classrooms: Service Site Development

Addition to Existing Site: Utilities

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: High School Facility Hardship Replacement Other

Funding Source: General Funds 2023/2024

District Contribution

Total

Seismic Mitigation Grant 001-2324 GF

Applicant Share

Code

State Share

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Fund Proposition

School Name: Venice Senior High

APPLICANT DATA

Applicant: Los Angeles Unified

Application No: 51/64733-00-006

SAB Meeting: April 3, 2024 Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

ATTACHMENT B
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM 

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 

School District: Los Angeles Unified 
Application Number: 51/64733-00-007 
Total District Enrollment: 538,295 
County: Los Angeles 

School Name: Venice Senior High 
Project Grade Level: 9-12 
Financial Hardship: No  

TYPE OF REQUEST 

State Allocation Board (Board) approval for Apportionment for a School Facility Program (SFP) 
Seismic Mitigation Program (SMP) Replacement Project. 

Total Project Cost: $4,596,944.00 
Cost to the State: $2,298,472.00 

DESCRIPTION 

DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT 

A report by Saiful/Bouquet Structural Engineers, dated May 11, 2020, identifies several structural 
deficiencies in the Shop Building 2 located at the Venice Senior High School site. The reports 
reference material insufficiencies with the load path, wall anchorage and support systems, diaphragm 
spans, coupling beams, and foundation dowels. All the material insufficiencies identified in the report 
renders the Shop Building 2 at high risk of collapse in the event of seismic activity. The building 
qualifies for the SMP based on the qualifying criteria in Education Code Section 17075.10 and SFP 
Regulation Section 1859.82.2. 

SCOPE OF PROJECT 

The scope of this project includes the demolition and replacement of the Shop Building 2 at the Venice 
Senior High School site. This scope of work is part of a comprehensive modernization project in which 
many of the buildings on the site will be demolished and replaced.  

STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE 

The District completed construction of the comprehensive modernization project in October 2023. 
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SAB 04-03-2024 
Page 2 

 
QUALIFYING CRITERIA 

GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE 

The Shop Building 2 was classified as a Most Vulnerable Category 2 Building type as defined in SFP 
regulations and has met qualifying criteria of the SMP. The Division of the State Architect (DSA) has 
approved the District for Phase One (Eligibility Evaluation) and Phase Two (Replacement Option 
Analysis and Design Criteria) as well as providing final plan approval. These approvals enable the 
District to apply for funding from the Board. 

Staff Supports the District’s Request: Yes 

SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF 

Staff accepted detailed reports from industry specialists and DSA approval in lieu of a site visit. 

AUTHORITY 

See Attachment A 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the District’s request for an Apportionment for Replacement funding for the 
replacement of the Shop Building 2 at the Venice Senior High School site, pursuant to SFP 
Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) as shown on Attachment B.  

2. Provide that the District’s Modernization eligibility will be reset for the Shop Building 2 to the 
date of Apportionment for this project.  
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ATTACHMENT A 

 
AUTHORITY 

Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects 
(as of August 31, 2020) 

Education Code (EC) Section 17075.10(a) states:  
A school district may apply for hardship assistance in cases of extraordinary 
circumstances. Extraordinary circumstances may include, but are not limited to, the 
need to repair, reconstruct, or replace the most vulnerable school facilities that are 
identified as a Category 2 building, as defined in the report submitted pursuant to 
Section 17317, determined by the department to pose an unacceptable risk of injury to 
its occupants in the event of a seismic event. 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82 states, “A school district may apply for Facility Hardship, 
including Seismic Mitigation, Program assistance in cases of extraordinary circumstances that 
have caused an imminent health and safety threat.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2 states that “A school district is eligible for funding to repair, 
reconstruct, or replace the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings which were originally 
constructed to be used as School Facilities and pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its 
occupants in the event of seismic activity. Program eligibility is determined by the Division of 
the State Architect while determination of grant funding is determined by the Board based on 
the following criteria. 

Notwithstanding Sections 1859.93 and 1859.93.1, all applications for the seismic mitigation of 
the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings shall be funded in the order of receipt of an 
Approved Application for funding. Any grants provided for the purpose of this section shall be 
provided as a new construction project and allocated on a 50 percent state share basis.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(a) states, 
(a) Seismic mitigation projects must meet all of the following requirements: 
(1) The construction contract was executed on or after May 20, 2006; 
(2) The project funding provided shall be for the minimum work necessary to obtain 
DSA approval; 
(3) The School Building is designed for occupancy by students and staff; and 
(4) The DSA concurs with a report by a structural engineer, which identifies structural 
deficiencies that pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its occupants in a seismic event. 
The structural engineers report shall conform to the guidelines prepared by the DSA, in 
accordance with Education Code Section 17310. 

If the unacceptable risk of injury is due to the presence of faulting, liquefaction or 
landslide, these hazards must be documented by a geological hazards report prepared 
by an engineering geologist in accordance with California Building Code, Part 2, 
Chapter 18, section 1803A and with concurrence of the California Geological Survey 
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ATTACHMENT A 

 
 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) states in part, “To qualify for replacement funding for 
School Buildings, the district must submit an Approved Application for funding and either (1) or 
(2) below: 
(1) For School Buildings that are lost, destroyed, or unable to be repaired, … 
(2) For School Buildings with interior square footage to be mitigated ….” 

Facility Elementary 
School Pupils 

Middle School 
Pupils 

High School 
Pupils 

Multi-Purpose (includes food 
service) 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
4,000 sq. ft. 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
5,000 sq. ft. 

6.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,200 sq. ft. 

Toilet 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
300 sq. ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

5 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

Gymnasium  
(includes shower/locker area) 

N/A 12.9 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
6,828 sq. ft. 
maximum 16,000 
sq. ft. 

15.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,380 sq. ft. 
maximum 18,000 
sq. ft. 

School Administration 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
600 sq. ft. 

3 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 600 sq. 
ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 800 sq. 
ft. 

Library/Media Center  2.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 
sq. ft.,  
minimum 960 
sq. ft. 

3.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

4.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

Kindergarten Classrooms 
(including Transitional 
Kindergarten) 

1,350 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom. 

 
NA 

 
NA 

Classrooms (1st-12th  grade) 960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

Computer instructional support 
area, Industrial and 
Technology/Education Laboratory 

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

Laboratory Classrooms (including 
science and consumer home 
economics. (Does not include 
Industrial and 
Technology/Education 
Laboratory) 

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  
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ATTACHMENT A 

 
 

Section 1859.61. Adjustments to the Modernization Baseline Eligibility. 

(l) Adjusted upon Board receipt of the local school board resolution acknowledging that the 

buildings have been removed from K-12 classroom use, as follows:  

(1) School Buildings and/or classrooms that receive replacement funding via the New 

Construction Grant or the Facility Hardship Square Footage Grant pursuant to Section 

1859.82.1 or Section 1859.82.2. 

(2) School Buildings and/or classrooms that were originally included in the district’s baseline 

eligibility and were later demolished or removed from classroom use due to health and/or 

safety concerns that meet the requirements of Regulation Section 1859.82.1 or 1859.82.2 as 

verified by OPSC, except the district did not have the current enrollment to support the 

replacement and funding of those School Buildings and/or classrooms. School Buildings 

and/or classrooms removed from K-12 classroom use that remain on the school site will be 

identified on a list published on OPSC’s website. 

For (l)(1) the building age shall be reset to the date of the Apportionment for the 

corresponding project. For (l)(2) the building shall be removed from the classroom inventory 

used to establish modernization eligibility at the site. 
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PTN: 64733 - 5605,6043

County: Los Angeles    

Filing Basis: District-wide

State

Previously Authorized Apportionment

Authorized This Action This Action

$ $ 2,298,472.00 $ 2,298,472.00

2,298,472.00

$ 0.00 $ 4,596,944.00 $ 2,298,472.00

$ 1,214,192.00

$ 145,703.00

3 $ 6,520.00

No $ 633,114.00

52.6 $ 274,179.00

52.6 $ 24,764.00

28.14 2,298,472.00

2,298,472.00

$ 4,596,944.00

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and 

must be received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB 

approval of the Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the 

program forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund 

Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 

prior to the deadline shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor 

Compliance Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Other (sq.ft.):

4,688.00

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Toilet (sq. ft.):

0.00 Applicant Share (50%)

Total Project Cost

Master Plan Acres: Urban / Security  / Impacted Site

Recommended Acres: Utilities

Existing Acres: Total State Share (50%)

Multi Level Construction

Number of Classrooms: Off Site

Addition to Existing Site: Service Site Development

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: High School Facility Hardship Replacement Other

Funding Source: General Funds 2023/2024

District Contribution

Total

Seismic Mitigation Grant 001-2324 GF

Applicant Share

Code

State Share

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Fund Proposition

School Name: Venice Senior High

APPLICANT DATA

Applicant: Los Angeles Unified

Application No: 51/64733-00-007

SAB Meeting: April 3, 2024 Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

ATTACHMENT B
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM 

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 

School District: Los Angeles Unified 
Application Number: 51/64733-00-008 
Total District Enrollment: 538,295 
County: Los Angeles 

School Name: Venice Senior High 
Project Grade Level: 9-12 
Financial Hardship: No  

TYPE OF REQUEST 

State Allocation Board (Board) approval for Apportionment for a School Facility Program (SFP) 
Seismic Mitigation Program (SMP) Replacement Project. 

Total Project Cost: $7,799,508.00 
Cost to the State: $3,899,754.00 

DESCRIPTION 

DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT 

A report by Saiful/Bouquet Structural Engineers, dated May 11, 2020, identifies several structural 
deficiencies in the Shop Building 3 located at the Venice Senior High School site. The reports 
reference material insufficiencies with the load path, wall anchorage and support systems, diaphragm 
spans, coupling beams, and foundation dowels. All the material insufficiencies identified in the report 
renders the Shop Building 3 at high risk of collapse in the event of seismic activity. The building 
qualifies for the SMP based on the qualifying criteria in Education Code Section 17075.10 and SFP 
Regulation Section 1859.82.2. 

SCOPE OF PROJECT 

The scope of this project includes the demolition and replacement of the Shop Building 3 at the Venice 
Senior High School site. This scope of work is part of a comprehensive modernization project in which 
many of the buildings on the site will be demolished and replaced.  

STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE 

The District completed construction of the comprehensive modernization project in October 2023. 
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SAB 04-03-2024 
Page 2 

 
QUALIFYING CRITERIA 

GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE 

The Shop Building 3 was classified as a Most Vulnerable Category 2 Building type as defined in SFP 
regulations and has met qualifying criteria of the SMP. The Division of the State Architect (DSA) has 
approved the District for Phase One (Eligibility Evaluation) and Phase Two (Replacement Option 
Analysis and Design Criteria) as well as providing final plan approval. These approvals enable the 
District to apply for funding from the Board. 

Staff Supports the District’s Request: Yes 

SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF 

Staff accepted detailed reports from industry specialists and DSA approval in lieu of a site visit. 

AUTHORITY 

See Attachment A 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the District’s request for an Apportionment for Replacement funding for the 
replacement of the Shop Building 3 at the Venice Senior High School site, pursuant to SFP 
Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) as shown on Attachment B.  

2. Provide that the District’s Modernization eligibility will be reset for the Shop Building 3 to the 
date of Apportionment for this project.  
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

AUTHORITY 

Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects 
(as of August 31, 2020) 

Education Code (EC) Section 17075.10(a) states:  
A school district may apply for hardship assistance in cases of extraordinary 
circumstances. Extraordinary circumstances may include, but are not limited to, the 
need to repair, reconstruct, or replace the most vulnerable school facilities that are 
identified as a Category 2 building, as defined in the report submitted pursuant to 
Section 17317, determined by the department to pose an unacceptable risk of injury to 
its occupants in the event of a seismic event. 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82 states, “A school district may apply for Facility Hardship, 
including Seismic Mitigation, Program assistance in cases of extraordinary circumstances that 
have caused an imminent health and safety threat.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2 states that “A school district is eligible for funding to repair, 
reconstruct, or replace the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings which were originally 
constructed to be used as School Facilities and pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its 
occupants in the event of seismic activity. Program eligibility is determined by the Division of 
the State Architect while determination of grant funding is determined by the Board based on 
the following criteria. 

Notwithstanding Sections 1859.93 and 1859.93.1, all applications for the seismic mitigation of 
the Most Vulnerable Category 2 Buildings shall be funded in the order of receipt of an 
Approved Application for funding. Any grants provided for the purpose of this section shall be 
provided as a new construction project and allocated on a 50 percent state share basis.” 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(a) states, 
(a) Seismic mitigation projects must meet all of the following requirements: 
(1) The construction contract was executed on or after May 20, 2006; 
(2) The project funding provided shall be for the minimum work necessary to obtain 
DSA approval; 
(3) The School Building is designed for occupancy by students and staff; and 
(4) The DSA concurs with a report by a structural engineer, which identifies structural 
deficiencies that pose an unacceptable risk of injury to its occupants in a seismic event. 
The structural engineers report shall conform to the guidelines prepared by the DSA, in 
accordance with Education Code Section 17310. 

If the unacceptable risk of injury is due to the presence of faulting, liquefaction or 
landslide, these hazards must be documented by a geological hazards report prepared 
by an engineering geologist in accordance with California Building Code, Part 2, 
Chapter 18, section 1803A and with concurrence of the California Geological Survey 
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SFP Regulation Section 1859.82.2(b) states in part, “To qualify for replacement funding for 
School Buildings, the district must submit an Approved Application for funding and either (1) or 
(2) below: 
(1) For School Buildings that are lost, destroyed, or unable to be repaired, … 
(2) For School Buildings with interior square footage to be mitigated ….” 

Facility Elementary 
School Pupils 

Middle School 
Pupils 

High School 
Pupils 

Multi-Purpose (includes food 
service) 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
4,000 sq. ft. 

5.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
5,000 sq. ft. 

6.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,200 sq. ft. 

Toilet 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
300 sq. ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

5 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 300 sq. 
ft. 

Gymnasium  
(includes shower/locker area) 

N/A 12.9 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
6,828 sq. ft. 
maximum 16,000 
sq. ft. 

15.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
8,380 sq. ft. 
maximum 18,000 
sq. ft. 

School Administration 3 sq. ft. per 
pupil minimum 
600 sq. ft. 

3 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 600 sq. 
ft. 

4 sq. ft. per pupil 
minimum 800 sq. 
ft. 

Library/Media Center  2.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 
sq. ft.,  
minimum 960 
sq. ft. 

3.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

4.3 sq. ft. per 
pupil plus 600 sq. 
ft. 
minimum 960 sq. 
ft. 

Kindergarten Classrooms 
(including Transitional 
Kindergarten) 

1,350 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom. 

 
NA 

 
NA 

Classrooms (1st-12th  grade) 960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom  

Computer instructional support 
area, Industrial and 
Technology/Education Laboratory 

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

960 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

Laboratory Classrooms (including 
science and consumer home 
economics. (Does not include 
Industrial and 
Technology/Education 
Laboratory) 

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  

1,300 sq. ft. for 
each 
replacement 
classroom.  
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Section 1859.61. Adjustments to the Modernization Baseline Eligibility. 

(l) Adjusted upon Board receipt of the local school board resolution acknowledging that the 

buildings have been removed from K-12 classroom use, as follows:  

(1) School Buildings and/or classrooms that receive replacement funding via the New 

Construction Grant or the Facility Hardship Square Footage Grant pursuant to Section 

1859.82.1 or Section 1859.82.2. 

(2) School Buildings and/or classrooms that were originally included in the district’s baseline 

eligibility and were later demolished or removed from classroom use due to health and/or 

safety concerns that meet the requirements of Regulation Section 1859.82.1 or 1859.82.2 as 

verified by OPSC, except the district did not have the current enrollment to support the 

replacement and funding of those School Buildings and/or classrooms. School Buildings 

and/or classrooms removed from K-12 classroom use that remain on the school site will be 

identified on a list published on OPSC’s website. 

For (l)(1) the building age shall be reset to the date of the Apportionment for the 

corresponding project. For (l)(2) the building shall be removed from the classroom inventory 

used to establish modernization eligibility at the site. 
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PTN: 64733 - 5605,6044

County: Los Angeles    

Filing Basis: District-wide

State

Previously Authorized Apportionment

Authorized This Action This Action

$ $ 3,899,754.00 $ 3,899,754.00

3,899,754.00

$ 0.00 $ 7,799,508.00 $ 3,899,754.00

$ 2,060,086.00

$ 247,210.00

4 $ 11,062.00

No $ 1,074,188.00

52.6 $ 465,192.00

52.6 $ 42,016.00

28.14 3,899,754.00

3,899,754.00

$ 7,799,508.00

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and 

must be received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB 

approval of the Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the 

program forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund 

Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 

prior to the deadline shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor 

Compliance Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Other (sq.ft.):

7,954.00

Fac. Hardship Replacement 

Toilet (sq. ft.):

0.00 Applicant Share (50%)

Total Project Cost

Master Plan Acres: Urban / Security  / Impacted Site

Recommended Acres: Utilities

Existing Acres: Total State Share (50%)

Multi Level Construction

Number of Classrooms: Off Site

Addition to Existing Site: Service Site Development

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: High School Facility Hardship Replacement Other

Funding Source: General Funds 2023/2024

District Contribution

Total

Seismic Mitigation Grant 001-2324 GF

Applicant Share

Code

State Share

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Fund Proposition

School Name: Venice Senior High

APPLICANT DATA

Applicant: Los Angeles Unified

Application No: 51/64733-00-008

SAB Meeting: April 3, 2024 Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant
ATTACHMENT B
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Resolution: 2024-04-07 

State of California 

State Allocation Board 

CALIFORNIA PRESCHOOL, TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN 
AND FULL-DAY KINDERGARTEN FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAM 

This Resolution of the State Allocation Board (hereafter referred to as the 

“Board”) is applicable to the appropriate sections of the Education Code and is 

described and filed in the office of the Executive Officer and will be made available to all 

interested parties as the Resolution pertains to the documents attached hereto. Said 

documents were acted upon by the Board at its meeting on April 3, 2024. 

WHEREAS, the Board has determined to be approvable a number of projects for 

new construction or retrofit eligibility of California preschool, transitional kindergarten 

and/or kindergarten facilities for school districts, it is making apportionments and/or 

adjustments for the grant amounts for projects that meet the Board’s criteria for the 

apportionment of grants pursuant to Education Code Section 17375. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

1. The Board anticipates that the school district(s) will pay certain capital 

expenditures in connection with some or all of the project(s) cost. 

2. The Board, acting on behalf of the State, hereby declares that it is the State’s 

official intent to use General Fund proceeds that are available for such purpose, 

consistent with the requirements of law that are in effect at the time the funds are 

available, to provide grants, in accordance with applicable laws and regulations. 

3. This Resolution shall be continuously available for inspection by the general 

public during normal business hours at the office of the Board at 707 3rd Street, 

4th Floor, West Sacramento, California, commencing within one week after the 

date of enactment of this Resolution. 
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

CALIFORNIA PRESCHOOL, TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN 
AND FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN FACILITIES GRANT 

PROGRAM RESCISSION 

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA 

School District: San Luis Obispo County of 
Education     
County: San Luis Obispo 

Application Number: 71/10405-00-001 
School Name: Office Of County Schoolpo (aka 
Learning Center) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present a California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full Day Kindergarten 
Facilities Grant Program (Program) project for rescission. 

DESCRIPTION 

In November 2022, the State Allocation Board (Board) approved 43 Program projects for the 
third funding round totaling $131,866,135.49. The Board approved this project for 
Apportionment on November 28, 2022. 

On December 19, 2023, the District submitted a request to the Office of Public School 
Construction to rescind the project. Therefore, it is presented for rescission as shown below: 

 

 

Advance funds in the amount of $69,600.00 were previously released to the District. The 
District submitted an Expenditure Report (Form SAB 70-03) on January 12, 2024 reporting zero 
expenditures. The total amount to be returned is $72,537.88 which includes the design amount 
of $69,600.00 plus interest earned in the amount of $2,937.88. 

 
AUTHORITY 

Program Regulation Section 1860.4(c)(1) states, in part, “Any funds that return on or before 
June 30, 2025, shall be returned to the California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and 
Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program Account and may be used to provide additional 
Apportionments.” 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Rescind the District’s application number 71/10405-00-001. 
2. Approve a decrease of $491,222.00 in the State Apportionment [General Fund California 

Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program, 
1027-2122] from $491,222.00 to $0.00. 

3. Require the District to return State funds in the amount of $69,600.00 
4. Require the District to return interest in the amount of $2,937.88. 

 

 

Application No. 
Apportionment 

Date 
Apportionment 

Amount 

71/10405-00-001 11/28/2022 $491,222.00 
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 03, 2024 

STATUS OF FUND RELEASES
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SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM
Available Funds (in Millions) As of April 03, 2024

Program Original Bond 
Allocation

Remaining Bond 
Authority as of 

February 28, 2024

Estimated Approvals for 
April 03, 2024 Special Items/PIF

Remaining Bond Authority 
as of April 03, 2024 
(excludes Unfunded 

Approvals)

Accumulated Unfunded 
Approvals 

as of February 28, 2024

Estimated Unfunded 
Approvals for 
April 03, 2024

Special Items/PIF 
Remaining Bond Authority as 

of April 03, 2024 (includes 
Unfunded Approvals)

General Fund FY 22/23 $1,300.0 $2.6 -$2.4 $0.2 $0.2 G

General Fund FY 23/24 1,960.5 1,353.9 -213.0 1,140.9 1,140.9
General Fund FY 24/25 375.0 375.0 375.0 375.0 F

SUBTOTAL $3,635.5 $1,731.5 -$215.4 $0.0 $1,516.1 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,516.1

Program Original Bond 
Allocation

Remaining Bond 
Authority as of 

February 28, 2024

Estimated Approvals for 
April 03, 2024 Special Items/PIF

Remaining Bond Authority 
as of April 03, 2024 
(excludes Unfunded 

Approvals)

Accumulated Unfunded 
Approvals 

as of February 28, 2024

Estimated Unfunded 
Approvals for 
April 03, 2024

Special Items/PIF 
Remaining Bond Authority as 

of April 03, 2024 (includes 
Unfunded Approvals)

New Construction $3,000.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Modernization 3,000.0 2.3 2.3 2.3
Career Technical Education 500.0 7.4 7.4 7.4
Charter School                       500.0 147.1 147.1 -$146.9 0.2
General Fund FY 21/22                       250.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL $7,250.0 $156.8 $0.0 $0.0 $156.8 -$146.9 $0.0 $0.0 $9.9

  

Program Original Bond 
Allocation

Remaining Bond 
Authority as of 

February 28, 2024

Estimated Approvals for 
April 03, 2024 Special Items/PIF

Remaining Bond Authority 
as of April 03, 2024 
(excludes Unfunded 

Approvals)

Accumulated Unfunded 
Approvals 

as of February 28, 2024

Estimated Unfunded 
Approvals for 
April 03, 2024

Special Items/PIF 
Remaining Bond Authority as 

of April 03, 2024 (includes 
Unfunded Approvals)

New Construction $1,900.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 G

Seismic Repair 0.0 0.0 0.0
Modernization 3,300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Career Technical Education 500.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
High Performance Schools                       100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Overcrowding Relief                    1,000.0 6.3 6.3 6.3
Charter School                       500.0 105.8 105.8 -$104.8 1.0 G

Joint Use 57.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL $7,357.5 $112.2 $0.0 $0.0 $112.2 -$104.8 $0.0 $0.0 $7.4

  

Program Original Bond 
Allocation

Remaining Bond 
Authority as of 

February 28, 2024

Estimated Approvals for 
April 03, 2024 Special Items/PIF

Remaining Bond Authority 
as of April 03, 2024 
(excludes Unfunded 

Approvals)

Accumulated Unfunded 
Approvals 

as of February 28, 2024

Estimated Unfunded 
Approvals for 
April 03, 2024

Special Items/PIF 
Remaining Bond Authority as 

of April 03, 2024 (includes 
Unfunded Approvals)

New Construction $4,965.8 $1.7 $1.7 $1.7 G

Modernization 2,250.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Critically Overcrowded Schools 2,440.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Charter School                       300.0 39.3 39.3 -$37.8 1.5 G

Joint Use 66.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL $10,022.5 $41.0 $0.0 $0.0 $41.0 -$37.8 $0.0 $0.0 $3.2
 TOTAL PAGE 1 $28,265.5 $2,041.5 -$215.4 $0.0 $1,826.1 -$289.5 $0.0 $0.0 $1,536.6
A. Balance of bonding authority excludes unfunded approvals. 
B. The original bond allocation of $29 million augmented by $21 million from Prior Bond Funds to Joint Use at the 06/27/07 SAB meeting and $7.5 million at the 7/23/08 SAB meeting pursuant to Assembly Bill 127,  Chapter 35, Statutes of 2006 (Perata/Nunez).
C. The original bond allocation of $4,960,000,000 augmented by $5,831,911 from Prior Bonds at the 10/6/2010 SAB meeting.
D. It includes the transfer of Critically Overcrowded School Facilities Program Funds to New Construction (transfers in Prop. 55 includes: $268.8 million approved at the 1/25/2006 SAB meeting, $318.3 million approved at the 9/23/2009 SAB meeting, $225 million approved 
     at the 8/4/2010 SAB meeting, $211.7 million approved at the 12/15/2010 SAB meeting, $145 million at the 4/25/2012 SAB meeting, $30.4 million after the 3/20/2013 SAB meeting, and $32,297 after the 3/26/2014 SAB meeting per SFP Regulation Sections 1859.154 (c)).
E. Original bond allocation of $50,000,000 augmented by $15,547,233 from the State School Building Aid Fund at the 2/28/2007 SAB meeting and by $1,232,224 from Prior Bonds at the 10/6/2010 SAB meeting.
F. The January 2024 Governor’s Budget proposes $375 million in one-time General Fund for FY 2024-25. This amount and timing are subject to change in the enacted Budget.
G. Total authority is not available at this time due to outstanding accounts receivable.  General Fund FY 22/23 $216,723. Proposition 1D $24,497 for New Construction and $96,533 for Charter.  Proposition 55 $1,461,909 for New Construction and $361,576 for Charter School.

AB 181 - Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998

Prop. 51 - $7 Billion - November 2016; General Fund - $250 million - 2021/2022

Prop. 1D - $7.3 Billion - November 2006

Prop. 55 - $10 Billion - March 2004

A

A

B

C

E

D

B

E

A

BB

A

C

EE
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SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM
Available Funds (in Millions) As of April 03, 2024

 Prop. 47 - $11.4 Billion - November 2002

Program Original Bond Allocation
Remaining Bond 
Authority as of 

February 28, 2024

Estimated Approvals 
for April 03, 2024 Special Items/PIF

Remaining Bond 
Authority as of April 03, 

2024 (excludes Unfunded 
Approvals)

Accumulated 
Unfunded Approvals 

as of February 28, 
2024

Estimated Unfunded 
Approvals for 
April 03, 2024

Special Items/PIF 
Remaining Bond Authority as of 

April 03, 2024 (includes Unfunded 
Approvals)

New Construction $6,250.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Modernization 3,300.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Critically Overcrowded Schools 1,700.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Charter School 100.0 7.4 7.4 -$6.7 0.7
Joint Use 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL $11,400.0 $7.4 $0.0 $0.0 $7.4 -$6.7 $0.0 $0.0 $0.7

 Prop. 1A - $6.7 Billion - November 1998

Program Original Bond Allocation
Remaining Bond 
Authority as of 

February 28, 2024

Estimated Approvals 
for April 03, 2024 Special Items/PIF

Remaining Bond 
Authority as of April 03, 

2024 (excludes Unfunded 
Approvals)

Accumulated 
Unfunded Approvals 

as of February 28, 
2024

Estimated Unfunded 
Approvals for 
April 03, 2024

Special Items/PIF 
Remaining Bond Authority as of 

April 03, 2024 (includes Unfunded 
Approvals)

New Construction $2,900.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 D

Modernization 2,100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Hardship 1,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 D

Class Size Reduction 700.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL $6,700.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
TOTAL PAGE 2 $18,100.0 $7.4 $0.0 $0.0 $7.4 -$6.7 $0.0 $0.0 $0.7
TOTAL FROM PAGE 1 $28,265.5 $2,041.5 -$215.4 $0.0 $1,826.1 -$289.5 $0.0 $0.0 $1,536.6
GRAND TOTAL $46,365.5 $2,048.9 -$215.4 $0.0 $1,833.5 -$296.2 $0.0 $0.0 $1,537.3

California Preschool, Transitional and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program

Program Appropriation 
Remaining Authority 

as of February 28, 
2024

Estimated Approvals 
for 

April 03, 2024

Miscellaneous 
Adjustments for 

April 03, 2024

Remaining Authority as 
of April 03, 2024

Chapter 32, Statutes of 2018 (AB 
1808) - Full-Day Kindergarten FY 
18/19

$97.2 $0.0 $0.0

Chapter 44, Statutes of 2021 (AB 130) 
California Preschool, Transitional 
and Full-Day Kindergarten FY 21-22

490.0 1.2 $0.5 $1.7 D

Chapter 52, Statutes of 2022 (AB 181) 
California Preschool, Transitional 
and Full-Day Kindergarten FY 22-23

100.0 0.0 $0.0

California Preschool, Transitional 
and Full-Day Kindergarten FY 25-26 550.0 550.0 $550.0

TOTAL $1,237.2 $551.2 $0.5 $0.0 $551.7

A. Balance of Bonding Authority Excludes Unfunded Approvals. 
B. Full-Day Kindergarten FY 18/19 Appropriation reduced by $2.8 million for unallocated funds that were reverted back to the General Fund.
C. The January 2024 Governor’s Budget proposes $550 million in one-time General Fund for the FDK Program in FY 2025-26. This amount and timing are subject to change in the enacted Budget.
D. Total authority is not available at this time due to outstanding accounts receivable.  Proposition 1A $48,474 for New Construction and $15,463 for Hardship.  FDK FY 21-22 $69,600.

A

A

B

C
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New Construction* 20,751.5$          
     Seismic Repair 199.5$               
Modernization 13,947.7$          
Hardship 1,000.0$            
Class Size Reduction 700.0$               
COS 2,203.1$            
CTE 992.5$               
HPI 100.0$               
ORG 993.7$               
Charter 1,100.4$            
Joint Use 174.2$               
General Fund FY 21/22 250.0$               
General Fund FY 22/23 1,299.8$            
General Fund FY 23/24 819.6$               
General Fund FY 24/25 -$                     

Apportioned 44,532.0$          96.0%
New Construction -$                   
     Seismic Repair -$                   
Modernization -$                   
Hardship -$                   
Class Size Reduction -$                   
COS -$                   
CTE -$                   
HPI -$                   
ORG -$                   
Charter 296.2$               
Joint Use -$                   
General Fund FY 21/22 -$                   
General Fund FY 22/23 -$                   
General Fund FY 23/24 -$                   
General Fund FY 24/25 -$                   

Unfunded Approvals 296.2$               0.6%
New Construction 1.7$                   
     Seismic Repair -$                   
Modernization 2.3$                   
Hardship -$                   
Class Size Reduction -$                   
COS -$                   
CTE 7.5$                   
HPI -$                   
ORG 6.3$                   
Charter 3.4$                   
Joint Use -$                   
General Fund FY 21/22 -$                   
General Fund FY 22/23 0.2$                   
General Fund FY 23/24 1,140.9$            
General Fund FY 24/25 375.0$               

Remaining Bond Authority 1,537.3$            3.3%
Grand Total 46,366$             100.0%

AB 181, Proposition 51, 1D, 55, 47, and 1A Totals

*Includes Energy Efficiency, Small High Schools, Seismic Repair, and the transfer of Critically Overcrowded School Facilities Program Funds 
to New Construction  ($700 million and $68.1 million from Prop. 47; $268.8 million, $318.3 million, $225 million, $211.7 million, $145 million, 
and $30.4 million from Prop. 55). Also, Prop 55 includes $5.8 million from the Lease Purchase Program on October 6, 2010.

New Construction , $20,751.5 

Seismic Repair , $199.5 

Modernization , $13,947.7 

Hardship , $1,000.0 

Class Size Reduction , 
$700.0 

COS , $2,203.1 

CTE , $992.5 

HPI , $100.0 

ORG , $993.7 

Charter , $1,100.4 

Joint Use , $174.2 

General Fund FY 21/22 , $250.0 

General Fund FY 22/23 , $1,299.8 

General Fund FY 23/24 , $819.6 

Charter , $296.2 

New Construction , $1.7 

Modernization , $2.3 
CTE , $7.5 

ORG , $6.3 

Charter , $3.4 

General Fund FY 22/23 , $0.2 

General Fund FY 23/24 , $1,140.9 

General Fund FY 24/25 , $375.0 

AB 181, Proposition 51,1D, 55, 47, and 1A 
Bond Authority - $46.366 billion

(in millions of dollars)
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New Construction 3,000.0$   
Modernization 2,997.7$   
CTE 492.6$      
Charter 352.9$      
General Fund FY 21/22 250.0$      

Apportioned 7,093.2$   97.8%
New Construction -$          
Modernization -$          
CTE -$          
Charter 146.9$      
General Fund FY 21/22 -$          

Unfunded Approvals 146.9$      2.0%
New Construction -$          
Modernization 2.3$          
CTE 7.4$          
Charter 0.2$          
General Fund FY 21/22 -$          

Remaining Bond Authority 9.9$          0.1%
Grand Total 7,250$      100.0%

Proposition 51 Totals

New Construction , $3,000.0 

Modernization , $2,997.7 

CTE , $492.6 

Charter , $352.9 

General Fund FY 21/22 , 
$250.0 

Charter , $146.9 
Modernization , $2.3 

CTE , $7.4 

Charter , $0.2 

Proposition 51 
Bond Authority - $7.250 billion

(in millions of dollars)
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New Construction 1,700.5$           
     Seismic Repair 199.5$              
Modernization 3,300.0$           
CTE 499.9$              
HPI 100.0$              
ORG 993.7$              
Charter 394.2$              
Joint Use 57.5$                

Apportioned 7,245.3$           98.5%
New Construction -$                  
     Seismic Repair -$                 
Modernization -$                  
CTE -$                  
HPI -$                  
ORG -$                  
Charter 104.8$              
Joint Use -$                  

Unfunded Approvals 104.8$              1.4%
New Construction -$                  
     Seismic Repair -$                 
Modernization -$                  
CTE 0.1$                  
HPI -$                  
ORG 6.3$                  
Charter 1.0$                  
Joint Use -$                  

Remaining Bond Authority 7.4$                  0.1%
Grand Total 7,358$              100.0%

Proposition 1D Totals

New Construction , $1,700.5 

Seismic Repair , $199.5 

Modernization , $3,300.0 

CTE , $499.9 

HPI , $100.0 

ORG , $993.7 

Charter , $394.2 

Joint Use , $57.5 

Charter , $104.8 CTE , $0.1 
ORG , $6.3 

Charter , $1.0 

Proposition 1D
Bond Authority - $7.358 billion

(in millions of dollars)
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New Construction 6,132.9$      
Modernization 2,250.0$      
COS 1,271.2$      
Charter 260.7$         
Joint Use 66.7$           

Apportioned 9,981.5$      99.6%
New Construction -$             
Modernization -$             
COS -$             
Charter 37.8$           
Joint Use -$             

Unfunded Approvals 37.8$           0.4%
New Construction 1.7$             
Modernization -$             
COS -$             
Charter 1.5$             
Joint Use -$             

Remaining Bond Authority 3.2$             0.0%
Grand Total 10,023$       100.0%

Proposition 55 Totals

New Construction , $6,132.9 

Modernization , $2,250.0 

COS , $1,271.2 

Charter , $260.7 

Joint Use , $66.7 

Charter , $37.8 

New Construction , $1.7 

Charter , $1.5 

Proposition 55
Bond Authority - $10.023 billion

(in millions of dollars)
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New Construction 7,018.1$       
Modernization 3,300.0$       
COS 931.9$          
Charter 92.6$            
Joint Use 50.0$            

Apportioned 11,392.6$     99.9%
New Construction -$              
Modernization -$              
COS -$              
Charter 6.7$              
Joint Use -$              

Unfunded Approvals 6.7$              0.1%
New Construction -$              
Modernization -$              
COS -$              
Charter 0.7$              
Joint Use -$              

Remaining Bond Authority 0.7$              0.0%
Grand Total 11,400$        100.0%

Proposition 47 Totals

New Construction , $7,018.1 

Modernization , $3,300.0 

COS , $931.9 

Charter , $92.6 

Joint Use , $50.0 

Charter , $6.7 

Charter , $0.7 

Proposition 47
Bond Authority - $11.400 billion

(in millions of dollars )
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Modernization 2.3$          
Overcrowding Relief 6.3$          
Seismic Repair -$          
New Construction 1.7$          
Charter School 3.4$          
High Performance Schools -$          
Critically Overcrowded Schools -$          
Hardship -$          
Career Technical Education 7.5$          
General Fund FY 21/22 -$          
General Fund FY 22/23 0.2$          
General Fund FY 23/24 1,140.9$   
General Fund FY 24/25 375.0$      
Grand Total 1,537.3$   

Remaining Bond Authority (in millions)

Modernization , $2.3 

Overcrowding Relief , $6.3 

New Construction , $1.7 

Charter School , $3.4 

Career Technical Education , $7.5 

General Fund FY 22/23 , $0.2 

General Fund FY 23/24 , $1,140.9 

General Fund FY 24/25 , 
$375.0 

Remaining Bond Authority - $1,537.3 million
(by program, in millions)

As of April 3, 2024 SAB
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FY 2018/2019 96.7$       
FY 2021/2022 485.0$     
FY 2022/2023 99.2$       
FY 2025/2026 -$           

Apportioned 680.9$     55.0%
FY 2018/2019 0.5$         
FY 2021/2022 3.3$         
FY 2022/2023 0.8$         
FY 2025/2026 -$         

Administrative Costs 4.6$         0.4%
FY 2018/2019 -$         
FY 2021/2022 1.7$         
FY 2022/2023 -$         
FY 2025/2026 550.0$     

Remaining Authority 551.7$     44.6%
Grand Total 1,237.2$  100.0%

 California Preschool, Transitional and Full-Day 
Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program Totals 

FY 2018/2019 , 
$96.7 

FY 2021/2022 , 
$485.0 

FY 2022/2023 , $99.2 
FY 2018/2019 , $0.5 

FY 2021/2022 , $3.3 FY 2022/2023 , $0.8 

FY 2021/2022 , $1.7 

FY 2025/2026 , $550.0 

California Preschool, Transitional and Full-Day Kindergarten 
Facilities Grant Program - $1,237.2 million

(in millions of dollars )
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Fund Recoveries* – 2023 

(Totals represented in millions of dollars) 

 
 2023 

Totals** 
NC $11,701,340 
Seismic $48,279 
Modernization $667,288 
Charter $9,743,706 
CTE $1,471,935 
Total $23,632,548 

 
*Includes bond proceeds returned (authority may not be available) to the program 
through reductions to cost incurred, close-outs, loan repayments, rescissions, and 
special education local plan area transfers. 
 
** 2023 Totals does not reflect any reallocation of authority. For current availability of 
bond authority, see Status of Funds. 
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Fund Recoveries* – as of February 28, 2024 SAB 

(Chart totals represented in millions of dollars) 

(Amounts below are whole dollars) 
February 
2024 

1A 47 55 1D 51 General 
Fund 

February 
Totals 

2024 
Totals** 

NC $48,474 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,474 $48,474 
Seismic $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Modernization $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Charter $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $589,230 
CTE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Hardship $15,463 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,463 $15,463 
General Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $216,723 $216,723 $216,723 
Total       $280,660 $869,890 

 
*Includes bond proceeds returned (authority may not be available) to the program 
through reductions to cost incurred, close-outs, loan repayments, rescissions, and 
special education local plan area transfers. 
 
** 2024 Totals does not reflect any reallocation of authority. For current availability of 
bond authority, see Status of Funds. 
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School Facility Program 
Proposition 51 Apportionments by County 

The graphic below displays the amount Apportioned ($8.10 billion) for 2,605 School Facility Program projects from 491 school 
districts as of February 29, 2024. The data includes only bond authority provided by Proposition 51 approved by voters in 
November 2016. 
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School Facility Program 
Proposition 51 Current Workload by County 

The graphic below displays the Office of Public School Construction’s Workload List for New Construction and Modernization 
($1.38 billion) for 290 School Facility Program projects from 132 school districts as of February 29, 2024. The projects are 
anticipated to be allocated from bond authority provided by Proposition 51 approved by voters in November 2016. 
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County Project Count Dollar Amount Project Count Dollar Amount Project Count Dollar Amount
Alameda 83 334,828,439.51$        0 -$                               15 51,324,777.80$          
Alpine 0 -$                               0 -$                               0 -$                               
Amador 2 5,892,241.00$             0 -$                               0 -$                               
Butte 38 78,105,680.20$          0 -$                               5 16,009,747.00$          
Calaveras 1 1,221,410.00$             0 -$                               0 -$                               
Colusa 9 15,560,906.33$          0 -$                               0 -$                               
Contra Costa 79 188,202,434.12$        0 -$                               8 35,483,149.00$          
Del Norte 13 6,145,589.60$             0 -$                               0 -$                               
El Dorado 15 25,631,328.00$          0 -$                               1 436,875.00$                
Fresno 136 374,766,513.10$        0 -$                               13 19,237,214.00$          
Glenn 14 32,734,502.00$          0 -$                               0 -$                               
Humboldt 29 62,055,889.09$          0 -$                               1 28,054,194.00$          
Imperial 29 109,247,412.14$        0 -$                               1 1,465,576.00$             
Inyo 0 -$                               0 -$                               0 -$                               
Kern 83 329,643,072.90$        0 -$                               8 97,930,380.41$          
Kings 34 93,047,634.79$          0 -$                               5 26,268,892.00$          
Lake 14 21,700,405.00$          0 -$                               1 966,364.80$                
Lassen 1 38,056.00$                  0 -$                               0 -$                               
Los Angeles 474 1,365,049,749.77$     0 -$                               61 349,618,100.40$        
Madera 10 97,380,173.77$          0 -$                               0 -$                               
Marin 32 56,307,366.00$          0 -$                               2 1,424,560.00$             
Mariposa 0 -$                               0 -$                               0 -$                               
Mendocino 11 9,658,928.63$             0 -$                               1 1,822,028.00$             
Merced 50 105,958,728.36$        0 -$                               2 4,758,165.00$             
Modoc 0 -$                               0 -$                               1 154,968.33$                
Mono 0 -$                               0 -$                               0 -$                               
Monterey 43 101,776,395.74$        0 -$                               3 6,490,621.33$             
Napa 10 31,808,742.78$          0 -$                               0 -$                               
Nevada 6 15,881,076.33$          0 -$                               0 -$                               
Orange 238 898,636,970.42$        0 -$                               14 90,782,374.00$          
Placer 45 264,427,481.45$        0 -$                               4 25,219,063.00$          
Plumas 3 5,307,924.00$             0 -$                               0 -$                               
Riverside 151 693,267,499.83$        0 -$                               25 123,660,760.69$        
Sacramento 101 352,688,088.67$        0 -$                               17 55,208,440.00$          
San Benito 13 45,251,691.57$          0 -$                               1 16,259,235.46$          
San Bernardino 112 342,253,619.75$        0 -$                               20 93,437,212.67$          
San Diego 116 443,970,645.52$        0 -$                               7 41,411,582.93$          
San Francisco 26 113,061,096.11$        0 -$                               1 5,087,190.00$             
San Joaquin 53 195,788,377.22$        0 -$                               5 42,476,827.00$          
San Luis Obispo 23 58,597,344.32$          0 -$                               7 12,563,874.00$          
San Mateo 47 124,179,484.77$        0 -$                               4 3,936,505.80$             
Santa Barbara 45 111,673,550.21$        0 -$                               1 1,300,038.00$             
Santa Clara 65 129,732,883.41$        0 -$                               10 103,058,311.62$        
Santa Cruz 23 31,590,126.33$          0 -$                               1 1,097,306.00$             
Shasta 14 16,597,968.66$          0 -$                               5 5,925,494.20$             
Sierra 0 -$                               0 -$                               0 -$                               
Siskiyou 15 34,064,988.83$          0 -$                               2 2,890,040.00$             
Solano 33 77,848,309.00$          0 -$                               5 21,587,245.20$          
Sonoma 25 30,667,318.15$          0 -$                               5 18,422,541.00$          
Stanislaus 35 66,351,062.45$          0 -$                               9 17,202,326.33$          
Sutter 5 6,965,413.00$             0 -$                               1 3,264,810.00$             
Tehama 13 25,212,542.29$          0 -$                               2 2,859,616.60$             
Trinity 11 89,535,642.59$          0 -$                               0 -$                               
Tulare 107 329,998,693.29$        0 -$                               6 23,370,531.20$          
Tuolumne 3 6,366,544.00$             0 -$                               0 -$                               
Ventura 37 107,102,044.00$        0 -$                               3 13,396,327.00$          
Yolo 12 22,820,696.00$          0 -$                               3 10,430,558.00$          
Yuba 18 12,304,106.67$          0 -$                               4 3,183,069.00$             

Total 2,605 8,098,904,787.67$    0 -$                               290 1,379,476,892.77$    

Proposition 51 and General Fund Distribution
As of 2/29/2024

Apportioned Unfunded Workload List
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Legend

Small School Districts – ADA < 2,500 pupils

Medium School Districts – ADA > 2,500 pupils < 10,000 pupils

Large School Districts – ADA > 10,000 pupils

District Size (based on 2022/23 Enrollment)

(# of projects)

(in millions)

School Facility Program Bond Authority from

Proposition 51 and General Fund
(in millions of dollars, as of February 29, 2024)

New Construction

Large 
(402 projects)

 $2,532.7 
67%

Medium 
(173 projects)

 $850.9 
22%

Small 
(155 projects)

 $429.5 
11%

Large 
(72 projects)

 $593.7 
81%

Medium 
(27 projects)

 $113.8 
15%

Small 
(6 projects)

 $26.7 
4%
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Legend

Small School Districts – ADA < 2,500 pupils

Medium School Districts – ADA > 2,500 pupils < 10,000 pupils

Large School Districts – ADA > 10,000 pupils

District Size (based on 2022/23 Enrollment)

(# of projects)

(in millions)

School Facility Program Bond Authority from

Proposition 51 and General Fund
(in millions of dollars, as of February 29, 2024)

Modernization

Large 
(1013 projects)

 $2,737.9 
64%

Medium 
(547 projects)

 $1,070.2 
25%

Small 
(315 projects)

 $477.7 
11%

Large 
(108 projects)

 $465.1 
72%

Medium 
(50 projects)

 $139.3 
22%

Small 
(27 projects)

 $40.8 
6%
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2022/23 Enrollment 2022/23 Enrollment
# % Enrollment # % Enrollment

Small – ADA < 2,500 pupils 581 57% 412,361 Small – ADA < 2,500 pupils 581 57% 412,361

Medium – ADA > 2,500 pupils < 10,000 pupils 275 27% 1,435,750 Medium – ADA > 2,500 pupils < 10,000 pupils 275 27% 1,435,750

Large – ADA > 10,000 pupils 162 16% 4,004,433 Large – ADA > 10,000 pupils 162 16% 4,004,433

1,018 100% 5,852,544 1,018 100% 5,852,544

# of USD Enrollment $ Amount By Size* Size vs. All** Students*** # of USD Enrollment $ Amount By Size* Size vs. All** Students***
87 82,265 429,516,611$        32.5% 8.5% 1.4% 169 158,471 477,740,997$        40.0% 16.6% 2.7%
88 477,871 850,921,717$        32.8% 8.6% 8.2% 139 741,754 1,070,179,823$     32.9% 13.7% 12.7%
93 2,610,949 2,532,675,944$     34.7% 9.1% 44.6% 115 3,284,570 2,737,869,696$     27.2% 11.3% 56.1%
268 3,171,085 3,813,114,272$     100.0% 26.3% 54.2% 423 4,184,795 4,285,790,516$     100.0% 41.6% 71.5%

# of USD Enrollment $ Amount By Size* Size vs. All** Students*** # of USD Enrollment $ Amount By Size* Size vs. All** Students***
5 4,313 26,735,695$          8.3% 0.5% 0.1% 22 14,637 40,827,907$          23.2% 2.2% 0.3%
19 121,398 113,810,252$        31.7% 1.9% 2.1% 28 150,494 139,275,696$        29.5% 2.8% 2.6%
36 1,395,184 593,715,615$        60.0% 3.5% 23.8% 45 1,831,916 465,111,728$        47.4% 4.4% 31.3%
60 1,520,895 734,261,562$        100.0% 5.9% 26.0% 95 1,997,047 645,215,331$        100.0% 9.3% 34.1%

*Percentage of funding to small, medium or large school districts
** Percentage of funding to small, medium, and large school district vs. all school districts statewide
***Percentage of students statewide

Unique School Districts (USD) Receiving Proposition 51 and General Fund Funds
(As of February 29, 2024)

New Construction

School Districts StatewideSchool Districts Statewide

Modernization

Apportioned

Workload

Apportioned

Workload
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School Facility Program 
Propositions 47, 55, 1D, 51 and General Fund New Construction Projects Built 

Project Information Worksheet 
As of December 31, 2023 

The graphics below detail the number of facility components types constructed, including square footages for 1,595 School Facility Program new 
construction projects apportioned from January 2008 to December 31, 2023 and for which a Project Information Worksheet (PIW) was submitted.* 
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* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expenditure 
report (one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This graphic does not 
include any apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled. The data includes the state 
apportionment, district match, any additional district funding, and excludes site acquisition amounts. 

** Other includes (but is not limited to) facilities such as staff rooms, conference rooms, and resource rooms. 
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74 
3,428 

School Facility Program 
Proposition 47 New Construction Projects Built 

Project Information Worksheet 
As of December 31, 2023 

The graphics below detail the number of facility components types constructed, including square footages for 209 School Facility Program new 
construction projects apportioned from January 2008 to December 31, 2023 and for which a Project Information Worksheet (PIW) was submitted*. 
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* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expenditure 
report (one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This graphic does not 
include any apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled. The data includes the state 
apportionment, district match, any additional district funding, and excludes site acquisition amounts. 

** Other includes (but is not limited to) facilities such as staff rooms, conference rooms, and resource rooms. 
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School Facility Program 

Proposition 55 New Construction Projects Built 
Project Information Worksheet 

As of December 31, 2023 

The graphics below detail the number of facility components types constructed, including square footages for 367 School Facility Program new 
construction projects apportioned from January 2008 to December 31, 2023 and for which a Project Information Worksheet (PIW) was submitted*. 
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* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expenditure 
report (one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This graphic does not 
include any apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled. The data includes the state 
apportionment, district match, any additional district funding, and excludes site acquisition amounts. 

** Other includes (but is not limited to) facilities such as staff rooms, conference rooms, and resource rooms. 
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School Facility Program 

Proposition 1D New Construction Projects Built 
Project Information Worksheet 

As of December 31, 2023 

The graphics below detail the number of facility components types constructed, including square footages for 440 School Facility Program new 
construction projects apportioned from January 2008 to December 31, 2023 and for which a Project Information Worksheet (PIW) was submitted*. 
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6,104 

* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expenditure 
report (one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This graphic does not 
include any apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled. The data includes the state 
apportionment, district match, any additional district funding, and excludes site acquisition amounts. 

** Other includes (but is not limited to) facilities such as staff rooms, conference rooms, and resource rooms. 
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78 
4,211 

School Facility Program 
Proposition 51 New Construction Projects Built 

Project Information Worksheet 
As of December 31, 2023 

The graphics below detail the number of facility components types constructed, including square footages for 316 School Facility Program new 
construction projects apportioned from September 2017 to December 31, 2023 and for which a Project Information Worksheet (PIW) was 
submitted*. 
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0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 

Classrooms 1,228 Gym/Locker 14,379 

Average Square Feet 
Per Facility 

Multi-Purpose/Cafeteria 
Stand-Alone Cafeteria 

7,588 
5,569 

Administration Building 
Performing Arts 

1,999 
19,882 

Kitchen 1,858 Restroom 468 
Library 803 Other 1,920** 

* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expenditure 
report (one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This graphic does not 
include any apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled. The data includes the state 
apportionment, district match, any additional district funding, and excludes site acquisition amounts. 

** Other includes (but is not limited to) facilities such as staff rooms, conference rooms, and resource rooms. 
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School Facility Program 
General Fund New Construction Projects Built 

Project Information Worksheet 
As of December 31, 2023 

The graphics below detail the number of facility components types constructed, including square footages for 99 School Facility Program new 
construction projects apportioned from January 2008 to December 31, 2023 and for which a Project Information Worksheet (PIW) was submitted*. 
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* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expenditure 
report (one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This graphic does not 
include any apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled. The data includes the state 
apportionment, district match, any additional district funding, and excludes site acquisition amounts. 

** Other includes (but is not limited to) facilities such as staff rooms, conference rooms, and resource rooms. 
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School Facility Program 
Project Information Worksheet 

Expenditures: State and Local Contributions 
(in millions) 

The chart below uses data from 1,594 new construction projects apportioned from January 2008 through December 31, 
2023, that were required to submit a Project Information Worksheet (PIW) at the time this data was compiled.* The data 
includes the state funding, required district match, and any additional district funding.  

Site Development in Contract(s)
Tests, Inspections, Architect Fees, $2,936.5

Consultant Fees, etc. (11.2%)
$2,789.2 

(10.6%) 

Interim Housing, Demolition and 
General Conditions 

$1,144.8 
(4.3%) 

Building Cost in Contract(s) 
$17,604.0 

(66.9%) 

Construction Management Fees 
$881.7 
(3.3%) 

Furniture & Equipment 
Project Cost Not Yet Contracted$605.7 

$186.0(2.3%) 
(0.7%) 

Contingency 
$176.4 
(0.7%) 

 

Total Expenditures 
$26,324.1 

State Share Apportionment $7,725.7 
Financial Hardship $840.4 

* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expenditure report 
(one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This graphic does not include any 
apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled. The 1,594 projects include 209 financial hardship 
apportionments at the final adjusted grant funding stage. 
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School Facility Program 
Gross Construction Expenditures by School Facility Program Service Region 

The graphic below displays the gross construction expenditures ($26,586.8 million) for 1,594 School Facility Program 
new construction projects apportioned from January 2008 through December 31, 2023 and for which a Project 
Information Worksheet (PIW) was submitted.* The data includes the state funding, required district match, and any 
additional district funding. 

$302.3 million

2022/23 
ENROLLMENT 

108,852 

87,328 

439,343 

631,832 

359,997 

275,238 

432,770 

423,357 

954,258 

825,634 

1,313,935 

SERVICE 
REGION 
North Coast 

Northeastern 

Capital 

$1,983.2 million

$261.9 million

$1,076.5 million

$2,287.0 million
$2,834.2 million

$662.9 million $3,937.7 million

$1,429.1 million

$7,944.6 million

Bay 

South Bay 

Delta Sierra 

Central Valley 

Costa Del Sol 

Southern 

Riverside, Inyo, Mono, San Bernardino Los 

Angeles 

$3,867.3million

* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expenditure report 
(one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This graphic does not include any 
apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled.
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School Facility Program 
Gross Construction Expenditures by County 

The graphic below displays the gross construction expenditures ($26,586.8 million) for 1,594 School Facility Program new 
construction projects apportioned from January 2008 through December 31, 2023 and for which a Project Information Work-
sheet (PIW) was submitted.* The data includes the state funding, required district match, and any additional district funding. 
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* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construc-
tion project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expendi- Riverside 

ture report (one year following the fund release); and 3) the final 
expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This 
graphic does not include any apportioned project for which a fund 

Imperialrelease was not submitted when the data was compiled. San Diego 
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School Facility Program 
Project Information Worksheet 

Permanent Construction by School Facility Program Service Region 
(in millions) 

The graphic displays the permanent square footage construction versus the total square footage construction (which 
includes modular and portable construction) for 1,594 new construction projects apportioned from January 2008 
through December 31, 2023 and for which a Project Information Worksheet (PIW) was submitted.* 

(91.7%) 

0.34 Permanent Square Feet 
(76.8%) 

3.03 Permanent Square Feet 
(83.9%) 

0.37 Permanent Square Feet 2.14 Permanent Square Feet
(83.6%) 

8.15 Permanent Square Feet 
(95.0%)

4.29 Permanent Square Feet 
(92.3%) 

9.92 Permanent Square Feet 
1.08 Permanent Square Feet (93.6%) 

(81.4%) 

2022/23 SERVICE 
ENROLLMENT REGION 

108,852 North Coast 

87,328 Northeastern 

439,343 Capital 2.30 Permanent Square Feet 
631,832 Bay (80.2%). 
359,997 South Bay 

275,238 Delta Sierra 11.03 Permanent Square Feet 
432,770 Central Valley (91.4%) 
423,357 Costa Del Sol 

954,258 Southern 

825,634 Riverside, Inyo, Mono, San Bernardino 7.38 Permanent Square Feet 

1,313,935 Los Angeles (94.2%) 

* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expenditure report 
(one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This graphic does not include any 
apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled. The 1,594 projects include 209 financial hardship 
apportionments at the final adjusted grant funding stage. 
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Los Angeles

REGIONS

 

$0.64 billion 
372 Projects 

$0.65 billion 
425 Projects 

$2.75 billion 
911 Projects 

$1.78 billion 
534 Projects 

$3.81 billion 
1,476 Projects 

$3.10 billion 
1,261 Projects 

$1.74 billion 
780 Projects $6.81 billion 

1,591 Projects 

$2.31 billion 
889 Projects 

$10.47 billion $6.72 billion 
2,855 Projects 1,968 Projects 

The below map illustrates the regional distribution of $40.78 billion in school facility funding awarded by the State 
Allocation Board from 1998 to present. The map also shows the regional distribution of projects, classrooms and K-12 
student enrollment for each region. 

SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* 

Cumulative School Facility Program 

2022/23 
ENROLLMENT**

108,852

87,328

439,343

631,832

359,997

275,238

432,770

423,357

954,258

825,634

1,313,935

* Funds are distributed based on voluntary program participation and individual school 
district grant requests. 

** The 2022/2023 pupil enrollment is based on the California Basic Educational Data 
System (CBEDS). 
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SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* 
As of December 31, 2023 

New Construction Program 

The below map illustrates the regional distribution of $20.9 billion in New Construction school facility funding awarded by 
the State Allocation Board from 1998 to December 31, 2023. The map also shows the regional distribution of projects. 

$322.8 million 
133 Projects 

$277.6 million 
108 Projects 

$1,648.8 million 
311 Projects 

$1,229.2 million 
253 Projects 

313 Projects 
$1,929.8 million 
533 Projects 

$681.4 million $5,252.6 million148 Projects 
924 Projects 

$1,306.5 million 
295 Projects 

$3,447.6 million $3,225.9 million
595 Projects 527 Projects 

$1,608.0 million 

* Funds are distributed based on voluntary program participation and individual school 
district grant requests. 

** The 2022/2023 pupil enrollment is based on the California Basic Educational Data 
System (CBEDS). 
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SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* 
As of December 31, 2023 

Modernization Program 

The below map illustrates the regional distribution of $14.5 billion in Modernization school facility funding awarded by the 
State Allocation Board from 1998 to December 31, 2023. The map also shows the regional distribution of projects. 

$277.7 million 
210 Projects 

$292.7 million 
274 Projects 

$817.7 million 
487 Projects 

$448.9 million 
228 Projects 

1,022 Projects 
$889.6 million 
678 Projects 

$957.0 million $1,296.9 million562 Projects 
556 Projects 

$872.0 million 
478 Projects 

$3,954.4 million $2,847.7 million 
1,991 Projects 1,249 Projects 

$1,838.7 million 

* Funds are distributed based on voluntary program participation and individual school 
district grant requests. 

** The 2022/2023 pupil enrollment is based on the California Basic Educational Data 
System ( CBEDS). 
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1,313,935

SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* 
As of December 31, 2023 

Career Technical Education Facilities Program 

The below map illustrates the regional distribution of $960.5 million in Career Technical Education Facilities Program 
school facility funding awarded by the State Allocation Board from 1998 to December 31, 2023. The map also shows 
the regional distribution of projects. 

$26.1 million 
24 Projects 

$27.5 million 
27 Projects 

$105.9 million 
67 Projects 

85 Projects 
$149.8 million 
102 Projects 

$66.0 million $77.1 million61 Projects 
72 Projects 

$99.7 million 
101 Projects 

$150.0 million $120.7 million 
110 Projects 106 Projects 

$104.2 million 

$33.6 million 
29 Projects 

* Funds are distributed based on voluntary program participation and individual school 
district grant requests. 

*** The 2022/2023 pupil enrollment is based on the California Basic Educational Data 
System (CBEDS). 
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SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* 
As of December 31, 2023 

Charter School Facilities Program 

The below map illustrates the regional distribution of $1,053.8 million in Charter School Facilities Program funding 
awarded by the State Allocation Board from 1998 to December 31, 2023. The map also shows the regional distribution 
of projects. 

$14.1 million 
4 Projects 

$41.5 million 
6 Projects 

$126.5 million 
21 Projects 

21 Projects 
$31.8 million 
6 Projects 

$22.9 million $11.8 million 2 Projects 
4 Projects 

$4.1 million 
3 Projects 

$421.7 million $195.7 million 
26 Projects 13 Projects 

$167.3 million 

$16.4 million 
5 Projects 

* Funds are distributed based on voluntary program participation and individual school 
district grant requests. 

** The 2022/2023 pupil enrollment is based on the California Basic Educational Data 
System (CBEDS). 
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SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* 
As of December 31, 2023 

Critically Overcrowded Schools Program 

The below map illustrates the regional distribution of $2,213.7 million in Critically Overcrowded Schools facility funding 
awarded by the State Allocation Board from 1998 to December 31, 2023. The map also shows the regional distribution 
of projects. 

$0 million 
0 Projects 

$0 million 
0 Projects 

$12.6 million 
1 Projects 

0 Projects 
$31.9 million 
3 Projects 

$0 million $13.9 million0 Projects 
1 Project 

$2.7 million 
1 Project 

$1,955.1 million $164.1 million 
56 Projects 12 Projects 

$0 million 

$33.4 million 
1 Project 

* Funds are distributed based on voluntary program participation and individual school 
district grant requests. 

** The 2022/2023 pupil enrollment is based on the California Basic Educational Data 
System (CBEDS). 
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SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* 
As of December 31, 2023 

Overcrowding Relief Grant Program 

The below map illustrates the regional distribution of $949.0 million in Overcrowding Relief Grant school facility funding 
awarded by the State Allocation Board from 1998 to December 31, 2023. The map also shows the regional distribution 
of projects. 

* Funds are distributed based on voluntary program participation and individual school 
district grant requests. 

** The 2022/2023 pupil enrollment is based on the California Basic Educational Data 
System (CBEDS). 
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0 Projects 
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$32.6 million 
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2 Projects $150.5 million 

22 Projects 
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$525.7 million $137.5 million 
66 Projects 27 Projects 
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SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 

Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* 
As of December 31, 2023 

Joint–Use Program 

The below map illustrates the regional distribution of $179.4 million in Joint–Use school facility funding awarded by the 
State Allocation Board from 1998 to December 31, 2023. The map also shows the regional distribution of projects. 

$1.2 million 
1 Project 

$6.5 million 
10 Projects 

$22.8 million 
20 Projects 

21 Projects 
$33.9 million 
28 Projects 

$7.4 million $11.2 million 5 Projects 
12 Projects 

$11.7 million 
9 Projects 

$14.4 million $24.9 million 
13 Projects 34 Projects 

$24.9 million 

$20.5 million 
17 Projects 

* Funds are distributed based on voluntary program participation and individual school 
district grant requests. 

*** The 2022/2023 pupil enrollment is based on the California Basic Educational Data 
System (CBEDS). 
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School Facility Program 
New Schools vs. Additions 

The charts below display data from 1,594 School Facility Program new construction projects apportioned from January 
2008 through December 2023 and for which a Project Information Worksheet (PIW) was submitted*. The top chart 
displays the number of apportioned projects by the following categories: new school, addition projects with classrooms 
only, and addition projects with classrooms and subsidiary facilities. The bottom chart displays the amount of state 
funding, $8,566 million (excluding site acquisition) by category. 

Number of Projects 

Additions, 
Classrooms & 

Subsidiary Facilities 196 
(12.0%) 

814 
(51.0%)584 

(37.0%) 

  

Additions, 
Classrooms Only 

New School Projects 

State Funding (in millions) 

Additions, Classrooms & 
Subsidiary Facilities 

$608 
(7.0%) 

New School Projects 

Additions 
Classrooms Only 

$6,188
 (72.0%) 

$1,770
 (21.0%) 

* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the first annual expenditure 
report (one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed complete). This graphic does not 
include any apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled. 
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School Facility Program 
Architectural Plans - Custom vs. Prototype 

Drawings 

The chart below displays the number of projects utilizing custom architectural plans for 1,594 School Facility 
Program new construction projects apportioned from January 2008 through December 2023 and for which a 
Project Information Worksheet (PIW) was submitted*. 

Prototype Drawings 
(Reuse of Plans) 

3 

Average of Reuse 

Custom Drawings 

1438 
(90%) 

156 
(10%) 

* The submittal of a PIW is required at three times for a new construction project: 1) the full grant fund release; 2) the
first annual expenditure report (one year following the fund release); and 3) the final expenditure report (when the project is deemed 
complete). This graphic does not include any apportioned project for which a fund release was not submitted when the data was compiled.
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Appeal Items 



REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST 

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA

School District: Lassen View Union Elementary 
Application Numbers: 50/71563-00-002 and 
57/71563-00-001 
Total District Enrollment: 358 

County: Tehama 
School Name: Lassen View Elementary 
Project Grade Level: K-8 
Financial Hardship: TBD 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the District’s request for approval of Financial Hardship status based 
upon “other evidence of reasonable effort as approved by the State Allocation 
Board.”

DESCRIPTION 

On November 17, 2023, the District submitted a School District Appeal Request 
(Form SAB 189) (Attachment A) for a Financial Hardship status request for Financial 
Hardship funding for their design funding requests for a New Construction project 
and a Modernization project at the Lassen View Elementary School site. 

The Office of Public School Construction (OPSC) reviewed the request and 
determined the District is levying the maximum developer fee under the law, but 
does not meet the qualifying criteria for Financial Hardship funding for the following 
reasons: 

• The District has long-term debt at zero percent of debt capacity, which is below
the 60 percent threshold,

• The District has not passed a Proposition 39 bond measure within the last two
years, and

• The District has a debt capacity of $5,088,582, which is in excess of the $5 million
threshold.

As a result, the District is not eligible for Financial Hardship assistance under 
standard criteria. The District is therefore requesting consideration for Financial 
Hardship status based on “other evidence.” 

The total District matching share for the two applications is $886,329.67. The District 
has $29,134.00 available to contribute toward its projects and $0.00 available as 
contribution due to expenditures. If the appeal request is approved, the total 
Financial Hardship grant would be $857,195.67. If the appeal request is not 
approved, the District states that they would not be able to move forward with the 
projects. 

AUTHORITY 

See Attachment B.
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SAB 4-3-24 
  Page 2 of 7 
BACKGROUND 

Application for Funding History 
Lassen View Elementary School is an elementary school serving Kindergarten 
through Eighth Grade. This school is in Lassen View Union Elementary School 
District, which is a one-school school district located in the town of Los Molinos in 
Tehama County. The District currently serves a student population of 358. The 
District notes that the school site has a number of modernization needs, including 
but not limited to, an outdated fire alarm system, safety fences, aging facilities and 
site components.  
 
On February 3, 2021, the District submitted a design funding request for a School 
Facility Program (SFP) new construction application (Application Number 50/71563-
00-002) and a design funding request for a SFP modernization application 
(Application Number 57/71563-00-001) to OPSC. The District submitted design 
funding requests to obtain costs needed to develop plans and obtain required 
approvals from the Division of the State Architect, which is a requirement for full 
funding grant requests to be reviewed and approved. 

 
Attempts to Obtain Local Match 
Since the establishment of the SFP in 1998, the District has attempted one bond 
initiative. This one attempt occurred on March 3, 2020 for a $2.7 million bond that 
failed with 57 percent of the voters voting “no.” The detailed results of the bond 
initiative attempted are listed below. 

 

Election Date 
Bond 

Amount 
Yes  No 

Percentage of 
Yes Votes 

Required to 
Pass 

Passed? 

March 3, 2020 $2,700,000 
42.57% 

(421 votes)  

57.43% 

(568 votes) 
55% No 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 

District’s Position 
Lassen View Union Elementary School District is seeking Financial Hardship status 
under “other evidence.” The District highlights the following points in their request for 
Financial Hardship under “other evidence:” 
 

• The District’s debt capacity is less than $89,000 over the $5 million threshold 
to be eligible for Financial Hardship assistance. The threshold of this eligibility 
criteria “is antiquated and in need of adjustment as inflation continues to 
increase.”  

• The District recently tried to obtain its local match by attempting a bond 
initiative in March 2020. The bond initiative failed when over 57 percent of 
voters voted “no.”  
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STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (cont.) 

• Proceeds from Developer Fees are minimal due to a lack of new development 
in the community due to county demographics. The Developer Fee funds that 
have been available will be depleted due to costs associated with installing 
new buildings.  

• The District has significant facilities needs that cannot be fully addressed 
without state funds. The facilities needs listed include replacing an outdated 
fire alarm system, installing safety fences to protect the school site from 
traffic, improving air conditioning in the gymnasium, and modernizing aging 
portable and permanent buildings and school site components.  

The full text of the District’s appeal request is included as Attachment A. 
 
Staff’s Position 
The District has requested consideration under the “other evidence” of reasonable 
effort provision in the Financial Hardship regulations, which requires Board approval. 
Staff is providing the following overview of the District’s ability to meet the standard 
Financial Hardship criteria for the Board’s consideration of its request and is seeking 
direction from the Board. 

 
Financial Hardship Qualification and History of “Other Evidence” Appeals 
School districts may qualify for the Financial Hardship program by levying the 
maximum developer fees allowed by law and by meeting one of the four criteria 
outlined in regulation. The District is levying developer fees justified by their 
developer fee study and meets this qualifying criterion. However, the District does 
not meet any of the secondary criteria, as illustrated below: 
 

Secondary Qualifying Criteria District Status 
Meets 

Criteria 

Does Not 
Meet 

Criteria 

District has successfully passed a 
Proposition 39 bond measure for 

the maximum amount allowed within 
two previous years 

The District has not attempted a 
bond measure since 2020. The 

$2.7 million bond attempted in 2020 
failed with 57.43 percent of the 

voters voting “no.”.  

 X 

Total district bonding capacity of 
less than $5 million 

The District’s total bonding capacity 
is $5,088,582, which is in excess of 

the $5 million threshold set in 
statute. 

 X 

A bonded indebtedness of at least 
60% of the district’s total bonding 

capacity 

The District’s current bonded 
indebtedness is at 0%, which is 

below the 60% requirement in SFP 
regulations.  

 X 

Other evidence as approved by the 
Board 

The District is currently appealing 
for approval under other evidence. 

Under 
Appeal 
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There have been 16 prior requests for Financial Hardship status under “other 
evidence” considered by the Board. There are no set criteria to qualify for Financial 
Hardship status under “other evidence.” Each district presented unique 
circumstances surrounding its request. Of these requests, eight were approved as 
requested and three partially approved. The remaining five were not approved. 
 
A full summary of all prior “other evidence” appeals and their outcomes is included 
as Attachment C. 
 
District Funding Request 
Based on the above criteria, OPSC has determined that the District does not meet 
the minimum qualifications for Financial Hardship status under the standard 
provisions in SFP Regulation Section 1859.81.  
 
Because the District is appealing the decision of the initial Financial Hardship review, 
Staff proceeded with Phase II of the Financial Hardship review to determine the 
amount of local funds that would be potentially available for the project, and the 
amount of Financial Hardship assistance necessary should the Board grant the 
District’s appeal. 
 
Staff has confirmed that the District has $29,134.00 available to contribute toward its 
projects and $0.00 available as contribution due to expenditures to contribute 
towards the two applications. The total District’s share for the new construction 
application and the modernization application is $886,329.67. If the District’s appeal 
is approved, the District would contribute $29,134.00 towards the projects and the 
total Financial Hardship grant would be $857,195.67. The projects are detailed in the 
table below. 

 
 

 
Summary 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.81(c) states that “all reasonable efforts to fund its 
matching share of the project” must be made for a district to qualify for Financial 
Hardship status.  
 
The District has a total bonding capacity of $5,088,582, which is in excess of the $5 
million threshold set in statute. The $5 million threshold has existed since the 
inception of the SFP and cannot be adjusted by the Board as it would require a 
statutory change. Provisions to increase the threshold and adjust it annually are 
currently included in the two bond bills proposed in the current Legislative session. 
 
The District’s current bonded indebtedness is at zero percent, below the 60 percent 
requirement of SFP Regulation Section 1859.81(c)(1). The District’s low  

Application 
Number 

Estimated 
State Share 

Estimated 
District Share 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

50/71563-00-002 $653,233.00 $653,233.00 $1,306,466.00 

57/71563-00-001 $349,645.00 $233,096.67 $582,741.67 
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indebtedness provides the District more flexibility in terms of utilizing long-term loan 
instruments in an effort to meet the District’s match obligation for the two projects. 
However, the District does note in its appeal request that the District’s entire budget 
for the 2023/2024 school year is approximately $5,100,000. The District’s budget 
may itself limit the District’s ability to assume long-term debt while also maintaining 
its long-term financial stability.  
 
The District has not passed a successful Proposition 39 bond within the past two 
years. In its appeal, the District notes that its attempt to pass a local bond in March 
2020 failed with 57.43 percent of voters voting “no.” The District’s March 2020 effort 
was the District’s only bond attempt since the establishment of the SFP in 1998. In 
its appeal, the District argues that it does not believe it is likely that the local 
community would pass a bond initiative due to the community’s demographics and 
history, but that it will consider attempting another bond “if needed.” By not 
attempting a bond initiative in three years and not currently planning on seeking one 
in the near future, this may not present a strong case that the District has made all 
reasonable efforts to obtain local funds and provide its matching share. 
 
If the Board approves the District’s request for Financial Hardship status, it may wish 
to consider pairing the approval with a requirement that the District attempt a bond 
initiative in an additional effort to fund its matching share for the future full funding 
grant requests. The District would use the design funding to demonstrate to the 
community what the bond funds would be used for and how local funds would allow 
the District to obtain state funding to cover a portion of the project’s construction 
phase. This is consistent with past actions taken by the Board on previous appeals 
for Financial Hardship status under “other evidence” and would ensure that the 
District makes all reasonable efforts to fund its matching share of the project for the 
construction phase of the projects, as required in statute to qualify for Financial 
Hardship assistance. 

 
Conclusion 
Staff is unable to administratively approve the District’s request. Typically, Staff only 
supports requests for Financial Hardship status under “other evidence” in unique or 
severe circumstances and is therefore seeking Board direction.  
 
Consistent with past actions taken by the Board on several previous appeals 
seeking Financial Hardship status under “other evidence,” the Board may consider 
approving the District’s appeal request for the design funding requests only and 
require that the District must attempt to pass a local bond measure before the 
District would be approved for Financial Hardship status for future full funding 
requests for the projects. The ability to fund the District’s future full funding requests 
will depend upon the availability of state funds for SFP applications.  
 
Absent an approval of the District’s appeal, the two design funding requests will 
have to be returned to the District due to the Financial Hardship review 
determination that the District did not meet at least one of the qualifying criteria in  
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SFP Regulation Section 1859.81(c), which is a requirement to be eligible to receive 
a separate apportionment for design costs.  

 
BOARD OPTIONS 

Pursuant to the Rules and Procedures of the State Allocation Board, “Staff is 
providing the following options for the Board’s consideration. A positive vote by six 
members is required for the Board to take action that is an alternative to Staff’s 
administrative action. Absent a positive vote by six members of the Board, Staff’s 
administrative action will stand and the school district’s appeal will be considered 
closed.” 
 
Board Option: Grant the District’s appeal and approve the District’s request for 
Financial Hardship status based on “other evidence” for two design funding 
requests. Approve the Apportionment for the new construction application 
(Application Number 50/71563-00-002), in the total amount of $1,277,332, as shown 
on Attachment D1. Approve the Apportionment for the modernization application 
(Application Number 57/71563-00-001), in the total amount of $582,741.67, as 
shown on Attachment D2. 
 
If the Board grants the District’s appeal for financial hardship based on other 
evidence for design funding only, Staff recommends the District be required to 
attempt to pass a local bond measure before the District could submit an appeal for 
Financial Hardship status for future full funding grant requests for the projects.  
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST 

SAB 189 (REV 10/09) 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Lassen View Union Elementary 
SCHOOL NAME 

Lassen View Elementary 
DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE 

Gerard Walker 

Purpose of Request: 

APPLICATION NUMBER 

STATE ALLOCATION BOARD 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 

Page 2 of2 

57/71563-00-001 and 50/71563-00-002 
COUNTY 

Tehama 
E-MAIL ADDRESS 

jwalker@lassenview.org 

Request for Financial Hardship assistance under other evidence. 

Basis of Request: 

D Law (Statute) ____________ _ 

Ii] Regulation _1_8_59_._8_1 __________ _ 

D Other (specify) ___ ________ _ 

Description: 

See attached Letter 

OATE 

11/17/2023 

ATTACHMENT A
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ATTACHMENT A

ACADEMICS 

Lassen View Union 
Elementary School District 

10818 Hwy 99E 
Los Molinas, CA 96055 

Phone (530) 527-5162 Fax (530) 527-2331 

November 16, 2023 

To: Mr. Daniel Flanagan; DGS 
Re: Financial Hardship 

Dear Mr. Flanagan, 

This letter is in regards to our application for Financial Hardship that you requested on October 11 , 2023. We 

work with SchoolWorks as our consultant and in their process of fill ing out the application, it was determined that 

our bonding capacity is now over $5,000,000. Since the capacity has reached that amount, it now disqualifies 

us for Modernization and New Construction unless we are able to match approximately $1.6 million dollars. 

I am requesting an appeal to this decision. While I understand that there are regulations, I also believe that 

small school districts like ours are going to be negatively and unfairly affected by these rules and regulations. 

Listed below are reasons I believe we should be able to request an appeal: 

1. Our yearly budget to run our entire school district is under $5,000,000. 

2. Our Developer Fee funds will be depleted between the costs of new buildings that were just 

installed and new TK/K buildings that we are having built with the approval of a grant. 

3. Our portable buildings are close to 30 years old and are in need of replacement. Without 

modernization, we do not have the funds to purchase and install new ones. 

4. The school district tried to pass a Bond in 2018 and only received 37% of the vote so the measure 

did not pass. 
5. Our district does not have much new construction so the amount of Developer Fee funds are 

extremely limited. There are no new housing projects expected at any future time in which I am 

aware. 
6. The Developer Fees our district does receive are the result of a local farming business adding 

buildings or renovations for current homes. Again, we have almost no new construction happening 

within our district. 
7. Our district shares Developer Fee funds with the Red Bluff High School District so we receive even 

less money when fees are paid. 
8. The $5,000,000 threshold is antiquated and in need of adjustment as inflation continues to increase. 

To summarize, if there is no way to appeal, our school, community, and students are going to be negatively 

impacted for many years to come. Some of our school buildings are 90 years old and we have many repair 

needs that we will never be able to afford without qualifying for modernization and new construction. I welcome 

the opportunity to plead our case with any person or entity in person. I strongly encourage DGS and OPSC to 

complete a review of our situation. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

tiA,J4z--
Superintendent 
Lassen View Union Elementary School District 
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Lassen View Union 
Elementary School District

10818 Hwy 99E 
Los Molinos, CA  96055 

Phone (530) 527-5162  Fax (530) 527-2331 

December 13, 2023 

To: The Office of Public School Construction 
Re: Modernization and New Construction Appeal 

I am writing this letter to support our appeal meeting for this Thursday, December 14, 2023.  On November 9, 
2023, our Net Total Assessed Value surpassed the $5,000,000 bonding capacity at around $5,088,000.  The district 
is now responsible to match the lesser amount and that amount is $1.6 million dollars.  As a district, we do not 
have the funds to match so that makes us ineligible to receive state funding to modernize our school.  This fact 
is going to negatively impact our school and community for many years to come.  Here are the reasons we 
believe our appeal should be upheld: 

1. Lassen View Union Elementary School District tried to pass a school bond in March of 2020 and were
defeated.  Our consultant was very confident we would win after his firm conducted a poll and as you
can see, we were defeated easily (57% No).  After the election, many of the agricultural business owners
in the area told Board members that they would never support additional property taxes through a
school bond.  These business owners employ a large number of people in our area.  I strongly believe
our chance of passing a bond in our conservative and agricultural community is very low.

Lassen View Union Elementary School District, California, Measure F, Bond Issue (March 2020) 

Lassen View Union Elementary School District Measure F 

Election date 
March 3, 2020 

ATTACHMENT A
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Topic 

Local school bonds 

Status 

 Defeated 

Type 
Referral 

Origin 
Lawmakers 

Submit 

A bond issue was on the ballot for Lassen View Union Elementary School District voters in Tehama County, California, on March 3, 
2020.[1] It was defeated. 

A "yes" vote supported authorizing the district to issue up to $2.7 million in bonds at an estimated tax rate of $0.03 per $100 in assessed value. 

A "no" vote opposed authorizing the district to issue up to $2.7 million in bonds at an estimated tax rate of $0.03 per $100 in assessed value. 

A 55 percent supermajority vote was required for the approval of Measure F. 

Election results 

Lassen View Union Elementary School District Measure F 

Result Votes Percentage 

Yes 421 42.57% 

 No 568 57.43% 

2. Red Bluff High School (2017) and Shasta College (2016), which are part of our same district boundaries
but cover a much larger area than our school district alone, have passed school bonds and residents are
already paying school bond fees for two districts.

3. Our budget for the 23/24 school year is just under $5.1 million dollars.  81% of our funding is spent on
staffing alone.  We have had to increase our staffing due to the pandemic and the additional academic
and emotional needs of students.  I reached out to Rich DuVarney, our County Superintendent and
fiscal oversight officer, for his thoughts and this was his response:

Jerry 

Thanks for the conversation regarding the request from OPSC to provide a $1.6 million dollar match for your facilities project. 

Even if your district was flush with cash (which it isn't) and could afford to put up a $1.6 million dollar match, I would be strongly opposed to 
spending that kind of money when your total annual budget is barely over $5 million dollars.  I don't believe any small school district should 
even be asked for a match of that magnitude.  I know the district desperately needs those facilities.  I just hope OPSC can understand that 
this is an impossible ask. 

4. Of our 365 students, 103 are from outside of the district boundaries on an interdistrict transfer.  These
are non-voting members of our school community if we were to attempt another school bond.  We
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currently have 67 students on a waiting list to attend our school but do not have the facilities to enroll 
them. 

5. Our list of projects for modernization is long.
a. Antiquated fire alarm- One of the first items that would need to be updated and upgraded is our

fire alarm system.  The estimated amount by our Architect and Engineering firm we use
(Semingson A&E) is $322,000 to upgrade when we receive modernization funding.

b. Our school is located directly on Highway 99.  The speed limit at our entrance/exit is 55 miles per
hour.  We have had two car accident situations that could have been deadly where cars have come
off the highway and onto our grass area.  One car glanced off a pine tree and demolished our school
sign.  If this accident happened literally twenty-four hours later, our grass area would have been
full of vehicles for Back-to-School Night.  The second situation happened when a car was driving
northbound and for reasons unknown, exited the highway onto the grass area, drove through our
entrance/exit area and onto the other side of the grass area buffer between the highway and the
school at 2:40pm (right between our two dismissal times of 2:15 and 3:00.  If there was a car waiting
to leave the school at the stop sign, it would have been t-boned by a car driving about 55 miles per
hour.

The bark at the base of this pine tree was hit by a car that exited the highway, drove through our grass area 
about 100 yards, bounced off this tree and took out the sign next to it (that we have rebuilt obviously).  If this 
accident were literally 24 hours later, the whole grass area would have been full of cars for Back to School Night. 

ATTACHMENT A

248



This is the entrance/exit of our school onto Highway 99.  If there were a car at the stop sign, it 
would have been t-boned at about 55 mph last spring by a car that lost control on the grass and 
skidded across this area. 

A safety fence of some kind on the grass area near the highway would make it much safer. 

Another concern with the highway so close is for our students who elope.  We do not have safety 
fencing between our school and Highway 99 and students can easily get to the highway. 

c. Air Conditioning in the Gym- We have heat and a swamp cooler in our gym.  Los Molinos is
located in the Sacramento Valley and temperatures during the summer months can get up to 110
degrees and most of the summer months are in the high 90’s and 100’s.  A swamp cooler is
completely ineffective when it is that hot.  At the beginning and end of each school year, we have to
limit our Physical Education classes due to the extreme heat outside and in the gym.  With the
Expanded Learning Opportunity Program funding, we are also now running a program through
June and half of July.  This last year, we could not use the gym in the afternoon for enrichment and
exercise due to the temperature inside.  Air conditioning is needed for the gym.  In addition, we
have a venting system that interferes with basketball and volleyball games and makes a lot of
unwanted noise during our Christmas Program and Middle School graduation when the tube fills
with air.
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d. We have 5 portable classrooms that were placed here in the 1996-97 school year which makes them
about 26 years old today.  The exteriors are deteriorating and we had to jack up a building recently
because the boards used to elevate the building eroded.  We are also having issues with critters
burrowing and getting under the portables.

e. Our gutters around the entire school need replacement and upgrade.
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f. Our cafeteria refrigerator and freeze are having major safety issues.  When the pad was poured in
the early 1990’s, it was not done well.  Today, the foundation is failing.  Without complete
replacement, the door to the freezer is unsafe and closes automatically without propping something
against it.  The freezer condensation also causes the door safety to stick on the inside.  Plus, the
flooring inside the kitchen office has deteriorated substantially and needs replacement.  The inside
area of the refrigerator and freezer is also small.  When we receive a shipment, both are impacted.
With the shortages of certain foods, we would like to order more food when it is available but
cannot due to the lack of freezer storage.  When we fix the foundation, we would like to build a
bigger pad for larger refrigerator and freezer room.
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g. Our cafeteria-serving window is too small for our student enrollment.  To be more efficient, a larger
area is needed but would be a major project due to its location on a weight-bearing wall.

h. The walkway overhang in two of our wings are being destroyed by birds.  Despite numerous
attempts to repair and keep the birds out, they destroy the wood and nest each year.  The whole
structure needs to be replaced.

i. Restrooms- Our restrooms are in desperate need of modernization.  The plumbing needs upgrading
and the facilities need a major makeover.  One of our bathrooms is a portable that is 26 years old.
We are doing what we can to keep them functional but it is a challenge.  The flooring has been
cleaned and sealed but it does little good for aesthetics.  I can’t include the smell of the restrooms in
pictures but I can guarantee that it is not pleasant.
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j. Classroom windows and flooring- Our windows are single-paned throughout the school and need
to be upgraded for energy efficiency.  We did qualify for a grant through AB841 for HVAC and
Plumbing but the funding will not be close to enough to bring them up to standard.  We also have
deterioration of the wood window base in some areas.

Classroom flooring- Many of our classroom floors are in need of replacement.  We were able to replace 
our worst classroom floors with COVID-relief funds (and those funds are gone) but still have the 
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majority of two wings to replace (including the portables that need to be replaced).  I do not want to 
spend money on flooring for rooms that will hopefully be replaced soon. 

As you can see, there is quite a bit of need to modernize and update our school.  With the assistance of 
SchoolWorks, Lassen View submitted new construction and modernization design funding applications 
in February of 2021.  If the State had requested our financial hardship documents 4 months earlier we 
would have qualified for design funding. 

As a small school district, with one school and 365 students, we do not have the capability of 
contributing $1.3 million dollars for design funding let alone the matching funds for construction. No 
match at all would be needed if our bonding capacity were $89,000 less than it is.  We tried to pass a 
school bond and were unsuccessful in March of 2020 and it was not even close.  Our chance of passing a 
school bond in the future is not very good but we will try again in 2024 if needed.  The longer we wait 
for funding, the worse our facilities are going to get and the cost of doing projects is going to continue to 
increase.  As superintendent of this school district, I appeal to you for our students, staff, and 
community.   Thank you for your consideration. 
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Respectfully yours, 

Jerry Walker 
Superintendent/Principal 
Lassen View Union Elementary School 
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ATTACHMENT B 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

Education Code (EC) Section 17075.10(b)(1)(B) states that “…the school district has 
made all reasonable efforts to impose all levels of local debt capacity and development 
fees, and that the school district is, therefore, unable to participate in the program 
pursuant to this chapter except as set forth in this article.” 

 
EC Section 17075.15(d) states: 

Further, the regulations shall also specify a method for determining required 
levels of local effort to obtain matching funds. The regulations shall include 
consideration of at least all of the following factors: 
(1)  Whether the school district has passed a bond measure within the two-year 
period immediately preceding the application for funding under this article, the 
proceeds of which are substantially available for use in the project to be funded 
under this chapter, but remains unable to provide the necessary matching share 
requirement. 
(2)  Whether the principal amount of the current outstanding bonded 
indebtedness issued for the purpose of constructing school facilities for the 
school district and secured by property within the school district or by revenues 
of, or available to, the school district, which shall include general obligation 
bonds, Mello-Roos bonds, school facility improvement district bonds, certificates 
of participation, and other debt instruments issued for the purpose of 
constructing school facilities for the school district and for which owners of 
property within the school district or the school district are paying debt service is 
at least 60 percent of the school district’s total bonding capacity, as determined 
by the board. 
(3)  Whether the total bonding capacity, as defined in Section 15102 or 15106, as 
applicable, is five million dollars ($5,000,000) or less, in which case, the school 
district shall be deemed eligible for financial hardship. 
(4)  Whether the application for funding under this article is from a county 

superintendent of schools. 
(5)  Whether the school district submits other evidence of substantial local effort 

acceptable to the board. 
(6)  The value of any unused local general obligation debt capacity, and 
developer fees added to the needs analysis to reflect the district’s financial 
hardship, available for the purposes of school facilities financing.” 

 
School Facility Program (SFP) Regulation Section 1859.81(c) states: 

(c) The district has made all reasonable efforts to fund its matching share of the 
project by demonstrating it is levying the developer fee justified under law or an 
alternative revenue source equal to or greater than the developer fee otherwise 
justified under law at the time of request for hardship and the district meets at 
least one of the following: 
(1) The current outstanding bonded indebtedness of the district issued for the 
purpose of constructing school facilities in accordance with Education Code 
Section 17072.35 or 17074.25 as appropriate, at the time of request for financial 
hardship status, is at least 60 percent of the district’s total bonding capacity. 
Outstanding bonded indebtedness includes that part of general obligation bonds, 
Mello-Roos Bonds, School Facility Improvement District Bonds and certificates of 
participation which the district is paying a debt service that was issued for capital 
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outlay school facility purposes. 
(2) The district had a successful registered voter bond election for at least the 
maximum amount allowed under Proposition 39 within the previous two years 
from the date of request for financial hardship status. The proceeds from the 
bond election that represent the maximum amount allowed under the 
provisions of Proposition 39 must be used to fund the district’s matching 
share requirement for SFP project(s). 
(3) It is a County Superintendent of Schools. 
(4) The district’s total bonding capacity at the time of the request for financial 
hardship status is $5 million or less. 
(5) Other evidence of reasonable effort as approved by the SAB. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.81.1 states, in part, the following: 
 

A district that meets the financial hardship criteria in Section 1859.81 is eligible 
for the following: […] 
 
(e) For new construction projects, the Board will apportion an amount not to 
exceed 40 percent of the new construction grant less any district funds available 
for the project pursuant to Section 1859.81(a), plus $150,000 for new school 
projects and $250,000 for new construction addition projects that will be pursuing 
high performance incentive grants as indicated on the school district governing 
board resolution that shall be submitted to the OPSC as part of a funding request 
pursuant to this Section. For modernization projects, the Board will apportion an 
amount not to exceed the following:  

(1) If the Approved Application is received on or before April 29, 2002, 20 percent 
of the modernization grant less any district funds available for the project 
pursuant to Section 1859.81(a).  

(2) If the Approved Application is received after April 29, 2002, 25 percent of the 
modernization grant less any district funds available for the project pursuant to 
Section 1859.81(a), plus $250,000 for projects that will be pursuing high 
performance incentive grants as indicated on the school district governing board 
resolution that shall be submitted to the OPSC as part of a funding request 
pursuant to this Section.  
 
The amount apportioned is an estimate of the funds needed for design, 
engineering, and other pre-construction project costs.  
 
Qualifying districts may request a separate apportionment for the design and for 
site acquisition for the same new construction project. Those projects requesting 
an Overcrowding Relief Grant, pursuant to Section 1859.180, do not qualify for 
these separate apportionments.  
 
The amount provided as a separate apportionment shall be offset from the New 
Construction Adjusted Grant or the Modernization Adjusted Grant amount the 
district would otherwise be eligible for pursuant to Sections 1859.70, 1859.71.6, 
1859.77.4 and 1859.81 when the district submits Form SAB 50-04. A district 
seeking a separate apportionment for site acquisition or design costs shall submit 
Form SAB 50-04. If a new construction project received a previous design 
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apportionment, the district may request an additional design apportionment for 
that project up to the 40 percent maximum design apportionment allowed 
pursuant to this Section.  
 
The Form SAB 50-04 that is subsequently submitted for the New Construction 
Adjusted Grant must be for at least 50 percent of the New Construction Grant the 
district requested as a separate design apportionment.  
 
The Form SAB 50-04 that is subsequently submitted for the Modernization 
Adjusted Grant must be for at least 80 percent of the Modernization Grant the 
district requested as a separate design apportionment that was received on or 
before April 29, 2002.  
 
The Form SAB 50-04 that is subsequently submitted for the Modernization 
Adjusted Grant must be for at least 60 percent of the Modernization Grant the 
district requested as a separate design apportionment that was received after 
April 29, 2002.  
 
When the Board is accepting applications pursuant to Section 1859.95, the 
funding of the new construction or modernization grant may be made from funds 
set aside by the Board for financial hardship. The amount provided as a separate 
apportionment shall be adjusted at a future date to assure that hardship funding 
for the project does not exceed the amount the district was otherwise eligible to 
receive.  

 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.90(b) states the following: 
(b) With the exception of an apportionment made for a Type II Joint-Use Project, 
not part of a qualifying SFP Modernization project, pursuant to Article 12 of these 
Regulations, a district must submit the Form SAB 50-05 and Grant Agreement, 
within 180 calendar days of the Apportionment of the SFP grant for the project or 
within 365 calendar days for Apportionments that include financial hardship 
assistance. If the district does not submit the Form SAB 50-05 and Grant 
Agreement within the above specified time, the entire New Construction Adjusted 
Grant, or Modernization Adjusted Grant or Type I or II, part of a qualifying SFP 
Modernization project, or Joint-Use Project apportionment shall be rescinded 
without further Board action, and the pupils housed in the project, if applicable, 
will be added back to the district’s baseline eligibility. The district may refile a new 
application for the project subject to district eligibility and available State funds at 
the time of resubmittal. 
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ATTACHMENT C 

Districts Seeking Financial Hardship Status – Other Evidence 

 

 

                 District District FH 
Request 

Unique Situation SAB Meeting 
Date 

Board Action 

Monterey 
Peninsula 

New construction 
project – full 
construction 
funding 

• Closure of Fort Ord 

• Loss of $10 million in 
annual federal aid 

January 22, 
2003 

• FH status approved 
 

Mariposa 
County 
Unified 

Three 
modernization 
projects – full 
construction 
funding 

• No bonded indebtedness 

• Never attempted Prop. 39 
bond  

February 26, 
2003 

• FH status not approved 

Galt Joint 
Union High 

Two new 
construction 
projects – full 
construction 
funding 

• Three failed bond 
measures 

• Levying max. developer 
fees 

• In danger of becoming AB 
12001 district 

August 25, 
2004 

• FH status approved 
 

Needles 
Unified 

New construction 
project – full 
construction 
funding 

• Facility Hardship project, 
school needed to be 
relocated because of 
hazardous transportation 
route to site and remote 
location 

October 26, 
2005 

• Approved Design grant only 

• Board directed District to 
pass local bond before 
seeking FH for construction 
phase 

Acton-Aqua 
Dulce Unified 

New construction 
project – full 
construction 
funding 

• Previously under State 
receivership 

• Gym was non-Field Act 
compliant & shut down by 
DSA 

• No cafeteria 

October 26, 
2005 

• Board seeking further 
information 

• Item was scheduled again for 
3/22/06 SAB meeting 

• District withdrew appeal with 
understanding that they 
needed to first seek a local 
bond measure 

Needles 
Unified 

New construction 
project & two 
modernization 
projects – full 
construction 
funding 

• Facility Hardship project, 
entire school was relocated 
because of hazardous 
transportation route to site 
and remote location 

January 24, 
2007 

• Approved new construction 
Parker Dam project only 

• Modernization projects not 
approved 

Biggs Unified New construction 
project – full 
construction 
funding 

• Lacked matching funds to 
move forward 

• Instability of District’s fiscal 
situation 

January 27, 
2010 

• Approved for Design grant 
only 

• Board directed District to 
seek local funding sources 
prior to requesting FH for 
construction phase 

Aromas- San 
Juan Unified 

Facility Hardship 
project-Design 
Funding with 
Advance Funding 
for Evaluation 
and Response 
Action 

• Facility Hardship project 
involves buildings defined 
as “Most Vulnerable 
Category 2 Building” 

March 28, 
2012 

• Board took no action 

• FH status not approved 
 

Sierra 
Plumas Joint 
Unified 

Facility Hardship 
project- full 
construction 
funding 

• Unable to pass a bond due 
to county demographics 
and history 

• Requesting funding for 
health and safety related 
rehabilitation work 

March 20, 
2013 

• FH status not approved 
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Districts Seeking Financial Hardship Status – Other Evidence 

1AB 1200 District – Law passed in 1991 that defined fiscal accountability for school districts and county offices of 

education to prevent bankruptcy. Districts are required to submit interim reports of their financial health to their county 

offices.  

Mountain 
Valley Unified 

Two Facility 
Hardship 
projects-full 
construction 
funding 

• Facility Hardship project,
portions of a remotely
located school were closed
for mold mitigation

August 23, 
2017 

• FH status approved

• Approved for immediate
apportionment

Central Union 
Elementary 

One 
modernization 
project – full 
construction 
funding 

• Unable to pass a bond due
to county demographics

• State funding leveraged
Federal Office of Economic
Adjustment project funding

December 11, 
2018 

• FH status approved

• Approved for an expedited
Unfunded Approval

Biggs Unified Four 
modernization 
projects – full 
construction 
funding 

• Unable to pass a local
bond

• Impacted by students
displaced by the Camp Fire

• Continual instability of
District’s fiscal situation

June 26, 2019 • FH status approved

Trinity Alps 
Unified 

Facility Hardship 
project – Design 
funding plus 
advance approval 
for three future 
projects 

• District planned March
2020 bond but receipt of
proceeds would not be
quick enough to resolve
health and safety issue.
Bond would offset future
projects if approved

February 26, 
2020 

• FH status approved for
project and three future
projects

• Approved for immediate
apportionment

Lompoc 
Unified 

Full Day 
Kindergarten 
Facilities 
project—full 
construction 
funding 

• Unable to pass a bond May 27, 2020 • FH status not approved

Central Union 
Elementary 

One 
modernization 
project – Design 
funding 

• Unable to pass a bond due
to county demographics

• State funding leveraged
Federal Office of Economic
Adjustment project funding

September 
21, 2022 

• FH status approved for the
design application

• FH status approved for the
future full grant application

• Approved for immediate
apportionment

Jacoby Creek 
Elementary 

One new 
construction 
project – full 
construction 
funding and  
One new 
modernization 
project – full 
construction 
funding 

• County Office of Education
did not support the District
taking on more long-term
debt due to concerns with
long-term financial stability

January 24, 
2024 

• FH status approved
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SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

NC Design Grant $ $ 653,233.00

Applicant Share

District Contribution

Financial Hardship 624,099.00

Total 0.00 $ $ 1,277,332.00

Funding Source: 

$

$

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Separate Design

APPLICANT DATA

Lassen View Union Elementary 71563 - 3

50/71563-00-002 Tehama  

Lassen View Elementary District-wide

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

001-2324 GF $ 653,233.00

001-2324 GF 624,099.00

$ 1,306,466.00

General Funds 2023/2024

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Separate Design Grant

ATTACHMENT D1

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

Addition to Existing Site: No Applicant Share (50%) 653,233.00

The Applicant qualifies for financial hardship pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.81(c)(5). The Applicant 

qualifies for financial hardship using other evidence of reasonable effort as approved by the Board on April 3, 2024.

29,134.00

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms. 

Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement within 365 days of the Apportionment shall result in the Apportionment being 

rescinded without further board action. 

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90, the Office of Public School Construction will release State funds 

to the District within 30 calendar days from the receipt of an executed Grant Agreement. The executed Grant Agreement must be 

signed by the designated District Representative and must be received by the Office of Public School Construction within 365 

calendar days and prior to 11:59 p.m. of the board's approval of the Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted 

electronically via OPSC Online or via email to OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov. 

7-8: 54 Total State Share (50%) 653,233.00

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 150 Total Design (40% of Base Grant) 1,306,466.00
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Applicant:

Application No:

School Name:

State Share

Mod Design Grant $ $

Applicant Share

Financial Hardship

Total $ $

Funding Source: 

K-6:

7-8:

April 3, 2024 Modernization - Separate Design

57/71563-00-001 County: Tehama

APPLICANT DATA

Lassen View Union Elementary PTN: 71563 - 2

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING

State

Lassen View Elementary

Apportionment

Code Authorized This Action This Action

Fund Proposition Previously Authorized

001-2324 GF 349,645.00 $ 349,645.00

District Contribution

General Funds 2023/2024

233,096.67

0.00 582,741.67 $ 582,741.67

001-2324 GF 233,096.67

Total State Share (60%) 349,645.00

Pupils Assigned Under 50 Yrs: 293 Total Design (25% of Mod Grant) $ 582,741.67

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

Type of Project: Elementary School Separate Design Grant

ATTACHMENT D2

The Applicant qualifies for financial hardship pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.81(c)(5). The Applicant 

qualifies for financial hardship using other evidence of reasonable effort as approved by the Board on April 3, 2024.

Pursuant to School Facility Program Regulation Section 1859.90, the Office of Public School Construction will release State funds to 

the District within 30 calendar days from the receipt of an executed Grant Agreement. The executed Grant Agreement must be 

signed by the designated District Representative and must be received by the Office of Public School Construction within 365 

calendar days and prior to 11:59 p.m. of the board's approval of the Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted 

electronically via OPSC Online or via email to OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov. 

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms. 

Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement within 365 days of the Apportionment shall result in the Apportionment being 

rescinded without further board action. 

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

Applicant Share (40%) 233,096.67

90
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
State Allocation Board Meeting, April 3, 2024 

SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST

School District: Pioneer Union Elementary 
Application Number: 50/73379-00-002 
Total District Enrollment (2019/2020): 56 

County: Butte 
School Name: Berry Creek Elementary 
Project Grade Levels: K-8 
Financial Hardship: No 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the District’s request for accelerated processing and funding of a School Facility 
Program (SFP) application for New Construction funding based on an alternative eligibility 
methodology. 

DESCRIPTION 

On September 8 and 9, 2020, the North Complex West Zone Fire destroyed the entirety of 
the District’s Berry Creek Elementary School site, which contained all the facilities for the 
entire District. With no facilities to house its pupils, the District had to relocate its students to 
two neighboring districts. 

On February 23, 2024, the District submitted a SFP application for New Construction 
funding at Berry Creek Elementary, Application Number 50/73379-00-002 and a School 
District Appeal Request (Form SAB 189) (Attachment A) for State Allocation Board (Board) 
approval of the following: 
1. Request funding be based on the 2019/2020 enrollment year that was in effect at the

time of the fire in early September 2020.
2. Request funding be based on the District’s current need to house pupils displaced by the

fire, rather than on the projected need to house new pupils.
3. Request approval to process and provide an expedited Apportionment for a SFP project

at Berry Creek Elementary School, Application Number 50/73379-00-002, in advance of
the current projects on the Workload List and the Applications Received Beyond Bond
Authority (ARBBA) List.

4. Request exemption from the regulatory requirement to include any classroom(s) for
which a contract was signed for the construction or acquisition of facilities in the District’s
gross classroom inventory.

5. Request that the design funding previously approved for the project under Application
Number 51/73379-00-001 be offset from the approval of Application Number 50/73379-
00-002, as the design made from the proceeds of that approval constitutes the work that
will be completed in this application.

To date, the District has been authorized to receive approximately $12.9 million in insurance 
proceeds to address the estimated reconstruction costs. Insurance proceeds are designed 
to cover costs to rebuild based on the facilities that were existing at the time of the loss. The 
District has indicated that this amount is not sufficient to cover the total project cost and that 
SFP funds are necessary to complete the rebuild of the site. 

The District is requesting that the Board approve an alternative eligibility methodology for 
this application based on 2019/2020 enrollment and the District’s lack of any facilities to 
house its displaced students, rather than the typical methodology used for SFP New 
Construction applications that is based on five or 10-year enrollment projections starting 
with the enrollment year when the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC) began 
processing the application. 

263

SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA



SAB 4-3-24 
Page 2 of 7 

DESCRIPTION (cont.) 

Due to the unique circumstances brought about by the North Complex West Zone Fire and 
the District having no other facilities to house students, Staff supports approval of the  
District’s requests to base funding on the current need to house pupils displaced during 
the 2019/2020 enrollment year and for expedited processing in advance of the current 
projects on the workload list and ARBBA List and an Apportionment for the District’s SFP 
New Construction project, Application Number 50/73379-00-002. 

Approval of the District’s request would provide $4,134,296.80 in additional state funding 
to the District. 

AUTHORITY 

See Attachment B. 

BACKGROUND 

District and Project History  
Berry Creek Elementary School is an elementary school serving Kindergarten through 
Eighth Grade. This school is in Pioneer Union Elementary School District, which is a one-
school school district located in Butte County. 

On August 17, 2020, a lightning storm sparked several wildfires, one of which was called the 
Bear Fire. On September 5, 2020, the Bear Fire merged with several other wildfires into a 
complex known as the North Complex Fire. On September 8 and 9, 2020, the North 
Complex West Zone Fire, a part of the North Complex Fire, quickly spread throughout Butte 
County and destroyed the town of Berry Creek, including the Berry Creek Elementary 
School. 

Being a one-school district, the District lost all facilities and had to relocate its students in 
neighboring school districts. The District’s students were first relocated to Oroville Unified 
School District for two years and then were relocated to Bangor Unified School District to 
better accommodate its Transitional Kindergarten and Kindergarten needs. Both of these 
school districts are located more than 30 minutes away from the Berry Creek area. In their 
appeal, the District notes that its chronic absenteeism has increased “because of parents 
not feeling comfortable sending their children that far to school” when there are adverse 
weather conditions. 

On January 11, 2021, the District submitted a design funding request for a SFP application 
for Facility Hardship Program Replacement funding (Application Number 51/73379-00-001) 
to access funds needed to begin the design process to rebuild the site. At the  
February 24, 2021 meeting, the Board approved an immediate Apportionment for design 
funding, providing $239,755.20 in state funding. After obtaining all required plan approvals, 
the District submitted the full-funding phase of Application Number 51/73379-00-001 on 
October 23, 2023. During the course of processing this application, the District opted to 
pause the processing of the Facility Hardship Program application and, instead, submit a 
SFP application for New Construction funding (Application Number 50/73379-00-002) and 
an accompanying appeal request for immediate processing and funding of the new 
application.  

To date, the District has been authorized to receive approximately $12.9 million in insurance 
proceeds to address the estimated reconstruction costs. Insurance proceeds are designed 
to cover costs to rebuild based on the facilities that were existing at the time of the loss.  
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BACKGROUND (cont.) 
 

Status of the Project 
The District has obtained required plan approvals from the Division of the State Architect 
(DSA) and the California Department of Education (CDE). The District also awarded a lease-
leaseback contract broken into three portions. To date, the Board of Education has only 
approved the portion of the contract for site work and superstructure because the District 
currently lacks the funding to cover the contract portions covering construction of the 
classroom building and the Administration building. The District hopes to begin site work in 
the near future and work toward having students occupy the classroom building for the 
2024/2025 school year.  
 
The SFP New Construction application was submitted on February 23, 2024 and is on the 
ARBBA List. If the Board approves the District’s appeal, the application would be eligible to 
receive $4,134,296.80 in additional state funding. 
 
New Construction Eligibility and Funding Overview 
The process to attain state funding for a New Construction project is a two-step process 
consisting of an application for eligibility and an application for funding. Applications for 
eligibility are approved by the Board to establish that the school district has met the criteria 
outlined in law and regulation to receive state funding assistance for the construction of new 
school facilities. Once the New Construction eligibility is determined, a “baseline” is created 
that remains in place as the basis of all future New Construction funding applications. New 
Construction eligibility then determines the number of pupil grants a school district has 
available and can request in a New Construction funding application. 
 
Normally, the underlying concept behind eligibility for New Construction as established in 
statute is that a school district must demonstrate that existing school building capacity within 
the district is insufficient to house the district’s anticipated future enrollment, five years or 10 
years from now, by using three to 18 years of historical enrollment. Per Education Code 
(EC) Section 17071.10, a school district’s school building capacity is calculated on a one-
time basis. Statute requires that a school district’s New Construction eligibility be updated in 
order to ensure that the district still has an unmet need for additional classroom capacity. 
The eligibility baseline is adjusted to account for enrollment changes, addition of facilities, 
and a few other exceptions enumerated in SFP Regulation Section 1859.51. 
 
Upon passage of the Kindergarten Through Community College Public Education Facilities 
Bond Act of 2016 (Proposition 51), the Board endeavored to ensure that new bond funds 
were provided only for New Construction projects with current projected unhoused pupil 
needs at the time the applications were processed. At the June 5, 2017 meeting, the Board 
took action to require districts to update New Construction eligibility for the enrollment year 
in which the application is processed by OPSC to demonstrate a current need for additional 
classrooms. At the same meeting, the Board stated that it would consider appeals relating to 
eligibility on a case-by-case basis. 
 
Pursuant to statute, small school districts with a districtwide enrollment of less than 2,501 
pupils do have the ability to utilize a “three-year eligibility lock” wherein the district may lock 
its New Construction eligibility for a three-year period after the district’s eligibility was last 
approved by the Board. The eligibility lock gives small districts stability because many may 
face erratic enrollment and even small fluctuations in enrollment may dramatically impact the 
district’s eligibility due to the low enrollment numbers. 
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STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS 

District Position 

In its appeal request, the District states the following:  
 

“The rebuilding project is crucial for the community’s well-being, as the school is 
considered a “Necessary Small School” and plays a central role in community activities. 
The district is navigating a lease-leaseback contract and has received approval for site 
work and superstructure but lacks funding for classroom construction. Given the urgency 
and the community’s need for a focal point, the district requests an expedited review to 
proceed with the rebuilding efforts.” 

 
The full text of the District’s request is included as Attachment A. 

 
Staff Position 
 

The District is requesting accelerated processing and funding of the newly submitted SFP 
application for New Construction funding based on an alternative eligibility methodology. 
Staff agrees that the standard eligibility methodology does not adequately account for the 
unique circumstances brought about by the North Complex West Zone Fire and the District’s 
lack of other facilities to house students. At the time of the fire in 2019-20, the District had 
enrollment of 56 students attending Berry Creek Elementary. Since the fire, the District has 
had no facilities to house students, impacting enrollment. Currently, 30 students are enrolled 
in the District, all of whom are temporarily housed in a neighboring school district’s facilities. 
Due to these unique circumstances, the enrollment for the District cannot be accurately 
projected and Staff considers the District’s request to provide funding based on the need to 
house the student enrollment at the site at the time when the fire occurred reasonable. 
 
EC Section 17072.35 states that “[a] grant for new construction may be used for any and all 
costs necessary to adequately house new pupils [emphasis added] in any approved 
project….” Due to the District’s unique circumstances in which all facilities were destroyed 
and no classroom space exists, the District’s projected need to house “new pupils” cannot 
be accurately determined and the District has a new need to house pupils that currently do 
not have facilities in the District to house them. 

 
District’s Request – Alternative Eligibility Methodology 
The District’s first, second, and fourth requests seek approval of an alternative eligibility 
methodology on which to base funding for this SFP New Construction application. These 
requests are as follows: 

• Request funding be based on the 2019/2020 enrollment period that was in effect at 
the time of the North Complex West Zone Fire, rather than the enrollment period in 
which the application was processed (2023/2024).  

• Request funding be based on the District’s current need to house pupils displaced by 
the fire, rather than on the projected need to house new pupils.  

• Request exemption from the regulatory requirement to include any classroom(s) for 
which a contract was signed for the construction or acquisition of facilities in the 
District’s gross classroom inventory. 

 
New Construction funding is typically based on the concept of providing housing for a school 
district’s projected need to house future students five or 10 years from now. A school 
district’s school building housing capacity is determined on a one-time basis. The projected  
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STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (cont.) 

need is determined using three to 18 years of enrollment history beginning with the 
enrollment year in which OPSC processes the application. As required in statute and 
regulations, a district’s New Construction eligibility must be adjusted to account for changes 
in enrollment and facilities added, and may also be adjusted for other factors such as: 
errors, omissions or regulatory amendment changes to SFP. Through this requirement, 
districts are afforded an opportunity to demonstrate continued district-wide unhoused pupil 
need for additional classroom capacity, and the requirement also ensures continued district 
compliance with the intent and spirit of the statute and supporting regulations. 
 
However, the unique circumstance that the District finds itself in was not accounted for in 
this standard methodology established by the Education Code and further developed in SFP 
Regulations. 
 
Firstly, the requirement that the calculation of a school district’s school building capacity be 
completed on a one-time basis does not account for a devasting scenario in which all 
facilities within a school district are destroyed by a natural disaster, leaving the school 
district with very few options and means to house its current pupils. Adjustments to a school 
district’s eligibility baseline to account for changes to enrollment and facility capacity are 
incorporated in the SFP, but an adjustment to account for significant loss of facilities due to 
a natural disaster does not currently exist in SFP Regulations. 
 
Secondly, an enrollment projection does not properly account for a scenario in which the 
District has no facilities but has current enrollment needs. Due to declining enrollment 
directly impacted by the District’s total loss of school facilities in the fire and the relocation of 
its pupils in school districts more than 30 minutes away from Berry Creek, the standard 
eligibility methodology based upon a five or 10-year enrollment projection would cause the 
District’s New Construction eligibility baseline to fall into the negative and would not support 
any New Construction funding request. The issue of adequately housing pupils displaced 
due to lack of any facilities was not considered in the establishment of the standard eligibility 
methodology. Education Code, SFP Regulations, and prior Board actions have consistently 
demonstrated an intention of funding projects based on current enrollment and facility needs 
at the time of application processing. The District’s request conforms with this intention 
because the District currently has unhoused pupil needs at the time of application 
processing due to the loss of all school facilities districtwide during the fire. 
 
Thirdly, the requirement to update New Construction eligibility with enrollment projections 
based on the enrollment period in which OPSC is processing the funding application may 
not be the most appropriate measure of the District’s facility needs and need for New 
Construction funding, given the unique circumstances of the District. The District argues that 
the enrollment at the time of the fire is the most appropriate measure of the District’s facility 
needs. The impact of the fire on the District’s enrollment has been significant given the 
devastation of all school facilities and nearly all homes and other structures in the Berry 
Creek area, as well as the challenges presented with relocation of its pupils in school 
districts more than 30 minutes away. Using the enrollment period active at the time of the 
fire may provide a more useful indicator of the District’s true facility needs absent the drastic 
impacts of the fire. Additionally, the District’s request to use enrollment from the enrollment 
period active at the time of the fire is consistent with the Board’s past action on two appeals 
from Paradise Unified School District, which similarly experienced devastating destruction 
from wildfire.  
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STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (cont.) 

Lastly, the District’s fourth request is for exemption from the requirements of SFP Regulation 
Section 1859.31(a), which requires school districts to include in their gross classroom 
inventory any classrooms “for which a contract was signed for the construction or acquisition 
of facilities or for which construction work has commenced at the time the SFP application 
for determination of eligibility is submitted to the OPSC.” Typically, when a school district is 
establishing eligibility, all existing classrooms and classrooms already under construction 
contracts are considered part of the school district’s gross classroom inventory. For 
purposes of this regulatory requirement, “acquisition of facilities” typically refers to the 
acquisition of portable and relocatable facilities, which are constructed offsite and then 
delivered to the school site; or modular facilities, which are largely constructed offsite and 
then assembled on site. In contrast, the District has purchased the facility superstructure 
through a California Multiple Award Schedule (CMAS) contract, which is more similar to 
purchasing equipment than acquiring portable, relocatable, or modular facilities. The District 
awarded a lease-leaseback contract with three parts, and to date, the local Board of 
Education has not approved the portion of the contract that includes the construction of the 
classroom building due to the current lack of funding. As the facility components are just 
sitting on the site, and approval of the construction portion of the contract has not yet 
occurred, Staff finds that a waiver of the requirements of Section 1859.31(a) is reasonable in 
the District’s circumstance.  
 
District’s Request – Expedited processing and funding of an ARBBA List project  

 
The District’s third request is for the newly submitted SFP New Construction application that 
has been placed on the ARBBA List to be processed ahead of projects on OPSC’s 
Workload List. Approving this request would mean funding this project ahead of other 
projects already submitted. This means some projects would no longer be funded within 
existing SFP resources. As of February 29, 2024, the ARBBA List currently has the following 
requests: 
 

Types of 
Applications 

Number of 
Applications 

Total Request 

New Construction 132 $1,101,400,422 

Modernization 630 $1,976,965,090 

 
SFP Regulations provides the ability for only health and safety projects to be funded ahead 
of other projects. Although the District’s project qualifies based on the type of loss for the 
SFP Facility Hardship program, the District has chosen to submit an application seeking 
SFP New Construction funding. 

 
Staff acknowledges the devastation experienced by the town of Berry Creek and agrees that 
school facilities are a cornerstone of communities. Expediting the SFP New Construction 
application is necessary to house the current students since the District currently has no 
school facilities and is relying upon a neighboring district to house the students. This request 
is also consistent with the Board’s past actions for Paradise Unified School District in 
January 2019 and September 2021. Given these reasons and the District’s unique 
circumstances, Staff supports the request to accelerate processing and provide an 
Apportionment for the SFP New Construction application recently added to the ARBBA List 
in advance of the current projects on the Workload List and ARBBA List.  
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STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS (cont.) 

District’s Request – Offset Previous Design Funding  
To ensure no duplicative funding is provided, the District’s fifth and final request is to offset 
design funding previously approved for Application Number 51/73379-00-001 from the 
approval of this SFP New Construction application (Application Number 50/73379-00-002), 
as the design expenditures paid for by the proceeds of the former application constitute the 
work that will be completed in this SFP New Construction application. Staff supports this 
request and has accounted for this offset as shown in Attachment C. 

 
Considerations and Conclusion 
Staff notes that New Construction eligibility is typically not used in the manner proposed by 
the District. However, the District’s very unique situation caused by the fire’s destruction of 
all school facilities in the one-school district was not accounted for in the creation of the 
program and the methodology for the standard establishment of eligibility for New 
Construction projects. Staff agrees the District has a need to house pupils under unique 
circumstances which do not appear to have been contemplated previously. 

 
Staff acknowledges the devastation experienced by the town of Berry Creek and the District. 
Staff agrees that school facilities are a cornerstone of communities and understands the 
unique challenge faced by the District. 

BOARD OPTION 

Pursuant to the Rules and Procedures of the State Allocation Board, “Staff is providing the 
following option for the Board’s consideration. A positive vote by six members is required for 
the Board to take action that is an alternative to Staff’s administrative action. Absent a 
positive vote by six members of the Board, Staff’s administrative action will stand, and the 
school district’s appeal will be considered closed.” 
 
Option: Approve the District’s appeal request for the following and as reflected in 
Attachment C:  
 
1. Request funding be based on the 2019/2020 enrollment year that was in effect at 

the time of the fire in early September 2020.  
2. Request funding be based on the District’s current need to house pupils displaced 

by the fire, rather than on the projected need to house new pupils.  
3. Request approval to process and provide an expedited Apportionment for a SFP 

project at Berry Creek Elementary School, Application Number 50/73379-00-002, in 
advance of the current projects on the Workload List and ARBBA List. 

4. Request exemption from the regulatory requirement to include any classroom(s) 
for which a contract was signed for the construction or acquisition of facilities in 
the District’s gross classroom inventory.  

5. Request that the design funding previously approved for the project under 
Application Number 51/73379-00-001 be offset from the approval of Application 
Number 50/73379-00-002, as the design made from the proceeds of that approval 
constitutes the work that will be completed in this application.  

 

269



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST 

SAB 189 (REV 10/09] 

SCHOOi OISl11C1 

Pioneer Union School District 
SCHOOi NAMI 

Berry Creek Elementary School 
DISTRICT RIPRISIHIAIIVI 

Patsy Oxford 

Purpose of Request: 

APPIICATIO" NU1181R 

50/73379-00-001 
COUNIY 

Butte 
l·MAII AODRISS 

poxford@puesd.org 

The Pioneer Union School District requests consideration to appeal the following: 

STATE ALLOCATION BOARD 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 

Page 2 of 2 

1. Request funding based on the 2019/2020 enrollment year that was in effect at the time of the fire on September 8, 2020, of 46 (K-6)
and 10 (7-8) pupils. Pioneer have no facilities to house the students that were displaced by the fire. 
2. Base eligibility for the project off of the displaced students, rather than a 5-year projection. The 5-year projection normally used doesn't
reflect an accurate depiction of need in Pioneer's case because our enrollment has dipped in recent years due to lack of facilities to house
students, so a 5-year projection shows a massive downward trend when in reality those students don't have facilities to be housed in.
Therefore the request is that it should be based on need to house the displaced students.
3. Request an expedited/immediate Apportionment, rather than having the project be placed on the Applications Received Beyond Bond
Authority List.
4. Request exemption from SFP Regulation Section 1859.31 (a) which states that as part of the District's gross classroom inventory you
count any classroom "for which a contract was signed for the construction or acquisition of facilities or for which construction work has
commenced at the time the SFP application for determination of eligibility is submitted to the OPSC."
5. Request that the design funding approved for the project under OPSC Application Number 51/73379-00-001 be offset from this
approval, as the design made from the proceeds of that approval constitutes the work that will be completed in this application.

Basis of Request: 

D Law (Statute) ____________ _

D Regulation _____________ _

Iii Other (specify) Approval for Paradise USO - September 2021 SAB 

Description: 

Please see attached 
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Pioneer Union Elementary School District 
Berry Creek Elementary School 

SAB 189 - School District Appeal Attachment 

The Pioneer Union Elementary School District in Butte County is urgently 

seeking an expedited review and apportionment for New Construction 

funding to rebuild Berry Creek Elementary School. The school was destroyed 

in the North Complex West Zone Fire in 2020, and since then, students have 

been relocated twice, causing challenges for families and a rise in 

absenteeism. The district aims to construct classrooms to accommodate TK/K 

through 8th grade, with specialized spaces for various needs, including 

academic support and small group instruction. The rebuilding project is 

crucial for the community's well-being, as the school is considered a 

"Necessary Small School" and plays a central role in community activities. The 

district is navigating a lease-leaseback contract and has received approval for 

site work and superstructure but lacks funding for classroom construction. 

Given the urgency and the community's need for a focal point, the district 

requests an expedited review to proceed with the rebuilding efforts. 
On August 17, 2020 lightning strikes began multiple fires, one of which was named 
the Bear Fire. Later, on September 5, 2020 the Bear Fire merged with the Claremont 
Fire and became known as the North Complex Fire. 
The North Complex West Zone Fire, is the portion of the North Complex Fire that 
burned in Butte County, and destroyed the town and school of Berry Creek. 
Berry Creek Elementary School was relocated to Oroville (approximately 30 minutes 
away) after the North Complex Fire destroyed the school site. As a "one school 
district" we did not have alternatives to move within our district. Due to previous 
disasters in the county and strong relationships between superintendents, other 
districts made space available for us. Two years later due to TK/K requirements for 
more classrooms in Oroville, we needed to relocate to our current site in Bangor 
which was even farther than Oroville, ( 40 minutes away). These last four years have 
been extremely difficult for everyone especially after the trauma of the fire. Parents 
are terrified to have their children 40 minutes away from them in case of an 
emergency and they have experienced a massive emergency. Our "Chronic 
Absenteeism" has risen significantly because of parents not feeling comfortable 
sending their children that far to school when there are storm warnings, high winds, 
planned power outages etc .... In addition, Berry Creek Elementary School is 
considered a ''Necessary Small School" and is the center of the community. We have 
applied for a California Community Schools Partnership Program (CCSPP), which 
would expand the school to community services to our students in a very impactful 
way. In addition, we were recipients of a Literacy Grant which has a component of 
"Family Literacy". Our plan is to have ongoing access and events for our families 

"THE GREATEST LITTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL FOR THE WORLD" 
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and students focused on Literacy Education. We cannot expect these events to 
happen if we are not in the community! 

In rebuilding our site, we are planning on having 5 classrooms. Based on the new 
standards for TK and K we need one classroom that is devoted to their more active, 
experiential curriculum. The other classrooms will be 1-2, 3-5, and 6-8. We are the 
only one school district in our county that has three grades in a classroom. It is 
extremely difficult to teach three difficult curriculums in the same classroom at the 
same time. Each grade level needs their own visual supports and an area to learn their 
grade specific learning standards. Our teachers have done a fabulous job making this 
happen. We are also going to need a classroom for academic supports and small 
group instruction. We have a Resource Specialist, Psychologist, Counselor and 
Literacy Coach which need space to work with students on a daily basis. This has 
been our biggest issue for the last four years when we receive grants and programs, 
we don't have the space to implement them fully. 

The North Complex Fires is referred to as the "Forgotten Fire" because it did not 
receive the funding or publicity of the Camp Fire. Berry Creek has a Post Office, a 
church, a store (which is rebuilding) and we need a school to bring the community 
together and have a place where they feel at home. The school will be the center of 
Community Meetings, Sporting Activities, Literacy Events, Parent Education 
Programs, Counseling Support, Celebration and Graduations. We are rebuilding the 
school with a vision of the future for our community. 

Regarding Regulation Section 1859.3 l(a), the district purchased the superstructure 

of the building under a California Multiple Award contract, which is essentially an 

equipment purchase. Then, the district issued a Request for Proposals for a lease­

leaseback (LLB) contract to place the building on the site. The LLB contract was 

broken down into 3 parts since there was not enough funding to complete the 

classrooms (LLB allows that type of flexibility). The classroom construction portion 

of the project has not been approved by the Board of Education because of the lack 

of funding. The site work and superstructure were approved so that we could 

continue working on the school with the goal of having students occupy the building 

for the 2024/25 school year starting in August, 2024. Thus, technically, a 

construction contract for the classrooms has not been issued. 
The District is currently working with multiple agencies to rebuild their school. Due 
to the urgency of the District's situation, the District is requesting an expedited 
review and apportionment in order to rebuild their school. 

��fr
Patsy Oxford 
Superintendent 
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ATTACHMENT B 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

Education Code (EC) Section 17070.35 states: 
(a) In addition to all other powers and duties as are granted to the board by this 
chapter, other statutes, or the California Constitution, the board shall do all of the 
following: 
(1) Adopt rules and regulations, pursuant to the rulemaking provisions of the 
Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 11340) of 
Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code, for the administration of 
this chapter. However, the board shall have no authority to set the level of the 
fees of any architect, structural engineer, or other design professional on any 
project. The initial regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter shall be adopted 
as emergency regulations, and the circumstances related to the initial adoption 
are hereby deemed to constitute an emergency for this purpose. The initial 
regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter shall be adopted by November 4, 
1998. If the initial regulations are not adopted by that date, the board shall report 
to the Legislature by that date, explaining the reasons for the delay. 
(2) Establish and publish any procedures and policies in connection with the 
administration of this chapter as it deems necessary. 
(3) Determine the eligibility of school districts to receive apportionments under 
this chapter. 
(4) Apportion funds to eligible school districts under this chapter. 
(b) The board shall review and amend its regulations as necessary to adjust its 
administration of this chapter to conform with the act that amended this section to 
add this subdivision. Regulations adopted pursuant to this subdivision shall be 
adopted by November 5, 2002, and shall be adopted as emergency regulations 
in accordance with the rulemaking provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act 
(Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 11340) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of 
the Government Code). The adoption of any emergency regulation pursuant to 
this subdivision filed with the Office of Administrative Law shall be deemed to be 
an emergency and necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety, or general welfare. Notwithstanding subdivision (e) of Section 
11346.1 of the Government Code, any emergency regulation adopted pursuant 
to this section shall remain in effect for no more than 365 days unless the board 
has complied with Sections 11346.2 to 11348, inclusive, of the Government 
Code. 

 
EC Section 17071.10 states: 

(a) The calculation determined by this article shall be made on a one-time basis, 
and will be used as the baseline for eligibility determinations pursuant to this 
chapter. 
(b) Each school district that elects to participate in the new construction program 
pursuant to this chapter shall submit to the board a one-time report of existing 
school building capacity. 
(c) Notwithstanding subdivisions (a) and (b), a school district newly formed , 
reorganized, or affected by reorganization, pursuant to an election that occurred 
on or after November 4, 1998, shall calculate or recalculate its existing school 
building capacity pursuant to regulations adopted by the State Allocation Board. 
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EC Section 17071.25 states: 
(a) The existing school building capacity in the applicant school district or, where 
appropriate, in the attendance area, at the time of initial application shall be 
calculated pursuant to the following formula: 
(1) Identify by grade level all permanent teaching stations existing in the school 
district or, where appropriate, the attendance area. For the purposes of this 
section, “teaching station” means any space that was constructed or 
reconstructed to serve as an area in which to provide pupil instruction, but shall 
not include portable buildings, except as provided in Section 17071.30. 
(2) (A) The assumed capacity of each calculated teaching station pursuant to 
paragraph (1) shall be 25 pupils for each teaching station used for kindergarten 
or for grades 1 to 6, inclusive, and 27 pupils for each teaching station used for 
grades 7 to 12, inclusive. 
(B) On or after January 1, 2000, the board may adopt or amend regulations 
adjusting the assumed capacity set forth in this subparagraph as appropriate for 
each teaching station used for nonsevere or severe special day class purposes 
after considering the recommendations of the Legislative Analyst pursuant to 
Section 17072.15. These special day class capacity adjustments and any 
adjustment of existing school capacity related to changes in the assumed 
capacity of special day class teaching stations shall be approved by the Director 
of Finance prior to implementation. 
(C) On or after January 1, 2001, the board may adopt regulations establishing 
assumed capacity standards after consideration of the recommendations 
developed by the Director of General Services for continuation high school, 
community day school, county community school, and county community day 
school, teaching stations pursuant to Section 17072.17. Teaching station 
assumed capacity adjustments pursuant to these regulations and any other 
adjustments of existing school capacity related to changes in the assumed 
capacity of continuation high school, community day school, county community 
school, and county community day school, teaching stations shall be approved 
by the Director of Finance prior to implementation. 
(3) Multiply the assumed capacity of each teaching station as specified in 
paragraph (2) by the number of teaching stations calculated under paragraph 
(1). 
(4) The result of this computation shall be the number of pupils housed by grade 
level in the existing school building capacity of the applicant school district. 
(b) The existing school building capacity of the applicant school district 
calculated under this section shall not include, in any school operated on a year-
round schedule, any teaching station that has been in continuous use during the 
preceding five-year period primarily for the operation of a preschool program or 
programs. 

 
EC Section 17071.75 states: 

After a one-time initial report of existing school building capacity has been 
completed, the ongoing eligibility of a school district for new construction funding 
shall be determined by making all of the following calculations: 
(a) A school district that applies to receive funding for new construction shall use 
the following methods to determine projected enrollment: 
(1) A school district that has two or more schoolsites each with a pupil population 
density that is greater than 115 pupils per acre in kindergarten and grades 1 to 6, 
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inclusive, or a schoolsite pupil population density that is greater than 90 pupils 
per acre in grades 7 to 12, inclusive, as determined by the Superintendent using 
enrollment data from the California Basic Educational Data System for the 2004–
05 school year, may submit an application for funding for projects that will relieve 
overcrowded conditions. That school district may also submit an alternative 
enrollment projection for the fifth year beyond the fiscal year in which the 
application is made using a methodology other than the cohort survival 
enrollment projection method as defined by the board pursuant to paragraph (2), 
to be reviewed by the Demographic Research Unit of the Department of Finance, 
in consultation with the department and the Office of Public School Construction. 
If the Office of Public School Construction and the Demographic Research Unit 
of the Department of Finance jointly determine that the alternative enrollment 
projection provides a reasonable estimate of expected enrollment demand, a 
recommendation shall be forwarded to the board to approve or disapprove the 
application, in accordance with all of the following: 
(A) Total funding for new construction projects using this method shall be limited 
to five hundred million dollars ($500,000,000), from the Kindergarten-University 
Public Education Facilities Bond Act of 2004. 
(B) The eligibility amount for proposed projects that relieve overcrowding is the 
difference between the alternative enrollment projection method for the year the 
application is submitted and the cohort survival enrollment projection method, as 
defined by paragraph (2), for the same year, adjusted by the existing pupil 
capacity in excess of the projected enrollment according to the cohort survival 
enrollment projection method. 
(C) The Office of Public School Construction shall determine whether each 
proposed project will relieve overcrowding, including, but not limited to, the 
elimination of the use of Concept 6 calendars, four track year-round calendars, or 
busing in excess of 40 minutes, and recommend approval to the board. The 
number of unhoused pupil grants requested in the application for funding from 
the eligibility determined pursuant to this paragraph shall be limited to the 
number of seats necessary to relieve overcrowding, including, but not limited to, 
the elimination of the use of Concept 6 calendars, four track year-round 
calendars, or busing in excess of 40 minutes, less the number of unhoused pupil 
grants attributed to that school as a source school in an approved application 
pursuant to Section 17078.24. 
(D) A school district shall use the same alternative enrollment projection 
methodology for all applications submitted pursuant to this paragraph and shall 
calculate those projections in accordance with the same districtwide or high 
school attendance area used for the enrollment projection made pursuant to 
paragraph (2). 
(2) A school district shall calculate enrollment projections for the fifth year beyond 
the fiscal year in which the application is made. Projected enrollment shall be 
determined by utilizing the cohort survival enrollment projection system, as 
defined and approved by the board. The board may supplement the cohort 
survival enrollment projection with any of the following: 
(A) The number of unhoused pupils that are anticipated as a result of dwelling 
units proposed pursuant to approved and valid tentative subdivision maps. 
(B) Modified weighting mechanisms, if the board determines that they best 
represent the enrollment trends of the district. Mechanisms pursuant to this 
subparagraph shall be developed and applied in consultation with the 
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Demographic Research Unit of the Department of Finance. 
(C) An adjustment to reflect the effects on kindergarten and first grade enrollment 
of changes in birth rates within the school district or high school attendance area 
boundaries. 
(3) (A) A school district may submit an enrollment projection for either a 5th year 
or a 10th year beyond the fiscal year in which the application is made. A school 
district that bases its enrollment projection calculation on a high school 
attendance area may use pupil residence in that attendance area to calculate 
enrollment. A school district that utilizes pupil residence shall do so for all high 
school attendance areas within the district. A pupil shall not be included in a high 
school attendance area enrollment projection based on pupil residence unless 
that pupil was included in the California Basic Educational Data System 
(CBEDS) report of the district for the same enrollment year. The board may 
require a district to provide a reconciliation of the districtwide CBEDS and 
residency data. The board also may adopt regulations to specify the format and 
certification requirements for a school district that submits residency data. 
(b) (1) Add the number of pupils that may be adequately housed in the existing 
school building capacity of the applicant school district as determined pursuant to 
Article 2 (commencing with Section 17071.10) to the number of pupils for whom 
facilities were provided from any state or local funding source after the existing 
school building capacity was determined pursuant to Article 2 (commencing with 
Section 17071.10). For this purpose, the total number of pupils for whom facilities 
were provided shall be determined using the pupil loading formula set forth in 
Section 17071.25. 
(2) Subtract from the number of pupils calculated in paragraph (1) the number of 
pupils that were housed in facilities to which the school district or county office of 
education relinquished title as the result of a transfer of a special education 
program between a school district and a county office of education or special 
education local plan area, if applicable. For this purpose, the total number of 
pupils that were housed in the facilities to which title was relinquished shall be 
determined using the pupil loading formula adopted by the board pursuant to 
subparagraph (B) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of Section 17071.25. For 
purposes of this paragraph, title also includes any lease interest with a duration 
of greater than five years. 
(c) Subtract the number of pupils pursuant to subdivision (b) from the number of 
pupils determined pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (a). 
(d) The calculations required to establish eligibility under this article shall result in 
a distinction between the number of existing unhoused pupils and the number of 
projected unhoused pupils. 
(e) Apply the increase or decrease resulting from the difference between the 
most recent report made pursuant to Section 42268, and the report used in 
determining the baseline capacity of the school district pursuant to subdivision 
(a) of Section 17071.25. 
(f) For purposes of calculating projected enrollment pursuant to subdivision (a), 
the board may adopt regulations to ensure that the enrollment calculation of 
individuals with exceptional needs receiving special education services is 
adjusted in the enrollment reporting period in which the transfer occurs and three 
previous school years as a result of a transfer of a special education program 
between a school district and a county office of education or a special education 
local plan area. However, the projected enrollment calculation of a county office 
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of education shall only be adjusted if a transfer of title for the special education 
program facilities has occurred. The regulations, if adopted, shall ensure that if a 
transfer of title to special education program facilities constructed with state 
funds occurs within 10 years after initial occupancy of the facility, the receiving 
school district or school districts shall remit to the state a proportionate share of 
any financial hardship assistance provided for the project pursuant to Section 
17075.10, if applicable. 
(g) For a school district with an enrollment of 2,500 or less, an adjustment in 
enrollment projections shall not result in a loss of ongoing eligibility to that school 
district for a period of three years from the date of the approval of eligibility by the 
board. 

 
EC Section 17072.10 states:  

(a) The board shall determine the maximum total new construction grant 
eligibility of an applicant by multiplying the number of unhoused pupils calculated 
pursuant to Article 3 (commencing with Section 17071.75) in each school district 
with an approved application for new construction, by the per-unhoused-pupil 
grant as follows: 
(1) Five thousand two hundred dollars ($5,200) for elementary school pupils. 
(2) Five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) for middle school pupils. 
(3) Seven thousand two hundred dollars ($7,200) for high school pupils. 
(b) The board annually shall adjust the per-unhoused-pupil apportionment to 
reflect construction cost changes, as set forth in the statewide cost index for 
class B construction as determined by the board. 
(c) Regulations adopted by the board prior to July 1, 2000, that adjust the 
amounts identified in this section for qualifying individuals with exceptional 
needs, as defined in Section 56026, as amended after July 1, 2000, in 
consideration of the recommendations provided pursuant to Section 17072.15, 
shall continue in effect. An increase made to the per-unhoused-pupil grant 
amounts set forth in subdivision (a), on or after January 1, 2010, including, but 
not limited to, those made pursuant to Section 17072.11 on or after January 1, 
2010, also shall be made to the per-unhoused-pupil who is a qualifying individual 
with exceptional needs grant amounts established pursuant to this subdivision. If 
an increase to the per-unhoused-pupil grant amounts differentiates among the 
pupil groups based on whether the pupils are elementary, middle, or high school 
pupils, the Office of Public School Construction shall recommend to the board, 
within 60 days of that increase, a methodology to adjust the per-unhoused-pupil 
grant amount for pupils who are qualifying individuals with exceptional needs so 
that those adjustments appropriately reflect the increases. 
(d) The board may establish a single supplemental per-unhoused-pupil grant in 
addition to the amounts specified in subdivision (a) based on the statewide 
average marginal difference in costs in instances where a project requires 
multilevel school facilities due to limited acreage. The application of a school 
district shall demonstrate that a practical alternative site is not available. 
(e) For a school district having an enrollment of 2,500 or less for the prior fiscal 
year, the board may approve a supplemental apportionment of up to seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for any new construction project 
assistance. The amount of the supplemental apportionment authorized pursuant 
to this subdivision shall be adjusted in 2008 and every year thereafter by an 
amount equal to the percentage adjustment for class B construction. 
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EC Section 17072.20 states:   

(a) An applicant school district that has been determined by the board to meet 
the eligibility requirements for new construction funding set forth in Article 2 
(commencing with Section 17071.10) or Article 3 (commencing with Section 
17071.75) may submit at any time a request to the board for a project 
apportionment for all or a portion of the funding for which the school district is 
eligible. 
(b) The application shall include, but shall not be limited to, the school district’s 
determination of the amount of state funding that the district is otherwise eligible 
for relating to site acquisition, site development, new construction, and hardship 
funding provided pursuant to Article 8 (commencing with Section 17075.10), if 
any. The amount shall be reduced by the amount of the alternative fee collected 
pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 65995.7 of the Government Code if a 
reimbursement election or agreement pursuant to Section 65995.7 of the 
Government Code is not in effect. 
(c) The board shall verify and adjust, as necessary, and approve the district’s 
application. 
 

EC Section 17072.30(a) states: 
(a) Subject to the availability of funds, and to the determination of priority 
pursuant to Section 17072.25, if applicable, the board shall apportion funds to an 
eligible school district only upon the approval of the project by the Department of 
General Services pursuant to the Field Act, as defined in Section 17281, and 
certification by the school district that the required 50 percent matching funds 
from local sources have been expended by the district for the project, or have 
been deposited in the county fund, or will be expended by the district by the time 
the project is completed, in an amount at least equal to the proposed 
apportionment pursuant to this chapter, prior to release of the state funds. 
 

EC Section 17072.32(a) states: 
(a) For any project that has received an apportionment pursuant to Section 
17072.30, funding shall be released in amounts equal to the amount of the local 
match upon certification by the school district that the school district has entered 
into a binding contract for completion of the approved project. 

 
EC Section 17072.35 states:   

A grant for new construction may be used for any and all costs necessary to 
adequately house new pupils in any approved project, and those costs may only 
include the cost of design, engineering, testing, inspection, plan checking, 
construction management, site acquisition and development, evaluation and 
response action costs relating to hazardous substances at a new or existing 
schoolsite, demolition, construction, acquisition and installation of portable 
classrooms, landscaping, necessary utility costs, utility connections and other 
fees, equipment including telecommunication equipment to increase school 
security, furnishings, and the upgrading of electrical systems or the wiring or 
cabling of classrooms in order to accommodate educational technology. A grant 
for new construction may also be used to acquire an existing government or 
privately owned building, or a privately financed school building, and for the 
necessary costs of converting the government or privately owned building for 
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public school use. A grant for new construction may also be used for the costs of 
designs and materials that promote the efficient use of energy and water, the 
maximum use of natural lighting and indoor air quality, the use of recycled 
materials and materials that emit a minimum of toxic substances, the use of 
acoustics conducive to teaching and learning, and other characteristics of high 
performance schools. 

 
School Facility Program (SFP) Regulation Section 1895.2 defines the following: 

“Application” means a request pursuant to the Act to receive an eligibility 
determination and/or funding for a school project. 
“Existing School Building Capacity” means the district’s total capacity to house 
pupils as calculated pursuant to Sections 1859.30 through 1859.33. 
Form SAB 50-01” means the Enrollment Certification/Projection, Form SAB 50-
01 (Revised 05/09), and, when utilizing HSAA residency reporting, the High 
School Attendance Area Residency Reporting Worksheet (New 06/08),  
which are incorporated by reference.  
“Form SAB 50-02” means the Existing School Building Capacity, Form SAB 50-
02 (Revised 05/09), which is incorporated by reference.  
“Form SAB 50-03” means the Eligibility Determination, Form SAB 50-03 (Revised 
03/09), which is incorporated by reference. 
“New Construction Adjusted Grant” means the New Construction Grant, plus any 
other funding provided by these Regulations. “New Construction Eligibility” 
means the result of the calculation determined in Education Code Section 
17071.75.  
“New Construction Grant” means the funding provided pursuant to Education 
Code Section 17072.10(a) and Sections 1859.71 and 1859.71.1. 
“Pupil” means a student enrolled in any grade Kindergarten through grade 
twelve. 
“School Building Capacity” shall have the meaning set forth in Education Code 
Section 17070.15(l). 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1589.20 

A School District seeking a determination of eligibility for a SFP project shall 
complete and file the following documents with the OPSC: 
(a) For new construction, either districtwide, HSAA, or Super HSAA, or for 
modernization projects, the Form SAB 50-03. 
(b) For new construction projects, either districtwide, HSAA or Super HSAA, the 
Form SAB 50-01. 
(c) For new construction projects, the Form SAB 50-02. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.21 

A School District seeking funding for a modernization or new construction project 
shall complete and file with the OPSC, the Form SAB 50-04. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.30 

For new construction projects the district shall complete, on a one-time basis, the 
classroom inventory pursuant to Sections 1859.31 and 1859.32 and report that 
inventory on the Form SAB 50-02.  Completion of the calculations made on this 
Form shall represent the district’s new construction Existing School Building 
Capacity. 

279



ATTACHMENT B 
 

SFP Regulation Section 1859.31 
The district shall prepare a gross inventory consisting of all classrooms owned or 
leased in the district, the HSAA or Super HSAA as appropriate.  For the purpose 
of this gross classroom inventory, the following shall be considered a classroom.  
Any classroom: 
(a) for which a contract was signed for the construction or acquisition of facilities 
or for which construction work has commenced at the time the SFP application 
for determination of eligibility is submitted to the OPSC; 
(b) constructed with funds from the LPP; 
(c) used for Special Day Class or Resource Specialist Programs; 
(d) that are standard classrooms, shops, science laboratories, computer 
laboratories, or computer classrooms; 
(e) acquired or created for Class Size Reduction purposes; 
(f) used for preschool programs; 
(g) converted to any non-classroom purpose including use by others; 
(h) with Housing and Community Development or Department of Housing 
insignia; 
(i) acquired for interim housing for a modernization project; 
(j) leased or purchased under the State Relocatable Program pursuant to 
Chapter 14 of Part 10 of the Education Code; 
(k) that have a waiver for continued use by the Board for Field Act exemptions; 
(l) used for Community School purposes; 
(m) included in a closed school. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.32 

After the gross classroom inventory has been prepared pursuant to Section 
1859.31, it will be reduced by the following. Any classrooms: 
(a) abandoned and approved for replacement as a hardship under the provisions 
of the LPP; 
(b) at a school operated on a year-round schedule that has been used 
continuously for at least 50 percent of the time for preschool programs in the five 
years preceding the receipt of the application for determination of eligibility; 
(c) included in any new construction LPP project that has not received a Phase C 
apportionment; 
(d) that is portable and owned or leased by the district for 20 years or more that 
was approved for abandonment in a LPP project and the plans for the project 
had DSA approval prior to November 4, 1998; 
(e) that is a trailer and is transported/towed on its own wheels and axles; 
(f) used exclusively for regional occupational centers, regional occupational 
programs, child care, preschool and/or Adult Education Programs, and was built 
or acquired with funds specifically available for those purposes; 
(g) of less than 700 interior square feet; 
(h) originally built for instructional use, but converted to one of the following: 
(1) used continuously for school administration for at least five years prior to the 
submittal of the application to the OPSC for determination of eligibility. 
(2) used continuously for central or main district administration for at least five 
years prior to the submittal of the application to the OPSC for determination of 
eligibility. 
(3) used for school library purposes during the previous school year. 
(i) owned but leased to another district. 
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(j) any portable classroom excluded by Education Code Section 17071.30. 
(k) that is permanent space and leased for less than five years. 
(l) any permanent classroom contained in a project for which the construction 
contract was signed between August 27, 1998 and November 18, 1998 and for 
which the district did not have full project eligibility under the LPP. 
(m) that was acquired with joint-use funds specifically available for that purpose. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.33 

The district shall identify by grade level, based on its most typical use for grades 
K-6, 7-8 or 9-12, or non-severe or severe Special Day Class education, each 
classroom included in the classroom inventory determined pursuant to Section 
1859.31 and not excluded pursuant to Section 1859.32. These classrooms shall 
be reported on the Form SAB 50-02. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.35 

The district’s existing school building capacity shall be determined by totaling the 
amount calculated in (a) and (b). 
(a) With the exception of classrooms for Special Day Class pupils for which the 
multiplier is indicated on the Form SAB 50-02, multiply the number of available 
classrooms in the district, the HSAA or the Super HSAA by the following:  25 for 
each K-6 classroom and 27 for each 7-12 classroom.  Available classrooms shall 
be determined by the reduction of classrooms identified in Section 1859.32 from 
the gross classroom inventory prepared pursuant to Section 1859.31 and the 
inclusion of portable classrooms as provided pursuant to Education Code Section 
17071.30 (a) or (b). 
(b) Multiply the K-6 pupil capacity of the elementary district, the unified district, 
the HSAA or the Super HSAA in a unified district as determined by the results of 
the calculations in (a) at the time of the initial determination of eligibility by six 
percent.  When the elementary or unified district meets the Substantial 
Enrollment Requirement (SER) or qualifies for a waiver of the SER authorized by 
Education Code Sections 17017.6 and 17017.7(c), the amount reported in (b) 
shall be zero.  For High School Districts, the amount reported in (b) shall be zero. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.40 

The district shall provide an enrollment Certification and report enrollment data, 
on the Form SAB 50-01.  The information provided on this Form shall serve as 
the basis for determining a district’s eligibility for New Construction funding.  The 
enrollment projections generated by completing the Form SAB 50-01 shall be 
known as Cohort Projections for purposes of this section. 
(a) In addition, a School District that meets the eligibility criteria as specified in 
Education Code Section 17071.75(a)(1) and has applied for determination of 
eligibility pursuant to Section 1859.20, may submit a request for review of an 
Alternative Enrollment Projection to the OPSC and the DRU. 
(b) The request must contain all of the following to substantiate the Alternative 
Enrollment Projection methodology: 
(1) provide a description to the OPSC on how the district cannot adequately meet 
its housing needs at the impacted school sites, after considering all existing 
eligibility mechanisms available from the Cohort Projections; 
(2) a written explanation of the methodology for calculating the enrollment 
projections; 
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(3) an electronic copy of the calculations used in determining the enrollment 
projections; 
(4) a disclosure of any assumptions that support the calculations of enrollment 
projections; 
(5) a minimum of three years or more, as determined necessary by the DRU, of 
historical data used in calculating the enrollment projections.  The data must be 
verifiable, annually based, and geographically organized if the school district’s 
boundaries have changed since the 2000 Census conducted by the United 
States Census Bureau. 
(6) a list of source(s) used to collect all applicable data with contact information 
for each data source; 
(7) a separate enrollment projection for each grade level; 
(8) a district-wide enrollment projection for any district that reports district-wide 
enrollment on the Form SAB 50- 
01; or HSAA enrollment projection(s) for any district that reports enrollment for 
one or more HSAA(s) on the Form SAB 50-01; or Super HSAA enrollment 
projection(s) for any district that reports enrollment for one or 
more Super HSAA(s) on the Form SAB 50-01. 
The eligibility generated by an Alternative Enrollment Projection shall be made 
available to eligible school districts pursuant to Education Code Section 
17071.75(a)(1), that received the OPSC’s and the DRU’s approval of the 
Alternative Enrollment Projection, until the combined Apportionments for all 
funding requests utilizing eligibility available from the Alternative Enrollment 
Projection reaches $500 million or the Board has no funds to apportion from the 
Kindergarten-University Public Education Facilities Bond Act of 2004. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.42 

(a) Fifth-year projected enrollment with the exception of Special Day Class 
enrollment shall be calculated pursuant to the cohort survival enrollment 
projection system which is described as follows: 
(1) For all grades, using the current and three previous years of enrollment, 
determine the numerical change in enrollment between the current grade and the 
next lower grade in the previous year; determine the numerical change in 
enrollment between the previous year grade and the next lower grade in the 
second previous year; determine the numerical change in enrollment between 
the second previous year grade and the next lower grade in the third previous 
year. Determine the numerical change of kindergarten enrollment on the second 
previous and third previous year respectively. A district utilizing a fifth-year 
enrollment projection may calculate the kindergarten enrollment projection in 
accordance with Section 1859.42.1(b). 
(2) Compute the annual change in enrollment as explained in (1) for each grade.  
The annual change shall then be weighted by multiplying the most recent annual 
change in enrollment by three, the next most recent annual change by two, and 
the earliest annual change by one, and dividing the sum of the annual weighted 
changes for each grade by six. The result shall be the average annual change. 
(3) Calculate enrollment for each projection year by advancing the enrollment in 
each grade level through the five-year projection period, modifying the grade 
progression each year by the average annual change for each grade as 
computed in (2). 
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(b) Tenth-year projected enrollment with the exception of Special Day Class 
enrollment shall be calculated pursuant to the cohort survival enrollment 
projection system which is described as follows: 
(1) For all grades, using the current and seven previous years of enrollment, 
determine the numerical change in enrollment between: 
(A) The current grade and the next lower grade in the first previous year; 
(B) The first previous year grade and the next lower grade in the second previous 
year; 
(C) The second previous year grade and the next lower grade in the third 
previous year; 
(D) The third previous year grade and the next lower grade in the fourth previous 
year; 
(E) The fourth previous year grade and the next lower grade in the fifth previous 
year; 
(F) The fifth previous year grade and the next lower grade in the sixth previous 
year; 
(G) The sixth previous year grade and the next lower grade in the seventh 
previous year; 
(H) Determine the numerical change of kindergarten enrollment using the 
previous year’s kindergarten enrollment in place of the next lower grade in the 
previous year for each step in (A) through (G), respectively. 
(2) Compute the annual change in enrollment as explained in (1) for each grade.  
The annual change shall then be weighted by multiplying the most recent annual 
change in enrollment by seven, the next most recent annual change by six, the 
next most recent annual change by five, the next most recent annual change by 
four, the next most recent annual change by three, the next most recent annual 
change by two, and the earliest annual change by one, and dividing the sum of 
the annual weighted changes for each grade by 28. The result shall be the 
average annual change. 
(3) Calculate enrollment for each projection year by advancing the latest 
enrollment in each grade through the ten-year projection period, modifying the 
grade progression each year by the average annual change for each grade as 
computed in (2). 
(c) The projected enrollment of a HSAA or Super HSAA shall be computed in the 
same manner as that set forth in this section, except that the enrollment used in 
such computation shall be that of the HSAA or Super HSAA rather than the entire 
district. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.42.1 

A district utilizing a fifth-year enrollment projection pursuant to Section 
1859.42(a), except when reporting on a HSAA or Super HSAA basis pursuant to 
Section 1859.41.1(b), may supplement the enrollment projection with any of the 
following: 
(a) The number of pupils as reported by the district on Form SAB 50-01, that will 
reside in dwelling units included in an approved and valid tentative or final 
subdivision map that exceed the number of pupils projected as a result of the 
cohort survival method for that tentative or final subdivision map.  The 
augmentation shall be calculated as follows: 
(1) Calculate a first year projection by advancing the current enrollment as 
reported on Form SAB 50-01 by one year for each grade level without applying 
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the average annual change. For kindergarten, the first year projection shall be 
the same as the reported current enrollment. 
(2) Subtract the current enrollment progressed one year for each grade level as 
determined in (1) from the one-year projection of enrollment for each grade level 
as determined in Section 1859.42(a).  If the computation results in a negative 
number, the number shall be zero. 
(3) Divide the current enrollment progressed one year for each grade level by the 
sum of the current enrollment progressed one year in all grade levels. 
(4) Multiply the number of housing units in the approved and valid tentative or 
final subdivision maps by the pupil yield factor provided on the Form SAB 50-01. 
(5) Multiply the number of pupils determined in (4) by the percentages 
determined in (3) for each grade. 
(6) Subtract five times the value determined in (2) from the value determined in 
(5). If the computation results in a negative number, the number shall be zero. 
(7) Add the value in (6) to the fifth year of projected enrollment as computed in 
Section 1859.42(a) to establish the augmented projection of enrollment. 
(8) For districts with HSAA reporting, the augmentation as provided in this 
section may include only dwelling units located in the HSAA or Super HSAA. 
(b) The number of children born as reported on the Form SAB 50-01 that will 
attend kindergarten within the district or HSAA in the enrollment year that begins 
during the fifth calendar year following the year in which the children were born, 
as determined through the birth-attendance rate.  For the purposes of this 
section, children born in a given calendar year will be considered to all begin 
school in the same enrollment year. For the purposes of this section, the number 
of children born shall be referred to as births. The augmentation shall be 
calculated as follows: 
(1) For current and each of the three previous years of enrollment reported on 
the Form SAB 50-01, determine the yearly birth-attendance rate by dividing the 
kindergarten enrollment by the number of births from the fifth preceding calendar 
year.  Add the four yearly birth-attendance rates together and divide by four. The 
result will be the average birth-attendance rate. 
(2) The number of births must be as reported by the Department of Health 
Services by place of residence. A district may utilize one of the following: 
(A) Births as reported by County. 
(B) Births as reported by Zip Code. The district must report the ZIP Codes the 
district or HSAA will serve for the current year and three previous years. If a 
district serves only a portion of a ZIP Code, and if less than 10 percent of the 
population of that ZIP Code resides within the portion served by the district, the 
district must report that ZIP Code, but may choose not to count the births within 
that ZIP Code for the purposes of this section. 
(3) Calculate the kindergarten enrollment projection by multiplying the average 
birth-attendance rate by the number of births five years prior to the applicable 
projected enrollment year. 
(4) For years in which the Department of Health Services has not yet reported 
the number of births, the number of births shall be determined by: 
(A) Adding the three previous years’ number of births and dividing by three. 
(B) For years in which more than one year of births has not yet been reported, 
the first birth number shall be calculated per (A), and subsequent years shall be 
calculated using (A), with the previous averaged births acting as the previous 
year births. 
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(c) Modified weighting that best represents the enrollment trends of the district to 
supplant the weighting method used to calculate the average annual change in 
Section 1859.42(a)(2). The modified weighting shall be calculated as follows: 
(1) A district choosing to utilize a modified weighting method must submit 
enrollment data from 14 years immediately prior to those included on the Form 
SAB 50-01. In total, 18 consecutive years of enrollment must be submitted.  Any 
enrollment information submitted in addition to the Form SAB 50-01 must meet 
all the requirements as provided for Parts A and C on the Form SAB 50-01. 
(2) Utilizing the 18 years of enrollment data, calculate three sets of ten historical 
enrollment projections. These projections cannot be supplemented with (a) and 
(b) above and are made as follows: 
(A) For each of the ten enrollment projections determine the numerical change in 
enrollment utilizing the calculations in Section 1859.42(a)(1), starting with the 
14th previous year as the current year, progressing one year for each of the 
projections with the tenth projection being made with the fifth previous year as 
the current year. When calculating the ten enrollment projections, the five most 
recent enrollment years shall not be used. 
(B) Compute the average annual change for each of the ten projections utilizing 
the calculations per Section 1859.42(a)(2). Calculate enrollment for each 
projection year by advancing the enrollment in each grade level through the five-
year projection period, modifying the grade progression each year by the 
average annual change for each grade as computed in this paragraph. This set 
of ten projections shall be the “1-2-3” projections. 
(C) Repeat (A) above, but calculate the average annual change by multiplying 
the most recent annual change in the enrollment by one, the next most recent 
annual change by two, and the earliest annual change by three, and dividing the 
sum of the annual weight changes for each grade by six. Calculate enrollment for 
each projection year by advancing the enrollment in each grade level through the 
five-year projection period, modifying the grade progression each year by the 
average annual change for each grade as computed in this paragraph. This set 
of ten projections shall be the “3-2-1” projections. 
(D) Repeat (A) above, but calculate the average annual change by dividing the 
sum of the annual changes for each grade by three. Calculate enrollment for 
each projection year by advancing the enrollment in each grade level through the 
five-year projection period, modifying the grade progression each year by the 
average annual change for each grade as computed in this paragraph. This set 
of ten projections shall be the “1-1-1” projections. 
(3) For the ninth previous year through the current year as reported on the Form 
SAB 50-01 determine the actual enrollment for that year per grade category. For 
the purposes of this section, grade category shall mean kindergarten through 
sixth grade, seventh grade through eighth grade, and ninth grade through twelfth 
grade. Determine the actual enrollment for each grade category by totaling the 
enrollment from the grades within that grade category. 
(4) For each of the ten enrollment projections within each of the three projection 
types, “1-2-3”, “3-2-1” and “1-1-1”, determine the percentage of accuracy. The 
percentage of accuracy shall be the projected total enrollment for a grade 
category minus the actual total enrollment for that grade category five years after 
divided by the actual grade category total five years later and multiplied by 100, 
rounded to two significant figures. 
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(5) Calculate the absolute value of the percentage of accuracy as determined in 
(4) above. 
(6) Determine the (x,y) coordinate for each percentage of accuracy as 
determined in (5),  with x being the distance from the y-axis and representing 
time, and y being the distance from the x-axis and representing the percentage of 
accuracy, as follows: 
(A) The x coordinate shall be assigned based on 30 enrollment projections made 
in (2). Projections made with the fourteenth previous year as the current year 
shall have an x value of one, progressing one year for each of the projections 
with tenth projection being made with the fifth previous year as the current year 
and having an x value of ten. 
(B) The y coordinate shall be the distance from zero as calculated in (5), above. 
(7) Using Microsoft Office Excel 2003 or a similar tool, plot each point from (6) 
onto graphs.  Districts must only generate graphs for the grade categories that 
are reported on the Form SAB 50-01.  The points shall be graphed as follows: 
(A) Graph one shall be all kindergarten through sixth grade comparisons for “1-2-
3” projections. 
(B) Graph two shall be all seventh grade through eighth grade comparisons for 
“1-2-3” projections. 
(C) Graph three shall be all ninth grade through twelfth grade comparisons for “1-
2-3” projections. 
(D) Graph four shall be all kindergarten through sixth grade comparisons for “3-2-
1” projections. 
(E) Graph five shall be all seventh grade through eighth grade comparisons for 
“3-2-1” projections. 
(F) Graph six shall be all ninth grade through twelfth grade comparisons for “3-2-
1” projections. 
(G) Graph seven shall be all kindergarten through sixth grade comparisons for 
“1-1-1” projections. 
(H) Graph eight shall be all seventh grade through eighth grade comparisons for 
“1-1-1” projections. 
(I) Graph nine shall be all ninth grade through twelfth grade comparisons for “1-1-
1” projections. 
(8) For each of the graphs in (7), using Microsoft Office Excel 2003 or a similar 
tool, determine the Linear Regression equation. 
(9) For each projection type, “1-2-3”, “3-2-1” and “1-1-1”, determine the average 
Linear Regression equation: 
(A) Each equation shall be in the format y = (m * x) + b, where m is the slope and 
b is the y-axis intercept. 
(B) Determine the average m for each projection type by adding the m’s together 
and dividing by the number of m’s. The number should be one to three and equal 
to the number of grade categories a district reports on the Form SAB 50-01. 
(C) Determine the average b for each projection type by adding the b’s together 
and dividing by the number of b’s. The number should be one to three and equal 
to the number of grade categories a district reports on the Form SAB 50-01. 
(D) Generate the average Linear Regression equation as show in (A) above, for 
each projection type by creating three new equations using the average m and b 
from (B) and (C) above. 
(10) Determine the modified weighting that best represents the trends of the 
district by: 
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(A) Calculate the three average Linear Regression equations by replacing the x 
variable with 15. 
(B) Determine the absolute value of y for the three results 
(C) The projection type with the result closest to zero, or the smallest number, 
shall be the modified weighting method that best represents the trends of the 
district. For the purposes of (c), this shall be the weighting method used when 
determining the district’s projection in Section 1859.42(a)(2). 
(11) Additionally, a district may propose a fourth weighting method for 
consideration. The alternative weights shall be only positive whole numbers.  The 
district must follow steps (2) through (10) in this Section using the proposed 
additional alternative weighting method and determine that the result of (10) is 
closer to zero than any of the three projection types, “1-2-3”, “3-2-1” and “1-1-1”. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.43 

The district enrollment, as reported on the Form SAB 50-01, shall be used to 
calculate the district’s projected Special Day Class enrollment. The OPSC shall 
use the following methodology to determine the district’s projected enrollment: 
(a) For the purposes of this section the final year shall refer to the fifth or tenth-
year as determined in projection method used for projecting non-Special Day 
Class enrollment in Section 1859.42. The projected enrollment of Special Day 
Class students served by a school district shall be computed by multiplying the 
total reported enrollment of Special Day Class students by the final-year 
projection of the same grade level of students as determined by Section 1859.42.  
The resulting value shall be divided by the current enrollment of the same 
students as provided on Form SAB 50-01. 
(b) The projected enrollment of Special Day Class students served by a county 
office of education shall be computed using either (1) or (2). A county office of 
education that utilized a fifth-year projection when projecting non-Special Day 
Class enrollment per Section 1859.42 must utilize a fifth-year projection for 
projecting its Special Day Class enrollment. A county office of education that 
utilized a tenth-year projection when projecting its non-Special Day Class 
enrollment per Section 1859.42 must utilize a tenth-year projection for its Special 
Day Class enrollment. 
(1) Fifth-year projection enrollment shall be calculated as follows: 
(A) Determine the percentage change in total Special Day Class enrollment from 
the previous year to the current year; determine the percentage change in total 
Special Day Class enrollment in the second previous year to the previous year; 
determine the percentage change in total Special Day Class enrollment in the 
third previous year to the second previous year. To determine the average 
annual change, add the three percentage changes and divide by three. 
(B) The current Special Day Class enrollment provided by the county office of 
education as reported on Form SAB 50-01, shall be adjusted by the average 
annual percentage change in (A) for each year until the five-year 
projected enrollment has been determined. 
(2) Tenth-year enrollment projection shall be calculated as follows: 
(A) Calculate the average annual change as follows: 
1. Determine the percentage change in total Special Day Class enrollment from 
the previous year to the current year; 
2. Determine the percentage change in total Special Day Class enrollment in the 
second previous year to the previous year; 
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3. Determine the percentage change in total Special Day Class enrollment in the 
third previous year to the second previous year; 
4. Determine the percentage change in total Special Day Class enrollment in the 
fourth previous year to the third previous year; 
5. Determine the percentage change in total Special Day Class enrollment in the 
fifth previous year to the fourth previous year; 
6. Determine the percentage change in total Special Day Class enrollment in the 
sixth previous year to the fifth previous year; 
7. Determine the percentage change in total Special Day Class enrollment in the 
seventh previous year to the sixth previous year. 
8. To determine the average annual change, add the seven percentage changes 
and divide by seven. 
(B) The current Special Day Class enrollment provided by the county office of 
education as reported on Form SAB 50-01, shall be adjusted by the average 
annual percentage change in 8. above, for each year until the tenth-year 
projected enrollment has been determined. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.50 

The district shall calculate its eligibility determination by completion of the Form 
SAB 50-03. Eligibility determination for New Construction Grant(s) may be 
requested on either a district-wide basis, a HSAA or Super HSAA basis.  
If a district requests to have its eligibility determination made on a district-wide 
basis, eligibility for future grants in the district must be filed on the same basis for 
a period of five years from the date the district received an apportionment that 
was justified by eligibility determined on a district-wide basis.  
 
If a district requests to re-file its eligibility determination from district-wide to 
HSAA or Super HSAA after the five year time period has elapsed, the existing 
school building capacity in the HSAA or Super HSAA will be determined based 
on the classrooms available in the HSAA or Super HSAA at the time of the initial 
district-wide request for eligibility determination. Once the baseline eligibility has 
been determined for the HSAA or Super HSAA, it will be adjusted for classrooms 
constructed, funded or acquired in that HSAA or Super HSAA as provided by 
Section 1859.51.  
 
If the district requests to have its eligibility determination made on a HSAA or 
Super HSAA, it must meet the criteria of Section 1859.41. 
  
The calculated eligibility on the Form SAB 50-03, is the initial eligibility of the 
district, the HSAA or Super HSAA and shall be referenced as the baseline 
eligibility for future SFP funding. The baseline eligibility is the basis for filing Form 
SAB 50-04, for a new construction SFP grant.  
 
If a special education program and the title to the related facilities is transferred 
between a school district and county office of education after the baseline 
eligibility was established by the Board, the following shall be required if the title 
transfer took place after January 1, 2007, or if requested by the school district 
and county office of education due to a title transfer that took place prior to 
January 1, 2007: 

288



ATTACHMENT B 
 

(a) The sending School District’s existing school building capacity shall be 
adjusted pursuant to Section 1859.51(r). 
(b) The receiving School District’s existing school building capacity shall be 
adjusted pursuant to Section 1859.51(i). 
(c) The sending School District’s enrollment projection shall be adjusted pursuant 
to Education Code Section 17071.75(f). 
(d) The receiving School District shall remit to the State a proportionate share of 
any financial hardship assistance provided for the project as described in Section 
1859.106. 
For purposes of this paragraph, the transfer of title to facilities shall also include: 
(1) A pre-existing lease, for the duration of more than five years whether in a 
single lease or cumulative total of several leases, of the receiving School 
District’s facilities by the sending School District that is terminated after transfer 
of the special education program takes place. 
(2) A lease, for the duration of more than five years whether in a single lease or 
cumulative total of several leases, of the sending School District’s facilities by the 
receiving School District. 
 
There shall not be any further adjustments made as a result of any subsequent 
transfers of that program for a period of five years from the date of the initial 
transfer or before all applicable funds have been remitted to the State as a result 
of the initial transfer.  Both School Districts shall submit a Form SAB 50-01 for 
enrollment changes immediately upon transfer of title.    
 
A district affected by a reorganization election on or after November 4, 1998 may 
file an application for a determination of new construction baseline eligibility after 
a successful reorganization election. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.51 

The baseline eligibility for new construction determined on the Form SAB 50-03 
will be adjusted as follows: 
(a) Reduced by the number of pupils provided grants in a new construction SFP 
project and by the number of pupils that received a Preliminary Apportionment 
pursuant to Section 1859.140 or a Preliminary Charter School Apportionment 
pursuant to Section 1859.162.2. 
(b) Reduced by the number of pupils housed, based on the loading standards 
pursuant to Education Code Section 17071.25(a)(2)(A), in a new construction 
LPP project funded under the provisions of the LPP pursuant to Sections 
1859.12 or 1859.13. 
(c) Reduced by the number of pupils housed in additional classrooms 
constructed or purchased based on the loading standards, pursuant to Education 
Code Section 17071.25(a)(2)(A), in a modernization SFP project. 
(d) Adjusted as a result of the audit findings made pursuant to Sections 1859.90, 
1859.90.3 and 1859.105. 
(e) Increased/decreased by changes in projected enrollment in subsequent 
enrollment reporting years for all districts using a fifth-year projection or a tenth-
year projection, except decreases as provided in (j) below. 
 
For all funding requests received by OPSC on or after June 6, 2017, OPSC will 
notify the School District in writing that OPSC is scheduled to begin processing 
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the School District’s Form SAB 50-04 and that the School District shall submit the 
Form SAB 50-01 based on school district enrollment data, as shown in the table 
below: 

 
OPSC may return the Form SAB 50-04 to the School District for failure to submit 
the Form SAB 50-01 within 90 calendar days of OPSC’s notification. 
(f) Adjusted as a result of errors or omissions by the district or by the OPSC. 
(g) Adjusted as a result of amendments to these Regulations that affect the 
eligibility. 
(h) Increased by the number of pupils eligible for grants pursuant to Section 
1859.82.1(b)(4)(A) or 1859.82.2(b)(4)(A). 
(i) Reduced by the number of pupils housed, based on loading standards 
pursuant to Education Code Section 17071.25(a)(2)(A), in any Classroom 
Provided after the baseline eligibility was determined by the Board with the 
exception of those pupils housed or to be housed in a classroom: 
(1) That is a trailer and transportable/towed on its own wheels and axles. 
(2) Of less than 700 interior square feet. 
(3) That is a portable classroom, leased pursuant to Chapter 14 (commencing 
with Section 17085) of the Education Code. 
(4) That is a portable classroom leased for a period of less than five years, 
whether in a single lease or cumulative total of several leases. 
(5) That is a portable classroom that needs to be leased beyond five years to 
provide interim housing in a modernization or new construction project provided 
the cumulative lease term does not exceed a specified time period as determined 
by the SAB not to exceed three years on each qualifying project. For this 
purpose, a project means all work contained in a single set of construction plans. 
(6) Where the contract for the lease, lease-purchase, purchase, or construction 
of the classroom was made prior to January 1, 2000. 
(7) That is included in a SFP project where the district has funded a portion of the 
project beyond its required district contribution and the pupil capacity of the 
classroom does not exceed 150 percent of the number of pupils receiving a new 
construction grant (rounded up) for the SFP project. 
(8) That was acquired with joint-use funds specifically available for that purpose. 
(9) That was acquired with career technical education funds specifically available 
pursuant to Education Code Section 17078.72. 
(10) That was built or acquired exclusively for regional occupational centers, 
regional occupational programs, child care, preschool and/or Adult Education 
Programs, and with funds specifically available for those purposes. 
(11) That replaces a classroom, previously included in the determination of the 
district’s new construction eligibility pursuant to Education Code Section 
17071.75, in a project funded by the district without participation from the 
State and the district permanently removes the replaced facility from classroom 
use immediately after the replacement classroom is occupied. 
(12) That was constructed with Overcrowding Relief Grant funds specifically 
available for that purpose. 
(j) For Small School Districts: 
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(1) Decreased by any reduction in projected enrollment that follows a three-year 
period after the district’s eligibility was approved by the Board, and either (A) or 
(B), as applicable: 
(A) Increased/decreased by changes in projected enrollment in the 2016/2017 
enrollment year using a fifth-year projection or a tenth-year projection if the Form 
SAB 50-01 was received at OPSC by October 31, 2017. 
(B) Increased/decreased by changes in projected enrollment in subsequent 
enrollment reporting years following 2016/2017 using a fifth-year projection or a 
tenth-year projection. 
(2) If the Small School District does not submit an adjustment under (A) or (B) 
prior to OPSC notification of its schedule to begin processing the School District’s 
request for new construction funding that was received by OPSC on or after 
November 1, 2012, then the requirements of (e) shall apply. 
(k) Adjusted for any change in classroom inventory as a result of a reorganization 
election. 
(l) For classroom loading standards adopted by the Board for non-severely 
disabled individuals with exceptional needs and severely disabled individuals 
with exceptional needs. 
(m) As directed by the Board due to a finding of a Material Inaccuracy pursuant 
to Regulation Section 1859.104.1. 
(n) Increased by the number of pupils that received a Preliminary Apportionment 
that was rescinded pursuant to Section 1859.148 or a Preliminary Charter School 
Apportionment that was rescinded pursuant to Section 1859.166. 
(o) Adjusted for operational grant changes as determined/provided by the 
California Department of Education. 
(p) For a HSAA district with Preliminary Apportionments within the 2002 or 2004 
Critically Overcrowded School Facilities Account as follows: 
(1) Decreased by the number of pupils that received a Preliminary 
Apportionment, distributed proportionately among HSAAs in which the pupils 
used to justify the conversion of the Preliminary Apportionment were enrolled but 
did not reside. 
(2) In the subsequent enrollment reporting year after verification of Occupancy of 
a project, increased by the number of pupils equal to the reduction due to Section 
1859.51(p)(1), for the project which was occupied. 
(3) Increased by the number of pupils equal to the reduction due to Section 
1859.51(p)(1), for a Preliminary Apportionment rescinded pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 1859.148. 
(q) Adjusted by the difference between the Alternative Enrollment Projection for 
the current enrollment reporting year and the projected enrollment determined 
pursuant to Section 1859.42 for the current enrollment reporting year, or by the 
eligibility remaining from this calculation that can no longer be utilized if the funds 
made available pursuant to Education Code Section 17071.75(a)(1)(A) have 
been exhausted. 
(r) Adjusted pursuant to Education Code Section 17071.75(b)(2) by the number 
of pupils housed, based on the loading standards pursuant to Education Code 
Section 17071.25(a)(2)(A), in any classroom(s) where title was relinquished to 
the School District receiving the transferred classroom(s). 
(s) Increased by the capacity of classrooms that meet all of the following: 
(1) The classrooms are included in an Approved Application that have a 
qualifying health and safety threat pursuant to Sections 1859.82.1 or 185.9.82.2 

291



ATTACHMENT B 
 

that were originally included in the district’s baseline eligibility, except the district 
did not have the current enrollment to support the replacement and funding of 
those classrooms. 
(2) The classrooms are included in an Approved Application pursuant to Sections 
1859.82.1 or 1859.82.2 and did not receive funding as part of that project and 
were demolished or removed from classroom use. Buildings removed from K-12 
classroom use that remain on the school site will be identified on a list published 
on OPSC’s website. 
(3) The Board shall approve the adjustment upon receiving the local school 
board resolution acknowledging that the buildings have been removed from K-12 
classroom use. 

 
SFP Regulation Section 1859.51.1 

For any pupils that were reduced from the district’s New Construction Eligibility in 
accordance with Section 1859.51(i) due to the construction contract being signed 
prior to the submission of the Approved Application, the district may request an 
increase to the new construction baseline eligibility pursuant to one of the 
following: 
(a) By the number of pupils in which the district received a second reduction of 
pupils due to receiving State funding for classrooms included in a construction 
contract signed more than 180 days from the date the Approved Application was 
received by the OPSC. This request may be submitted in writing to the OPSC by 
the authorized District Representative no later than 120 days after this proposed 
regulation is in effect. 
(b) By the number of pupils previously reduced from the baseline due to the 
construction contract exceeding 180 days from filing an Approved Application for 
those classrooms in the project and that are included in a request 
for State funding pursuant to Section 1859.70.2. 
(c) By the number of pupils previously reduced from the baseline due to the 
District reporting the signing of contracts for construction or acquisition of 
classrooms prior to filing an Approved Application for those classrooms and 
where those classrooms are included in a current request for State funding 
pursuant to Section 1859.70. 
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ATTACHMENT C

SAB Meeting:

Applicant: PTN:

Application No: County:

School Name: Filing Basis:

State

Previously Apportionment

Authorized This Action

State Share

Fac Hrdshp Design 

Grant
150,757.60 $

NC/Add. Grant $ 4,134,296.80

Applicant Share

District Contribution 61,760.00

Financial Hardship 88,997.60

Total 301,515.20 $ $ 4,134,296.80

Funding Sources: 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

5% $

General Site $ 168,048.00

New School Allowance $ 1,856,479.00
$

$

Pursuant to action taken by the Board on April 3, 2024, the design funding previously approved for the project under Application 

Number 51/73379-00-001 will be offset from the approval of this application (Application Number 50/73379-00-002), as the 

design made from the proceeds of that approval constitutes the work that will be completed in this application. 

Pursuant to action taken by the Board on April 3, 2024, the District's New Construction baseline eligibility will be 

reestablished to 46 pupil grants at the K-6 grade level and 10 pupil grants at the 7-8 grade level and then will be reduced to zero 

with approval of this item. 

A valid Fund Release Authorization (Form SAB 50-05) must be signed by the designated District Representative and must be 

received by the Office of Public School Construction prior to 11:59 p.m. within 180 calendar days of SAB approval of the 

Apportionment for this project. The form may be submitted electronically via OPSC Online or via email to 

OPSCApplicationReviewTeam@dgs.ca.gov.

The Applicant shall ensure that it is in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and certifications it made on the program 

forms.

The Applicant is required to submit a signed Grant Agreement for the project prior to or concurrent with a valid Fund Release 

Authorization  (Form SAB 50-05). Failure to submit an executed Grant Agreement and valid Form SAB 50-05 prior to the deadline 

shall result in the Apportionment being rescinded without further board action.

The Applicant is responsible for ensuring that the project is compliant with Prevailing Wage Monitoring and/or Labor Compliance 

Program requirements at the time construction contracts are executed and/or construction commenced.

STIPULATED TERMS & NEXT STEPS

001-2324

Small Size Project 35,688.00

Recommended Acres: 6.6 Service Site Development 1,085,836.00

Master Plan Acres: 6.6 Project Assistance 9,645.00

Addition to Existing Site: No

(88,997.60)

Total Project Cost 8,748,104.00

Applicant Share (50%) 4,374,052.00

Geographic Location Utilities 132,936.00

Total State Share (50%) 4,374,052.00

Existing Acres: 5.29

Pupils Assigned: K-6: 46 Base Grant 892,210.00

Off Site 34,076.00

Number of Classrooms: 5 Geographic Location 142,716.00

7-8: 10 Fire Detection 1,124.00

APPLICATION DATA PROGRAM GRANT DATA

$ 8,446,588.80

Proposition 51 Bonds/2016-Nov.; General Funds 2023/2024

Type of Project: Elementary School Automatic Sprinkler System 15,294.00

GF

051-500 51 $

4,134,296.80

88,997.60

4,312,292.00

51051-500

April 3, 2024 New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval

Berry Creek Elementary District-wide

APPLICANT DATA

Pioneer Union Elementary 73379 - 001

50/73379-00-002 Butte          

Fund Proposition Authorized

Code This Action

HISTORY OF PROJECT FUNDING
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Information Items 



TENTATIVE WORKLOAD 

May 2024 

ACTION ITEMS 
Priority Funding Apportionments 

REPORTS, DISCUSSION and INFORMATION ITEMS 
Standard Information Items 

FINANCIAL REPORTS 
Status of Fund Releases 

Status of Funds 

TENTATIVE WORKLOAD 

June 2024 

ACTION ITEMS 

REPORTS, DISCUSSION and INFORMATION ITEMS 
Standard Information Items 

FINANCIAL REPORTS 
Status of Fund Releases 

Status of Funds 

TENTATIVE WORKLOAD 

July 2024 

ACTION ITEMS 

REPORTS, DISCUSSION and INFORMATION ITEMS 
Standard Information Items 

FINANCIAL REPORTS 
Status of Fund Releases 

Status of Funds 
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APPEALS 
Received as of February 29, 2024 

Appeal 
Received Date 

District/County 
Tentative 
SAB Date* 

Description 

6/23/2022 Wasco Union ESD/Kern TBD 

District requests funding for a new 
construction project based on an 
enrollment period that is different from 
the enrollment period in which the 
application was processed. 

1/19/2024 Santa Rita Union/Monterey 5/22/2024 

District requests reinstatement of a 
new construction project and approval 
of an additional extension to the 
Substantial Progress deadline for the 
application. 

*Please note: Tentative SAB Date is not a guaranteed meeting date and may be subject to change. 
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SAB 04-03-2024 

STATE ALLOCATION BOARD MEETING DATES 

The State Allocation Board (SAB) meeting dates for the 2024 calendar year are 
as follows: 

Board Date* Type of Meeting 

May 22, 2024 Monthly (Consent/Appeals/Action) 

June 26, 2024 Monthly (Consent/Appeals/Action) 

July 24, 2024 Monthly (Consent/Appeals/Action) 

August 28, 2024 Monthly (Consent/Appeals/Action) 

September 25, 2024 Monthly (Consent/Appeals/Action) 

October 23, 2024 Monthly (Consent/Appeals/Action) 

December 2024 Monthly (Consent/Appeals/Action) 

*The projected board dates and time will be determined upon the discussion with 
the Chair based on workload. 

The SAB meets at 4:00 p.m. when the State Legislature is in session and at 3:00 
p.m. when the State Legislature is out on recess. 
 
 
Due to scheduling changes within the Legislature, some of the SAB meetings 
may be canceled or changed with short notice. 
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INFORMATION ITEM 

SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM  
NEW CONSTRUCTION AND MODERNIZATION UNFUNDED LIST 

(as of February 28, 2024)

The New Construction and Modernization projects on this list have received 
an “unfunded” approval by the State Allocation Board (SAB). Note than an 

“unfunded” approval does not guarantee a future apportionment by the SAB. 

Published monthly in the SAB Agenda. 

This report is also located on the OPSC Website

297

http://www.dgs.ca.gov/OPSC/Resources


Unfunded Approvals

as of February 28, 2024 SAB

County School District
Application 

Number
Program Approval

Received 

Date

SAB Unfunded 

Approval

 Financial 

Hardship 

Apportionment 

 Loan  State Share 
Total 

Apportionment

Cumulative 

Amount

Submitted 

Certification 

Letter 

November 

2023

Grant Agreement 

Received as of 

03/06/2024

SANTA CLARA    GILROY UNIFIED 54/69484-00-003 Charter D 6/2/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 186,440.70 186,440.70 372,881.40 372,881.40 Yes Yes

SANTA CLARA    GILROY UNIFIED 54/69484-00-004 Charter D 6/2/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 88,864.10 88,864.10 177,728.20 550,609.60 Yes Yes

ALAMEDA        OAKLAND UNIFIED 54/61259-00-012 Charter D 6/3/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 1,434,748.20 1,434,748.20 2,869,496.40 3,420,106.00 Yes Yes

SACRAMENTO     SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 54/67439-00-009 Charter D 6/3/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 538,007.10 538,007.10 1,076,014.20 4,496,120.20 No No

MENDOCINO      POINT ARENA JOINT UNION HIGH 54/65599-00-001 Charter D 6/3/2022 7/25/2023 0.00 35,765.50 35,765.50 71,531.00 4,567,651.20 Yes Yes

SAN DIEGO      SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 54/68338-02-003 Charter D 6/3/2022 7/25/2023 0.00 0.00 836,553.50 836,553.50 5,404,204.70 No Yes

SAN DIEGO      SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 54/68338-02-004 Charter D 6/3/2022 7/25/2023 0.00 0.00 715,159.50 715,159.50 6,119,364.20 No Yes

SACRAMENTO     NATOMAS UNIFIED 54/75283-00-012 Charter D 6/3/2022 9/27/2023 0.00 0.00 1,145,642.00 1,145,642.00 7,265,006.20 Yes Yes

SACRAMENTO     NATOMAS UNIFIED 54/75283-00-013 Charter D 6/3/2022 9/27/2023 0.00 0.00 313,426.10 313,426.10 7,578,432.30 Yes Yes

LOS ANGELES    LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-104 Charter S 5/2/2022 10/23/2023 0.00 4,940,000.00 4,940,000.00 9,880,000.00 17,458,432.30 Yes Yes

SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 54/68338-06-001 Charter D 6/3/2022 12/4/2023 0.00 0.00 1,258,718.70 1,258,718.70 18,717,151.00 No No

SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 54/68338-06-002 Charter D 6/3/2022 12/4/2023 0.00 0.00 376,548.00 376,548.00 19,093,699.00 No No

SANTA BARBARA LOMPOC UNIFIED 54/69229-00-001 Charter G 1/23/2023 12/4/2023 0.00 0.00 6,233,584.20 6,233,584.20 25,327,283.20 No No

SOLANO VALLEJO CITY UNIFIED 54/70581-00-004 Charter G 2/28/2023 12/4/2023 0.00 317,285.80 317,285.80 634,571.60 25,961,854.80 Yes Yes

SOLANO VALLEJO CITY UNIFIED 54/70581-00-005 Charter G 2/28/2023 12/4/2023 0.00 14,778,952.70 14,778,952.70 29,557,905.40 55,519,760.20 Yes Yes

SOLANO VALLEJO CITY UNIFIED 54/70581-00-006 Charter G 2/28/2023 12/4/2023 0.00 21,326,412.90 21,326,412.90 42,652,825.80 98,172,586.00 Yes Yes

SOLANO VALLEJO CITY UNIFIED 54/70581-00-007 Charter G 2/28/2023 12/4/2023 0.00 576,990.20 576,990.20 1,153,980.40 99,326,566.40 Yes Yes

SACRAMENTO     TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-009 Charter D 6/3/2022 2/28/2024 0.00 917,792.00 917,792.00 1,835,584.00 101,162,150.40 No Yes

Total $0.00 $45,141,259.20 $56,020,891.20 $101,162,150.40

*This Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans) includes $20.9 million for 13 projects for Charter School Facilities Program Preliminary Apportionments for Design and Site Funding.
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Unfunded Charter PA's Unfunded Charter Preliminary

as of February 28, 2024 SAB

County School District Application Number Program Approval Received Date SAB Date
Financial Hardship 

Apportionment
Loan State Share

Total 

Apportionment
Prop. 47 Prop. 55 Prop. 1D Prop. 51

SACRAMENTO SAN JUAN UNIFIED 54/67447-00-007 Charter P 6/5/2017 12/11/2018 0.00 0.00 3,855,763.80 3,855,763.80 0.00 0.00 3,855,763.80 0.00
BUTTE CHICO UNIFIED 54/61424-00-006 Charter P 5/30/2017 2/26/2020 0.00 1,877,635.40 3,175,079.40 5,052,714.80 0.00 0.00 5,052,714.80 0.00
BUTTE CHICO UNIFIED 54/61424-00-007 Charter P 5/30/2017 2/26/2020 0.00 2,555,059.80 4,584,394.80 7,139,454.60 0.00 0.00 4,847,001.60 2,292,453.00
LOS ANGELES    LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 54/64733-00-104 Charter P 5/2/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 18,499,799.40 18,499,799.40 36,999,598.80 0.00 0.00 18,499,799.40 18,499,799.40
SHASTA         CASCADE UNION ELEMENTARY 54/69914-00-002 Charter P 5/11/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 1,139,625.00 1,139,625.00 2,279,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,279,250.00
SACRAMENTO     SAN JUAN UNIFIED 54/67447-00-008 Charter P 6/1/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 540,286.00 1,437,426.00 1,977,712.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,977,712.00
SACRAMENTO     NATOMAS UNIFIED 54/75283-00-009 Charter P 6/1/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 1,780,934.50 9,780,934.50 11,561,869.00 984,158.50 8,796,776.00 0.00 1,780,934.50
SACRAMENTO     NATOMAS UNIFIED 54/75283-00-010 Charter P 6/1/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 2,033,351.80 4,033,351.80 6,066,703.60 0.00 4,033,351.80 0.00 2,033,351.80
SANTA CLARA    GILROY UNIFIED 54/69484-00-003 Charter P 6/2/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 1,677,966.30 1,677,966.30 3,355,932.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,355,932.60
SANTA CLARA    GILROY UNIFIED 54/69484-00-004 Charter P 6/2/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 799,776.90 799,776.90 1,599,553.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,599,553.80
ALAMEDA        OAKLAND UNIFIED 54/61259-00-012 Charter P 6/3/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 12,912,733.80 12,912,733.80 25,825,467.60 0.00 9,358,923.80 3,553,810.00 12,912,733.80
MENDOCINO      POINT ARENA JOINT UNION HIGH 54/65599-00-001 Charter P 6/3/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 321,889.50 321,889.50 643,779.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 643,779.00
SACRAMENTO     SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED 54/67439-00-009 Charter P 6/3/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 2,152,028.40 4,842,063.90 6,994,092.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,994,092.30
SAN DIEGO      SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 54/68338-02-003 Charter P 6/3/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 0.00 7,528,981.50 7,528,981.50 0.00 0.00 7,528,981.50 0.00
SAN DIEGO      SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 54/68338-02-004 Charter P 6/3/2022 10/26/2022 0.00 0.00 6,436,435.50 6,436,435.50 0.00 0.00 5,134,935.50 1,301,500.00
SHASTA         SHASTA UNION HIGH 54/70136-02-001 Charter P 5/2/2022 5/31/2023 0.00 11,721,389.20 11,721,389.20 23,442,778.40 0.00 2,400,721.20 8,599,165.00 12,442,892.20
SACRAMENTO     NATOMAS UNIFIED 54/75283-00-012 Charter P 6/3/2022 9/27/2023 0.00 0.00 10,310,778.00 10,310,778.00 1,287,425.00 2,381,006.00 2,040,920.00 4,601,427.00
SACRAMENTO     NATOMAS UNIFIED 54/75283-00-013 Charter P 6/3/2022 9/27/2023 0.00 0.00 2,820,834.90 2,820,834.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,820,834.90
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 54/68338-06-001 Charter P 6/3/2022 12/4/2023 0.00 0.00 11,328,468.30 11,328,468.30 0.00 0.00 11,328,468.30 0.00
SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO UNIFIED 54/68338-06-002 Charter P 6/3/2022 12/4/2023 0.00 0.00 3,388,932.00 3,388,932.00 0.00 0.00 876,071.00 2,512,861.00
SACRAMENTO     TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED 54/76505-00-009 Charter P 6/3/2022 2/28/2024 0.00 8,260,128.00 8,260,128.00 16,520,256.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,520,256.00

Total 0.00 66,272,604.00 128,856,752.50 195,129,356.50 2,271,583.50 26,970,778.80 71,317,630.90 94,569,363.30

*This Charter Unfunded Preliminary list does not include $20.9 million for 13 projects for Charter School Facilities Program Preliminary Apportionments for Design and Site Funding.
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INFORMATION ITEM 

SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION FUNDING WORKLOAD LISTING 

(Applications Received Through February 29, 2024)

The New Construction and Modernization projects on this list represent completed 

applications awaiting the Office of Public School Construction (OPSC) processing and 

scheduling to the State Allocation Board. 

This list includes future workload that is identified as: 

• Pending reflects workload that has been processed by OPSC but awaiting further

information/documentation from the district.

• Reviewing reflects currently being processed by OPSC.

 Pursuant to SFP Regulation Section 1859.95.1, this list also includes applications 

that were received, but not reviewed by OPSC. This list is presented to the State 

Allocation Board for acknowledgement.  

This list is also available on the OPSC Website and is updated on the first and third 

Fridays of each month.
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SFP APPLICATIONS

New Construction and Charter School Facilities Program

- Workload as of February 29, 2024 -

District County Site Name

Application 

Number

OPSC Date 

Received

Estimated State 

Grant (a)***

 Financial 

Hardship (b) 

Notification 

Occurred**

Kings Canyon Joint Unified Fresno Reedley High 50/62265-00-012 08/12/20 1,387,920$          -$                       04/03/23

Alameda Unified Alameda Encinal Junior/Senior High 50/61119-02-002 08/26/20 3,465,835$          -$                       05/05/23

Temecula Valley Unified Riverside STEAM Academy K-8 50/75192-01-001 10/29/20 8,625,543$          -$                       05/05/23

Kings Canyon Joint Unified Fresno Reedley High 50/62265-00-013 01/07/21 1,609,610$          -$                       07/12/23

Novato Unified Marin Novato High 50/65417-01-001 02/26/21 845,651$             -$                       07/12/23

Livermore Valley Joint Unified Alameda East Avenue Middle 50/61200-00-004 03/01/21 3,840,483$          -$                       07/12/23

Downey Unified Los Angeles Griffiths (Gordon) Middle 50/64451-00-016 03/02/21 6,244,126$          -$                       07/12/23

Downey Unified Los Angeles Sussman (Edward A.) Middle 50/64451-00-017 03/19/21 6,978,954$          -$                       07/12/23

Downey Unified Los Angeles Sussman (Edward A.) Middle 50/64451-00-019 03/25/21 6,814,000$          -$                       07/12/23

Downey Unified Los Angeles Sussman (Edward A.) Middle 50/64451-00-020 03/25/21 8,176,800$          -$                       07/12/23

Fresno Unified Fresno Ericson Elementary 50/62166-10-001 04/05/21 1,008,917$          -$                       08/01/23

Chico Unified Butte Pleasant Valley High 50/61424-00-012 05/06/21 2,419,725$          -$                       08/01/23

Novato Unified Marin San Marin High 50/65417-02-002 05/19/21 578,909$             -$                       09/01/23

Patterson Joint Unified Stanislaus Walnut Grove Elementary 50/71217-00-010 05/19/21 3,541,045$          -$                       09/01/23

Bakersfield City Kern Bessie E. Owens Primary 50/63321-00-041 06/11/21 8,750,957$          -$                       09/01/23

Bakersfield City Kern Bessie E. Owens Intermediate 50/63321-00-042 06/11/21 6,320,539$          -$                       09/01/23

Kern High Kern Del Oro High 50/63529-00-016 06/14/21 56,047,017$        -$                       09/01/23

Visalia Unified Tulare Sequoia High 50/72256-00-032 06/14/21 9,329,283$          -$                       09/01/23

Los Banos Unified Merced Pacheco High 50/65755-00-015 06/15/21 4,067,088$          -$                       09/01/23

Beaumont Unified Riverside Summerwind K-8 50/66993-00-021 06/25/21 16,932,287$        -$                       09/01/23

Placer Union High Placer Placer High 50/66894-02-001 07/01/21 1,148,393$          -$                       09/01/23

Liberty Union High Contra Costa Freedom High 50/61721-00-008 07/02/21 1,029,633$          -$                       09/01/23

Chico Unified Butte Pleasant Valley High 50/61424-00-013 07/12/21 459,756$             -$                       10/02/23

Downey Unified Los Angeles Stauffer (Mary R.) Middle 50/64451-00-021 07/12/21 13,982,312$        -$                       10/02/23

Placer Union High Placer Placer High 50/66894-00-008 07/14/21 1,029,633$          -$                       10/02/23

Walnut Valley Unified Los Angeles Suzanne Middle 50/73460-00-013 07/15/21 8,316,177$          -$                       10/02/23

Downey Unified Los Angeles Doty (Wendy Lopour) Middle 50/64451-00-023 07/20/21 24,032,360$        -$                       10/02/23

Hilmar Unified Merced Hilmar High 50/65698-00-005 07/21/21 691,077$             -$                       10/02/23

Beaumont Unified Riverside Beaumont Senior High 50/66993-00-022 07/30/21 12,300,336$        -$                       10/02/23

San Ramon Valley Unified Contra Costa Charlotte Wood Middle 50/61804-03-002 08/03/21 1,170,914$          -$                       10/02/23

Alisal Union Monterey Fremont Elementary 50/65961-00-012 08/03/21 5,216,024$          -$                       10/02/23

Elk Grove Unified Sacramento Pleasant Grove Elementary 50/67314-00-050 08/06/21 7,592,706$          -$                       10/02/23

Hollister San Benito Rancho Santana 50/67470-00-005 08/06/21 16,259,235$        -$                       10/02/23

Mountain View-Los Altos Union High Santa Clara Mountain View High 50/69609-00-001 08/06/21 8,944,888$          -$                       10/02/23

Mountain View-Los Altos Union High Santa Clara Los Altos High 50/69609-00-002 08/06/21 8,911,775$          -$                       10/02/23

San Juan Unified Sacramento Del Campo High 50/67447-00-001 08/09/21 2,623,353$          -$                       10/02/23

Elk Grove Unified Sacramento Joseph Kerr Middle 50/67314-00-051 08/10/21 2,969,223$          -$                       10/02/23

Washington Unified Yolo Westmore Oaks Elementary 50/72694-00-012 08/10/21 5,676,785$          -$                       10/02/23

Marysville Joint Unified Yuba Linda Elementary 50/72736-00-032 08/10/21 733,693$             -$                       10/02/23

Marysville Joint Unified Yuba Anna McKenney Intermediate 50/72736-00-033 08/10/21 1,311,740$          -$                       10/02/23

Panama-Buena Vista Union Kern Highgate Elementary 50/63362-00-043 08/11/21 12,775,279$        -$                       11/02/23

San Juan Unified Sacramento Arden Middle 50/67447-00-002 08/11/21 5,343,302$          -$                       11/02/23

Santa Clara Unified Santa Clara Abram Agnew Elementary 50/69674-00-001 08/11/21 26,173,222$        -$                       11/02/23

Santa Clara Unified Santa Clara Dolores Huerta Middle 50/69674-00-002 08/11/21 30,982,294$        -$                       11/02/23

Coachella Valley Unified Riverside Palm View Elementary 50/73676-02-006 08/11/21 2,343,049$          -$                       11/02/23

Livermore Valley Joint Unified Alameda Joe Michell Elementary 50/61200-00-005 08/12/21 9,593,714$          -$                       11/02/23

Sanger Unified Fresno Centerville Elementary 50/62414-00-029 08/12/21 407,958$             -$                       11/02/23

Sanger Unified Fresno John S. Wash Elementary 50/62414-00-030 08/12/21 1,051,987$          -$                       11/02/23
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Sanger Unified Fresno Lone Star Elementary 50/62414-00-031 08/12/21 819,640$             -$                       11/02/23

Dublin Unified Alameda Frederiksen Elementary 50/75093-00-014 08/13/21 4,342,825$          -$                       11/02/23

Patterson Joint Unified Stanislaus Grayson Elementary 50/71217-00-011 08/18/21 479,227$             -$                       11/02/23

Redlands Unified San Bernardino Mission Elementary 50/67843-00-010 08/20/21 1,362,800$          -$                       11/02/23

Placentia-Yorba Linda Unified Orange Glenview Elementary 50/66647-00-038 08/26/21 849,502$             -$                       11/02/23

Pleasanton Unified Alameda Amador Valley High 50/75101-00-010 08/27/21 4,955,013$          -$                       11/02/23

Pleasanton Unified Alameda Foothill High 50/75101-00-011 08/27/21 2,733,729$          -$                       11/02/23

Manteca Unified San Joaquin Manteca High 50/68593-00-027 08/29/21 4,597,560$          -$                       11/02/23

Riverside Unified Riverside Arlington High 50/67215-00-041 09/02/21 3,583,035$          -$                       11/02/23

Irvine Unified Orange Northwood Elementary 50/73650-00-050 09/08/21 1,304,508$          -$                       11/02/23

Irvine Unified Orange South Lake Middle 50/73650-00-051 09/08/21 447,209$             -$                       11/02/23

Turlock Unified Stanislaus Marvin A. Dutcher Middle 50/75739-00-007 09/23/21 3,438,709$          -$                       11/02/23

Woodland Joint Unified Yolo Spring Lake Elementary 50/72710-00-007 09/27/21 2,020,293$          -$                       12/01/23

Maple Elementary Kern Maple Elementary 50/63610-00-004 10/08/21 63,871$               63,871$             12/01/23

Mountain View Elementary San Bernardino Park View Elementary 50/67785-00-003 10/13/21 12,571,121$        -$                       12/01/23

Liberty Union High Contra Costa Heritage High 50/61721-00-009 10/15/21 5,517,072$          -$                       12/01/23

Paso Robles Joint Unified San Luis Obispo George H. Flamson Middle 50/75457-00-006 12/14/21 3,611,520$          -$                       12/01/23

Cloverdale Unified Sonoma Jefferson Elementary 50/70656-00-001 01/03/22 6,084,991$          6,084,991$        01/02/24

Cloverdale Unified Sonoma Washington Middle 50/70656-00-002 01/04/22 1,813,572$          -$                       01/02/24

South Pasadena Unified Los Angeles Arroyo Vista Elementary 50/65029-00-006 01/06/22 464,094$             -$                       01/02/24

South Pasadena Unified Los Angeles Monterey Hills Elementary 50/65029-00-007 01/06/22 928,014$             -$                       01/02/24

South Pasadena Unified Los Angeles Marengo Elementary 50/65029-00-008 01/06/22 527,733$             -$                       01/02/24

Lodi Unified San Joaquin Lodi High 50/68585-00-030 01/07/22 20,571,536$        -$                       01/02/24

Chula Vista Elementary San Diego Otay Ranch Village 3 50/68023-00-013 01/11/22 13,795,399$        -$                       01/02/24

San Marcos Unified San Diego Richland Elementary 50/73791-00-021 01/20/22 15,715,309$        -$                       01/02/24

Riverside Unified Riverside Alcott Elementary 50/67215-00-042 02/02/22 3,792,255$          -$                       02/01/24

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Huntington Park Senior High 51/64733-17-001* 10/14/22 5,777,521$          -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Huntington Park Senior High 51/64733-17-002* 10/14/22 6,141,596$          -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Huntington Park Senior High 51/64733-17-003* 10/14/22 16,574,443$        -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Roosevelt (Theodore) Senior High 51/64733-05-001* 05/01/23 6,691,474$          -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Roosevelt (Theodore) Senior High 51/64733-05-002* 05/01/23 11,406,450$        -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Roosevelt (Theodore) Senior High 51/64733-05-003* 05/01/23 26,007,436$        -$                       

Los Alamitos Unified Orange Los Alamitos High 51/73924-00-001 08/30/23 6,987,540$          -$                       

Huntington Beach City Elementary Orange Sowers Middle 51/66530-00-001 10/17/23 12,962,506$        -$                       

Pioneer Union Elementary Butte Berry Creek Elementary 51/73379-00-001 10/23/23 4,951,371$          4,889,611$        

San Juan Unified Sacramento California Montessori Project - San Juan Campus 54/67447-00-007 12/11/23 5,181,252$          -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento California Montessori Project - San Juan Campus 54/67447-00-008 12/11/23 1,421,163$          -$                       

590,548,796$      11,038,473$      

Total 601,587,269$    

NEW CONSTRUCTION FUNDING SUB-TOTALS 486,446,044$      6,148,862$        

NEW CONSTRUCTION FACILITY HARDSHIP - NON SEISMIC 24,901,417$        4,889,611$        

NEW CONSTRUCTION FUNDING TOTAL 522,385,934$    

NEW CONSTRUCTION FACILITY HARDSHIP - SEISMIC 72,598,920$        -$                       

CHARTER SCHOOLS 6,602,415$          -$                       

(a)  Represents estimated state share of project including excessive cost grants. Amounts shown have not been reviewed by OPSC for compliance with all School Facility Program requirements.
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*Facility Hardship project requesting Seismic Mitigation Program funding.

** School districts have been notified that the Office of Public School Construction will begin processing the district’s application in the near future.
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Livermore Valley Joint Unified Alameda East Avenue Middle 57/61200-00-030 02/08/21 1,456,271$          -$                       07/12/23

Inglewood Unified Los Angeles Woodworth-Monroe K-8 Academy 57/64634-00-004 02/10/21 5,961,316$          -$                       07/12/23

Vacaville Unified Solano Vacaville High 57/70573-00-016 02/23/21 6,462,712$          -$                       07/12/23

Reef-Sunset Unified Kings Avenal High 57/73932-00-012 03/31/21 908,286$             -$                       08/01/23

Clovis Unified Fresno Maple Creek Elementary 57/62117-00-063 04/07/21 3,258,566$          -$                       08/01/23

Redding Elementary Shasta Cypress Elementary 57/70110-00-009 04/08/21 1,860,757$          -$                       08/01/23

Downey Unified Los Angeles Sussman (Edward A.) Middle 57/64451-00-040 04/26/21 3,654,641$          -$                       08/01/23

Martinez Unified Contra Costa Las Juntas Elementary 57/61739-00-012 05/10/21 616,008$             -$                       08/01/23

Riverside Unified Riverside Arlington High 57/67215-00-049 05/14/21 1,175,470$          -$                       09/01/23

Shasta Union High Shasta Shasta High 57/70136-00-005 05/18/21 1,702,529$          -$                       09/01/23

Hermosa Beach City Elementary Los Angeles Hermosa View Elementary 57/64600-00-010 05/20/21 1,654,889$          -$                       09/01/23

Castro Valley Unified Alameda Vannoy Elementary 57/61150-00-031 05/22/21 321,554$             -$                       09/01/23

Pittsburg Unified Contra Costa Pittsburg Senior High 57/61788-00-011 05/28/21 7,941,908$          -$                       09/01/23

Kings River-Hardwick Union Elementary Kings Kings River-Hardwick Elementary 57/63941-00-002 05/29/21 4,033,525$          2,689,017$        05/05/23

Ontario-Montclair San Bernardino Central Language Academy 57/67819-00-039 05/29/21 493,206$             -$                       03/01/23

Saugus Union Elementary Los Angeles Plum Canyon Elementary 57/64998-00-011 05/30/21 1,233,580$          -$                       01/04/23

Val Verde Unified Riverside Mead Valley Elementary 57/75242-00-004 06/01/21 3,251,119$          -$                       09/01/23

Val Verde Unified Riverside Val Verde Elementary 57/75242-00-005 06/01/21 5,054,655$          -$                       09/01/23

Val Verde Unified Riverside Vista Verde Middle 57/75242-00-006 06/01/21 6,345,819$          -$                       09/01/23

Palm Springs Unified Riverside Agua Caliente Elementary 57/67173-00-012 06/02/21 2,370,815$          -$                       09/01/23

Lowell Joint Los Angeles El Portal Elementary 57/64766-00-003 06/07/21 1,286,348$          -$                       09/01/23

Placer Union High Placer Placer High 57/66894-00-016 06/08/21 1,865,578$          -$                       09/01/23

East Side Union High Santa Clara Andrew P. Hill High 57/69427-00-040 06/08/21 11,171,087$        -$                       09/01/23

Val Verde Unified Riverside Tomas Rivera Middle 57/75242-00-007 06/08/21 5,309,678$          -$                       09/01/23

Bakersfield City Kern Bessie E. Owens Primary 57/63321-00-018 06/11/21 4,048,293$          -$                       09/01/23

Bakersfield City Kern Bessie E. Owens Intermediate 57/63321-00-019 06/11/21 5,114,606$          -$                       09/01/23

San Juan Unified Sacramento Casa Roble Fundamental High 57/67447-00-070 06/11/21 2,413,857$          -$                       09/01/23

Visalia Unified Tulare Mt. Whitney High 57/72256-00-033 06/14/21 2,244,397$          -$                       09/01/23

Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Arroyo Grande High 57/68759-00-019 06/15/21 1,186,650$          -$                       09/01/23

Salida Union Elementary Stanislaus Salida Elementary 57/71266-00-002 06/17/21 943,006$             -$                       09/01/23

Salida Union Elementary Stanislaus Independence Charter 57/71266-00-003 06/17/21 460,501$             -$                       09/01/23

Salida Union Elementary Stanislaus Mildred Perkins Elementary 57/71266-00-004 06/17/21 1,820,378$          -$                       09/01/23

Santa Monica-Malibu Unified Los Angeles Lincoln Middle 57/64980-00-023 06/18/21 1,365,171$          -$                       09/01/23

Lodi Unified San Joaquin Wagner-Holt Elementary 57/68585-00-019 06/21/21 664,542$             -$                       09/01/23

Wheatland Union High Yuba Wheatland Union High 57/72769-00-003 06/25/21 1,080,953$          -$                       09/01/23

Desert Sands Unified Riverside Abraham Lincoln Elementary 57/67058-00-024 07/02/21 1,839,667$          -$                       09/01/23

Fontana Unified San Bernardino Locust Elementary 57/67710-00-027 07/07/21 593,663$             -$                       09/01/23

Chino Valley Unified San Bernardino Hidden Trails Elementary 57/67678-00-034 07/08/21 2,084,162$          -$                       10/02/23

Chino Valley Unified San Bernardino Butterfield Ranch Elementary 57/67678-00-035 07/08/21 2,084,162$          -$                       10/02/23

Anderson Union High Shasta West Valley High 57/69856-00-004 07/08/21 1,460,131$          -$                       10/02/23

Mendota Unified Fresno Mendota High 57/75127-00-007 07/08/21 2,400,209$          -$                       10/02/23

Manhattan Beach Unified Los Angeles Grand View Elementary 57/75333-00-013 07/13/21 3,557,507$          -$                       10/02/23

Vacaville Unified Solano Edwin Markham Elementary 57/70573-00-017 07/16/21 3,873,519$          -$                       10/02/23

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Robinson Academy 57/64725-00-046 07/21/21 4,793,886$          -$                       10/02/23

Pleasanton Unified Alameda Amador Valley High 57/75101-00-018 07/21/21 1,552,152$          -$                       10/02/23

Atascadero Unified San Luis Obispo San Benito Elementary 57/68700-00-012 07/30/21 2,726,484$          -$                       10/02/23

Clovis Unified Fresno Cole Elementary 57/62117-00-065 08/03/21 3,901,527$          -$                       10/02/23

San Ardo Union Elementary Monterey San Ardo Elementary 57/66175-00-001 08/06/21 904,499$             -$                       10/02/23
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Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Granada Hills Continuation 57/64733-00-733 08/10/21 11,024,897$        -$                       10/02/23

East Side Union High Santa Clara James Lick High 57/69427-00-041 08/11/21 9,249,390$          -$                       11/02/23

Livermore Valley Joint Unified Alameda Joe Michell Elementary 57/61200-00-031 08/12/21 2,952,077$          -$                       11/02/23

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Hughes Middle 57/64725-00-047 08/13/21 10,336,081$        -$                       11/02/23

Shasta Union High Shasta Enterprise High 57/70136-00-006 08/13/21 405,965$             -$                       11/02/23

Fowler Unified Fresno Marshall Elementary 57/62158-00-005 08/16/21 593,663$             -$                       11/02/23

Val Verde Unified Riverside Rainbow Ridge Elementary 57/75242-00-008 08/16/21 3,183,778$          -$                       11/02/23

Mountain View-Los Altos Union High Santa Clara Los Altos High 57/69609-00-006 08/17/21 2,086,507$          -$                       11/02/23

Chico Unified Butte Pleasant Valley High 57/61424-00-011 08/20/21 1,143,544$          -$                       11/02/23

Simi Valley Unified Ventura Simi Valley High 57/72603-00-035 08/23/21 3,001,246$          -$                       11/02/23

Simi Valley Unified Ventura Royal High 57/72603-00-036 08/23/21 6,538,581$          -$                       11/02/23

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Arroyo Seco Museum Science 57/64733-00-735 08/24/21 1,992,899$          -$                       11/02/23

Cloverdale Unified Sonoma Washington Middle 57/70656-00-003 08/25/21 1,594,800$          -$                       11/02/23

Corona-Norco Unified Riverside Jefferson Elementary 57/67033-00-023 08/31/21 2,544,857$          -$                       01/06/23

Jefferson Elementary San Mateo Garden Village Elementary 57/68916-00-031 09/02/21 576,150$             -$                       11/02/23

San Juan Unified Sacramento John Barrett Middle 57/67447-00-071 09/03/21 4,012,081$          -$                       11/02/23

Fowler Unified Fresno Malaga Elementary 57/62158-00-006 09/07/21 996,505$             -$                       11/02/23

Irvine Unified Orange South Lake Middle 57/73650-00-037 09/08/21 5,557,028$          -$                       11/02/23

Elk Grove Unified Sacramento Pleasant Grove Elementary 57/67314-00-038 09/14/21 2,732,908$          -$                       11/02/23

Elk Grove Unified Sacramento Joseph Kerr Middle 57/67314-00-039 09/15/21 1,887,743$          -$                       11/02/23

San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo Bishop's Peak Elementary 57/68809-00-029 09/23/21 1,028,097$          -$                       11/02/23

Val Verde Unified Riverside Victoriano Elementary 57/75242-00-009 09/23/21 4,987,333$          -$                       11/02/23

Newport-Mesa Unified Orange Back Bay High 57/66597-00-052 09/24/21 568,251$             -$                       11/02/23

Newport-Mesa Unified Orange Horace Ensign Intermediate 57/66597-00-053 09/27/21 3,521,366$          -$                       12/01/23

Hemet Unified Riverside Little Lake Elementary 57/67082-00-012 09/27/21 2,358,946$          -$                       12/01/23

Victor Valley Union High San Bernardino Silverado High 57/67934-00-005 09/27/21 13,912,788$        -$                       12/01/23

Sequoia Union Elementary Tulare Sequoia Union Elementary 57/72116-00-002 09/29/21 2,272,945$          -$                       12/01/23

Fowler Unified Fresno Fowler High 57/62158-00-007 10/07/21 1,620,174$          -$                       12/01/23

Newport-Mesa Unified Orange Costa Mesa High 57/66597-00-054 10/08/21 2,661,188$          -$                       12/01/23

San Leandro Unified Alameda McKinley Elementary 57/61291-00-024 10/11/21 572,174$             -$                       12/01/23

San Leandro Unified Alameda Washington Elementary 57/61291-00-025 10/11/21 635,413$             -$                       12/01/23

San Marcos Unified San Diego Richland Elementary 57/73791-00-011 10/12/21 2,410,423$          -$                       12/01/23

Santa Cruz City High Santa Cruz Santa Cruz High 57/69823-00-014 10/13/21 1,097,306$          -$                       12/01/23

Val Verde Unified Riverside Mary McLeod Bethune Elementary 57/75242-00-010 10/13/21 3,927,022$          -$                       12/01/23

Val Verde Unified Riverside El Potrero Elementary 57/75242-00-011 10/14/21 1,085,424$          -$                       12/01/23

San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino Del Rosa Elementary 57/67876-00-115 10/15/21 4,576,808$          -$                       12/01/23

San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino Warm Springs Elementary 57/67876-00-116 10/15/21 4,811,962$          -$                       12/01/23

Windsor Unified Sonoma Mattie Washburn Elementary 57/75358-00-005 10/20/21 2,467,229$          -$                       12/01/23

McCabe Union Elementary Imperial McCabe Elementary 57/63180-00-002 10/25/21 877,698$             587,878$           12/01/23

Lowell Joint Los Angeles Jordan Elementary 57/64766-00-004 10/26/21 2,685,245$          -$                       12/01/23

Sutter Union High Sutter Sutter High 57/71449-00-003 10/27/21 1,958,886$          1,305,924$        12/01/23

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Sherman Oaks Center for Enriched Studies 57/64733-00-736 10/29/21 15,234,395$        -$                       12/01/23

Buellton Union Elementary Santa Barbara Oak Valley Elementary 57/69138-00-003 11/01/21 1,300,038$          -$                       08/01/23

Vallejo City Unified Solano Highland Elementary 57/70581-00-021 11/02/21 1,406,709$          -$                       12/01/23

Vallejo City Unified Solano Vallejo High 57/70581-00-022 11/02/21 7,334,265$          -$                       12/01/23

Compton Unified Los Angeles Compton High 57/73437-01-044 11/09/21 11,859,646$        -$                       12/01/23

Thermalito Union Elementary Butte Poplar Avenue Elementary 57/61549-00-007 11/15/21 2,145,740$          -$                       12/01/23

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Theodore Roosevelt Senior High 57/64733-05-019 11/15/21 26,510,715$        -$                       12/01/23
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San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino Rio Vista Elementary 57/67876-00-117 11/15/21 1,706,152$          -$                       12/01/23

San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino Barton Elementary 57/67876-00-118 11/15/21 1,969,764$          -$                       12/01/23

San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino Cole Elementary 57/67876-00-119 11/15/21 312,681$             -$                       12/01/23

San Juan Unified Sacramento Arden Middle 57/67447-00-072 11/17/21 5,618,883$          -$                       12/01/23

Surprise Valley Joint Unified Modoc Surprise Valley High 57/65896-00-002 11/24/21 92,981$               61,987$             12/01/23

Pittsburg Unified Contra Costa Willow Cove Elementary 57/61788-00-012 12/07/21 3,407,170$          -$                       12/01/23

San Diego Unified San Diego Linda Vista Elementary 57/68338-00-269 12/08/21 2,023,418$          -$                       12/01/23

San Diego Unified San Diego La Jolla Elementary 57/68338-00-270 12/09/21 2,506,714$          -$                       12/01/23

San Diego Unified San Diego Clairemont Canyons Academy 57/68338-00-271 12/09/21 1,588,882$          -$                       12/01/23

San Diego Unified San Diego Spreckels Elementary 57/68338-00-272 12/10/21 3,371,438$          -$                       12/01/23

Glendale Unified Los Angeles Benjamin Franklin Elementary 57/64568-00-050 12/17/21 2,693,602$          -$                       12/01/23

San Juan Unified Sacramento Greer Elementary 57/67447-00-073 12/17/21 2,122,725$          -$                       12/01/23

San Juan Unified Sacramento Sylvan Middle 57/67447-00-074 12/17/21 3,421,146$          -$                       12/01/23

Hermosa Beach City Elementary Los Angeles Hermosa Valley Elementary 57/64600-00-011 12/20/21 1,407,337$          -$                       01/02/24

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Fremont Elementary 57/64725-00-048 12/20/21 3,811,046$          -$                       01/02/24

Stockton Unified San Joaquin Montezuma Elementary 57/68676-00-043 12/20/21 3,941,683$          -$                       01/02/24

Snowline Joint Unified San Bernardino Serrano High 57/73957-00-002 12/20/21 26,786,772$        -$                       01/02/24

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Pio Pico Middle 57/64733-00-737 12/23/21 3,881,973$          -$                       01/02/24

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Los Angeles Polytechnic High 57/64733-38-024 12/23/21 18,394,736$        -$                       01/02/24

Hanford Joint Union High Kings Hanford West High 57/63925-00-006 01/03/22 6,324,560$          -$                       01/02/24

Hanford Joint Union High Kings Hanford High 57/63925-00-007 01/03/22 9,031,588$          -$                       01/02/24

Cloverdale Unified Sonoma Jefferson Elementary 57/70656-00-004 01/03/22 226,175$             150,783$           01/02/24

San Juan Unified Sacramento Dyer-Kelly Elementary 57/67447-00-075 01/04/22 2,639,171$          -$                       01/02/24

South Pasadena Unified Los Angeles Arroyo Vista Elementary 57/65029-00-007 01/06/22 2,037,319$          -$                       01/02/24

South Pasadena Unified Los Angeles Monterey Hills Elementary 57/65029-00-008 01/06/22 2,764,964$          -$                       01/02/24

South Pasadena Unified Los Angeles Marengo Elementary 57/65029-00-009 01/06/22 1,300,812$          -$                       01/02/24

Santa Monica-Malibu Unified Los Angeles Santa Monica High 57/64980-00-024 01/07/22 2,263,976$          -$                       01/02/24

Lodi Unified San Joaquin Lodi High 57/68585-00-020 01/07/22 12,701,506$        -$                       01/02/24

Santa Monica-Malibu Unified Los Angeles Malibu Elementary 57/64980-00-025 01/10/22 211,730$             -$                       01/02/24

Santa Monica-Malibu Unified Los Angeles Roosevelt Elementary 57/64980-00-026 01/10/22 253,045$             -$                       01/02/24

San Juan Unified Sacramento Del Campo High 57/67447-00-076 01/11/22 1,718,782$          -$                       01/02/24

Vacaville Unified Solano Willis Jepson Middle 57/70573-00-018 01/12/22 2,510,040$          -$                       01/02/24

Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Dana Elementary 57/68759-00-020 01/13/22 1,545,027$          -$                       01/02/24

San Francisco Unified San Francisco Marina Middle 57/68478-79-006 01/14/22 5,087,190$          -$                       01/02/24

Visalia Unified Tulare Green Acres Middle 57/72256-00-034 01/18/22 5,041,833$          -$                       01/02/24

Mendocino Unified Mendocino Mendocino High 57/65581-00-007 01/19/22 1,822,028$          -$                       01/02/24

Oakland Unified Alameda Fremont High 57/61259-00-072 01/20/22 13,081,284$        -$                       01/02/24

Fremont Union High Santa Clara Cupertino High 57/69468-00-017 01/25/22 2,883,779$          -$                       01/02/24

Fremont Union High Santa Clara Fremont High 57/69468-00-018 01/25/22 1,831,159$          -$                       01/02/24

Fremont Union High Santa Clara Monta Vista High 57/69468-00-019 01/25/22 824,211$             -$                       01/02/24

Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Branch Elementary 57/68759-00-021 01/26/22 1,198,935$          -$                       01/02/24

Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Shell Beach Elementary 57/68759-00-022 01/26/22 1,267,161$          -$                       01/02/24

Shiloh Elementary Stanislaus Shiloh Elementary 57/71274-00-002 01/26/22 692,087$             -$                       01/02/24

San Ramon Valley Unified Contra Costa San Ramon Valley High 57/61804-00-046 01/31/22 13,278,135$        -$                       01/02/24

Palm Springs Unified Riverside Palm Springs High 57/67173-00-013 02/01/22 20,529,661$        -$                       02/01/24

Santa Monica-Malibu Unified Los Angeles Will Rogers Elementary 57/64980-00-027 02/02/22 274,399$             -$                       02/01/24

Santa Monica-Malibu Unified Los Angeles John Adams Middle 57/64980-00-028 02/02/22 685,570$             -$                       02/01/24

Redlands Unified San Bernardino Lugonia Elementary 57/67843-00-017 02/02/22 402,314$             -$                       02/01/24
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Redlands Unified San Bernardino Cope Middle 57/67843-00-018 02/02/22 1,076,784$          -$                       02/01/24

Redlands Unified San Bernardino Crafton Elementary 57/67843-00-019 02/02/22 508,135$             -$                       02/01/24

Redlands Unified San Bernardino Mentone Elementary 57/67843-00-020 02/02/22 1,361,431$          -$                       02/01/24

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Arroyo Elementary 57/64907-00-043 02/03/22 1,999,555$          -$                       02/01/24

Pacifica San Mateo Ocean Shore Elementary 57/68932-00-010 02/03/22 936,186$             -$                       02/01/24

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Helen Keller Middle 57/64725-00-049 02/04/22 2,222,143$          -$                       02/01/24

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Ganesha High 57/64907-00-044 02/08/22 1,011,959$          -$                       02/01/24

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Garey High 57/64907-00-045 02/08/22 4,246,063$          -$                       02/01/24

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Alcott Elementary 57/64907-00-046 02/10/22 976,486$             -$                       02/01/24

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Venice Senior High 58/64733-00-005* 02/16/23 1,059,058$          -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Crenshaw Senior High 58/64733-00-006* 03/23/23 894,491$             -$                       

Weed Elementary Siskiyou Weed Elementary 58/70482-00-001 09/06/23 879,838$             586,559$           

Anaheim Union High Orange Katella High 58/66431-00-002 11/21/23 2,813,894$          -$                       

Dunsmuir Elementary Siskiyou Dunsmuir Elementary 58/70243-00-001 01/04/24 854,186$             569,457$           

Camptonville Elementary Yuba Camptonville Elementary 58/72728-00-001 01/22/24 56,683$               -$                       

Eureka City Schools Humboldt Eureka Senior High 58/75515-00-003 01/25/24 28,054,194$        -$                       

Yolo County Office of Education Humboldt Greengate Center For Exception 58/10579-00-001 02/01/24 1,640,088$          1,093,392$        

Shiloh Elementary Stanislaus Shiloh Elementary 58/71274-00-002 02/01/24 722,686$             481,791$           

Anderson Union High Shasta Anderson High 58/69856-00-003 02/06/24 496,112$             -$                       

Graves Elementary Monterey Graves Elementary 58/66027-00-001 02/07/24 222,059$             148,039$           

586,262,700$      7,674,827$        

593,937,527$    

MODERNIZATION FUNDING SUBTOTALS 548,569,411$      4,795,589$        

MODERNIZATION FACILITY HARDSHIP - NON SEISMIC 35,739,740$        2,879,238$        

TOTAL MODERNIZATION FUNDING 591,983,978$    

MODERNIZATION FACILITY HARDSHIP - SEISMIC 1,953,549$          -$                       

(a) Represents estimated 60% state share of project including excessive cost grants. Sesimic Mitigation Program projects represents the estimated 50% state share of project.

     Amounts shown have not been reviewed by OPSC for compliance with all School Facility Program  requirements.

(b)  Represents estimated financial hardship.  Amounts shown have not been reviewed by OPSC for compliance with all School Facility Program requirements.

*Facility Hardship project requesting Seismic Mitigation Program funding.

**School districts have been notified that the Office of Public School Construction will begin processing the district’s application in the near future.
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*The projects on this report only represents completed applications that are awaiting Office of Public School Construction (OPSC) processing and scheduling to the

State Allocation Board. It does not reflect the OPSC's complete workload or guarantee the project is within available bond authority.

** Includes Facility Hardship Non-Seismic applications.

This list includes future workload that is identified as:

- Pending reflects workload that has been processed by OPSC but awaiting further information/documentation from the district.

- Reviewing reflects currently being processed by OPSC.

Modernization**
 $592.0 New Construction**

 $522.4 

New Construction - Facility 
Hardship (Seismic)

 $72.6 

Charter Schools
 $6.6 

Modernization - Facility 
Hardship (Seismic)

 $2.0 

School Facility Program Applications within Bond Authority*
- in millions of dollars, as of February 29, 2024-
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INFORMATION ITEM

CALIFORNIA PRESCHOOL, TRANSITIONAL 
KINDERGARTEN AND FULL-DAY KINDERGARTEN 

FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAM
(as of February 29, 2024)

The applications on this list represent California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten 
and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program projects in date order received 

through February 29, 2024. Pursuant to Regulation Section 1860.4, these 
applications will be removed from this list if not funded by June 30, 2024.

Published monthly in the SAB Agenda. 

This report is also located on the OPSC Website 
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ABC Unified Los Angeles Aloha Elementary 70/64212-00-001 3/2/2023 819,902.00$        
ABC Unified Los Angeles Furgeson Elementary 70/64212-00-002 3/2/2023 819,902.00$        
ABC Unified Los Angeles Hawaiian Elementary 71/64212-00-002 3/2/2023 190,187.00$        
ABC Unified Los Angeles Melbourne Elementary 71/64212-00-003 3/2/2023 190,187.00$        
ABC Unified Los Angeles Willow Elementary 71/64212-00-004 3/2/2023 190,187.00$        
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino Adelanto Elementary 70/67587-00-015 3/2/2023 2,733,005.00$     
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino Bradach Elementary 70/67587-00-022 3/2/2023 3,552,909.00$     
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino Eagle Ranch Elementary 70/67587-00-016 3/2/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino El Mirage 70/67587-00-014 3/2/2023 1,366,503.00$     
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino George Visual and Performing Arts Magnet and Middle 70/67587-00-012 3/2/2023 4,099,510.00$     
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino Gus Franklin Jr. STEM School 70/67587-00-019 3/2/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino Magathan Elementary 70/67587-00-018 3/2/2023 5,466,012.00$     
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino Morgan Kincaid Prep 70/67587-00-020 3/2/2023 5,466,012.00$     
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino Theodore Vick Elementary 70/67587-00-021 3/2/2023 5,466,012.00$     
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino West Creek Elementary 70/67587-00-013 3/2/2023 5,466,012.00$     
Adelanto Elementary San Bernardino Westside Park Elementary 70/67587-00-017 3/2/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Garfield Elementary/ Scanlon Early Ed Ctr Consolidation 70/75713-00-002 2/24/2023 3,729,607.00$     
Alisal Union Monterey Sanchez (Jesse G) Elementary 70/65961-00-029 3/2/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Alisal Union Monterey Alisal Community 70/65961-00-032 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Alisal Union Monterey Bardin Elementary 70/65961-00-034 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Alisal Union Monterey Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Academy 70/65961-00-035 3/2/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Alisal Union Monterey John Steinbeck Elementary 70/65961-00-031 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Alisal Union Monterey Loya (Oscar F.) Elementary 70/65961-00-030 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Alisal Union Monterey Monte Bella Elementary 70/65961-00-033 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Alisal Union Monterey Virginia Rocca Barton Elementary 70/65961-00-028 3/2/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Amador County Unified Amador Ione Elementary 70/73981-00-004 2/28/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Amador County Unified Amador Jackson Elementary 70/73981-00-003 2/28/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Anaheim Elementary Orange Price Elementary 70/66423-00-003 3/2/2023 10,658,724.00$   
Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Baldwin Stocker Elementary 70/64261-00-011 2/14/2023 4,372,810.00$     
Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Camino Grove Elementary 70/64261-00-007 2/14/2023 4,372,810.00$     
Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Highland Oaks Elementary 70/64261-00-012 2/14/2023 4,372,810.00$     
Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Holly Avenue Elementary 70/64261-00-010 2/14/2023 4,372,810.00$     
Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Hugo Reid Elementary 70/64261-00-008 2/14/2023 3,826,208.00$     
Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Longley Way Elementary 70/64261-00-009 2/14/2023 3,826,208.00$     
Azusa Unified Los Angeles Ellington Elementary 70/64279-00-002 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Azusa Unified Los Angeles Hodge Elementary 70/64279-00-003 3/2/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Azusa Unified Los Angeles Lee Elementary 70/64279-00-004 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Azusa Unified Los Angeles Magnolia Elementary 70/64279-00-005 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Azusa Unified Los Angeles Murray Elementary 70/64279-00-006 3/2/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Azusa Unified Los Angeles Paramount Elementary 70/64279-00-007 3/2/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Azusa Unified Los Angeles Powell Elementary 70/64279-00-008 3/2/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Azusa Unified Los Angeles Valleydale Elementary 70/64279-00-009 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Bakersfield City Kern Martin Luther King Jr Elementary 70/63321-00-003 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Banta Unified San Joaquin Banta Elementary 70/77388-00-001 3/2/2023 529,860.00$        
Banta Unified San Joaquin NextGeneration STEAM Academy 71/77388-00-001 3/2/2023 2,474,369.00$     
Belmont- Redwood Shores Elementary San Mateo Nesbit Elementary 70/68866-00-001 3/2/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Benicia Unified Solano Mary Farmar Elementary 70/70524-00-006 2/27/2023 4,049,259.00$     
Benicia Unified Solano Robert Semple Elementary 70/70524-00-005 2/27/2023 2,429,556.00$     
Beverly Hills Unified Los Angeles Hawthorne Elementary 70/64311-00-002 3/2/2023 5,466,012.00$     
Beverly Hills Unified Los Angeles Horace Mann Elementary 71/64311-00-002 3/2/2023 1,865,401.00$     
Brawley Elementary Imperial Miguel Hidalgo 70/63073-00-004 3/2/2023 3,552,909.00$     1,912,405.00$   
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Brawley Elementary Imperial Myron D. Witter 70/63073-00-002 3/2/2023 4,372,810.00$     2,186,404.00$   
Brawley Elementary Imperial Phil D. Swing 70/63073-00-003 3/2/2023 4,372,810.00$     2,186,404.00$   
Buellton Union Elementary Santa Barbara Oak Valley Elementary 70/69138-00-001 2/16/2023 834,546.00$        
Buena Park Elementary Orange Carl E. Gilbert Elementary 70/66456-00-001 3/2/2023 7,105,816.00$     
Calexico Unified Imperial Cesar Chavez Elementary 71/63099-00-001 3/2/2023 4,405,642.00$     
Cascade Union Elementary Shasta Anderson Heights Elementary 70/69914-00-002 3/1/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Cascade Union Elementary Shasta Meadow Lane Elementary 70/69914-00-001 3/1/2023 2,474,368.00$     
Castro Valley Unified Alameda Marshall Elementary 70/61150-00-002 2/17/2023 2,805,678.00$     
Center Joint Unified Sacramento Dudley Elementary 70/73973-00-010 3/1/2023 8,199,018.00$     
Chico Unified Butte Emma Wilson Elementary 70/61424-00-016 2/17/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Chico Unified Butte McManus (John A.) Elementary 70/61424-00-017 2/17/2023 4,934,073.00$     
Colfax Elementary Placer Colfax Elementary 70/66795-00-001 3/1/2023 $3,294,270.00
Colton Joint Unified San Bernardino Crestmore Elementary 70/67686-00-016 3/1/2023 3,542,548.00$     
Colton Joint Unified San Bernardino Terrace View Elementary 70/67686-00-017 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Colton Joint Unified San Bernardino Wilson Elmentary 70/67686-00-015 3/1/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Columbia Elementary Shasta Columbia Elementary 70/69948-00-002 2/27/2023 8,213,681.00$     
Colusa Unified Colusa James M. Burchfield Primary 70/61598-00-002 2/15/2023 7,393,779.00$     
Compton Unified Los Angeles Kennedy Elementary 70/73437-00-001 3/2/2023 3,862,544.00$     
Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified Sonoma Evergreen Elementary 70/73882-00-001 3/1/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified Sonoma Marguerite Hahn Elementary 70/73882-00-002 3/1/2022 1,654,466.00$     
Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified Sonoma Monte Vista Elementary 70/73882-00-003 3/1/2021 3,308,932.00$     
Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified Sonoma John Reed Elementary 70/73882-00-004 3/1/2020 3,308,932.00$     
Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified Sonoma University Elementary 71/73882-00-001 3/1/2019 262,941.00$        
Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified Sonoma Thomas Page Academy 70/73882-00-005 3/1/2018 2,973,212.00$     
Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified Sonoma Richard Crane Elementary 71/73882-00-002 3/1/2017 262,941.00$        
Cucamonga Elementary San Bernardino Cucamonga Elementary 70/67694-00-002 3/2/2023 1,814,887.00$     
Culver City Unified Los Angeles El Rincon Elementary 70/64444-00-004 3/1/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Culver City Unified Los Angeles La Ballona Elementary 70/64444-00-003 3/1/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Delhi Unified Merced El Capitan Elementary 70/75366-00-002 3/1/2023 2,747,668.00$     
Delhi Unified Merced Harmony Elementary 70/75366-00-003 3/1/2023 2,747,668.00$     
Desert Sands Unified Riverside Carter Elementary 71/67058-00-002 3/2/2023 524,646.00$        
Desert Sands Unified Riverside Lincoln Elementary 71/67058-00-001 3/2/2023 699,526.00$        
Dinuba Unified Tulare Grand View Elementary 70/75531-00-006 2/28/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Dinuba Unified Tulare Jefferson Elementary 70/75531-00-005 2/28/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Dinuba Unified Tulare Kennedy Elementary 70/75531-00-004 2/28/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Dinuba Unified Tulare Lincoln Elementary 70/75531-00-002 2/28/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Dinuba Unified Tulare Roosevelt Elementary 70/75531-00-003 2/28/2023 2,459,706.00$     
El Centro Elementary Imperial Hedrick Elementary 70/63123-00-010 3/2/2023 2,459,706.00$     
El Segundo Unified Los Angeles Richmond Street Elementary 70/64535-00-003 3/1/2023 6,559,215.00$     
Escalon Unified San Joaquin CollegeVille Elementary 70/68502-00-003 3/1/2023 2,186,404.00$     
Escalon Unified San Joaquin Dent Elementary 70/68502-00-001 3/1/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Escalon Unified San Joaquin Farminton Elementary 70/68502-00-004 3/1/2023 1,366,503.00$     
Escalon Unified San Joaquin Van Allen Elementary 70/68502-00-002 3/1/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Esparto Unified Yolo Esparto Elementary 70/72686-00-002 3/2/2023 5,753,975.00$     
Folsom Cordova Unified Sacramento Cordova Villa Elementary 70/67330-00-002 2/28/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Folsom Cordova Unified Sacramento Theodore Judah Elementary 70/67330-00-001 2/28/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Beech Avenue Elementary 70/67710-00-051 2/28/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Canyon Crest Elementary 71/67710-00-029 3/1/2023 582,937.00$        
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Cypress Elementary 70/67710-00-046 2/28/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Date Elementary 70/67710-00-052 3/1/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Dorothoy Grant Innovations Academy 70/67710-00-049 2/28/2023 2,459,706.00$     
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Fontana Unified San Bernardino Hemlock Elementary 70/67710-00-048 3/1/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Juniper Elementary 71/67710-00-031 3/1/2023 582,937.00$        
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Mango Elementary 70/67710-00-050 2/28/2023 525,881.00$        
Fontana Unified San Bernardino North Tamarind Elementary 71/67710-00-030 3/1/2023 291,470.00$        
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Oleander Elementary 71/67710-00-025 3/1/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Palmetto Elementary 70/67710-00-047 2/28/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Randall Pepper Elementary 71/67710-00-027 3/1/2023 1,165,875.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Redwood Elementary 70/67710-00-053 3/1/2023 1,402,839.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Sierra Lakes Elementary 70/67710-00-045 2/28/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino Souht Tamarind Elementary 71/67710-00-026 3/1/2023 1,402,839.00$     
Fontana Unified San Bernardino West Randall Elementary 71/67710-00-028 3/1/2023 291,470.00$        
Forestville Union Sonoma Forestville Elementary & Academy 70/70680-00-002 2/28/2023 556,376.00$        
Franklin- McKinley Elementary Santa Clara Dahl Elementary 70/69450-00-011 3/1/2023 4,154,014.00$     
Franklin- McKinley Elementary Santa Clara Hellyer Elementary 70/69450-00-009 3/1/2023 4,074,947.00$     
Franklin- McKinley Elementary Santa Clara Kennedy Elementary 70/69450-00-010 3/1/2023 2,751,176.00$     
Franklin- McKinley Elementary Santa Clara Meadows Elementary 70/69450-00-013 3/1/2023 3,917,051.00$     
Franklin- McKinley Elementary Santa Clara Santee Elementary 70/69450-00-008 3/1/2023 1,931,273.00$     
Franklin- McKinley Elementary Santa Clara Stonegate Elementary 70/69450-00-014 3/1/2023 3,580,083.00$     
Franklin- McKinley Elementary Santa Clara Windmill Springs Elementary 70/69450-00-012 3/1/2023 3,917,051.00$     
Fresno Unified Fresno Jefferson Elementary 71/62166-00-002 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
General Shafter Kern General Shafter 70/63487-00-001 3/2/2023 824,514.00$        
Goleta Union Elementary Santa Barbara Brandon Elementary 70/69195-00-007 2/24/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Goleta Union Elementary Santa Barbara El Camino Elementary 70/69195-00-006 2/24/2023 1,634,367.00$     
Goleta Union Elementary Santa Barbara Kellog Elementary 70/69195-00-008 2/24/2023 1,634,367.00$     
Greenfield Union Elementary Monterey Cesar Chavez Elementary 70/66035-00-005 3/1/2023 3,279,607.00$     1,093,202.00$   
Greenfield Union School District Kern Fairview Elementary 70/63503-00-018 3/2/2023 7,558,617.00$     
Greenfield Union School District Kern Granite Pointe Elementary 70/63503-00-021 3/2/2023 7,558,617.00$     
Greenfield Union School District Kern Horizon Elementary 70/63503-00-020 3/2/2023 6,478,815.00$     
Greenfield Union School District Kern Kendrick Elementary 70/63503-00-019 3/2/2023 6,748,765.00$     
Greenfield Union School District Kern Valle Verde Elementary 70/63503-00-017 3/2/2023 8,098,518.00$     
Gridley Unified Butte Central TK/K Site 70/75507-00-001 3/1/2023 8,213,681.00$     
Hacienda La Puente Unified Los Angeles Grazide Elementary 70/73445-00-004 3/2/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Hacienda La Puente Unified Los Angeles Wedgeworth Elementary 70/73445-00-003 3/2/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Hemet Unified Riverside Ramona Elementary 71/67082-00-004 3/2/2023 582,937.00$        
Hemet Unified Riverside Whittier Elementary 70/67082-00-004 3/2/2023 1,748,812.00$     
Hemet Unified Riverside Winchester Elementary 71/67082-00-003 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Hermosa Beach City Los Angeles Hermosa View Elementary 70/64600-00-002 3/1/2023 2,397,450.00$     
Howell Mountain Elementary Napa Howell Mountain Elementary 70/66258-00-002 2/27/2023 2,474,368.00$     
Hueneme Elementary Ventura Art Haycox Elementary 70/72462-00-004 2/15/2023 7,393,779.00$     
Imperial Unified Imperial Ben Hulse Elementary 70/63164-00-002 2/15/2023 6,012,613.00$     
Junction Elementary Shasta Junction Elementary 70/70045-00-001 3/1/2023 4,934,074.00$     
Jurupa Unified Riverside Rustic Lane Elementary 70/67090-00-006 2/27/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Jurupa Unified Riverside Troth Elementary 70/67090-00-007 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Kentfield Elementary Marin Bacich Elementary 71/65334-00-002 3/2/2023 2,338,268.00$     
Keppel Union Elementary Los Angeles Antelope Elementary 70/64642-00-001 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
King City Union Monterey Del Rey Elementary 71/66050-00-002 3/2/2023 525,881.00$        
King City Union Monterey Santa Lucia Elementary 71/66050-00-003 3/2/2023 899,612.00$        
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Avondale Elementary 71/68197-00-032 3/2/2023 582,937.00$        
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Bancroft Elementary 71/68197-00-021 3/2/2023 874,407.00$        
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Case De Oro Elementary 71/68197-00-028 3/2/2023 1,107,583.00$     
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Fletcher Hills Elementary 71/68197-00-023 3/2/2023 1,399,051.00$     
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La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Highlands Elementary 71/68197-00-027 3/2/2023 1,107,583.00$     
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Kempton Street Literacy Academy 71/68197-00-018 3/2/2023 1,632,225.00$     
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego La  Presa Elementary 71/68197-00-030 3/2/2023 874,407.00$        
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego La Mesa Dale Elementary 71/68197-00-024 3/2/2023 1,399,051.00$     
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Lemon Avenue 71/68197-00-019 3/2/2023 1,340,757.00$     
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Loma Elementary 71/68197-00-033 3/2/2023 582,937.00$        
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Maryland Avenue Elementary 71/68197-00-026 3/2/2023 932,700.00$        
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Murdock Elementary 71/68197-00-020 3/2/2023 1,807,107.00$     
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Murray Manor Elementary 71/68197-00-022 3/2/2023 1,399,051.00$     
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Northmont Elementary 71/68197-00-031 3/2/2023 1,107,583.00$     
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Rancho Elementary 71/68197-00-034 3/2/2023 816,113.00$        
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Rolando Elementary 71/68197-00-025 3/2/2023 874,407.00$        
La Mesa-Spring Valley San Diego Sweetwater Springs Elementary 71/68197-00-029 3/2/2023 1,107,583.00$     
Lakeport Unified Lake Lakeport Elementary 70/64030-00-001 2/28/2023 3,294,270.00$     
Lakeside Union Kern Donald E. Suburu Elementary 70/63552-00-003 2/17/2023 5,683,626.00$     
Lakeside Union Kern Lakeside Elementary 70/63552-00-004 2/22/2023 3,254,070.00$     
Las Virgenes Unified Los Angeles Bay Laurel Elementary 70/64683-00-003 2/28/2023 1,082,843.00$     
Lemoore Union Elementary Kings Meadow Lane Elementary 70/63974-00-002 3/2/2023 2,969,457.00$     
Little Lake Elementary Los Angeles Jersey Avenue Elementary 71/64717-00-001 3/2/2023 793,290.00$        
Live Oak Elementary Santa Cruz Green Acres Elementary 70/69765-00-001 3/2/2023 1,634,367.00$     
Livingston Union Merced Selma Herndon Elementary 70/65748-00-003 2/24/2023 2,474,368.00$     
Loomis Union Placer Franklin Elementary 70/66845-00-002 3/1/2023 3,567,571.00$     
Loomis Union Placer Loomis Grammer 70/66845-00-001 3/1/2023 1,381,165.00$     
Loomis Union Placer Penryn Elementary 71/66845-00-001 3/1/2023 589,455.00$        
Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Franklin Elementary 70/64733-00-004 3/2/2023 2,239,995.00$     
Los Nietos Los Angeles Aeolian Elementary 71/64758-00-007 3/2/2023 582,937.00$        
Los Nietos Los Angeles Rancho Santa Gertrudes 71/64758-00-008 3/2/2023 582,937.00$        
Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Branch Elementary 70/68759-00-009 2/27/2023 1,634,367.00$     
Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Fairgrove Elementary (Aka North Oceano Elem.) 70/68579-00-010 2/27/2023 1,634,367.00$     
Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Ocean View Elementary 70/68759-00-011 2/27/2023 1,634,367.00$     
Madera Unified Madera Alpha Elementary 70/65243-00-007 2/1/2023 1,830,375.00$     
Madera Unified Madera John J Pershing Elementary 70/65243-00-006 2/1/2023 1,830,375.00$     
Manteca Unified San Joaquin Earl Education Center (Lathrop) 70/68593-00-001 3/2/2023 13,118,430.00$   
Manteca Unified San Joaquin Early Education Center (Manteca) 70/68593-00-002 3/2/2023 13,118,430.00$   
Mark Twain Union Elementary Calaveras Copperopolis Elementary 70/61572-00-004 2/7/2023 1,830,375.00$     
Mark Twain Union Elementary Calaveras Mark Twain Elementary 70/61572-00-003 2/7/2023 2,981,080.00$     
Marysville Joint Unified Yuba Covillaud Elementary 71/72736-00-001 2/27/2023 1,314,703.00$     
McSwain Union Elementary Merced McSwain Elementary 70/65763-00-002 2/22/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Mendota Unified Fresno Mendota Elementary 70/75127-00-002 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Menifee Union Riverside Evans Ranch Elementary 70/67116-00-012 3/1/2023 5,739,312.00$     
Menifee Union Riverside Harvest Hill STEAM Academy 70/67116-00-014 3/1/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Menifee Union Riverside Southshore Elementary 70/67116-00-013 3/1/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Merced City Merced Burbank Elementary 70/65771-00-003 3/2/2023 4,246,913.00$     
Merced City Merced Chenoweth Elementary 70/65771-00-004 3/2/2023 4,236,555.00$     
Merced City Merced Fremont Elementary 70/65771-00-005 3/2/2023 3,143,352.00$     
Merced City Merced Muir Elementary 70/65771-00-006 3/2/2023 3,826,208.00$     
Merced City Merced Sheehy Elementary 70/65771-00-007 3/2/2023 2,323,449.00$     
Mill Valley Elementary Marin Old Mill Elementary 70/65391-00-003 2/24/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Mill Valley Elementary Marin Park Elementary 70/65391-00-004 2/24/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Mill Valley Elementary Marin Strawberry Point Elementary 70/65391-00-001 2/24/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Mill Valley Elementary Marin Tam Valley Elememtary 70/65391-00-002 2/24/2023 1,654,466.00$     

313



California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program
- Workload as of February 29, 2024 -

District County Site Name
Application 

Number
OPSC Date 

Received
 Estimated State 

Grant** 
 Financial 
Hardship** 

Miller Creek Elementary Marin Lucas Valley Elementary 70/65318-00-004 2/24/2023 2,474,368.00$     
Miller Creek Elementary Marin Mary E Silveira Elementary 70/65318-00-003 2/24/2023 2,757,443.00$     
Miller Creek Elementary Marin Vallecito Elementary 70/65318-00-002 2/24/2023 3,030,744.00$     
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Bandini Elementary 71/64808-00-013 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Bell Gardens Elementary 71/64808-00-006 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Bella Vista Elementary 71/64808-00-012 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Cesar Chavez Elementary 71/64808-00-005 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Fremont Elementary 71/64808-00-009 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Garfield Elementary 71/64808-00-003 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Greenwood Elementary 71/64808-00-001 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Joseph A Gascon Elementary 71/64808-00-010 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles La Merced Elementary 71/64808-00-016 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Montebello Gardens Elementary 71/64808-00-002 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Montebello Park Elementary 71/64808-00-004 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Potrero Heights Elementary 71/64808-00-017 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Rosewood Park Elementary 71/64808-00-011 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Suva Elementary 71/64808-00-008 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Washington Elementary 71/64808-00-014 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Wilcox Elementary 71/64808-00-015 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Montebello Unified Los Angeles Winter Gardens Elementary 71/64808-00-007 3/1/2023 262,941.00$        
Monterey Peninsula Unified Monterey J.C. Crumpton Elementary 70/66092-00-002 3/1/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Monterey Peninsula Unified Monterey Monte Vista Elementary 71/66092-00-002 3/1/2023 1,352,489.00$     
Morgan Hill Unified Santa Clara El Toro Health and Science Academy 70/69583-00-016 3/2/2023 539,901.00$        
Morgan Hill Unified Santa Clara Jackson Academy of Music and Math 70/69583-00-012 3/2/2023 1,619,703.00$     
Morgan Hill Unified Santa Clara Los Paseos Elementary 70/69583-00-013 3/2/2023 1,619,703.00$     
Morgan Hill Unified Santa Clara Nordstrom Elementary 70/69583-00-011 3/2/2023 2,699,506.00$     
Morgan Hill Unified Santa Clara P.A. Walsh Steam Academy 70/69583-00-010 3/2/2023 1,619,703.00$     
Morgan Hill Unified Santa Clara Paradise Valley Engineering Academy 70/69583-00-014 3/2/2023 1,619,703.00$     
Morgan Hill Unified Santa Clara San Martin/Gwinn Environmental Acad 70/69583-00-015 3/2/2023 1,079,802.00$     
Mount Pleasant Elementary Santa Clara Ida Jew Academies 70/69617-00-006 3/2/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Mount Pleasant Elementary Santa Clara Mt. Pleasant Elementary 70/69617-00-004 3/2/2023 4,934,073.00$     
Mount Pleasant Elementary Santa Clara Robert Sanders Elementary 70/69617-00-005 3/2/2023 3,294,270.00$     
Mountain Empire Unified San Diego Campo Elementary 70/68213-00-012 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Mountain Empire Unified San Diego Clover Flat Elementary 70/68213-00-011 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Mountain Empire Unified San Diego Descanso Elementary 70/68213-00-009 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Mountain Empire Unified San Diego Potrero Elementary 70/68213-00-010 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Mountain View Elementary Los Angeles Willard F Payne Elementary 70/64816-00-004 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Mountain View Whisman Santa Clara Gabriela Mistral Elementary 70/69591-00-001 3/1/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Mountain View Whisman Santa Clara Mariano Castro Elementary 70/69591-00-002 3/1/2023 819,902.00$        
Muroc Joint Unified Kern West Boron Elementary 71/63685-00-002 3/2/2023 462,156.00$        
Napa Valley Unified Napa McPherson Elementary 70/66266-00-002 2/28/2023 3,549,284.00$     
Natomas Unified Sacramento Natomas Park Elementary 70/75283-00-002 2/15/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Newman-Crows Landing Unified Stanislaus Von Renner Elementary 71/73601-00-001 2/9/2023 513,506.00$        
North County Joint Union Elementary San Benito Spring Grove Elementary 70/67504-00-001 3/2/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Orange Center Elementary Fresno Orange Center Elementary 70/62331-00-001 3/2/2023 1,634,367.00$     
Orange Unified Orange Palmyra Elementary 71/66621-00-002 3/1/2023 525,881.00$        
Orcutt Union Elementary Santa Barbara Nightingale Elementary 70/69260-00-002 3/2/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Pacifica San Mateo Ortega Elementary 70/68932-00-005 2/15/2023 4,646,111.00$     
Pacifica San Mateo Sunset Ridge Elementary 70/68932-00-006 2/15/2023 4,099,510.00$     
Pacifica San Mateo Vallemar Elementary 70/68932-00-004 2/15/2023 4,099,510.00$     
Palo Verde Unified Riverside Felix J Appleby Elementary 70/67181-00-003 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
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Palo Verde Unified Riverside Margaret White Elementary 70/67181-00-001 3/2/2023 3,006,307.00$     
Palo Verde Unified Riverside Ruth Brown Elementary 70/67181-00-002 3/2/2023 3,006,307.00$     
Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified Los Angeles Dapplegray Elementary 70/64865-00-002 3/2/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified Los Angeles MiraCatalina Elementary 70/64865-00-005 3/2/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified Los Angeles Montemalaga Elementary 70/64865-00-004 3/2/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified Los Angeles Silver Spur Elementary 70/64865-00-001 3/2/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified Los Angeles Vista Grande Elementary 70/64865-00-003 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Panama-Buena Vista Union Kern Louise Sandrini Elementary 70/63362-00-002 3/2/2023 3,239,407.00$     
Paradise Unified Butte Cedarwood Elementary 70/61531-00-004 2/16/2023 834,546.00$        
Paradise Unified Butte Paradise Ridge Elementary 70/61531-00-006 2/16/2023 2,757,444.00$     
Paradise Unified Butte Pine Ridge Elementary 70/61531-00-005 2/16/2023 1,937,542.00$     
Pierce Joint Unified Colusa Arbuckle Elementary 70/61614-00-002 2/17/2023 3,294,270.00$     
Piner-Olivet Union Sonoma Olivet Elementary 70/70870-00-002 2/16/2023 3,294,270.00$     
Placerville Union El Dorado Louisiana Schnell Elementary 70/61952-00-003 2/17/2023 4,123,947.00$     
Placerville Union El Dorado Sierra Elementary 70/61952-00-004 2/17/2023 4,123,947.00$     
Plumas Lake Elementary Yuba Cobblestone Elementary 70/72744-00-004 2/17/2023 5,490,450.00$     
Plumas Lake Elementary Yuba Rio Del Oro Elementary 70/72744-00-003 2/17/2023 4,943,849.00$     
Redding Shasta Bonny View Elementary 70/70110-00-005 2/28/2023 3,006,307.00$     
Redding Shasta Cypress Elementary 70/70110-00-006 2/28/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Redding Shasta Manzanita Elementary 70/70110-00-004 2/28/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Rialto Unified San Bernardino Dollahan Elementary 70/67850-00-010 3/2/2023 788,822.00$        
Rialto Unified San Bernardino Morris Elementary 70/67850-00-011 3/2/2023 788,822.00$        
Rialto Unified San Bernardino Trapp Elementary 70/67850-00-012 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Roseland Elementary Sonoma Roseland Elementary 70/70904-00-002 2/24/2023 2,474,368.00$     
Salinas City Elementary Monterey Lonma Vista Elementary 70/66142-00-007 3/1/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Salinas City Elementary Monterey Los Padres Elementary 70/66142-00-006 3/1/2023 3,279,607.00$     
San Bruno Park San Mateo Belle Air Elementary 70/69013-00-006 2/17/2023 3,294,270.00$     
San Bruno Park San Mateo John Muir Elementary 70/69013-00-004 2/17/2023 4,934,073.00$     
San Bruno Park San Mateo Portola Elementary 70/69013-00-005 2/17/2023 3,294,270.00$     
San Gabriel Unified Los Angeles Wilon Elementary 70/75291-00-002 2/8/2023 1,639,803.00$     
San Lorenzo Valley Unified Santa Cruz Boulder Creek Elementary 70/69807-00-004 3/2/2023 4,063,921.00$     
San Lorenzo Valley Unified Santa Cruz San Lorenzo Valley Elementary 70/69807-00-003 3/2/2023 4,063,921.00$     
San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo Baywood Elementary 70/68809-00-006 2/17/2023 3,006,307.00$     
San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo Bishops Peak Elementary 71/68809-00-002 2/17/2023 1,049,287.00$     
San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo Del Mar Elementary 70/68809-00-005 2/17/2023 2,496,041.00$     
San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo Pacheco Elementary 70/68809-00-004 2/17/2023 2,102,365.00$     
San Miguel Joint Union San Luis Obispo Cappy Culver Elementary 70/68825-00-002 3/1/2023 2,474,368.00$     
San Miguel Joint Union San Luis Obispo Larson Elementary 70/68825-00-001 3/1/2023 4,114,172.00$     
Sanger Unified Fresno Madison Elementary 70/62414-00-013 2/15/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Sanger Unified Fresno New Elementary 70/62414-00-012 2/15/2023 5,739,312.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Adam (William Laird) Elementary 70/69120-00-001 3/2/2023 2,539,415.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Alvin Elementary 70/69120-00-002 3/2/2023 5,739,312.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Arellanes (Don Juan Bautista) 70/69120-00-003 3/2/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Bill Libbon Elementary 70/69120-00-005 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Bonita Elementary 70/69120-00-006 3/2/2023 5,445,292.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Bruce (Robert) Elementary 71/69120-00-001 3/2/2023 2,103,525.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Fairlawn Elementary 70/69120-00-007 3/2/2023 2,691,565.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Jimenez Roberto and Dr. Francisco Elementary 70/69120-00-008 3/2/2023 4,625,390.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Juan Pacifico Ontiveros 70/69120-00-012 3/2/2023 5,739,312.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Liberty Elementary 70/69120-00-009 3/2/2023 2,539,415.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Miller (Isaac) Elementary 70/69120-00-010 3/2/2023 2,691,565.00$     
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Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Oakley Elementary 70/69120-00-011 3/2/2023 6,559,215.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Rice (William) Elementary 70/69120-00-013 3/2/2023 6,559,215.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Sanchez (David J.) 70/69120-00-016 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Taylor (Ida Redmond) Elementary 70/69120-00-014 3/2/2023 4,625,390.00$     
Santa Maria-Bonita Santa Barbara Tunnell (Martin Luther) Elementary 70/69120-00-015 3/2/2023 5,739,312.00$     
Santa Paula Unified Ventura Barbara Webster Elementary 70/76828-00-002 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Santa Paula Unified Ventura Blanchard Elementary 70/76828-00-001 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Santa Paula Unified Ventura Thelma Bedell Elementary 70/76828-00-003 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Santa Rtia Union Elementary Monterey La Joya Elementary 70/66191-00-002 3/2/2023 4,372,810.00$     
Santa Rtia Union Elementary Monterey McKinnon Elementary 70/66191-00-004 3/2/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Santa Rtia Union Elementary Monterey New Republic Elementary 70/66191-00-003 3/2/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Santa Rtia Union Elementary Monterey Santa Rita Elementary 70/66191-00-001 3/2/2023 3,826,208.00$     
Sausalito- Marin City Marin Bayside Martin Luther King Jr Academy 70/65474-00-002 3/1/2023 2,747,668.00$     
Sebastopol Union Sonoma Park Side School 70/70938-00-001 3/2/2023 556,376.00$        
Selma Unified Fresno Roosevelt Elementary 70/62430-00-016 3/1/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Semitropic Elementary Kern Semitropic Elementary 70/63768-00-002 2/14/2023 1,374,190.00$     
Sierra Sands Unified Kern Faller Elementary 70/73742-00-002 2/28/2023 819,902.00$        
Soledad Unified Monterey San Vincente Elementary 70/75440-00-002 2/28/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Southern Humboldt Unified Humboldt Casterlin Elementary 70/63040-00-001 3/1/2023 1,381,165.00$     
Southern Humboldt Unified Humboldt Redway Elementary 70/63040-00-002 3/1/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Stanislaus Union Elementary Stanislaus Agnes M. Baptist Elementary 70/71282-00-002 3/1/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Stanislaus Union Elementary Stanislaus Eisenhut Elementary 70/71282-00-004 3/1/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Stanislaus Union Elementary Stanislaus Josephine Chrysler Elementary 70/71282-00-003 3/1/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Stanislaus Union Elementary Stanislaus Mary Lou Dieterich Elementary 70/71282-00-005 3/1/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Stanislaus Union Elementary Stanislaus Stanislaus Elementary 70/71282-00-006 3/1/2023 1,639,803.00$     
Summerville Elementary Tulolumne Summerville Elementary 70/72405-00-002 2/24/2023 834,564.00$        
Susanville Elementary Lassen McKinley Elementary 70/64196-00-001 3/1/2023 4,387,473.00$     
Temple City Unified Los Angeles Emperor Elementary 70/69260-00-002 3/2/2023 7,379,117.00$     
Twain Harte Tuolumne Twain Hart Elementary 70/72421-00-001 2/27/2023 834,564.00$        
Twin Hills Unified Sonoma Apple Blossom Elementary 70/70961-00-002 2/14/2023 1,654,466.00$     
Twin Rivers Unified Sacramento Del Paso Heights Elementary 70/76505-00-004 3/2/2023 819,902.00$        
Twin Rivers Unified Sacramento Dry Creek Elementary 70/76505-00-005 3/2/2023 819,902.00$        
Ukiah Unified Mendocino Oak Manor Elementary 70/65615-00-004 2/27/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Ukiah Unified Mendocino Yokayo Elementary 70/65615-00-003 2/27/2023 4,099,510.00$     
Visalia Unified Tulare Houston Elementary 70/72256-00-004 3/2/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Walnut Creek Contra Costa Buena Vista Elementary 70/61812-00-007 2/28/2023 5,739,312.00$     
Walnut Creek Contra Costa Indian Valley Elementary 70/61812-00-011 2/28/2023 4,099,509.00$     
Walnut Creek Contra Costa Murwood Elementary 70/61812-00-008 2/28/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Walnut Creek Contra Costa Parkmead Elementary 70/61812-00-010 2/28/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Walnut Creek Contra Costa Tice Creek Elementary 70/61812-00-012 2/28/2023 3,279,607.00$     
Walnut Creek Contra Costa Walnut Heights Elementary 70/61812-00-009 2/28/2023 4,919,411.00$     
Waterford Unified Stanislaus Richard M Moon Primary 70/75572-00-002 3/2/2023 7,393,779.00$     
Weaver Union Merced Pioneer Elementary 70/65862-00-002 3/2/2023 7,652,417.00$     
West Hills Community College Kings West Hills College Lemoore 71/62133-00-001 3/2/2023 776,777.00$        
Westminister Orange Jessie Hayden Elementary 70/66746-00-002 3/1/2023 2,751,176.00$     
Westminster Orange Ada Clegg Elementary 70/66746-00-001 3/1/2023 2,751,176.00$     
Westminster Orange Meairs Elementary 70/66746-00-003 3/1/2023 2,751,176.00$     
Westminster Orange Willmore Elementary 70/66746-00-004 3/1/2023 2,751,176.00$     
Windsor Unified Sonoma Cali Calmecac 70/75358-00-002 2/27/2023 6,493,477.00$     
Windsor Unified Sonoma Washburn (Mattie) Elementary 70/75358-00-003 2/28/2023 2,459,706.00$     
Winters Joint Unified Yolo Shirley Rominger Intermediate 70/72702-00-004 3/2/2023 8,213,681.00$     
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Winters Joint Unified Yolo Waggoner Elementary 70/72702-00-003 3/2/2023 8,213,681.00$     
Winters Joint Unified Yolo Wolfskill High 70/72702-00-002 3/2/2023 7,393,779.00$     
Yreka Union Elementary Siskiyou Gold Street Elementary 71/70508-00-001 3/1/2023 1,799,225.00$     

CALIFORNIA PRESCHOOL, TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN AND FULL-DAY KINDERGARTEN TOTAL*

ESTIMATED STATE SHARE 1,030,986,739$           
7,378,415$           

** The required district contribution may not equal the percentages specified in 1860.11 and 1860.13 if the application is for funding for a hybrid project that contains multiple facility types.

*California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program applications received by OPSC for the Februrary 2023 Filing Round. OPSC has not yet
reviewed the total grant requested, including Financial Hardship, and the total number of projects may exceed available expenditure authority. Placement on this list does not guarantee
funding.

1,038,365,154$           
 ESTIMATED FINANCIAL HARDSHIP REQUEST
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pursuant to SFP Regulation Section 1859.95.1. 

Published monthly in the SAB Agenda. 

This report is also on the OPSC Website at: 
www.dgs.ca.gov/opsc 
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Pleasanton Unified Alameda Lydiksen Elementary 50/75101-00-012 02/15/22 1,368,404$         -$                       

Butteville Union Elementary Siskiyou Butteville Elementary 50/70201-00-003 02/22/22 3,142,834$         -$                       

Natomas Unified Sacramento Northpointe Elementary 50/75283-00-028 03/11/22 13,437,152$       -$                       

Corona-Norco Unified Riverside George Washington Elementary 50/67033-00-049 03/15/22 1,916,904$         -$                       

Riverside Unified Riverside Fremont Elementary 50/67215-00-043 03/25/22 3,768,997$         -$                       

Clovis Unified Fresno Dry Creek Elementary 50/62117-00-030 04/04/22 2,573,050$         -$                       

Irvine Unified Orange Oak Creek Elementary 50/73650-00-052 04/04/22 469,128$            -$                       

Marysville Joint Unified Yuba Arboga Elementary 50/72736-00-034 04/07/22 5,348,981$         -$                       

Natomas Unified Sacramento Natomas Pacific Pathways Prep Elementary 50/75283-00-029 04/13/22 8,148,166$         -$                       

Standard Elementary Kern Highland Elementary 50/63792-00-004 04/27/22 3,036,485$         -$                       

Standard Elementary Kern Wingland Elementary 50/63792-00-005 04/27/22 2,064,789$         -$                       

Elk Grove Unified Sacramento Miwok Village 50/67314-00-052 05/04/22 18,870,984$       -$                       

Etiwanda Elementary San Bernardino Grapeland Elementary 50/67702-00-019 05/06/22 2,977,000$         -$                       

McFarland Unified Kern McFarland High School Early College 50/73908-00-012 05/10/22 2,291,506$         -$                       

Robla Elementary Sacramento Bell Avenue Elementary 50/67421-00-004 05/13/22 3,708,068$         -$                       

Pittsburg Unified Contra Costa Los Medanos Elementary 50/61788-00-012 05/16/22 1,793,322$         -$                       

Corcoran Joint Unified Kings Corcoran High 50/63891-00-003 05/25/22 3,569,653$         -$                       

Fresno Unified Fresno Juan Felipe Herrera Elementary 50/62166-00-033 05/26/22 16,479,378$       -$                       

Edison Elementary Kern Orangewood Elementary 50/63438-00-003 06/09/22 877,380$            877,380$            

Manteca Unified San Joaquin French Camp Elementary 50/68593-00-028 06/13/22 819,738$            -$                       

Paradise Unified Butte Paradise Senior High 50/61531-00-003 06/14/22 6,147,080$         -$                       

San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino Paakuma K-8 50/67876-00-087 06/14/22 2,871,307$         -$                       

Center Joint Unified Sacramento Rex Fortune Elementary 50/73973-00-004 06/17/22 13,713,610$       -$                       

Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified Fresno Arthur E. Mills Intermediate 50/73809-00-006 06/22/22 1,256,925$         -$                       

Hilmar Unified Merced Hilmar Elementary 50/65698-00-006 06/29/22 10,834,354$       -$                       

Beaumont Unified Riverside Beaumont Senior High 50/66993-00-023 06/29/22 10,420,773$       -$                       

Patterson Joint Unified Stanislaus Patterson High 50/71217-00-012 06/29/22 7,500,512$         -$                       

Plumas Lake Elementary Yuba Rio Del Oro Elementary 50/72744-00-004 07/20/22 962,762$            -$                       

Plumas Lake Elementary Yuba Cobblestone Elementary 50/72744-00-005 07/20/22 864,934$            -$                       

Santa Clara Unified Santa Clara Kathleen MacDonald High 50/69674-00-003 07/21/22 73,905,753$       -$                       

Patterson Joint Unified Stanislaus Apricot Valley Elementary 50/71217-00-013 07/22/22 1,826,140$         -$                       

Patterson Joint Unified Stanislaus Las Palmas Elementary 50/71217-00-014 07/22/22 2,134,604$         -$                       

Sundale Union Elementary Tulare Sundale Elementary 50/72173-00-007 07/22/22 9,044,768$         9,044,768$         

Jurupa Unified Riverside Del Sol Academy 50/67090-00-019 07/26/22 2,615,669$         -$                       

Greenfield Union Kern Crescent Elementary 50/63503-00-014 07/27/22 16,697,641$       16,697,641$       

Banta Elementary San Joaquin EPIC Academy 50/68486-00-005 07/29/22 23,721,425$       -$                       

Lodi Unified San Joaquin Clyde W. Needham Elementary 50/68585-00-031 07/31/22 5,871,784$         -$                       

San Benito High San Benito San Benito High 50/67538-00-004 08/09/22 929,349$            -$                       

Del Mar Union Elementary San Diego Pacific Sky Elementary 50/68056-00-005 08/09/22 29,146,296$       -$                       

Milpitas Unified Santa Clara Mabel Mattos Elementary 50/73387-00-002 08/09/22 9,037,821$         -$                       

Imperial County Office of Education Imperial Imperial Valley Center 50/10132-03-009 08/11/22 889,058$            -$                       

Fresno Unified Fresno Ewing Elementary 50/62166-00-034 08/12/22 2,576,321$         -$                       

Los Alamitos Unified Orange Los Alamitos High 50/73924-00-007 08/12/22 1,573,276$         -$                       
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Sanger Unified Fresno Lincoln Elementary 50/62414-00-032 08/15/22 1,107,227$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Lone Star Elementary 50/62414-00-033 08/15/22 1,160,842$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Centerville Elementary 50/62414-00-034 08/15/22 1,499,177$         -$                       

Tulare City Tulare Mulcahy Middle 50/72231-00-007 08/15/22 2,176,943$         -$                       

Fremont Unified Alameda Centerville Junior High 50/61176-07-001 08/16/22 11,130,087$       -$                       

Fremont Unified Alameda William Hopkins Junior High 50/61176-07-002 08/16/22 7,048,216$         -$                       

Vacaville Unified Los Angeles Buckingham Collegiate Charter Academy 50/70573-00-003 08/16/22 4,713,697$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Sanger Educational Complex 50/62414-00-035 08/17/22 27,665,415$       -$                       

Greenfield Union Kern Crescent Elementary 50/63503-00-018 08/17/22 5,124,000$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Winton Middle 50/61192-00-001 08/26/22 687,147$            -$                       

Porterville Unified Tulare West Putnam Elementary 50/75523-00-012 09/23/22 7,808,353$         -$                       

Pleasanton Unified Alameda Thomas S. Hart Middle 50/75101-00-013 10/03/22 2,974,786$         -$                       

Liberty Union High Contra Costa Liberty High 50/61721-00-010 11/16/22 5,887,612$         -$                       

Lamont Elementary Kern Myrtle Avenue Elementary 50/63560-00-002 11/21/22 4,358,375$         -$                       

Lamont Elementary Kern Lamont Elementary 50/63560-00-003 11/21/22 1,009,250$         -$                       

Lamont Elementary Kern Alicante Avenue Elementary 50/63560-00-004 11/21/22 2,125,625$         -$                       

San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino Indian Springs High 50/67876-00-088 12/01/22 540,567$            -$                       

Jefferson Elementary San Joaquin Coral Hollow Elementary 50/68544-00-006 12/09/22 22,212,742$       -$                       

Lammersville Joint Unified San Joaquin Evelyn Costa Elementary 50/76760-00-010 12/09/22 16,172,546$       -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento Earl Legette Elementary 50/67447-00-003 01/09/23 4,050,597$         -$                       

Brentwood Union Elementary Contra Costa William B. Bristow Middle 50/61655-00-014 01/26/23 10,030,671$       -$                       

Hemet Unified Riverside Little Lake Elementary 50/67082-00-018 01/27/23 1,898,820$         -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento Starr King K-8 50/67447-00-004 02/08/23 2,458,433$         -$                       

Dublin Unified Alameda Emerald High 50/75093-00-015 02/09/23 59,893,861$       -$                       

Templeton Unified San Luis Obispo Templeton Middle 50/68841-00-003 02/10/23 342,643$            -$                       

Menifee Union Elementary Riverside Chester W. Morrison Elementary 50/67116-00-019 02/15/23 2,055,701$         -$                       

Menifee Union Elementary Riverside Evans Ranch Elementary 50/67116-00-020 02/15/23 3,200,446$         -$                       

Menifee Union Elementary Riverside Harvest Hill STEAM Academy 50/67116-00-021 02/15/23 2,802,167$         -$                       

Menifee Union Elementary Riverside Southshore Elementary 50/67116-00-022 02/15/23 3,020,750$         -$                       

Menifee Union Elementary Riverside Taawila Elementary 50/67116-00-023 02/15/23 2,041,333$         -$                       

Ventura County Office of Education Ventura Gateway Community 50/10561-00-004 02/21/23 9,970,488$         -$                       

San Benito High San Benito Hollister High 50/67538-00-005 02/24/23 5,382,725$         -$                       

Martinez Unified Contra Costa John Swett Elementary 50/61739-00-006 02/27/23 11,343,679$       -$                       

San Marcos Unified San Diego Double Peak 50/73791-00-022 02/27/23 2,294,128$         -$                       

Kerman Unified Fresno New Elementary 50/73999-00-010 03/06/23 20,195,769$       -$                       

Riverside Unified Riverside Longfellow Elementary 50/67215-00-044 03/13/23 6,185,370$         -$                       

Walnut Valley Unified Los Angeles Walnut Elementary 50/73460-00-014 04/05/23 2,097,761$         -$                       

El Segundo Unified Los Angeles El Segundo Middle 50/64535-00-001 04/14/23 11,957,476$       -$                       

Capistrano Unified Orange Rienda Elementary 50/66464-00-026 04/18/23 58,390,961$       -$                       

Modesto City Elementary Stanislaus Tuolumne Elementary 50/71167-00-001 04/18/23 1,414,214$         -$                       

Santa Maria Joint Union High Santa Barbara Santa Maria High 50/69310-00-009 04/24/23 20,800,489$       -$                       

Encinitas Union Elementary San Diego Flora Vista Elementary 50/68080-00-002 04/28/23 1,174,480$         -$                       

Jurupa Unified Riverside Troth Street Elementary 50/67090-00-020 05/03/23 7,241,504$         -$                       
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Twin Rivers Unified Sacramento Northlake Elementary 50/76505-04-001 05/10/23 32,389,035$       -$                       

Walnut Valley Unified Los Angeles Walnut High 50/73460-00-015 05/12/23 432,054$            -$                       

Buellton Union Elementary Santa Barbara Oak Valley Elementary 50/69138-00-003 05/17/23 1,018,185$         -$                       

Patterson Joint Unified Stanislaus Patterson High 50/71217-00-015 06/12/23 4,181,436$         -$                       

Hemet Unified Riverside Ramona Elementary 50/67082-00-019 06/23/23 5,758,822$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Centerville Elementary 50/62414-00-036 07/18/23 842,358$            -$                       

Oxnard Union High Ventura Del Sol High 50/72546-00-002 07/20/23 73,674,294$       -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Lone Star Elementary 50/62414-00-037 08/04/23 1,282,290$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Lincoln Elementary 50/62414-00-038 08/04/23 2,047,844$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno John S. Wash Elementary 50/62414-00-039 08/04/23 2,406,642$         -$                       

Coachella Valley Unified Riverside Northshore Elementary 50/73676-00-001 08/04/23 19,738,249$       -$                       

Willows Unified Glenn Willows Intermediate 50/62661-00-002 08/08/23 2,052,131$         -$                       

Moreno Valley Unified Riverside Moreno Elementary 50/67124-00-005 08/08/23 19,589,457$       -$                       

Palo Alto Unified Santa Clara Ellen Fletcher Middle 50/69641-00-004 08/08/23 1,286,786$         -$                       

Palo Alto Unified Santa Clara Palo Verde Elementary 50/69641-00-005 08/08/23 1,364,097$         -$                       

Lake Elsinore Unified Riverside Railroad Canyon Elementary 50/75176-00-023 08/08/23 3,068,859$         -$                       

Menifee Union Elementary Riverside Kathryn Newport Middle 50/67116-00-024 08/09/23 28,620,323$       -$                       

Romoland Elementary Riverside Harvest Valley Elementary 50/67231-00-004 08/09/23 1,343,997$         -$                       

Atwater Elementary Merced Juniper Elementary 50/65631-00-006 08/10/23 13,768,328$       -$                       

Hemet Unified Riverside Harmony Elementary 50/67082-00-020 08/11/23 1,615,252$         -$                       

Hemet Unified Riverside McSweeny Elementary 50/67082-00-021 08/11/23 1,795,969$         -$                       

Temecula Valley Unified Riverside Summit Academy 50/75192-00-041 08/11/23 9,178,694$         -$                       

Rio Bravo-Greeley Union Elementary Kern Rio Bravo Elementary 50/73544-00-004 08/22/23 925,224$            -$                       

Rio Bravo-Greeley Union Elementary Kern Rio Bravo-Greeley Elementary 50/73544-00-005 08/22/23 467,500$            -$                       

Fowler Unified Fresno Fowler High 50/62158-00-003 08/31/23 2,500,103$         -$                       

Greenfield Union Elementary Monterey Mary Chapa Academy 50/66035-00-004 09/20/23 2,086,451$         2,086,451$         

Central Unified Fresno Shields and Brawley Elementary 50/73965-00-020 11/15/23 14,198,608$       -$                       

Fallbrook Union High San Diego Fallbrook High 50/68122-00-001 11/27/23 3,319,592$         -$                       

Sulphur Springs Union Los Angeles Pinetree Community Elementary 50/65045-00-012 12/07/23 5,716,003$         -$                       

Millville Elementary Shasta Millville Elementary 50/70052-00-003 12/08/23 728,813$            728,813$            

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Garfield Elementary 50/75713-00-015 12/12/23 7,232,733$         -$                       

Tehama County Department of Education Tehama Gerber Elementary 50/10520-00-004 12/15/23 404,199$            404,199$            

Roseville City Elementary Placer Creekview Elementary 50/66910-00-017 12/22/23 16,921,411$       -$                       

Irvine Unified Orange Loma Ridge Elementary 50/73650-00-053 12/27/23 3,511,349$         -$                       

Chowchilla Union High Madera Gateway High 50/65201-00-005 01/11/24 1,331,086$         -$                       

Delphic Elementary Siskiyou Delphic Elementary 50/70227-00-001 01/16/24 41,556$              41,556$              

Flournoy Union Elementary Tehama Flournoy Elementary 50/71530-00-002 01/22/24 28,769$              28,769$              

San Jacinto Unified Riverside Rose Salgado Elementary 50/67249-00-018 01/24/24 17,206,174$       -$                       

Riverside Unified Riverside John W. North High 50/67215-00-045 01/25/24 5,420,683$         -$                       

Corona-Norco Unified Riverside Victress Bower School for Exceptional Students 50/67033-00-050 01/29/24 1,110,239$         -$                       

Waterford Unified Stanislaus Waterford High 50/75572-00-002 02/05/24 1,340,990$         -$                       

Desert Sands Unified Riverside James Earl Carter Elementary 50/67058-00-028 02/07/24 5,200,767$         -$                       

Riverside Unified Riverside Riverside Adult 50/67215-00-046 02/08/24 3,595,042$         -$                       
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Manteca Unified San Joaquin New Haven Elementary 50/68593-00-029 02/13/24 5,077,397$         -$                       

Banta Unified San Joaquin River Islands High 50/77388-00-002 02/13/24 36,509,959$       -$                       

Pioneer Union Elementary Butte Berry Creek Elementary 50/73379-00-002 02/23/24 2,309,942$         -$                       
1,071,490,846$  29,909,577$       

1,101,400,422$  

322



SFP APPLICATIONS

Modernization Acknowledged Applications Received Past Existing Authority as of February 29, 2024

District County Site Name DSA Number

50-04 Date 

Received 

 Estimated State 

Grant (a) 

 Estimated 

Financial 

Hardship (b) 

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles San Pedro Senior High 57/64733-20-023 02/11/22 21,899,618$       -$                       

Paradise Unified Butte Pine Ridge Elementary 57/61531-00-008 02/14/22 1,269,481$         -$                       

Paradise Unified Butte Paradise Intermediate 57/61531-00-009 02/14/22 1,382,107$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles McKinley Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-738 02/15/22 4,349,403$         -$                       

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Emerson Middle 57/64907-00-047 02/15/22 680,119$            -$                       

Desert Sands Unified Riverside James Madison Elementary 57/67058-00-025 02/15/22 2,709,586$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Kingston Elementary 57/75044-00-003 02/15/22 810,533$            540,355$            

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Hesperia High 57/75044-00-004 02/15/22 2,355,588$         1,570,392$         

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Mesa Grande Elementary 57/75044-00-004 02/15/22 635,093$            423,395$            

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Juniper Elementary 57/75044-00-006 02/15/22 614,040$            409,360$            

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Hesperia Junior High 57/75044-00-007 02/15/22 1,168,650$         779,100$            

Pleasanton Unified Alameda Lydiksen Elementary 57/75101-00-019 02/15/22 973,948$            -$                       

Monterey Peninsula Unified Monterey Central Coast High 57/66092-00-041 02/17/22 1,149,664$         -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Ball Junior High 57/66431-04-001 02/17/22 1,448,209$         -$                       

San Rafael City Elementary Marin Bahia Vista Elementary 57/65458-00-017 02/22/22 880,472$            -$                       

Val Verde Unified Riverside Rancho Verde High 57/75242-00-012 02/23/22 1,902,897$         -$                       

Tipton Elementary Tulare Tipton Elementary 57/72215-00-002 02/24/22 5,614,678$         -$                       

San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo C L Smith Elementary 57/68809-00-030 03/01/22 678,485$            -$                       

San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo Morro Bay High 57/68809-00-031 03/01/22 885,342$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Sixth Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-739 03/02/22 3,138,562$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Grover Cleveland Charter High 57/64733-41-008 03/02/22 24,548,061$       -$                       

Redwood City Elementary San Mateo Roy Cloud Elementary 57/69005-00-017 03/03/22 3,943,536$         -$                       

Morgan Hill Unified Santa Clara Jackson Academy of Music and Math (JAMM) 57/69583-00-016 03/03/22 3,815,943$         -$                       

Santa Ana Unified Orange Raymond A. Villa Fundamental Intermediate 57/66670-00-066 03/04/22 9,953,855$         -$                       

Desert Sands Unified Riverside Harry S. Truman Elementary 57/67058-00-026 03/10/22 4,124,664$         -$                       

Chaffey Joint Union High San Bernardino Rancho Cucamonga High 57/67652-00-008 03/10/22 10,643,989$       -$                       

Los Nietos Los Angeles Rancho Santa Gertrudes Elementary 57/64758-00-010 03/11/22 1,901,647$         -$                       

Corona-Norco Unified Riverside George Washington Elementary 57/67033-00-024 03/15/22 3,081,248$         -$                       

Pacifica San Mateo Ortega Elementary 57/68932-00-011 03/15/22 711,463$            -$                       

Natomas Unified Sacramento Natomas High 57/75283-00-008 03/15/22 2,785,949$         -$                       

Newport-Mesa Unified Orange Estancia High 57/66597-00-055 03/17/22 971,307$            -$                       

Fresno Unified Fresno Jackson Elementary 57/62166-00-146 03/18/22 2,662,218$         -$                       

Walnut Valley Unified Los Angeles Diamond Bar High 57/73460-00-015 03/25/22 12,510,472$       -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Sycamore Junior High 57/66431-01-001 03/28/22 7,672,618$         -$                       

Downey Unified Los Angeles Old River Elementary 57/64451-00-034 04/01/22 467,316$            -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Magnolia High 57/66431-05-001 04/01/22 4,943,593$         -$                       

Lowell Joint Los Angeles Meadow Green Elementary 57/64766-00-005 04/04/22 4,454,043$         -$                       

Irvine Unified Orange Canyon View Elementary 57/73650-00-038 04/04/22 919,860$            -$                       

Redding Elementary Shasta Bonny View Elementary 57/70110-00-010 04/06/22 1,689,660$         -$                       

Marysville Joint Unified Yuba Arboga Elementary 57/72736-00-018 04/07/22 3,148,614$         -$                       

Brawley Elementary Imperial Barbara Worth Junior High 57/63073-00-009 04/08/22 709,172$            472,781$            

Brawley Elementary Imperial Miguel Hidalgo Elementary 57/63073-00-010 04/08/22 1,947,050$         1,298,033$         

Brawley Elementary Imperial Phil D Swing Elementary 57/63073-00-011 04/08/22 128,779$            85,853$              
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Brawley Elementary Imperial Myron D Witter Elementary 57/63073-00-012 04/08/22 387,465$            258,310$            

Brawley Elementary Imperial J. W. Oakley Elementary 57/63073-00-013 04/08/22 885,734$            590,489$            

Napa Valley Unified Napa McPherson Elementary 57/66266-00-033 04/08/22 991,174$            -$                       

Napa Valley Unified Napa Browns Valley Elementary 57/66266-00-034 04/08/22 828,732$            -$                       

Napa Valley Unified Napa Alta Heights Elementary 57/66266-00-035 04/08/22 1,211,201$         -$                       

Konocti Unified Lake Lower Lake Elementary 57/64022-00-016 04/11/22 651,016$            -$                       

Konocti Unified Lake Lower Lake High 57/64022-00-017 04/11/22 1,478,323$         -$                       

Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Grover Heights Elementary 57/68759-00-023 04/11/22 2,512,552$         -$                       

Fremont Unified Alameda G. M. Walters Middle 57/61176-00-056 04/12/22 2,067,993$         -$                       

San Lorenzo Unified Alameda Lorenzo Manor Elementary 57/61309-00-019 04/12/22 725,024$            -$                       

Natomas Unified Sacramento Natomas Pacific Pathways Prep Elementary 57/75283-00-009 04/13/22 1,371,220$         -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Anaheim High 57/66431-01-002 04/14/22 976,302$            -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Ball Junior High 57/66431-04-002 04/14/22 1,180,348$         -$                       

South Pasadena Unified Los Angeles South Pasadena Middle 57/65029-00-010 04/19/22 1,380,396$         -$                       

Chino Valley Unified San Bernardino Eagle Canyon Elementary 57/67678-00-036 04/25/22 3,570,964$         -$                       

Del Norte County Unified Del Norte Del Norte High 57/61820-00-018 04/26/22 5,094,741$         -$                       

Redwood City Elementary San Mateo Garfield Elementary 57/69005-00-018 04/26/22 2,259,978$         -$                       

Redwood City Elementary San Mateo Hoover Elementary 57/69005-00-019 04/26/22 5,111,654$         -$                       

Paradise Unified Butte Cedarwood Elementary 57/61531-00-010 04/27/22 1,362,022$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles North Hollywood Senior High 57/64733-22-015 04/27/22 37,353,240$       -$                       

Pacifica San Mateo Vallemar Elementary 57/68932-00-012 04/29/22 623,940$            -$                       

Pacifica San Mateo Sunset Ridge Elementary 57/68932-00-013 04/29/22 250,808$            -$                       

Pacifica San Mateo Ingrid B. Lacy Middle 57/68932-00-014 04/29/22 342,573$            -$                       

Castaic Union Los Angeles Live Oak Elementary 57/64345-00-001 05/02/22 3,406,493$         -$                       

Pacifica San Mateo Cabrillo Elementary 57/68932-00-015 05/06/22 834,020$            -$                       

Vallejo City Unified Solano Loma Vista Elementary 57/70581-00-023 05/06/22 366,250$            -$                       

San Leandro Unified Alameda Roosevelt Elementary 57/61291-00-026 05/09/22 689,795$            -$                       

Capistrano Unified Orange Tesoro High 57/66464-00-022 05/10/22 1,938,922$         -$                       

Robla Elementary Sacramento Robla Elementary 57/67421-00-004 05/13/22 1,035,307$         -$                       

Robla Elementary Sacramento Glenwood Elementary 57/67421-00-005 05/13/22 2,218,515$         -$                       

Robla Elementary Sacramento Bell Avenue Elementary 57/67421-00-006 05/13/22 1,183,208$         -$                       

Pittsburg Unified Contra Costa Los Medanos Elementary 57/61788-00-013 05/16/22 2,143,377$         -$                       

San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino Oehl Elementary 57/67876-00-120 05/16/22 628,688$            -$                       

San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino San Bernardino High 57/67876-00-121 05/16/22 5,335,031$         -$                       

Napa Valley Unified Napa Shearer Elementary 57/66266-00-036 05/17/22 810,849$            -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento Mira Loma High 57/67447-00-077 05/17/22 7,352,094$         -$                       

Butteville Union Elementary Siskiyou Butteville Elementary 57/70201-00-003 05/17/22 2,404,047$         -$                       

Santa Barbara Unified Santa Barbara Adams Elementary 57/76786-00-019 05/17/22 200,982$            -$                       

Galt Joint Union Elementary Sacramento River Oaks Elementary 57/67348-00-005 05/26/22 1,503,956$         -$                       

Oak Valley Union Elementary Tulare Oak Valley Elementary 57/72017-00-003 05/26/22 4,062,347$         -$                       

Fallbrook Union High San Diego Fallbrook High 57/68122-00-002 06/07/22 8,496,541$         -$                       

Desert Sands Unified Riverside James Earl Carter Elementary 57/67058-00-027 06/09/22 3,563,958$         -$                       

Manteca Unified San Joaquin French Camp Elementary 57/68593-00-016 06/12/22 4,638,120$         -$                       
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Napa Valley Unified Napa Vintage High 57/66266-00-037 06/13/22 915,716$            -$                       

Napa Valley Unified Napa Napa High 57/66266-00-038 06/13/22 865,309$            -$                       

Oxnard Ventura Emilie Ritchen Elementary 57/72538-00-032 06/13/22 4,841,293$         -$                       

Oxnard Ventura Christa McAuliffe Elementary 57/72538-00-033 06/13/22 5,265,275$         -$                       

Napa Valley Unified Napa Bel Aire Park Elementary 57/66266-00-039 06/16/22 1,753,543$         -$                       

Napa Valley Unified Napa Northwood Elementary 57/66266-00-040 06/16/22 1,336,277$         -$                       

Napa Valley Unified Napa Napa Valley Language Academy 57/66266-00-041 06/16/22 807,786$            -$                       

Napa Valley Unified Napa Donaldson Way Elementary 57/66266-00-042 06/16/22 1,439,884$         -$                       

Washington Unified Yolo Westmore Oaks Elementary 57/72694-00-020 06/17/22 1,414,493$         -$                       

San Ramon Valley Unified Contra Costa Monte Vista High 57/61804-00-050 06/21/22 2,013,096$         -$                       

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Twain Elementary 57/64725-00-050 06/21/22 7,379,385$         -$                       

Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified Fresno Hazel M. Bailey Primary 57/73809-00-007 06/22/22 2,665,139$         -$                       

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Holmes Elementary 57/64725-00-051 06/30/22 5,242,796$         -$                       

Napa Valley Unified Napa Shearer Elementary 57/66266-00-043 07/06/22 825,985$            -$                       

Fresno Unified Fresno McLane High 57/62166-00-147 07/07/22 1,973,319$         -$                       

Fresno Unified Fresno Roosevelt High 57/62166-00-148 07/07/22 4,761,015$         -$                       

Folsom-Cordova Unified Sacramento Natoma Station Elementary 57/67330-21-008 07/08/22 2,887,576$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Elizabeth Learning Center 57/64733-00-740 07/08/22 23,153,513$       -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Magnolia High 57/66431-05-002 07/15/22 1,175,602$         -$                       

La Canada Unified Los Angeles Palm Crest Elementary 57/64659-00-009 07/18/22 1,690,836$         -$                       

Temecula Valley Unified Riverside Vintage Hills Elementary 57/75192-00-020 07/18/22 4,976,650$         -$                       

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Allison Elementary 57/64907-00-048 07/19/22 699,903$            -$                       

Capistrano Unified Orange Tesoro High 57/66464-00-026 07/19/22 1,827,518$         -$                       

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Harrison Elementary 57/64907-00-049 07/20/22 1,021,809$         -$                       

Napa County Office of Education Napa Napa County Community 57/10280-00-001 07/26/22 1,522,528$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Ninety-Second Street Elementary 57/64733-00-741 07/27/22 6,510,147$         -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento San Juan High 57/67447-00-078 07/27/22 4,489,464$         -$                       

Yuba County Office of Education Yuba Spring Valley School 57/10587-00-004 07/28/22 702,116$            468,077$            

Waterford Unified Stanislaus Waterford Junior High 57/75572-00-005 07/28/22 1,964,525$         -$                       

Waterford Unified Stanislaus Richard M. Moon Primary 57/75572-00-006 07/28/22 3,469,242$         2,312,828$         

Greenfield Union Kern Fairview Elementary 57/63503-00-011 07/29/22 4,546,409$         3,030,939$         

Mountain View Whisman Santa Clara Amy Imai Elementary 57/69591-00-006 08/01/22 1,933,212$         -$                       

Mountain View Whisman Santa Clara Edith Landels Elementary 57/69591-00-007 08/01/22 2,042,065$         -$                       

Mountain View Whisman Santa Clara Isaac Newton Graham Middle 57/69591-00-008 08/01/22 3,546,225$         -$                       

Mountain View Whisman Santa Clara Benjamin Bubb Elementary 57/69591-00-009 08/01/22 2,494,672$         -$                       

Mountain View-Los Altos Union High Santa Clara Mountain View High 57/69609-00-007 08/03/22 1,952,607$         -$                       

Hanford Elementary Kings Lee Richmond Elementary 57/63917-00-011 08/05/22 620,015$            -$                       

Hanford Elementary Kings Roosevelt Elementary 57/63917-00-012 08/05/22 1,227,752$         -$                       

San Benito High San Benito San Benito High 57/67538-00-007 08/09/22 1,489,873$         -$                       

San Benito High San Benito San Benito High 57/67538-00-008 08/09/22 6,029,189$         -$                       

San Benito High San Benito San Benito High 57/67538-00-009 08/10/22 1,148,465$         -$                       

Waukena Joint Union Elementary Tulare Waukena Joint Union Elementary 57/72264-00-001 08/10/22 2,496,045$         -$                       

Lammersville Joint Unified San Joaquin Lammersville Elementary 57/76760-00-002 08/10/22 2,363,198$         -$                       
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Imperial County Office of Education Imperial Imperial Valley Center 57/10132-00-002 08/11/22 4,543,368$         -$                       

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Golden Springs Elementary 57/64907-00-050 08/11/22 973,417$            -$                       

Santa Barbara Unified Santa Barbara Harding University Partnership 57/76786-00-020 08/11/22 1,721,568$         -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Anaheim High 57/66431-01-003 08/15/22 937,125$            -$                       

Yuba County Office of Education Yuba Agnes Weber Meade  (Sdl) 57/10587-00-001 08/16/22 1,065,828$         -$                       

Vacaville Unified Los Angeles Buckingham Collegiate Charter Academy 57/70573-00-019 08/16/22 3,058,512$         -$                       

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Marguerita Elementary 57/75713-00-030 08/16/22 4,081,175$         -$                       

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Monterey Highlands Elementary 57/75713-00-031 08/16/22 3,341,620$         -$                       

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Brightwood Elementary 57/75713-00-032 08/16/22 4,689,655$         -$                       

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Emery Park Elementary 57/75713-00-033 08/16/22 1,280,632$         -$                       

Riverdale Joint Unified Fresno Fipps Primary 57/75408-00-007 08/17/22 974,694$            -$                       

Riverdale Joint Unified Fresno Riverdale Elementary 57/75408-00-008 08/17/22 1,269,522$         -$                       

Riverdale Joint Unified Fresno Riverdale High 57/75408-00-009 08/17/22 230,325$            -$                       

San Luis Coastal Unified San Luis Obispo San Luis Obispo High 57/68809-00-032 08/18/22 2,952,034$         -$                       

Windsor Unified Sonoma Cali Calmecac Language Academy 57/75358-00-006 08/24/22 2,514,317$         -$                       

Visalia Unified Tulare La Joya Middle 57/72256-00-035 08/25/22 4,459,387$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Winton Middle 57/61192-00-006 08/29/22 3,817,884$         -$                       

Del Norte County Unified Del Norte Redwood Elementary 57/61820-00-019 08/31/22 954,538$            -$                       

Del Norte County Unified Del Norte Smith River Elementary 57/61820-00-020 08/31/22 707,717$            -$                       

San Mateo Union High San Mateo San Mateo High 57/69047-00-007 08/31/22 1,722,665$         -$                       

San Mateo Union High San Mateo Capuchino High 57/69047-00-008 08/31/22 1,825,976$         -$                       

San Mateo Union High San Mateo Mills High 57/69047-00-009 09/01/22 865,538$            -$                       

San Mateo Union High San Mateo Burlingame High 57/69047-00-010 09/01/22 4,655,344$         -$                       

San Mateo Union High San Mateo Hillsdale High 57/69047-00-011 09/01/22 5,337,097$         -$                       

San Mateo Union High San Mateo Aragon High 57/69047-00-012 09/01/22 3,113,529$         -$                       

Redding Elementary Shasta Juniper Elementary 57/70110-00-011 09/01/22 1,275,879$         -$                       

Visalia Unified Tulare Redwood High 57/72256-00-036 09/07/22 8,601,516$         -$                       

Vista Unified San Diego Rancho Buena Vista High 57/68452-00-013 09/09/22 1,462,014$         -$                       

Vista Unified San Diego Vista Academy of Visual and Performing Arts 57/68452-00-014 09/09/22 693,680$            -$                       

Vista Unified San Diego Vista Magnet Middle School of Technology, Science, and Math57/68452-00-015 09/09/22 1,253,731$         -$                       

Redding Elementary Shasta Turtle Bay 57/70110-00-012 09/09/22 1,467,178$         -$                       

Visalia Unified Tulare Valley Oak Middle 57/72256-00-037 09/13/22 2,894,248$         -$                       

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Burcham Elementary 57/64725-00-052 09/20/22 6,470,500$         -$                       

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Burcham Elementary 57/64725-00-053 09/20/22 7,193,025$         -$                       

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Bryant Elementary 57/64725-00-054 09/20/22 4,721,657$         -$                       

Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Arroyo Grande High 57/68759-00-024 09/20/22 5,001,927$         -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento Del Paso Manor Elementary 57/67447-00-079 09/21/22 662,218$            -$                       

Colton Joint Unified San Bernardino Terrace Hills Middle 57/67686-00-027 09/22/22 952,923$            -$                       

Snowline Joint Unified San Bernardino Baldy Mesa Elementary 57/73957-00-003 09/23/22 5,059,475$         -$                       

Snowline Joint Unified San Bernardino Chaparral High 57/73957-00-004 09/23/22 2,121,725$         -$                       

Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Fairgrove Elementary 57/68759-00-025 09/29/22 1,496,985$         -$                       

Vallejo City Unified Solano Jesse M. Bethel High 57/70581-00-024 09/29/22 2,775,937$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles One Hundred Fifty-Third Street 57/64733-00-743 10/05/22 578,191$            -$                       
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Ocean View Orange Star View Elementary 57/66613-00-025 10/07/22 858,917$            -$                       

Castro Valley Unified Alameda Chabot Elementary 57/61150-00-032 10/10/22 510,060$            -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento Greer Elementary 57/67447-00-080 10/10/22 474,022$            -$                       

Castro Valley Unified Alameda Independent Elementary 57/61150-00-033 10/13/22 2,053,061$         -$                       

East Side Union High Santa Clara Independence High 57/69427-00-042 10/14/22 1,129,027$         -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento Lichen K-8 57/67447-00-081 10/17/22 2,127,194$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Garvanza Elementary 57/64733-00-744 10/18/22 2,019,801$         -$                       

Capistrano Unified Orange Aliso Niguel High 57/66464-00-027 10/18/22 1,874,147$         -$                       

Natomas Unified Sacramento American Lakes 57/75283-00-010 10/18/22 3,340,838$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Balboa Elementary 57/68338-00-273 10/19/22 9,474,093$         -$                       

Val Verde Unified Riverside Vista Verde Middle 57/75242-00-013 10/19/22 549,789$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Aragon Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-745 10/20/22 3,468,406$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Belvedere Middle 57/64733-09-012 10/20/22 8,317,822$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Thomas Jefferson Senior High 57/64733-13-011 10/20/22 26,205,856$       -$                       

Castro Valley Unified Alameda Castro Valley Elementary 57/61150-00-034 10/25/22 889,525$            -$                       

Castro Valley Unified Alameda Marshall Elementary 57/61150-00-035 10/25/22 1,000,074$         -$                       

Castro Valley Unified Alameda Stanton Elementary 57/61150-00-036 10/25/22 1,006,248$         -$                       

Castro Valley Unified Alameda Proctor Elementary 57/61150-00-037 10/25/22 1,517,774$         -$                       

Monterey Peninsula Unified Monterey Martin Luther King 57/66092-00-043 10/25/22 329,990$            -$                       

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Simons Middle 57/64907-00-051 10/26/22 2,993,985$         -$                       

Pittsburg Unified Contra Costa Parkside Elementary 57/61788-00-014 10/27/22 139,907$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Second Street Elementary 57/64733-00-746 11/03/22 3,357,743$         -$                       

San Dieguito Union High San Diego Diegueno Middle 57/68346-00-010 11/04/22 6,378,380$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Belvedere Middle 57/64733-09-013 11/07/22 8,317,822$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Daniel Webster Middle 57/64733-24-009 11/07/22 2,502,777$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Twenty-Fourth Street Elementary 57/64733-00-747 11/09/22 3,530,518$         -$                       

Ocean View Orange Vista View Middle 57/66613-00-026 11/09/22 834,256$            -$                       

Nevada Joint Union High Nevada Bear River High 57/66357-00-015 11/11/22 4,199,229$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Castelar Street Elementary 57/64733-00-748 11/15/22 2,108,585$         -$                       

Morongo Unified San Bernardino Twentynine Palms High 57/67777-00-010 11/17/22 2,382,390$         -$                       

Chula Vista Elementary San Diego Feaster (Mae L.) Charter 57/68023-00-020 11/17/22 5,419,613$         -$                       

Benicia Unified Solano Benicia High 57/70524-00-018 11/18/22 2,930,340$         -$                       

Benicia Unified Solano Matthew Turner Elementary 57/70524-00-019 11/18/22 1,143,890$         -$                       

Lamont Elementary Kern Alicante Avenue Elementary 57/63560-00-005 11/21/22 1,331,109$         -$                       

Lamont Elementary Kern Lamont Elementary 57/63560-00-006 11/21/22 2,852,292$         -$                       

Ocean View Orange Marine View Middle 57/66613-00-027 11/21/22 767,590$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles James Madison Middle 57/64733-00-749 11/22/22 2,451,838$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Ambler Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-750 11/22/22 1,158,703$         -$                       

Jurupa Unified Riverside Jurupa Middle 57/67090-00-017 11/22/22 4,566,713$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Anatola Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-751 12/02/22 1,845,345$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Bancroft (Hubert Howe) Junior 57/64733-31-009 12/02/22 5,340,325$         -$                       

San Mateo Union High San Mateo Capuchino High 57/69047-00-013 12/02/22 935,967$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Canfield Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-752 12/05/22 2,026,799$         -$                       
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Sunnyvale Santa Clara Ellis Elementary 57/69690-00-014 12/06/22 2,178,244$         -$                       

Sequoia Union High San Mateo Woodside High 57/69062-00-039 12/07/22 1,935,008$         -$                       

Capistrano Unified Orange Dana Hills High 57/66464-00-028 12/08/22 796,991$            -$                       

Natomas Unified Sacramento Natomas High 57/75283-00-011 12/08/22 4,513,367$         -$                       

Santa Barbara Unified Santa Barbara Monroe Elementary 57/76786-00-021 12/09/22 999,273$            -$                       

San Ramon Valley Unified Contra Costa Alamo Elementary 57/61804-00-047 12/12/22 837,192$            -$                       

Vista Unified San Diego Vista High 57/68452-00-016 12/15/22 9,424,252$         -$                       

Albany City Unified Alameda Marin Elementary 57/61127-00-007 12/22/22 1,578,838$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Sixth Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-753 01/03/23 2,637,353$         -$                       

Ravenswood City Elementary San Mateo Cesar Chavez Ravenswood Middle 57/68999-00-018 01/05/23 3,985,647$         -$                       

Santa Ana Unified Orange McFadden Institute of Technology 57/66670-00-068 01/06/23 2,361,364$         -$                       

Visalia Unified Tulare Pinkham Elementary 57/72256-00-038 01/09/23 1,390,315$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles John A. Sutter Middle 57/64733-00-754 01/10/23 157,444$            -$                       

Novato Unified Marin Sinaloa Middle 57/65417-00-027 01/10/23 566,114$            -$                       

San Bernardino City Unified San Bernardino San Gorgonio High 57/67876-00-122 01/10/23 2,010,909$         -$                       

Novato Unified Marin Rancho Elementary 57/65417-00-028 01/17/23 408,328$            -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Baldwin Stocker Elementary 57/64261-00-001 01/18/23 5,336,064$         -$                       

Ukiah Unified Mendocino Nokomis Elementary 57/65615-00-009 01/18/23 1,673,124$         -$                       

Ukiah Unified Mendocino Oak Manor Elementary 57/65615-00-010 01/18/23 1,989,893$         -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento San Juan High 57/67447-00-082 01/18/23 5,326,686$         -$                       

Vallejo City Unified Solano Solano Widenmann Leadership Academy 57/70581-00-025 01/18/23 2,649,036$         -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Camino Grove Elementary 57/64261-00-002 01/19/23 5,335,432$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Luther Burbank Middle 57/64733-00-755 01/19/23 1,971,135$         -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles First Avenue Middle 57/64261-00-003 01/20/23 5,620,528$         -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Hugo Reid Elementary 57/64261-00-004 01/20/23 3,809,130$         -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Highland Oaks Elementary 57/64261-00-005 01/20/23 4,210,379$         -$                       

Cutten Elementary Humboldt Cutten Elementary 57/62745-00-002 01/23/23 539,768$            -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento John Barrett Middle 57/67447-00-083 01/23/23 4,282,903$         -$                       

Lakeside Union Elementary San Diego Lakeside Farms Elementary 57/68189-00-010 01/23/23 916,671$            -$                       

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Martha Baldwin Elementary 57/75713-00-034 01/23/23 5,183,132$         -$                       

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Ramona Elementary 57/75713-00-035 01/23/23 6,086,692$         -$                       

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Ynez Elementary 57/75713-00-036 01/23/23 5,358,027$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Andrew Carnegie Middle 57/64733-00-756 01/25/23 2,135,675$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Ascot Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-757 01/26/23 8,993,561$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Westchester Cont High 57/64733-61-010 01/26/23 3,352,088$         -$                       

Gravenstein Union Elementary Sonoma Hillcrest Middle 57/70714-00-004 01/26/23 858,950$            -$                       

Meridian Elementary Sutter Meridian Elementary 57/71415-00-002 01/27/23 254,933$            -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Hugo Reid Elementary 57/64261-00-006 01/31/23 1,268,194$         -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Richard Henry Dana Middle 57/64261-00-007 01/31/23 4,458,083$         -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Longley Way Elementary 57/64261-00-008 01/31/23 3,971,635$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego De Portola Middle 57/68338-00-274 01/31/23 2,671,782$         -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Foothills Middle 57/64261-00-009 02/01/23 4,571,969$         -$                       

El Monte Union High Los Angeles South El Monte High 57/64519-00-005 02/02/23 9,804,468$         -$                       
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Riverside Unified Riverside Sierra Middle 57/67215-00-050 02/05/23 5,509,454$         -$                       

Riverside Unified Riverside Jefferson Elementary 57/67215-00-051 02/06/23 6,168,873$         -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento Starr King K-8 57/67447-00-084 02/08/23 27,083,703$       -$                       

Lakeside Union Elementary San Diego Lindo Park Elementary 57/68189-00-011 02/08/23 21,825,459$       -$                       

Durham Unified Butte Durham High 57/61432-00-002 02/10/23 1,062,186$         -$                       

Waugh Elementary Sonoma Corona Creek Elementary 57/70995-00-002 02/13/23 1,166,047$         -$                       

San Leandro Unified Alameda Bancroft Middle 57/61291-00-027 02/14/23 979,589$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Glenwood Elementary 57/64733-38-025 02/14/23 816,656$            -$                       

Santa Ana Unified Orange Sierra Intermediate 57/66670-00-069 02/14/23 1,404,162$         -$                       

Alameda Unified Alameda Bay Farm Elementary 57/61119-00-025 02/16/23 4,754,593$         -$                       

Ventura County Office of Education Ventura Gateway Community 57/10561-00-005 02/21/23 1,901,205$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Carson Senior High 57/64733-54-028 02/21/23 6,751,761$         -$                       

Riverside Unified Riverside John W. North high 57/67215-00-052 02/21/23 9,280,102$         -$                       

Lawndale Elementary Los Angeles Jane Addams Middle 57/64691-00-011 02/22/23 1,326,156$         -$                       

Arcohe Union Elementary Sacramento Arcohe Elementary 57/67280-00-002 02/22/23 1,309,477$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Robert Frost Middle 57/64733-00-758 02/23/23 250,670$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Fries Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-759 02/23/23 2,868,656$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Richard Henry Dana Middle 57/64733-20-024 02/27/23 2,346,635$         -$                       

Novato Unified Marin San Jose Middle 57/65417-00-029 02/27/23 1,111,888$         -$                       

El Segundo Unified Los Angeles El Segundo Middle 57/64535-00-008 02/28/23 714,173$            -$                       

El Segundo Unified Los Angeles Center Street Elementary 57/64535-00-009 03/01/23 1,100,404$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Christopher Dena Elementary 57/64733-00-760 03/02/23 1,541,397$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Calabash Charter Academy 57/64733-00-761 03/02/23 1,938,220$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Charles Leroy Lowman Special Education and Career Transition Center57/64733-00-762 03/03/23 802,995$            -$                       

Lakeside Union Elementary San Diego Lakeside Farms Elementary 57/68189-00-012 03/08/23 2,185,152$         -$                       

Snowline Joint Unified San Bernardino Pinon Hills Elementary 57/73957-00-001 03/08/23 5,231,587$         -$                       

Snowline Joint Unified San Bernardino Quail Valley Middle 57/73957-00-006 03/08/23 11,746,585$       -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento Rio Americano High 57/67447-00-085 03/09/23 546,350$            -$                       

El Segundo Unified Los Angeles El Segundo High 57/64535-00-010 03/10/23 2,175,522$         -$                       

Merced Union High Merced Merced High 57/65789-00-011 03/10/23 887,781$            -$                       

Lawndale Elementary Los Angeles William Anderson Elementary 57/64691-00-012 03/13/23 1,290,478$         -$                       

Lawndale Elementary Los Angeles William Green Elementary 57/64691-00-013 03/13/23 1,487,579$         -$                       

Lawndale Elementary Los Angeles Billy Mitchell Elementary 57/64691-00-014 03/13/23 1,027,578$         -$                       

Lawndale Elementary Los Angeles Will Rogers Middle 57/64691-00-015 03/13/23 1,585,565$         -$                       

Lawndale Elementary Los Angeles F. D. Roosevelt Elementary 57/64691-00-016 03/13/23 1,238,677$         -$                       

Lawndale Elementary Los Angeles Mark Twain Elementary 57/64691-00-017 03/13/23 606,652$            -$                       

Riverside Unified Riverside Jackson Elementary 57/67215-00-053 03/13/23 5,678,847$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Ralph Waldo Emerson Elementary 57/68338-00-275 03/15/23 2,774,042$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Kimbrough Elementary 57/68338-00-276 03/16/23 3,416,897$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Carmel Elementary 57/75044-00-008 03/16/23 912,900$            -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Mojave High 57/75044-00-009 03/16/23 1,221,915$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Cottonwood Elementary 57/75044-00-010 03/16/23 1,109,665$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Mesa Grande Elementary 57/75044-00-011 03/16/23 1,795,370$         -$                       
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Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Cypress School of the Arts 57/75044-00-012 03/16/23 1,612,790$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Mesquite Trails Elementary 57/75044-00-013 03/16/23 882,470$            -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Kingston Elementary 57/75044-00-014 03/16/23 1,734,510$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Hollyvale Elementary 57/75044-00-015 03/16/23 876,384$            -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Hesperia High 57/75044-00-016 03/16/23 5,182,605$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Hesperia Junior High 57/75044-00-017 03/16/23 2,638,760$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Joshua Circle Elementary 57/75044-00-018 03/16/23 1,399,780$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Juniper Elementary 57/75044-00-019 03/16/23 1,156,340$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Lime Street Elementary 57/75044-00-020 03/16/23 1,430,210$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Maple Elementary 57/75044-00-021 03/16/23 518,040$            -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Cedar Middle 57/75044-00-022 03/16/23 2,123,880$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Eucalyptus Elementary 57/75044-00-023 03/16/23 821,610$            -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Sultana High 57/75044-00-024 03/16/23 4,466,310$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Canyon Ridge High 57/75044-00-025 03/16/23 2,359,560$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Mission Crest Elementary 57/75044-00-026 03/16/23 2,130,100$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Krystal School of Science, Math & Technology 57/75044-00-027 03/16/23 1,977,950$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Ranchero Middle 57/75044-00-028 03/16/23 3,218,000$         -$                       

Hesperia Unified San Bernardino Topaz Preparatory Academy 57/75044-00-029 03/16/23 1,673,650$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Bell Middle 57/68338-00-277 03/17/23 10,540,822$       -$                       

Turlock Unified Stanislaus Wakefield Elementary 57/75739-00-018 03/17/23 2,812,962$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Vinedale College Preparatory Academy 57/64733-38-026 03/20/23 2,321,950$         -$                       

Greenfield Union Elementary Monterey Mary Chapa Academy 57/66035-00-005 03/20/23 6,429,682$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Third Street Elementary 57/64733-00-763 03/21/23 2,288,158$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Standley Middle 57/68338-00-278 03/21/23 838,047$            -$                       

Turlock Unified Stanislaus Turlock Junior High 57/75739-00-019 03/21/23 10,297,025$       -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Cadman Elementary 57/68338-00-279 03/22/23 644,690$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Seventy-Fifth Street Elementary 57/64733-15-013 03/23/23 1,796,785$         -$                       

Porterville Unified Tulare Porterville High 57/75523-00-017 03/23/23 1,105,787$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Bird Rock Elementary 57/68338-00-280 03/24/23 800,953$            -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Correia Middle 57/68338-00-281 03/24/23 385,679$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Union Avenue Elementary 57/64733-11-015 03/29/23 2,723,732$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Whitman Elementary 57/68338-00-282 04/03/23 693,968$            -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Walker Elementary 57/68338-00-283 04/03/23 693,968$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Amestoy Elementary 57/64733-33-023 04/04/23 3,197,802$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Sandburg Elementary 57/68338-00-284 04/04/23 817,380$            -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Pacific Beach Elementary 57/68338-00-285 04/04/23 468,926$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Canoga Park Senior High 57/64733-00-764 04/05/23 6,080,588$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Wangenheim Middle 57/68338-00-286 04/05/23 6,446,535$         -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Knox Middle 57/68338-00-287 04/05/23 5,656,867$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Crenshaw Science, Technology, Engineering, Math and Medicine Magnet57/64733-00-765 04/10/23 3,112,554$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles John Marshall Senior High 57/64733-12-011 04/10/23 3,677,823$         -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento San Juan High 57/67447-00-086 04/10/23 1,741,614$         -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Anaheim High 57/66431-01-004 04/11/23 6,467,598$         -$                       
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Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Reseda Elementary 57/64733-00-766 04/12/23 573,961$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles West Hollywood Elementary 57/64733-00-767 04/12/23 3,127,116$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Delevan Drive Elementary 57/64733-00-768 04/12/23 1,728,760$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles El Sereno Middle 57/64733-34-017 04/12/23 3,953,360$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Verdugo Hills Senior High 57/64733-00-769 04/13/23 11,877,649$       -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Glassell Park ES Science, Technology, Engineering, Arts and Math Magnet57/64733-08-008 04/13/23 5,016,138$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles John A. Sutter Middle 57/64733-00-770 04/18/23 1,607,414$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Thomas A. Edison Middle 57/64733-00-771 04/24/23 4,853,716$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Franklin Avenue Elementary 57/64733-12-012 04/24/23 1,477,456$         -$                       

Monterey Peninsula Unified Monterey Del Monte Elementary 57/66092-00-044 04/24/23 367,044$            -$                       

Benicia Unified Solano Benicia Middle 57/70524-00-020 04/24/23 764,404$            -$                       

Castro Valley Unified Alameda Marshall Elementary 57/61150-00-038 04/27/23 340,892$            -$                       

San Juan Unified Sacramento Earl Legette Elementary 57/67447-00-087 04/27/23 4,322,499$         -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Holly Avenue Elementary 57/64261-00-010 04/28/23 6,062,517$         -$                       

Encinitas Union Elementary San Diego Flora Vista Elementary 57/68080-00-005 04/28/23 1,409,714$         -$                       

Escondido Union San Diego Del Dios Academy of Arts and Sciences 57/68098-00-016 05/02/23 2,529,394$         -$                       

Pajaro Valley Unified Santa Cruz Watsonville High 57/69799-00-026 05/02/23 3,239,243$         -$                       

Temecula Valley Unified Riverside Temecula Valley High 57/75192-00-021 05/02/23 1,909,558$         -$                       

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Bancroft Middle 57/64725-00-055 05/03/23 6,036,771$         -$                       

Jurupa Unified Riverside Troth Street Elementary 57/67090-00-018 05/03/23 4,862,874$         -$                       

Pajaro Valley Unified Santa Cruz Pajaro Middle 57/69799-00-027 05/03/23 1,161,861$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Fifty-Second Street Elementary 57/64733-14-006 05/04/23 1,759,023$         -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Magnolia High 57/66431-00-003 05/08/23 3,855,164$         -$                       

Cascade Union Elementary Shasta Meadow Lane Elementary 57/69914-00-006 05/08/23 413,493$            -$                       

Novato Unified Marin Pleasant Valley Elementary 57/65417-00-030 05/09/23 337,283$            -$                       

Sweetwater Union High San Diego Bonita Vista Senior High 57/68411-00-050 05/09/23 7,363,101$         -$                       

Sweetwater Union High San Diego Mar Vista Senior High 57/68411-00-051 05/09/23 7,796,172$         -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Western High 57/66431-07-001 05/11/23 8,253,521$         -$                       

Santa Cruz City Elementary Santa Cruz Gault Elementary 57/69815-00-011 05/15/23 1,798,942$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Nestle Avenue Charter 57/64733-00-772 05/16/23 688,832$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Point Fermin Elementary 57/64733-20-025 05/16/23 1,308,963$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Angeles Mesa Elementary 57/64733-00-773 05/17/23 1,268,963$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Chatsworth Charter High 57/64733-00-774 05/17/23 1,805,509$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles South Shores/CSUDH Visual and Performing Arts 57/64733-42-019 05/17/23 1,110,412$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Ulysses S. Grant Senior High 57/64733-00-775 05/18/23 27,997,883$       -$                       

Los Gatos-Saratoga Union High Santa Clara Saratoga High 57/69534-00-003 05/18/23 1,377,679$         -$                       

Sweetwater Union High San Diego Eastlake High 57/68411-00-052 05/22/23 5,859,355$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Shenandoah Street Elementary 57/64733-30-004 05/23/23 2,114,572$         -$                       

Snowline Joint Unified San Bernardino Wrightwood Elementary 57/73957-00-007 05/25/23 5,492,195$         -$                       

Oceanside Unified San Diego San Luis Rey Elementary 57/73569-00-016 05/26/23 4,965,167$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Chapman Elementary 57/64733-00-776 05/31/23 472,885$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Phineas Banning Senior High 57/64733-32-027 05/31/23 1,959,242$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Sierra Vista Elementary 57/64733-00-777 06/01/23 2,203,043$         -$                       

331



SFP APPLICATIONS

Modernization Acknowledged Applications Received Past Existing Authority as of February 29, 2024

District County Site Name DSA Number

50-04 Date 

Received 

 Estimated State 

Grant (a) 

 Estimated 

Financial 

Hardship (b) 

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Dixie Canyon Community Charter 57/64733-40-006 06/01/23 4,018,955$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Orville Wright Engineering and Design Magnet 57/64733-61-011 06/01/23 3,037,889$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Benjamin Franklin Senior High 57/64733-00-778 06/06/23 10,010,518$       -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Bonita Street Elementary 57/64733-54-029 06/06/23 2,002,753$         -$                       

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Pomona High 57/64907-00-052 06/07/23 10,068,962$       -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Dahlia Heights Elementary 57/64733-26-002 06/08/23 4,255,015$         -$                       

San Benito High San Benito Hollister High 57/67538-00-010 06/08/23 237,857$            -$                       

Pajaro Valley Unified Santa Cruz Rio del Mar Elementary 57/69799-00-028 06/08/23 1,418,559$         -$                       

Pajaro Valley Unified Santa Cruz Aptos High 57/69799-00-029 06/08/23 1,765,933$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Castle Heights Elementary 57/64733-00-779 06/09/23 766,494$            -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Sherman Elementary 57/68338-00-288 06/13/23 3,765,815$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Seventy-Fourth Street Elementary 57/64733-00-780 06/14/23 789,462$            -$                       

San Diego Unified San Diego Challenger Middle 57/68338-00-289 06/15/23 6,275,509$         -$                       

Hemet Unified Riverside Ramona Elementary 57/67082-00-013 06/23/23 2,361,103$         -$                       

Pomona Unified Los Angeles Ganesha High 57/64907-00-053 06/27/23 7,000,534$         -$                       

East Side Union High Santa Clara William C. Overfelt High 57/69427-00-043 06/27/23 1,365,875$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles South Gate Middle 57/64733-16-013 06/28/23 1,611,380$         -$                       

Chino Valley Unified San Bernardino Oak Ridge Elementary 57/67678-00-037 07/03/23 244,695$            -$                       

Lucia Mar Unified San Luis Obispo Judkins Middle 57/68759-00-026 07/03/23 2,898,458$         -$                       

Moreno Valley Unified Riverside Sunnymead Middle 57/67124-00-029 07/05/23 2,282,722$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Haddon Avenue Elementary 57/64733-28-018 07/06/23 3,502,291$         -$                       

Saugus Union Los Angeles Charles Helmers Elementary 57/64998-00-012 07/07/23 1,420,485$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Wonderland Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-781 07/10/23 5,030,116$         -$                       

Franklin-McKinley Elementary Santa Clara Sylvandale Middle 57/69450-00-015 07/13/23 1,281,822$         -$                       

Encinitas Union Elementary San Diego Capri Elementary 57/68080-00-006 07/14/23 952,330$            -$                       

Benicia Unified Solano Mary Farmar Elementary 57/70524-00-021 07/14/23 559,912$            -$                       

Benicia Unified Solano Robert Semple Elementary 57/70524-00-022 07/14/23 580,909$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Charles Leroy Lowman Special Education and Career Transition Center57/64733-00-782 07/17/23 1,191,248$         -$                       

Los Gatos-Saratoga Union High Santa Clara Los Gatos High 57/69534-00-004 07/17/23 1,547,225$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Lone Star Elementary 57/62414-00-020 07/18/23 1,317,455$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Washington Academic Middle 57/62414-00-021 07/18/23 2,029,081$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Jackson Elementary 57/62414-00-022 07/18/23 1,598,146$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Alain Leroy Locke 3 College Preparatory Academy 57/64733-00-783 07/18/23 6,517,957$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Fifty-Fourth Street Elementary 57/64733-00-784 07/18/23 2,544,023$         -$                       

Arcadia Unified Los Angeles Arcadia High 57/64261-00-011 07/20/23 25,554,341$       -$                       

Walnut Creek Elementary Contra Costa Tice Creek 57/61812-00-007 07/24/23 2,434,208$         -$                       

Walnut Creek Elementary Contra Costa Parkmead Elementary 57/61812-00-008 07/24/23 814,031$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Independence Elementary 57/64733-00-785 07/24/23 1,382,777$         -$                       

Perris Elementary Riverside Palms Elementary 57/67199-00-003 07/24/23 968,667$            -$                       

Perris Elementary Riverside Good Hope Elementary 57/67199-00-004 07/25/23 857,917$            -$                       

Perris Elementary Riverside Enchanted Hills Elementary 57/67199-00-005 07/25/23 1,635,165$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Farmdale Elementary 57/64733-34-018 07/26/23 437,576$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles James J. McBride Special Education Center 57/64733-42-020 07/27/23 812,007$            -$                       
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Encinitas Union Elementary San Diego Paul Ecke-Central Elementary 57/68080-00-007 07/31/23 1,914,708$         -$                       

Hueneme Elementary Ventura Fred L. Williams Elementary 57/72462-00-009 07/31/23 2,630,498$         -$                       

Hueneme Elementary Ventura Charles Blackstock Junior High 57/72462-00-010 07/31/23 2,996,966$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Reseda Charter High 57/64733-39-010 08/01/23 14,055,510$       -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Colfax Charter Elementary 57/64733-00-786 08/02/23 4,683,474$         -$                       

Hemet Unified Riverside West Valley High 57/67082-00-014 08/02/23 3,471,924$         -$                       

Encinitas Union Elementary San Diego Olivenhain Pioneer Elementary 57/68080-00-008 08/02/23 3,454,587$         -$                       

Encinitas Union Elementary San Diego Park Dale Lane Elementary 57/68080-00-009 08/02/23 532,571$            -$                       

Fresno Unified Fresno Columbia Elementary 57/62166-00-149 08/03/23 793,404$            -$                       

Saugus Union Los Angeles James Foster Elementary 57/64998-00-013 08/03/23 3,266,549$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Lincoln Elementary 57/62414-00-023 08/04/23 1,998,341$         -$                       

Sanger Unified Fresno Wilson Elementary 57/62414-00-024 08/04/23 1,587,589$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Chatsworth Charter High 57/64733-00-787 08/04/23 3,084,925$         -$                       

Saddleback Valley Unified Orange Foothill Ranch Elementary 57/73635-00-043 08/07/23 12,547,828$       -$                       

Saugus Union Los Angeles Rosedell Elementary 57/64998-00-014 08/08/23 2,832,373$         -$                       

Fowler Unified Fresno John Sutter Middle 57/62158-00-008 08/09/23 4,008,267$         -$                       

Romoland Elementary Riverside Harvest Valley Elementary 57/67231-00-004 08/09/23 2,502,566$         -$                       

Elk Grove Unified Sacramento Elk Grove High 57/67314-00-040 08/09/23 6,947,875$         -$                       

Snowline Joint Unified San Bernardino Pinon Mesa Middle 57/73957-00-008 08/14/23 5,696,765$         3,797,843$         

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles One Hundred Fifty-Sixth Street Elementary 57/64733-33-024 08/16/23 153,984$            -$                       

Roseville Joint Union High Placer Granite Bay High 57/66928-00-008 08/16/23 3,124,732$         -$                       

Sutter Union High Sutter Butte View High 57/71449-00-002 08/17/23 53,050$              35,367$              

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Paul Revere Charter Middle 57/64733-21-037 08/18/23 1,320,665$         -$                       

Monterey Peninsula Unified Monterey J. C. Crumpton Elementary 57/66092-00-045 08/18/23 737,296$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Venice Senior High 57/64733-00-788 08/23/23 8,494,608$         -$                       

Lowell Joint Orange Rancho-Starbuck Intermediate 57/64766-00-006 08/24/23 6,981,766$         -$                       

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Birney Elementary 57/64725-00-056 08/25/23 6,173,097$         -$                       

Liberty Union High Contra Costa Liberty High 57/61721-00-006 08/28/23 10,352,277$       -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Millikan Midsite 57/64733-00-789 08/28/23 5,549,744$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Belmont Senior High 57/64733-11-016 08/28/23 5,853,097$         -$                       

Fallbrook Union High San Diego Ivy High (Continuation) 57/68122-00-003 08/29/23 1,120,216$         -$                       

Encinitas Union Elementary San Diego Ocean Knoll Elementary 57/68080-00-010 08/30/23 922,570$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Charles W. Barrett Elementary 57/64733-00-790 08/31/23 339,185$            -$                       

Santa Ynez Valley Union High Santa Barbara Santa Ynez Valley Union High 57/69328-00-004 08/31/23 2,224,667$         -$                       

Hueneme Elementary Ventura Art Haycox Elementary 57/72462-00-011 09/05/23 3,217,155$         -$                       

Hueneme Elementary Ventura Julien Hathaway Elementary 57/72462-00-012 09/05/23 2,712,663$         -$                       

Hueneme Elementary Ventura E. O. Green Junior High 57/72462-00-013 09/05/23 1,485,671$         -$                       

Hueneme Elementary Ventura Ansgar Larsen Elementary 57/72462-00-014 09/05/23 2,204,141$         -$                       

Hueneme Elementary Ventura Parkview Elementary 57/72462-00-015 09/05/23 1,931,062$         -$                       

Long Beach Unified Los Angeles Emerson Parkside Academy 57/64725-00-057 09/06/23 1,299,606$         -$                       

Kern County Office of Education Kern Claude W. Richardson Center 57/10157-00-001 09/08/23 2,203,188$         -$                       

Castro Valley Unified Alameda Stanton Elementary 57/61150-00-039 09/08/23 464,430$            -$                       

Wheatland Union High Yuba Wheatland Union High 57/72769-00-004 09/08/23 3,249,771$         -$                       
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Encinitas Union Elementary San Diego La Costa Heights Elementary 57/68080-00-011 09/11/23 4,269,864$         -$                       

Encinitas Union Elementary San Diego Flora Vista Elementary 57/68080-00-012 09/11/23 1,274,904$         -$                       

Encinitas Union Elementary San Diego Mission Estancia Elementary 57/68080-00-013 09/11/23 2,868,523$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Hooper Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-791 09/14/23 3,146,167$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles John F. Kennedy High 57/64733-00-792 09/14/23 21,141,957$       -$                       

Compton Unified Los Angeles Compton High 57/73437-01-045 09/14/23 819,525$            -$                       

Pleasanton Unified Alameda Henry P. Mohr Elementary 57/75101-00-020 09/15/23 1,049,800$         -$                       

Pleasanton Unified Alameda Walnut Grove Elementary 57/75101-00-021 09/15/23 585,286$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Rudecinda Sepulveda Dodson Middle 57/64733-20-026 09/19/23 7,637,674$         -$                       

Pleasanton Unified Alameda Harvest Park Middle 57/75101-00-022 09/19/23 1,262,968$         -$                       

El Rancho Unified Los Angeles El Rancho High 57/64527-00-017 09/20/23 2,417,247$         -$                       

San Leandro Unified Alameda John Muir Middle 57/61291-00-028 09/21/23 431,416$            -$                       

Templeton Unified San Luis Obispo Templeton High 57/68841-00-007 09/25/23 750,950$            -$                       

Vallejo City Unified Solano Annie Pennycook Elementary 57/70581-00-026 09/25/23 476,165$            -$                       

Vallejo City Unified Solano Federal Terrace Elementary 57/70581-00-027 09/25/23 452,945$            -$                       

Vallejo City Unified Solano Johnston Cooper Elementary 57/70581-00-028 09/25/23 1,693,927$         -$                       

Vallejo City Unified Solano Dan Mini Elementary 57/70581-00-029 09/25/23 2,840,893$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles University High School Charter 57/64733-21-038 09/27/23 3,568,880$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Grand View Boulevard Elementary 57/64733-00-793 09/29/23 3,083,406$         -$                       

Palm Springs Unified Riverside Della S. Lindley Elementary 57/67173-00-014 10/03/23 4,931,233$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Robert F. Kennedy Elementary 57/64733-00-794 10/04/23 4,301,306$         -$                       

Ukiah Unified Mendocino Pomolita Middle 57/65615-00-011 10/04/23 3,192,858$         -$                       

Ukiah Unified Mendocino South Valley High 57/65615-00-012 10/04/23 1,521,639$         -$                       

Pierce Joint Unified Colusa Pierce High 57/61614-00-010 10/05/23 1,844,997$         -$                       

Ukiah Unified Mendocino Eagle Peak Middle 57/65615-00-013 10/06/23 2,231,715$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Downtown Business High 57/64733-00-795 10/11/23 1,872,302$         -$                       

Red Bluff Union Elementary Tehama Jackson Heights Elementary 57/71621-00-003 10/11/23 2,333,183$         -$                       

Red Bluff Union Elementary Tehama William M. Metteer Elementary 57/71621-00-004 10/11/23 1,298,530$         -$                       

Red Bluff Union Elementary Tehama Vista Preparatory Academy 57/71621-00-005 10/11/23 3,055,438$         -$                       

Temecula Valley Unified Riverside Chaparral High 57/75192-00-022 10/13/23 9,321,701$         -$                       

Val Verde Unified Riverside Vista Verde Middle 57/75242-00-014 10/13/23 1,437,270$         -$                       

Novato Unified Marin Novato High 57/65417-00-031 10/16/23 600,562$            -$                       

Novato Unified Marin Lu Sutton Elementary 57/65417-00-032 10/16/23 396,046$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Sunland Elementary 57/64733-00-796 10/18/23 1,149,668$         -$                       

Greenfield Union Elementary Monterey Oak Avenue Elementary 57/66035-00-006 10/18/23 1,359,206$         -$                       

Martinez Unified Contra Costa John Swett Elementary 57/61739-00-013 10/19/23 1,570,807$         -$                       

Fontana Unified San Bernardino Sequoia Middle 57/67710-00-029 10/19/23 1,761,468$         -$                       

Beverly Hills Unified Los Angeles Beverly Hills High 57/64311-00-008 10/20/23 590,432$            -$                       

Chico Unified Butte McManus (John A.) Elementary 57/61424-00-012 10/23/23 3,544,236$         -$                       

Beverly Hills Unified Los Angeles Beverly Vista Middle 57/64311-00-009 10/26/23 1,236,723$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Paseo del Rey Fundamental 57/64733-42-021 10/26/23 1,896,897$         -$                       

Santa Rosa High Sonoma Santa Rosa High 57/70920-00-015 10/27/23 3,909,074$         -$                       

Saucelito Elementary Tulare Saucelito Elementary 57/72108-00-001 10/27/23 61,164$              40,776$              
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Alameda Unified Alameda Amelia Earhart Elementary 57/61119-00-026 10/30/23 844,135$            -$                       

Azusa Unified Los Angeles Center Middle 57/64279-00-031 10/30/23 2,378,515$         -$                       

Fountain Valley Elementary Orange Plavan (Urbain H.) Elementary 57/66498-00-022 10/30/23 1,981,595$         -$                       

Santa Rosa Elementary Sonoma Brook Hill Elementary 57/70912-00-012 10/30/23 1,166,636$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Griffith Junior High School Magnet 57/64733-00-797 10/31/23 802,408$            -$                       

Fresno Unified Fresno Yosemite Middle 57/62166-00-150 11/06/23 2,442,457$         -$                       

El Rancho Unified Los Angeles Rio Vista Elementary 57/64527-00-018 11/08/23 416,644$            -$                       

Lynwood Unified Los Angeles Rosa Parks Elementary 57/64774-00-018 11/08/23 695,448$            -$                       

Lynwood Unified Los Angeles Mark Twain Elementary 57/64774-00-019 11/08/23 1,066,904$         -$                       

El Rancho Unified Los Angeles North Park Academy of the Arts 57/64527-00-019 11/09/23 1,757,869$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Taft Charter High 57/64733-00-798 11/09/23 15,964,764$       -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Woodlawn Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-799 11/09/23 2,695,889$         -$                       

Santa Ana Unified Orange Jefferson Elementary 57/66670-00-070 11/09/23 1,805,345$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Balboa Gifted/High Ability Magnet Elementary 57/64733-00-800 11/13/23 894,338$            -$                       

Benicia Unified Solano Benicia High 57/70524-00-023 11/14/23 3,516,129$         -$                       

El Rancho Unified Los Angeles Rivera Middle 57/64527-00-020 11/15/23 1,994,551$         -$                       

Mill Valley Elementary Marin Strawberry Point Elementary 57/65391-00-010 11/16/23 734,372$            -$                       

Moreno Valley Unified Riverside Valley View High 57/67124-00-030 11/16/23 25,711,427$       -$                       

Moreno Valley Unified Riverside Box Springs Elementary 57/67124-00-031 11/16/23 184,697$            -$                       

Moreno Valley Unified Riverside Sugar Hill Elementary 57/67124-00-032 11/16/23 4,445,489$         -$                       

Santa Rosa High Sonoma Maria Carrillo High 57/70920-00-016 11/16/23 4,961,408$         -$                       

Pleasanton Unified Alameda Donlon Elementary 57/75101-00-023 11/16/23 832,752$            -$                       

Pleasanton Unified Alameda Harvest Park Middle 57/75101-00-024 11/16/23 462,792$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Andasol Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-801 11/17/23 962,271$            -$                       

Siskiyou Union High Siskiyou Mount Shasta High 57/70466-00-004 11/20/23 1,141,342$         -$                       

Siskiyou Union High Siskiyou Weed High 57/70466-00-005 11/20/23 1,154,394$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Fair Avenue Elementary 57/64733-22-016 11/21/23 1,803,265$         -$                       

Lynwood Unified Los Angeles Janie P. Abbott Elementary 57/64774-00-020 11/21/23 1,174,953$         -$                       

Lynwood Unified Los Angeles Will Rogers Elementary 57/64774-00-021 11/21/23 2,875,684$         -$                       

El Rancho Unified Los Angeles Valencia Academy of the Arts 57/64527-00-021 11/22/23 833,288$            -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Thomas Starr King Middle School Film and Media Magnet57/64733-00-802 11/22/23 2,382,521$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Second Street Elementary 57/64733-00-803 11/28/23 636,900$            -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Orangeview Junior High 57/66431-07-002 11/29/23 7,413,986$         -$                       

Mt. Diablo Unified Contra Costa Ayers Elementary 57/61754-00-097 11/30/23 547,893$            -$                       

Mt. Diablo Unified Contra Costa Sequoia Elementary 57/61754-00-098 11/30/23 133,683$            -$                       

Mt. Diablo Unified Contra Costa Sun Terrace Elementary 57/61754-00-099 11/30/23 549,138$            -$                       

Mt. Diablo Unified Contra Costa Valley View Middle 57/61754-00-100 11/30/23 270,227$            -$                       

Anaheim Union High Orange Cypress High 57/66431-08-001 12/06/23 6,930,180$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Albion Street Elementary 57/64733-00-804 12/07/23 1,288,082$         -$                       

San Lorenzo Valley Unified Santa Cruz SLVUSD Charter 57/69807-00-005 12/08/23 800,489$            -$                       

Millville Elementary Shasta Millville Elementary 57/70052-00-004 12/08/23 8,875$                5,916$                

Fontana Unified San Bernardino Oleander Elementary 57/67710-00-030 12/11/23 1,241,353$         -$                       

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Garfield Elementary 57/75713-00-037 12/12/23 5,425,980$         -$                       
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Hueneme Elementary Ventura Sunkist Elementary 57/72462-00-016 12/13/23 1,965,916$         -$                       

Hueneme Elementary Ventura Hollywood Beach Elementary 57/72462-00-017 12/13/23 714,248$            -$                       

West Contra Costa Unified Contra Costa Lake Elementary 57/61796-00-056 12/14/23 3,027,337$         -$                       

West Contra Costa Unified Contra Costa Hercules High 57/61796-00-057 12/14/23 2,397,009$         -$                       

West Contra Costa Unified Contra Costa Hercules Middle 57/61796-00-058 12/14/23 2,512,365$         -$                       

Tehama County Department of Education Tehama Gerber Elementary 57/10520-00-001 12/15/23 130,923$            87,282$              

Yreka Union High Siskiyou Yreka High 57/70516-00-004 12/19/23 2,610,115$         -$                       

Palo Alto Unified Santa Clara Palo Verde Elementary 57/69641-00-034 12/20/23 732,592$            -$                       

Palo Alto Unified Santa Clara Ellen Fletcher Middle 57/69641-00-035 12/20/23 1,113,846$         -$                       

Colton Joint Unified San Bernardino Terrace Hills Middle 57/67686-00-028 12/26/23 2,877,321$         -$                       

Capistrano Unified Orange Dana Hills High 57/66464-00-029 01/02/24 13,307,712$       -$                       

Hueneme Elementary Ventura Richard Bard Elementary 57/72462-00-018 01/03/24 992,010$            -$                       

Fremont Union High Santa Clara Homestead High 57/69468-00-020 01/09/24 3,071,357$         -$                       

Temecula Valley Unified Riverside Chaparral High 57/75192-00-023 01/09/24 5,415,464$         -$                       

Murrieta Valley Unified Riverside Avaxat Elementary 57/75200-00-013 01/12/24 633,127$            -$                       

Murrieta Valley Unified Riverside Alta Murrieta Elementary 57/75200-00-014 01/12/24 1,139,604$         -$                       

Vacaville Unified Solano Alamo Elementary 57/70573-00-020 01/15/24 3,297,274$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Thomas Starr King Middle School Film and Media Magnet57/64733-00-805 01/16/24 2,366,078$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Alexandria Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-806 01/16/24 953,663$            -$                       

Delphic Elementary Siskiyou Delphic Elementary 57/70227-00-001 01/16/24 45,645$              30,430$              

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Norwood Street Elementary 57/64733-00-807 01/17/24 4,762,209$         -$                       

Pioneer Union Elementary Butte Berry Creek Elementary 57/73379-00-001 01/17/24 779,107$            519,405$            

Middletown Unified Lake Coyote Valley Elementary 57/64055-00-004 01/18/24 1,390,315$         -$                       

Waterford Unified Stanislaus Richard M. Moon Primary 57/75572-00-007 01/19/24 4,013,253$         -$                       

Flournoy Union Elementary Tehama Flournoy Elementary 57/71530-00-001 01/22/24 41,763$              27,842$              

Fresno Unified Fresno Addams Elementary 57/62166-00-151 01/25/24 1,505,136$         -$                       

Newman-Crows Landing Unified Stanislaus Orestimba High 57/73601-00-005 01/25/24 1,432,425$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Annandale Elementary 57/64733-00-808 01/26/24 1,473,555$         -$                       

Fremont Unified Alameda William Hopkins Junior High 57/61176-00-057 01/29/24 1,017,944$         -$                       

Chula Vista Elementary San Diego Allen (Ella B.) Elementary 57/68023-00-021 01/30/24 3,190,075$         -$                       

Chula Vista Elementary San Diego Vista Square Elementary 57/68023-00-022 01/30/24 2,233,053$         -$                       

Mammoth Unified Mono Mammoth High 57/73692-00-003 01/31/24 321,989$            -$                       

Red Bluff Union Elementary Tehama Vista Preparatory Academy 57/71621-00-006 02/01/24 4,316,865$         -$                       

Red Bluff Union Elementary Tehama William M. Metteer Elementary 57/71621-00-007 02/01/24 3,220,508$         -$                       

Red Bluff Union Elementary Tehama Jackson Heights Elementary 57/71621-00-008 02/01/24 3,358,217$         -$                       

Washington Unified Fresno West Fresno Elementary 57/76778-00-005 02/01/24 1,068,504$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Emerson (Ralph Waldo) Junior M 57/64733-21-039 02/05/24 641,170$            -$                       

Snowline Joint Unified San Bernardino Phelan Elementary 57/73957-00-005 02/05/24 6,658,638$         -$                       

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Mark Keppel High 57/75713-00-038 02/05/24 3,759,536$         -$                       

Alhambra Unified Los Angeles Alhambra High 57/75713-00-039 02/05/24 13,898,152$       -$                       

Le Grand Union Elementary Merced Le Grand Elementary 57/65722-00-003 02/06/24 391,338$            260,892$            

Hayward Unified Alameda Fairview Elementary 57/61192-00-010 02/07/24 3,374,810$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Glassbrook Elementary 57/61192-00-011 02/07/24 3,024,191$         -$                       
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Hayward Unified Alameda Martin Luther King, Jr. Middle 57/61192-00-012 02/07/24 4,514,850$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Tyrrell Elementary 57/61192-00-013 02/07/24 3,639,030$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Park Elementary 57/61192-00-014 02/07/24 3,151,794$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Hayward High 57/61192-00-015 02/07/24 15,819,567$       -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Tennyson High 57/61192-00-016 02/07/24 12,937,708$       -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Eldridge Elementary 57/61192-00-017 02/07/24 1,807,505$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Cesar Chavez Middle 57/61192-00-018 02/07/24 3,246,511$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Southgate Elementary 57/61192-00-019 02/07/24 3,898,272$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Eden Gardens Elementary 57/61192-00-020 02/07/24 3,068,852$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Ruus Elementary 57/61192-00-021 02/07/24 2,418,077$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Schafer Park Elementary 57/61192-00-022 02/07/24 4,096,056$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles San Gabriel Avenue Elementary 57/64733-00-809 02/07/24 1,587,781$         -$                       

Anderson Valley Unified Mendocino Anderson Valley Junior-Senior High 57/65540-00-005 02/07/24 600,372$            -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Brenkwitz High 57/61192-00-007 02/08/24 1,547,920$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda Burbank Elementary 57/61192-00-008 02/08/24 3,416,845$         -$                       

Hayward Unified Alameda East Avenue Elementary 57/61192-00-009 02/08/24 1,807,505$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Erwin Elementary 57/64733-00-810 02/08/24 2,990,311$         -$                       

Los Angeles Unified Los Angeles Charles Leroy Lowman Special Education 57/64733-00-811 02/08/24 1,917,876$         -$                       

Castle Rock Union Elementary Shasta Castle Rock Elementary 57/69922-00-002 02/08/24 75,539$              50,359$              

Visalia Unified Tulare Redwood High 57/72256-00-039 02/08/24 5,255,670$         -$                       

Campbell Union High Santa Clara Westmont High 57/69401-00-027 02/09/24 965,178$            -$                       

Lynwood Unified Los Angeles Washington Elementary 57/64774-00-022 02/14/24 1,721,061$         -$                       

Wilsona Elementary Los Angeles Vista San Gabriel Elementary 57/65151-00-003 02/15/24 4,656,489$         -$                       

Tulare City Tulare Maple Elementary 57/72231-00-008 02/15/24 987,711$            -$                       

Fontana Unified San Bernardino Palmetto Elementary 57/67710-00-031 02/21/24 1,548,431$         -$                       

El Rancho Unified Los Angeles Birney Tech Academy 57/64527-00-022 02/23/24 225,131$            -$                       

Saddleback Valley Unified Orange Robinson Elementary 57/73635-00-044 02/23/24 6,088,356$         -$                       

Vacaville Unified Solano Sierra Vista Elementary 57/70573-00-021 02/27/24 1,212,050$         -$                       
1,959,869,064$  17,096,026$       

1,976,965,090$  
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School District County Program
Application 

Number
School Site Name

SAB 

Approval 

Date

Funding 

Application Due 

Date

Mountain Empire Unified San Diego
Facility 

Hardship
51/68213-00-001 Mountain Empire High 12/4/2023 Not Applicable* 14,390,122$          

14,390,122$          

REHABILITATION

School District County Program
Application 

Number
School Site Name

SAB 

Approval 

Date

Funding 

Application Due 

Date

-$                       

14,390,122$          

FACILITY HARDSHIP/REHABILITATION APPROVALS WITHOUT FUNDING

Estimated State 

Grant 

FACILITY HARDSHIP 

As of February 28, 2024 State Allocation Board

Estimated Total Need (State Share)

Estimated State 

Grant

Estimated Total Need (State Share)

*This project has received conceptual approval from the State Allocation Board. The District is not subject to a timeline to submit a funding request corresponding to this 

project. However, conceptual approval does not reseve Bond Authority.

Facility Hardship and Rehabilitation Estimated Total Need (State Share)

339



Section 1859.81. Financial Hardship. 

Except for Joint-Use Projects and Career Technical Education Facilities Projects, a 
district is eligible for financial hardship to fund all or a portion of its matching share 
requirement after demonstrating the requirements of (a), (c), and (d) below: 
(a) The district is financially unable to provide all necessary matching funds for an eligible
project.  To determine this, an analysis shall be made of the district’s financial records by
the OPSC including data and records maintained by the CDE and the County Office of
Education.  The analysis shall consist of a review of the district’s latest Independent Audit
regarding funds available from all capital facility accounts, including, but not limited to,
developer fees, funds generated from capital facility certificates of participation, federal
grants, redevelopment funds, sale proceeds from surplus property, the appraised value of
facilities approved for replacement pursuant to Section 1859.82, bond funds either
encumbered, unencumbered or authorized but unsold, and savings from other SFP
projects.  All funds thus identified that have not been expended or encumbered by a
contractual agreement for a specific capital outlay purpose prior to the initial request for
financial hardship status shall be deemed available as a matching contribution.

After the initial request for financial hardship status is granted, no further 
encumbrances will be approved by the OPSC and all prospective revenue made 
available to the district’s capital facility accounts shall be deemed available as 
matching contribution on the subsequent financial hardship review, with the 
exception of: 
(1) Approved interim housing expenditures.
(2) Funding to pay for previously recognized multi-year encumbrances approved at the
initial financial hardship approval.
(3) Funding that is transferred into a Special Reserve Fund and is used for the
express purpose of the Federal Renovation Program when the amount expended
out of that fund does not exceed the maximum Federal Renovation Grant amount.
(4) Funding that is transferred into a Special Reserve Fund and is used for the
express purpose of the School Facilities Needs Assessment Grant Program or
Emergency Repair Program when the amount expended out of that fund does not
exceed the maximum grant amount apportioned.
(5) Funding that is transferred into a Special Reserve Fund and is used for the
express purpose of the Career Technical Education Facilities Program when the
amount expended out of that fund does not exceed the applicant’s share of the
maximum grant amount apportioned.
(6) Funding that is transferred into a Special Reserve Fund and used for the express
purpose of the Overcrowding Relief Grant when the amount expended out of that
fund does not exceed the amount of the site acquisition and design costs of the
project and the district has submitted an approved Form SAB 50-11.
(7) Funding that is used for the express purpose of reimbursing the State a proportionate
share of financial hardship received when there has been a transfer of a special
education program and title to the facility.  In addition, the funding was used within five
years of the title transfer.
(8) Funding to pay for obtaining a structural report pursuant to Section 1859.82.2 for
an approvable and funded seismic mitigation project.
(9) All other capital facility funding for a period of three years when no subsequent
financial hardship request is made during this period, with the exception of the funding
identified in (6).  The three-year period begins with the date of the most recent
financial hardship new construction or modernization adjusted grant funding
apportionment.
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When Overcrowding Relief Grant funding is set aside pursuant to (6) and the School 
District has not submitted, or the OPSC has not accepted, a Form SAB 50-04 for an 
Overcrowding Relief Grant within three years from the date of deposit into the 
Special Reserve Fund, or the School District has not met the requirements in 
Sections 1859.90 or 1859.105, remaining funds plus interest accrued at the Pooled 
Money Investment Board rate at that time period shall be deemed available as 
matching contribution on a subsequent financial hardship project or be captured 
through an audit adjustment pursuant to Section 1859.106. 

The financial hardship analysis is subject to approval by the Board. 

(b) From the funds deemed available as a matching contribution, the district may
retain $19,776 per classroom in each enrollment reporting period for the cost to
provide interim housing for the currently unhoused pupils of the district.  The amount
shown shall be adjusted annually in the manner prescribed in Section 1859.71.  The
number of classrooms needed for interim housing for the currently unhoused pupils
shall be the sum of the positive numbers determined in (b)(7) as follows:
(1) Determine the current enrollment of the district by grade level as shown on the
latest Form SAB 50-01.
(2) Determine the New Construction Grants apportioned by grade level for all SFP
projects and LPP funded under the provisions of Sections 1859.12 or 1859.13 where
the district has submitted Form SAB 50-06 indicating that the project is 100 percent
complete.
(3) Subtract (b)(2) from (b)(1).
(4) Determine the number of classrooms by grade level reported in Part 1, Line 8 on
Form SAB 50-02.
(5) Multiply the classrooms determined in (b)(4) by 25 for K-6, 27 for 7-12, 13 for
Non-Severe and 9 for Severe.
(6) Subtract the product determined in (b)(5) from the difference determined in (b)(3)
by grade level.
(7) Divide the difference by grade level determined in (b)(6) by 25 for K-6, 27 for 7-
12, 13 for Non-Severe and 9 for Severe and round up to the nearest whole number.

From the funds deemed available as a matching contribution, the district may also 
retain $19,776 per portable toilet unit in each reporting period for the cost to provide 
necessary interim toilet facilities for the currently unhoused pupils of the district.  The 
amount shown shall be adjusted annually in the manner prescribed in Section 
1859.71.  The number of toilet facilities needed for interim housing shall be the sum 
of the positive numbers determined in (b)(7) divided by eight rounded up to the 
nearest whole number. 

From the funds deemed available as a matching contribution, the district may also 
retain $19,776 per classroom in each reporting period for the cost to provide 
necessary interim housing for the currently unhoused pupils displaced as a result of 
a SAB approved seismic mitigation project pursuant to Section 1859.82.2. The 
amount shown shall be adjusted annually in the manner prescribed in Section 
1859.71.  The number of classrooms needed for interim housing shall be the 
quotient of the displaced pupils by 25 for K-6, 27 for 7-12, 13 for Non-Severe and 9 
for Severe and round up to the nearest whole number. 
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If the district’s available funds, as determined by the OPSC analysis less costs for 
interim housing, is less than its matching share, the district will be deemed to have 
met the requirements of this Subsection. 

(c) The district has made all reasonable efforts to fund its matching share of the project by
demonstrating it is levying the developer fee justified under law or an alternative revenue
source equal to or greater than the developer fee otherwise justified under law at the time
of request for hardship and the district meets at least one of the following:
(1) The current outstanding bonded indebtedness of the district issued for the
purpose of constructing school facilities in accordance with Education Code Section
17072.35 or 17074.25 as appropriate, at the time of request for financial hardship
status, is at least 60 percent of the district’s total bonding capacity.  Outstanding
bonded indebtedness includes that part of general obligation bonds, Mello-Roos
Bonds, School Facility Improvement District Bonds and certificates of participation
which the district is paying a debt service that was issued for capital outlay school
facility purposes.
(2) The district had a successful registered voter bond election for at least the
maximum amount allowed under Proposition 39 within the previous two years from
the date of request for financial hardship status.  The proceeds from the bond
election that represent the maximum amount allowed under the provisions of
Proposition 39 must be used to fund the district’s matching share requirement for
SFP project(s).
(3) It is a County Superintendent of Schools.
(4) The district’s total bonding capacity at the time of the request for financial
hardship status is $5 million or less.
(5) Other evidence of reasonable effort as approved by the SAB.

If the district’s request for financial hardship status is denied by the Board, the district may 
be deemed eligible for rental payments of $2,000 per year per classroom under the 
Emergency School Classroom Law of 1979 for a two year period when relocatable 
classroom buildings are available and the district provides financial documentation that it is 
unable to afford the full rental amount and any other information satisfactory to the Board 
that the rental reduction is necessary.  The number of classrooms eligible for the $2,000 
rental payments shall be the sum of the numbers determined in (c)(5)(B) as follows: 
(A) Determine the number of pupils by grade level that the district requested a New
Construction Grant on the Form SAB 50-04 that were denied financial hardship
status.
(B) Divide the number by grade level determined in (c)(5)(A) by 25 for K-6, 27 for 7-
12, 13 for Non-Severe and 9 for Severe and round up to the nearest whole number.
(d) The district has not signed a contract for acquisition or construction of classrooms
that replace existing facility(ies), which were included in the determination of the
district’s new construction eligibility pursuant to Education Code Section 17071.75, in a
locally funded project during the five-year period immediately preceding the district’s
application for financial hardship assistance.  This restriction may be lifted if the Board
finds that unforeseen and extenuating circumstances existed that required the district
to use local funds to replace the facility(ies).
(e) If the district meets the financial hardship requirements in this Section, the
amount of financial hardship is equal to the district’s matching share less funds
deemed available in (a).
(1) Once a district has been notified by OPSC that it meets the requirements of
financial hardship in this Section, the district may file Form SAB 50-04 under the

342



provisions of financial hardship anytime within a period of 180 calendar days from 
the date of the OPSC notification. 
(2) If the district does not submit Form SAB 50-04 under the provisions of financial
hardship within 180 calendar days of the OPSC notification of approval of financial
hardship status, the district must re-qualify for financial hardship status under the
provisions of this Section by submittal of a new request for financial hardship status.
(3) If the project(s) has been included on an unfunded list for more than 180
calendar days, a review of the district’s funds pursuant to (a) will be made to
determine if additional district funds are available to fund the district’s matching
share of the project(s).

Financial hardship approval status by the OPSC for a separate design and/or site 
apportionment does not apply to any subsequent funding for the project(s). 

(f) If the district submits Form SAB 50-04 within 180 calendar days of the OPSC
notification of approval of financial hardship and the project(s) has been included on
the “Unfunded List (Lack of AB 55 Loans)” for more than 180 calendar days as a
result of the State of California’s inability to provide interim financing from the Pooled
Money Investment Account (AB 55 loans), the Board may suspend the unfunded
review requirement as defined in Regulation Section 1859.81(e).  Projects added to
any other unfunded list shall be subject to the review detailed in Regulation Section
1859.81(e).  Regulation Section 1859.81(f) shall become inoperative July 1, 2011.
(g) A project added to an unfunded list on or after July 1, 2011 will be subject to the
review detailed in section (e)(3).  For projects added to an unfunded list between
February 25, 2009 and June 30, 2011, only the district’s financial records on or after
July 1, 2011 will be considered in calculating any adjustment to the district’s matching
share.
(h) On or after September 22, 2017, a district may submit a request for funding in
advance of obtaining a determination of Financial Hardship.
(1) To be considered for Financial Hardship, the district must check the box on the Form
SAB 50-04 requesting Financial Hardship pursuant to this subsection when submitting a
request for funding.
(2) Prior to processing an application OPSC will notify the district in writing to submit the
necessary documentation for a Financial Hardship analysis pursuant to (a), (b), (c) and
(d).  OPSC will not accept any documents for a Financial Hardship analysis in advance
of the notification.  Failure to submit the requested documentation within 60 calendar
days of OPSC’s notification will result in either a. or b.:
a. District may amend their Form SAB 50-04 to exclude the request for Financial
Hardship determination.
b. OPSC will return the request for funding and related materials to the district.
(3) Upon notification of Financial Hardship approval, any Form SAB 50-04 processed
within 180 calendar days of the approval date will be included in the approval.
(4) For any Form SAB 50-04 processed more than 180 calendar days after the date of
the Financial Hardship approval the district shall re-qualify for Financial Hardship status.

Note:  Authority cited: Sections 17070.35, 17075.15, 17078.72 and 17592.73, Education Code. 

Reference:  Sections 17071.75, 17075.10, 17075.15, and 17079.20, Education Code. 

343


	State Allocation Board Meeting Notice and Agenda
	Table of Contents
	April 3, 2024 AGENDA
	OPSC PROGRAM CODES
	SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM (SFP)
	OTHER PROGRAMS


	Minutes
	MINUTES
	February 28, 2024 PRIOR MINUTES
	DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY
	EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S STATEMENT
	Construction Cost Indices Updates
	Statewide School Facilities Bond Update
	Proposed Legislation
	Processing Timelines and Status of Funds

	School Districts Impacted by Recent Storms
	Next Meeting

	CONSENT ITEMS
	FINANCIAL REPORTS
	REPORTS, DISCUSSION ITEMS, AND INFORMATION ITEMS
	Legal Analysis Regarding Adjustments to SFP Grants

	ADJOURNMENT
	ATTACHMENT A Approved Consent Items on 02/28/2024


	Executive Officer Statement
	EXECUTIVE OFFICER STATEMENT
	UPCOMING PRIORITY FUNDING ROUND
	CONSTRUCTION COST INDICES UPDATES
	STATEWIDE SCHOOL FACILITIES BOND UPDATES
	Proposed Legislation

	NEXT MEETING


	Consent
	SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAMResolution: 2024-04-06
	SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY ESTABLISHMENTS
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	DESCRIPTION
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	ELIGIBILITY APPROVALSNEW CONSTRUCTION
	ELIGIBILITY APPROVALSMODERNIZATION

	SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY ADJUSTMENTS
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	DESCRIPTION
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	KEY TO ADJUSTMENTS
	NEW CONSTRUCTION ONLY
	MODERNIZATION ONLY

	ATTACHMENT A
	ATTACHMENT B

	SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM APPORTIONMENTS
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	DESCRIPTION
	AUTHORITY
	BACKGROUND
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	ATTACHMENTSchool Facility Program Apportionments
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	Modernization - Adjusted Grant Approval
	New Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval

	CHARTER SCHOOL FACILITIES PROGRAMEXTENSION TO CONVERSION DEADLINE
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	DESCRIPTION
	AUTHORITY
	BACKGROUND
	STAFF ANALYSIS/COMMENTS
	RECOMMENDATION
	ATTACHMENT A AUTHORITY
	School Facility Program (SFP) Section 1859.166. Time Limit on Preliminary Charter School Apportionment.
	SFP Section 1859.166.1. Preliminary Charter School Apportionment Time Limit Extension.

	RE: Charter School Facilities Program OPSC Application Number 54/61424-00-006 and 54/61424-00-007 Extension Request

	SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST
	SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	DESCRIPTION
	AUTHORITY
	BACKGROUND
	STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS
	DISTRICT POSITION
	STAFF POSITION
	Conclusion

	RECOMMENDATION
	ATTACHMENT ASAB 189 SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST
	SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST
	SAB APPROVED EQUIPMENT LIST
	EQUIPMENT LIST (ALLOWED AND DISALLOWED)

	ORIGINAL VENDOR QUOTE
	ALLOWED EQUIPMENT BUDGET
	UPDATED VENDOR QUOTE
	CTE ADVISORY COMMITTEE APPROVAL OF SUBSTITUTE EQUIPMENT
	Agenda - Minutes

	SAB 50-10

	ATTACHMENT B Career Technical Education Facilities Program – Grant Approval
	APPLICANT DATA
	PROJECT DATA
	GRANT DATA
	HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT

	ATTACHMENT C Career Technical Education Facilities Program – Amended Grant Approval
	APPLICANT DATA
	PROJECT DATA
	
	GRANT DATA
	HISTORY OF PROJECT COST AND APPORTIONMENT


	FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM
	SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA
	TYPE OF REQUEST
	DESCRIPTION
	DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT
	SCOPE OF PROJECT
	STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE

	QUALIFYING CRITERIA
	GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE
	SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF
	AUTHORITY
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	ATTACHMENT A AUTHORITY
	Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects

	Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

	FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM
	SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA
	TYPE OF REQUEST
	DESCRIPTION
	DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT
	SCOPE OF PROJECT
	STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE

	QUALIFYING CRITERIA
	GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE
	SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF
	AUTHORITY
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	ATTACHMENT A AUTHORITY
	Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects

	Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

	FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM
	SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA
	TYPE OF REQUEST
	DESCRIPTION
	DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT
	SCOPE OF PROJECT
	STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE

	QUALIFYING CRITERIA
	GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE
	SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF
	AUTHORITY
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	ATTACHMENT A AUTHORITY
	Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects

	Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

	FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM
	SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA
	TYPE OF REQUEST
	DESCRIPTION
	DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT
	SCOPE OF PROJECT
	STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE

	QUALIFYING CRITERIA
	GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE
	SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF
	AUTHORITY
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	ATTACHMENT A AUTHORITY
	Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects

	Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

	FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM
	SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA
	TYPE OF REQUEST
	DESCRIPTION
	DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT
	SCOPE OF PROJECT
	STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE

	QUALIFYING CRITERIA
	GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE
	SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF
	AUTHORITY
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	ATTACHMENT A AUTHORITY
	Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects

	Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

	FACILITY HARDSHIP / REHABILITATION PROGRAM
	SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA
	TYPE OF REQUEST
	DESCRIPTION
	DESCRIPTION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY THREAT
	SCOPE OF PROJECT
	STATUS OF SCHOOL SITE

	QUALIFYING CRITERIA
	GOVERNMENT/STATE LEVEL CONCURRENCE
	SITE VISIT COMPLETED BY STAFF
	AUTHORITY
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	ATTACHMENT A AUTHORITY
	Seismic Mitigation Program – Replacement Projects

	Seismic Mitigation Replacement - Adjusted Grant

	CALIFORNIA PRESCHOOL, TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN AND FULL-DAY KINDERGARTEN FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAMResolution: 2024-04-07
	CALIFORNIA PRESCHOOL, TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN AND FULL DAY KINDERGARTEN FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAM RESCISSION
	SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	DESCRIPTION
	AUTHORITY
	RECOMMENDATIONS


	Financial Reports
	STATUS OF FUND RELEASES
	Status of School Facility Program Apportionments Set to Expire due to Time Limit on Fund Release, as of February 28, 2024 SAB
	SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAMAvailable Funds (in Millions) As of April 03, 2024
	AB 181, Proposition 51,1D, 55, 47, and 1A Bond Authority -$46.366 billion
	Proposition 51 Bond Authority -$7.250 billion
	Proposition 1DBond Authority -$7.358 billion
	Proposition 55Bond Authority -$10.023 billion
	Proposition 47Bond Authority -$11.400 billion
	Remaining Bond Authority -$1,537.3 million(by program, in millions)
	California Preschool, Transitional and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program -$1,237.2 million
	Fund Recoveries* – 2023
	Fund Recoveries* – as of February 28, 2024 SAB
	Proposition 51 Apportionments by County
	Proposition 51 Current Workload by County
	Proposition 51 and General Fund DistributionAs of 2/29/2024
	School Facility Program Bond Authority fromProposition 51 and General Fund
	Legend
	New Construction
	Apportioned
	Current Workload

	Modernization
	Apportioned
	Current Workload


	Unique School Districts (USD) Receiving Proposition 51 and General Fund Funds
	New Construction
	Modernization

	Propositions 47, 55, 1D, 51 and General Fund New Construction Projects Built
	Proposition 47 New Construction Projects Built
	Proposition 55 New Construction Projects Built
	Proposition 1D New Construction Projects Built
	Proposition 51 New Construction Projects Built
	General Fund New Construction Projects Built
	Expenditures: State and Local Contributions
	Gross Construction Expenditures by School Facility Program Service Region
	Gross Construction Expenditures by County
	Permanent Construction by School Facility Program Service Region (in millions)
	Funding by School Facility Program Service Region*
	Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* As of December 31, 2023
	Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* As of December 31, 2023
	Funding by School Facility Program Service Region*
	Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* As of December 31, 2023
	Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* As of December 31, 2023
	Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* As of December 31, 2023
	Funding by School Facility Program Service Region* As of December 31, 2023
	New Schools vs. Additions
	Number of Projects
	State Funding (in millions)

	School Facility Program Architectural Plans - Custom vs. Prototype Drawings

	Appeal Items
	SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST
	SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	DESCRIPTION
	AUTHORITY
	BACKGROUND
	Application for Funding History
	Attempts to Obtain Local Match

	STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS
	District’s Position
	Staff’s Position
	Financial Hardship Qualification and History of “Other Evidence” Appeals
	District Funding Request
	Summary

	Conclusion

	BOARD OPTIONS
	ATTACHMENT ASCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST
	ATTACHMENT B AUTHORITY
	ATTACHMENT C Districts Seeking Financial Hardship Status – Other Evidence
	ATTACHMENT D1New Construction - Separate Design
	ATTACHMENT D2Modernization - Separate Design

	SCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST
	SCHOOL DISTRICT DATA
	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	DESCRIPTION
	AUTHORITY
	BACKGROUND
	District and Project History
	Status of the Project

	New Construction Eligibility and Funding Overview

	STAFF ANALYSIS/STATEMENTS
	District Position
	Staff Position
	District’s Request – Alternative Eligibility Methodology
	District’s Request – Expedited processing and funding of an ARBBA List project
	District’s Request – Offset Previous Design Funding
	Considerations and Conclusion


	BOARD OPTION
	Option: Approve the District’s appeal request for the following and as reflected in Attachment C:

	ATTACHMENT ASCHOOL DISTRICT APPEAL REQUEST
	ATTACHMENT B AUTHORITY
	ATTACHMENT CNew Construction - Adjusted Grant Approval


	Information Items
	TENTATIVE WORKLOAD
	May 2024
	ACTION ITEMS
	REPORTS, DISCUSSION and INFORMATION ITEMS
	FINANCIAL REPORTS

	June 2024
	ACTION ITEMS
	REPORTS, DISCUSSION and INFORMATION ITEMS
	FINANCIAL REPORTS

	July 2024
	ACTION ITEMS
	REPORTS, DISCUSSION and INFORMATION ITEMS
	FINANCIAL REPORTS


	APPEALS
	STATE ALLOCATION BOARD MEETING DATES
	INFORMATION ITEM SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM NEW CONSTRUCTION AND MODERNIZATION UNFUNDED LIST
	Unfunded Approvalsas of February 28, 2024 SAB
	Unfunded Charter Preliminaryas of February 28, 2024 SAB

	INFORMATION ITEM
	New Construction and Charter School Facilities Program- Workload as of February 29, 2024 -
	Modernization School Facilities Program- Workload as of February 29, 2024 -

	School Facility Program Applications within Bond Authority*
	INFORMATION ITEM
	California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program- Workload as of February 29, 2024 -

	INFORMATION ITEMSCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM APPLICATIONS RECEIVED BEYOND BOND AUTHORITY LIST
	New Construction Acknowledged Applications Received Past Existing Authority as of February 29, 2024
	Modernization Acknowledged Applications Received Past Existing Authority as of February 29, 2024

	INFORMATION ITEM FACILITY HARDSHIP/REHABILITATION APPROVALS WITHOUT FUNDING
	FACILITY HARDSHIP/REHABILITATION APPROVALS WITHOUT FUNDING
	FACILITY HARDSHIP


	Section 1859.81. Financial Hardship.





